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Welcome to AEG! Thank you for choosing our appliance.

In our drive to be sustainable, we are reducing paper assets and provide full user
@ manuals online. Access your full user manual at aeg.com/manuals

Get usage advice, brochures, troubleshooting, service and repair information at

aeg.com/support

Buy accessories, consumables, and original spare parts for your appliance at

aeg.com/shop

Subject to change without notice.
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1. A SAFETY INFORMATION

[Li Before beginning the installation and use of this
appliance, carefully read the supplied instructions.

The manufacturer is not responsible for any injuries or
damage that are the result of incorrect installation or usage.
Always keep the instructions in a safe and accessible location
for future reference.

1.1 Children and vulnerable people safety

 This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years
and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or
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mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if
they have been given supervision or instruction concerning
the use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the
hazards involved.

Children between 3 and 8 years of age and persons with
very extensive and complex disabilities shall be kept away
from the appliance unless continuously supervised.
Children of less than 3 years of age should be kept away
from the appliance unless continuously supervised.
Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not
play with the appliance.

Keep all packaging away from children and dispose of it
appropriately.

Keep detergents away from children.

Keep children and pets away from the appliance when the
door is open.

If the appliance has a child safety device, it should be
activated.

Children shall not carry out cleaning and user maintenance
of the appliance without supervision.

1.2 General Safety

This appliance is for washing domestic-type, machine-
washable laundry only.

This appliance is designed for single household domestic
use in an indoor environment.

This appliance may be used in offices, hotel guest rooms,
bed & breakfast guest rooms, farm guest houses and other
similar accommodation where such use does not exceed
(average) domestic usage levels.

Do not change the specification of this appliance.

The appliance maximum load is 9.0 kg. Do not exceed the
maximum load of each programme (refer to the
“Programmes” chapter).
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2.

The operating water pressure at the water entry point from
the outlet connection must be between 0.5 bar (0.05 MPa)

and 10 bar (1.0 MPa).

The ventilation opening in the base must not be covered by
a carpet, mat, or any floor covering.

The appliance must be connected to the water mains using
the new supplied hose sets, or other new hose sets
supplied by the Authorised Service Centre.

Old hose sets must not be reused.

If the mains power supply cable is damaged, it must be
replaced by the manufacturer, its Authorised Service Centre
or similarly qualified persons to avoid an electrical hazard.
Before any maintenance operation, deactivate the
appliance and disconnect the mains plug from the socket.
Do not use high pressure water sprays and/or steam to

clean the appliance.

Clean the appliance with a moist cloth. Use only neutral
detergents. Do not use abrasive products, abrasive
cleaning pads, solvents or metal objects.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

2.1 Installation

®

The installation must comply with
relevant national regulations.

4

Remove all the packaging and the transit
bolts including rubber bush with plastic
spacer.

Keep the transit bolts in a safe place. If the
appliance is to be moved in the future they
must be reattached to lock the drum to
prevent an internal damage.

Always take care when moving the
appliance as it is heavy. Always use safety
gloves and enclosed footwear.

Follow the installation instructions supplied
with the appliance.

Do not install or use a damaged
appliance.

ENGLISH

Do not install or use the appliance where
the temperature can be less than 0°C or
where it is exposed to the weather.

The floor area on which the appliance is to
be installed must be flat, stable, heat
resistant and clean.

Make sure that there is air circulation
between the appliance and the floor.
When the appliance is in its permanent
position, check if it is levelled correctly
with the aid of a spirit level. If it is not,
adjust the feet accordingly.

Do not install the appliance directly above
a floor drain.

Do not spray water on the appliance and
do not expose it to excessive humidity.
Do not install the appliance where the
appliance door cannot be fully opened.
Do not put a closed container to collect
possible water leakage under the
appliance. Contact the Authorised Service



Centre to ensure which accessories can
be used.

2.2 Electrical connection

/N\ WARNING!
Risk of fire and electric shock.

WARNING: This appliance is designed to
be installed / connected to a grounding
connection in the building.

Always use a correctly installed
shockproof socket.

Make sure that the parameters on the
rating plate are compatible with the
electrical ratings of the mains power
supply.

Do not use multi-plug adapters and
extension cables.

Make sure not to cause damage to the
mains plug and to the mains cable. Should
the mains cable need to be replaced, this
must be carried out by our Authorised
Service Centre.

Connect the mains plug to the mains
socket only at the end of the installation.
Make sure that there is access to the
mains plug after the installation.

Do not touch the mains cable or the mains
plug with wet hands.

Do not pull the mains cable to disconnect
the appliance. Always pull the mains plug.

2.3 Water connection

The inlet water shall not exceed 25 °C.

Do not cause damage to the water hoses.
Before connection to new pipes, pipes not
used for a long time, where repair work
has been carried out or new devices fitted
(water meters, etc.), let the water flow until
it is clean and clear.

Ensure that there are no visible water
leaks during and after the first use of the
appliance.

Do not use an extension hose if the inlet
hose is too short. Contact the Authorised
Service Centre for the replacement of the
inlet hose.

When unpacking the appliance, It is
possible to see water flowing from the
drain hose. This is due to the testing of the
appliance with the use of water in the
factory.

You can extend the drain hose to
maximum 400 cm. Contact the Authorised
Service Centre for the other drain hose
and the extension.

Make sure that there is access to the tap
after the installation.

Close the water tap after each use of the
appliance.

2.4 Use

/\ WARNING!

Risk of injury, electric shock, fire, burns
or damage to the appliance.

Follow the safety instructions on the
detergent packaging.

Do not put flammable products or items
that are wet with flammable products in,
near or on the appliance.

Do not wash fabrics which are heavily
soiled with oil, grease or other greasy
substances. It can damage rubber parts of
the appliance. Prewash such fabrics by
hand before loading them into the
appliance.

Do not use laundry fragrances to avoid the
risk of damaging plastic and rubber parts
of the appliance.

Do not touch the glass door while a
programme operates. The glass can get
hot.

Make sure that all metal objects are
removed from the laundry.

2.5 Service

To repair the appliance contact the
Authorised Service Centre. Use original
spare parts only.

Please note that self-repair or non-
professional repair can have safety
consequences and might void the
guarantee.

The following spare parts are available for
at least 10 years after the model has been
discontinued: motor and motor brushes,
transmission between motor and drum,
pumps, shock absorbers and springs,
washing drum, drum spider and related
ball bearings, heaters and heating
elements, including heat pumps, piping
and related equipment including hoses,
valves, filters and aquastops, printed
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circuit boards, electronic displays,
pressure switches, thermostats and
sensors, software and firmware including
reset software, door, door hinge and
seals, other seals, door locking assembly,
plastic peripherals such as detergent
dispensers. The duration may be longer in
your country. For further information,
please visit our website.

Please note that some of these spare
parts are only available to professional
repairers, and that not all spare parts are
relevant for all models.

Concerning the lamp(s) inside this product
and spare part lamps sold separately:
These lamps are intended to withstand
extreme physical conditions in household
appliances, such as temperature,
vibration, humidity, or are intended to
signal information about the operational
status of the appliance. They are not

3. PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

3.1 Special features

Your new washing machine meets all modern
requirements for an effective treatment of
laundry with low water, energy and detergent
consumption and proper care of fabric.

The ProSense technology detects the
laundry load size defining the programme
duration in 30 seconds. The washing
programme is tailored to the laundry load
and the type of fabric without consuming
more time, energy and water than
necessary.

The steam has a quick and easy way to
refresh the clothes. The gentle steam
programmes remove odours and reduce
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intended to be used in other applications
and are not suitable for household room
illumination.

2.6 Disposal

/\ WARNING!
Risk of injury or suffocation.

« Disconnect the appliance from the mains
electrical and water supplies.

» Cut off the mains electrical cable close to
the appliance and dispose of it.

* Remove the door catch to prevent children
or pets from becoming trapped in the
drum.

» Dispose of the appliance in accordance
with local requirements for the disposal of
Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment
(WEEE).

creases in dry fabrics so they need little
ironing.

The Plus Steam option, finishes every
cycle with gentle steam that relaxes the
fibres and reduces fabric creasing. Ironing
will be easier!

« The AEG Steam Fragrance, thanks to the
steam programmes offers the perfect
solution for refreshing even the most
delicate garments without washing. Use
the delicate fragrance exclusively
developed by AEG to add a pleasant
feeling of "just-washed" garment to the
removing odours and wrinkles action.




3.2 Appliance overview

Worktop

Detergent dispenser

Control panel

Door handle

Rating plate

Drain pump filter

Feet for levelling the appliance

AR oENE

B} Drain hose

El Inlet hose connection
Mains cable

Transit bolts

Hose support

Eiam
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The rating plate reports:

moow»

QR code

Model name
Product number
Electrical ratings
Serial number

Scan the QR code on the appliance to register your product and get the most out of it.

. I:D Access your appliance details, documentation and articles on how to use the best features (User

Manual also available at aeg.com/manuals )

. &9 Get usage advice, troubleshooting, service and repair information (also available at aeg.com/

support )

. /ﬂ Buy accessories, Consumable and Original Spare parts for your appliance (also available at aeg.com/

shop )
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4. TECHNICAL INFORMATION

Dimension Width/ Height/ Total depth 59.7 cm /84.7 cm /66.0 cm
Electrical connection Voltage 230V

Overall power 2100 W

Fuse 10A

Frequency 50 Hz
Level of protection against ingress of solid particles and moisture ensured by IPX4

the protective cover, except where the low voltage equipment has no protection
against moisture

Water supply pressure Minimum 0.5 bar (0.05 MPa)

Maximum 10 bar (1.0 MPa)
Water supply 1) Cold water
Maximum Load Cotton 9.0 kg

1) Connect the water inlet hose to a water tap with a 3/4" thread.

5. INSTALLATION

/\ WARNING!
Refer to Safety chapters.

5.1 Unpacking

/N\ WARNING!

Remove all the packaging and the transit
bolts before installing the appliance.

/N WARNING! 2. Remove the cardboard top and the other
packaging materials.

Read all the installation instructions
before proceeding.

/\ WARNING!
Use the gloves.

1. Remove the external film. If necessary,
use a cutter.

3. Remove the internal film.
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4. Open the door, remove the piece from the
door seal and all the items from the drum.

5. Carefully put the appliance down on its
rear side.

6. Put the front packaging element on the
floor under the appliance.

®

Make sure not to damage the hoses.

7. Remove the protection from the bottom.

9. Remove the power supply cable and the
drain hose from the hose holders.

@

It is possible to see water flowing
from the drain hose. This is due to
the testing with water of the appliance
in factory.

10. Remove the three bolts.
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11. Pull out the plastic spacers.
12. Put the plastic caps, that you find in the
user manual bag, in the holes.

We recommend that you keep the
packaging and the transit bolts for any
movement of the appliance.

®

Accessories delivered with the appliance
may vary depending on the model.

The appliance must be level and stable.

@

A correct adjustment of the appliance
level prevents the vibration, noise and
the movement of the appliance when in
operation.

5.2 Positioning and levelling
1. Install the appliance on a flat hard floor.

®

Make sure that carpets do not stop the
air circulation below the appliance.
Make sure that the appliance does not
touch the wall or other units.

2. Loosen or tighten the feet to adjust the
level.

/N\ WARNING!

Do not put cardboard, wood or equivalent
materials below the appliance feet to
adjust the level.

10 ENGLISH

5.3 Wooden Floor installation

If you install the appliance in a wooden floor
please make sure to use fixing plates to
secure appliance feet.

Read carefully the instructions supplied with
the accessory.

5.4 The inlet hose

1. Connect the water inlet hose to the back
of the appliance if needed. Usually, it is




already installed at the factory.

2. Position it toward left or right depending
on the position of the tap. Make sure that
the inlet hose is not in vertical position.

3. If necessary, loose the ring nut to set it in
the correct position

4. Connect the water inlet hose to the cold
water tap with 3/4" thread.

Some model can contain inlet hose with

water stop device. It prevents any leaks in the

hose because of its natural ageing. The
sector in the window shows this fault A. If this
occurs, close the water tap and contact the
authorized service center for information to
replace the hose.

®
5V
3®

/\ WARNING!
The inlet water shall not exceed 25 °C.

/\ CAUTION!

Make sure that there are no leaks from
the couplings.

@

Do not use an extension hose if the inlet
hose is too short. Contact the service
centre for information on inlet hose
replacement.

5.5 Water-stop device

The inlet hose has a water stop device. This
device prevents water leaks in the hose
because of its natural ageing.

The red sector in the window «A» shows this
fault.

A

If this occurs, close the water tap and contact
the authorized service centre to replace the
hose.

5.6 Water drainage

The drain hose should be positioned at a
height of not less than 60 cm and not more
than 100 cm from the floor.

@

You can extend the drain hose to
maximum 400 cm. Contact the
authorized service centre to buy the other
drain hose and the extension.
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It is possible to connect the drain hose in different ways:

min.600 mm
max.1000 mm

(*) Subject to change without notice.

» Connect the drain hose to the spigot and
tighten it with a clamp.

» Position the hose directly to a built-in drain
pipe in the room wall and tighten it with a
clamp.

» Without the plastic hose guide, to a sink
spigot - put the drain hose in the spigot
and tighten it with a clamp.

» To a stand pipe with vent hole - insert the
drain hose directly into a drain pipe or
stand pipe.

* The drain hose can be bent into U shape
and put around the plastic guide. On the
edge of a sink - fasten the guide to the
water tap or to the wall.

®

Make sure that the drain hose makes a
loop to prevent particles going into the
appliance from the sink.

@

Make sure that the plastic guide cannot
move when the appliance drains and the
drain hose end is not immersed in the
water. There may be a return of dirty
water into the appliance.

Buy accessories from authorised
supplier.

@

The end of the drain hose must always
be ventilated , i.e. the inner diameter of
the drain pipe (min. 38 mm - min. 1.5")
must be larger than the external diameter
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of the drain hose.

5.7 Electrical connection

At the end of installation you can connect the
mains plug to the mains socket.

The rating plate and the 'Technical Data'
chapter indicate the necessary electrical
ratings. Make sure that they are compatible
with the mains power supply.

Check that your domestic electrical
installation can take the maximum load



required, also taking into account any other
appliances may also be in use.

Connect the appliance to an earthed
socket.

6. CONTROL PANEL
6.1 Control panel description

The power supply cable must be easily
accessible after installing the appliance.

For any electrical work required to install this
appliance, contact our Authorised Service
Centre.

The manufacturer does not accept any
responsibility for damage or injury through
failure to comply with the above safety
precaution.

MixLoad 69min \

Eco 40-60

Fir||ri‘sh 0
@

& 4 Hygiene

Rinse

Spin/Drain ————

Temperature

] Plus
Time Steam

Save

Stains/
Prewash
B3

| % |

spin ‘ Rinse

—//ﬂ—f\\

=

T B B

®

The options are not selectable with all washing programmes. Check the compatibility
between options and washing programmes in the "Options compatibility with programmes"
paragraph in the "Programmes" chapter. An option can exclude another one, in this case
the appliance doesn't allow you to set the incompatible options together.

Make sure the screen and touch buttons are always clean and dry.

On/Off push button ©)
Programme dial

Display
Finish In touch button

Start/Pause touch button D”

A Plus Steam touch button

Extra Rinse touch button

Bl Time Save touch button

El Stains/Prewash touch button and
permanent Child Lock option E|3s

Spin touch button
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Temperature touch button

6.2 Display

—0 |1 [z © <> T _(=D_{ )|
TS prosense |_{=)_{ |_|
@ kg MAX

(&

[I<&

&
| AR}

%k O
_|_|

Door locked indicator.

—0
I Washing phase indicator. It flashes during pre-wash and wash phase.
oo Rinsing phase indicator. It flashes during rinse phase.
@ Spinning and draining phase indicator. It flashes during spin and drain phase.
((Ib Steam phase indicator.

Anti-crease phase indicator.

Leaf Icon turns on to indicate when the cycles and options selected have a low energy
consumption profile.

Add garments indicator: it lights on when the programme starts and the user can still
pause the appliance and add more laundry.

@+ 8| 4| &

Extra Rinse indicator.

ProSense

ProSense indicator.

@

Finish In indicator.
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el The digital indicator can show:

[ M -

* Programme duration (e. g. E'HE).

The time shown when the programme is set could not correspond
to effective duration and change after ProSense phase.
*  Maximum load.
* Finish in time (e. g. BE' orCII_I).
i
+ Cycleend (LI).
-
*  Warning code (e.g. EEB).
» Indication of total operating hours of the appliance. Refer to the 'Operating hours
counter' section in the 'Settings' paragraph for more details.
=HEE Maximum load indicator. The value is shown for three seconds after programme selection,
" alternated with cycle duration.

MAX Maximum laundry indicator. It blinks if the laundry amount exceeds the declared load.
@L This indicator reminds to run a cleaning cycle.
E Child safety lock indicator.
e The Temperature area:
0 I~

Temperature indicator
- Cold water indicator
[ The spin area:
! bH Spin speed indicator
- - - No Spin indicator. Spin phase is off.
dB Extra Silent indicator.
~
|:] Rinse hold indicator.
u Pre-wash indicator.
@ Stain indicator.

7. DIAL AND BUTTONS

7.1 on/Off ©

Pressing this button for a few seconds allows
to activate or deactivate the appliance. Two
different tunes sound while switching the
appliance on or off.

As the Stand-by function automatically
deactivates the appliance to decrease the
energy consumption in a few cases, you may
need to activate the appliance again.

@

The default selected programme, at
machine switch on, is always the Eco
40-60 programme.

For more details, refer to Stand-by paragraph
in Daily Use chapter.
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7.2 Programme dial

By rotating the programme dial it is possible
to select the desired programme.

7.3 Introduction

®

The options/functions are not selectable
with all washing programmes. Check the
compatibility between options/functions
and washing programmes in the
"Programme Chart". An option/function
can exclude another one, in this case the
appliance doesn't allow you to set the
incompatible options/functions together.
Make sure the screen and touch buttons
are always clean and dry.

7.4 Finish In

®

Set this option as last after programme
and other options selection, otherwise it
can be cancelled if you change some
setting.

This option allows choosing the time within
which a programme should terminate. The
programme end can be postponed by one 1
hour every button touch until 24 hours
maximum.

The display shows the normal programme
duration alternatively with the set programme
end time (expressed in hours Oh). The
minimum selectable time corresponds to
rounded up hour of the maximum duration of
a programme (e.g. if the cycle duration lasts
3:15 hours, the minimum selectable time will
be 4h).

After programme start, the door is locked and
the appliance starts the ProSense phase.
When load estimation ends, on the display
the icon of running phase blinks and the time
digit counts down in steps of one hour and in
steps of 1 minute during the last hour.

7.5 Start/Pause DIl
Touch the Start/Pause |>|| button to start,

pause the appliance or interrupt a running
programme.
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7.6 Plus Steam

This option adds a steam phase followed by a
short anti-crease phase at the end of the
washing programme.

The steam phase reduces fabric creasing and
facilitates the fabric ironing.

The Plus Steam option achieves good results
with a small load because steam better
penetrates the laundry if there is more space.
For this reason, the programme maximum
load combined with this option is 2 kg
(approximately 8 - 10 shirts).

When setting the Plus Steam option, the
maximum load drops to 2 kg in the display
and programme time is adjusted accordingly.

The indicator C(lb blinks in the display during
steam phase.

@

This option can affect the programme
duration.

When the programme stops the display

shows a zero B the indicator (\;;) is steady
on.

The anti-crease phase starts, the indicator

9 is blinking, and the StartPause D1l led
remains lit. The drum performs smooth
movements for about 30 minutes to keep the
steam benefit.

To interrupt the anti-crease phase, you can:

¢ Press the On/Off (D button for a few
seconds to activate or the deactivate the
appliance.

e Turning the programme dial in another
position.

When the anti-crease movements stop and
the door unlocks, the appliance proposes
again the previous set programme.

@

A small laundry load helps to reach better
results.

7.7 Extra Rinse

With this option you can add a few rinses to
the selected washing programmes and



optimise the fabric softener distribution and
improve the fabric softness.

It is suggested when you use the fabric
softener.

Useful for people allergic to detergents and in
areas where the water is soft.

This option increases the programme
duration.

The button indicator comes on.

7.8 Time Save

With this option you can decrease the
programme duration.

» If your laundry is normally or lightly soiled,
it may be advisable to shorten the washing
programme. Touch this button once to
decrease the duration.

* In case of smaller load, touch this button
twice to set an extra quick programme.

In this case, the temperature 95°C is not
selectable.

The LED of the button is on and the display

shows the set programme duration.

®

This option can also be used to shorten
the steam programme duration.

7.9 Stains/Prewash

Press this button repeatedly to activate one of
the two options or both.

The relevant indicator goes on in the display.

+ Stains ‘EF
Select this option to add an anti-stain
phase to a programme in order to treat
heavily soiled or stained laundry with stain
remover.
Pour the stain remover into compartment

W The stain remover will be added in the
appropriate phase of the washing
programme.

®

This option is not available with a
temperature lower than 40 °C.

* Prewash ILI
Use this option to add a pre-wash phase
at 30 °C before the washing phase.

This option is recommended for heavily
soiled laundry, especially if containing
sand, dust , mud and other solid particles.

@

The options can increase the programme
duration.

7.10 Spin

When you set a programme, the appliance
automatically selects the default spin speed.

Touch this button repeatedly to:
« Change the spin speed.

@

The display shows only the spin
speeds available for the set
programme.

« Activate the Rinse Hold option .
The water of the last rinse is not drained
out to prevent the fabrics from creasing.
The washing programme ends with water
in the drum and the final spin phase is not
performed.

The display shows the indicator LI
The drum turns regularly to reduce
creasing.

The door stays locked. The drum turns
regularly to reduce creasing. You must
drain the water to unlock the door.

Touch Start/Pause button D” the
appliance performs the spinning phase
and drains the water.

« Activate the Extra silent option.
All spinning phases (intermediate spin and
final spin) are suppressed and the
programme ends with water in the drum.
This helps to reduce creasing.
As the programme is very quiet, it is
suitable for use at night time when
cheaper electricity tariffs are available. In
some programmes the rinses are
performed with more water.

The display shows the indicator a8
The door stays locked. The drum turns
regularly to reduce creasing. You must
drain the water to unlock the door.
Touch the Start/Pause button: the
appliance performs only the draining
phase.
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* No Spin= = -,
Set this option to deactivate all spin
phases. The display shows the indicator

— = —. The appliance performs the only
draining phase of the selected washing
programme. Set this option for very
delicate fabrics. The rinses phase uses
more water for some washing
programmes

®

The appliance empties the water out
automatically after approximately 18
hours.

8. SETTINGS

8.1 Introduction

®

When pressing a key combination, do
not tilt your fingers downwards . The
sensors of the underneath buttons are
sensitive and may interfere with your
choice.

8.2 Acoustic signals

This appliance is provided with different
acoustic signals, that operate when:

* You activate the appliance (special short
tune).

* You deactivate the appliance (special
short tune).

* You touch the buttons (click sound).

* You make a wrong selection (3 short
sounds).

» The programme is completed (sequence
of sounds for about 2 minutes).

» The appliance has a malfunction
(sequence of short sounds for about 5
minutes).

*  When a laundry overload is detected
during ProSense phase (a double sound
played one).

To activate/deactivate this option, hold down

the Extra Rinse button until a beep or a

double beep sounds.
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7.11 Temperature

When you select a washing programme, the
appliance automatically proposes a default
temperature.

Touch this button repeatedly until the desired
temperature value appears on the display.
When the display shows the indicators *

and = —, the appliance does not heat the
water.

@

If you deactivate this function, the
acoustic signals stops playing at the end
of the programme only.

8.3 Child Lock

With this option you can prevent children from
playing with the control panel.

To activate/deactivate this option, hold down

the Stains/Prewash button until E comes
on/goes off on the display.

The appliance will default to this option after
you switch it off.

The Child Lock function may not be available
for a few seconds after switching the
appliance on.

8.4 Permanent Extra Rinse 5

With this option you can permanently have an
extra rinse phase, if available with selected
cycle, when you set a new programme.

* To activate/deactivate this option touch
the Extra Rinse and the Time Save push
buttons simultaneously until the indicator
above the Extra Rinse push button and
the corresponding icon on the display
come on/go off.



@ hundreds) for 2 seconds and 76 (tens and
. units).

Press the Extra Rinse button to 4. To exit this mode, press any button.
deactivate the function on a single

cycle execution without removing the @

permanent option. If the procedure does not work (due to

. timeout or wrong keys combination),

8.5 Operating Hours Counter switch the appliance off and repeat
It is possible to visualise the total operating sequence from the beginning.

time of the appliance in hours, starting from
the first switching on. This value will count 8.6 Factory Defaults

operating time of the cycles (does not include | Thjs function allows to restore the factory
pauses, delayed start time). To visualise this | gefault options. To activate this option follow

value, proceed as follows: steps below:
1. Switch the appliance on by pressing the 1. Switch the appliance on by pressing
on/off O button. on/off O button.
2. Press and hold the Extra Rinse and Plus | 2 press and hold the Stains/Prewash and
Steam buttons for some seconds. Time Save buttons for some seconds.
3. After 3 seconds the total hours operated . .
by the appliance are shown in the display: | 3 The display will show — — —for about 5
e.g. 1276 hours, the display shows the seconds.
text Hr for 2 seconds, 12 (thousands and
9. BEFORE FIRST USE
@ 3. Pour 2 litres of water into the detergent
o i i compartment marked by LI,
During installation or before first use you This action activates the drain system.
may observe some water in the 4. Pour a small quantity of detergent into the

appliance. This is a residual water left in
the appliance after a full functional test in
the factory to ensure the appliance is
delivered to customers in perfect working
order and is no cause for concern.

compartment marked by w

5. Set and start a programme for cotton at
the highest temperature without any
laundry in the drum.

This removes all possible dirt from the drum

1. Make sure that all transit bolts have been | and the tub.
removed from the appliance.

2. Make sure that the electrical power is
available and the water tap is open.

10. PROGRAMMES
10.1 Programme Chart

@

The programmes are described in this chart following the order of the selector dial from
the top to the bottom.
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Washing programmes

Programme

Programme description

MixLoad 69min

Cotton and mixed synthetic fabrics. Ideal to wash your daily load in a short
time, for a better clothes care and good cleaning already at 30°C.

Low energy cycle for cottons. Decreases temperature and extends time to
reach good washing results.

Eco 40-60
White and coloured cotton fabrics. Ideal for normal and heavy soil.
Cottons
Synthetic items or mixed fabric items. Normal soil.
Synthetics
Delicate fabrics such as acrylics, viscose and mixed fabrics requiring gentler
Delicates washing. Normal soil.
@ @ Machine washable wool, hand washable wool and other fabrics with «hand
Wool washing» care symbol1 ).
Cotton and synthetic items lightly soiled or worn only once.
20min 3kg
a» 523 Cotton, synthetic and mixed items. Special steam cycle without washing that
St can be used to prepare your dried laundry for ironing or refreshing garments
eam worn once. This programme reduces creases, odours and relaxes the fibres.
Do not use any detergent.
When the programme is completed, quickly remove the laundry from the
drum?2). If necessary, remove stains by washing or using localized stain remov-
al. Steam programmes do not perform any hygienic cycle. Do not set a Steam
programme with these types of items:
« ltems that are not suitable for tumble drying.
« Items with label "Dry clean only".
Special programme for synthetic or feather and down filled blanket, duvet, bed-
Duvet spread and so on. Use liquid delicate detergent, like wool detergent.
EEJ(G)) White cotton items. This high-performance wash programme combined with
Hygiene steam vapour, removes more than 99,99% of bacteria and viruses3) keeping
the temperature above 60°C throughout the washing phase; with an additional
action on the fibers thanks to a vapour phase, an enhanced rinsing phase en-
sures a proper removal of detergent and micro-organism residues. This pro-
gramme ensures also a proper reduction of pollens/allergenic items.
All fabrics, except woollens and very delicate fabrics. Programme for rinsing
Rinse and spinning the laundry. The default spin speed is the one used for cotton

programmes. Reduce the spin speed accordingly to the type of laundry. If nec-
essary, set the Extra Rinse option to add rinses. With a low spin speed the ap-
pliance performs delicate rinses and a short spin.
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Programme

Programme description

Spin/Drain

To spin the laundry and to drain the water in the drum. All fabrics, except wool-
lens and delicate fabrics.

1) During this cycle the drum rotates slowly to ensure a gentle wash. It can seem that the drum doesn't rotate or
doesn't rotate properly, but this is normal for this programme.

2) If you set a Steam programme with dried laundry, at the end of the cycle the laundry can be humid. Line dry the

items for about 10 minutes. This programme does not remove particularly intense odour.
3) Tested for Staphylococcus aureus, Enterococcus faecium, Candida albicans, Pseudomonas aeruginosa and

MS2 Bacteriophage in external test performed by Swissatest Testmaterialien AG in 2021 (Test Report No.

202120117).

Programme temperature, maximum spin speed and maximum load

Programme

Default tempera-

Reference spin speed Maximum load

ture Spin speed range

Temperature

range

30°C 1400 rpm 5.0 k
MixLoad 69min 60°C-30°C 1400 rpm - 400 rpm D9

1) 1400 rpm 9.0k
Eco 40-60 2) 1400 rpm - 400 rpm kg

40 °C 1400 rpm 9.0k
Cottons 95 °C - Cold 1400 rpm - 400 rpm 2K

30°C 1200 rpm 4.0 k
Synthetics 60 °C - Cold 1200 rpm - 400 rpm e

30°C 800 rpm 20k
Delicates 40 °C - Cold 1200 rpm - 400 rpm K9
6 2 40°C 1200 rpm 15K
Wool 40 °C - Cold 1200 rpm - 400 rpm >

30°C 1200 rpm 3.0k
20min 3kg 40°C-30°C 1400 rpm - 400 rpm D9
a»
w & - - 1.0 kg
Steam

30°C 800 rpm 3.0k
Duvet 60 °C - Cold 800 rpm - 400 rpm 2K
EE:'({I?) 60 °C 1400 rpm 9.0 kg
Hygiene 1400 rpm - 400 rpm ’

1400 rpm

Rinse . 1400 rpm - 400 rpm 9.0kg
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Programme Default tempera-
ture
Temperature

range

Reference spin speed Maximum load
Spin speed range

Spin/Drain

1400 rpm

1400 rpm - 400 rpm 9.0kg

1) According to Commission Regulation EU 2019/2023 and Ukrainian decree 834/2023. This programme at
40 °C is able to clean normally soiled cotton laundry declared to be washable at 40 °C or 60 °C, together in the

same cycle.

®

sumption Values' chapter.

peratures and longer duration.

For the reached temperature in the laundry, the programme duration and other data, please refer to 'Con-

The most efficient programmes in terms of energy consumption are generally those that perform at lower tem-

2) The temperature of this programme is not visible and indicated, it is automatically set.

10.2 Steam programmes W &

The Steam programmes can be used for
reducing wrinkles and odours on garments
(such as cottons, synthetics, mixed fabrics,
including delicates) that just need to be
refreshed, in a short time, avoiding washing.

The fabric fibres are relaxed and afterwards
ironing becomes effortless. When the cycle is
completed, quickly remove the laundry from
the drum.

The cycle duration can be reduced till 15
minutes by means of the Time Save option.

DO NOT set this mode with the following type

of items:

» Items that are not suitable for tumble
drying.

* Items with label "Dry clean only".

®

Do not use any detergent!

The Steam programmes do not remove
particularly intense odour and do not
perform any hygienic cycle.

After the steam treatment the laundry can
be humid. Hang items out for a few
minutes.
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The fragrance (AEG Steam
Fragrance)

The AEG Steam Fragrance allows you to
refresh even your delicate clothes, removing
wrinkles and adding freshness with a gentle
fragrance developed exclusively by AEG. By
refreshing your garments with steam, rather
than running full wash cycles, you will keep
your clothes looking and feeling new longer.
You can even safely use the fragrance with
Cashmere and Steam programmes - if they
are available - for delicate fabrics like
cashmere and wool. When treating smaller
load reduce the fragrance dosage and the
cycle duration: in only fifteen minutes, your
clothes will regain that "just washed" feeling.

Read carefully the instructions supplied with
the fragrance.

DO NOT:

*  Tumble dry the garments treated with
fragrance. Its benefit would evaporate.

* Use the fragrance with different purposes
than those here described.

» Use the fragrance on new garments. New
garments may contain residual finishing
compounds which are not compatible with
it.

@

The fragrance is available on AEG web
shop or by authorised dealer.




10.3 Woolmark Premium Wool Care - Blue

The wool wash cycle of this machine has been tested and ap-
proved by The Woolmark Company for the washing of wool
garments labelled as «hand wash» provided that the products
are washed according to the instructions on the garment label
and those issued by the manufacturer of this washing ma-
chine.

M1230

WOOLMARK
WOOL CARE

WOOL HAND WASH SAFE

10.4 Options compatibility with programmes
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1) If you set the No Spin option, the appliance performs draining only.
2) This option is not available with temperature lower than 40 °C.

3) If you set the shortest duration, we recommend that you decrease the load size. It is possible to fully load the
appliance, however the washing results can be less satisfactory.

4) This option is not available with temperature lower than 40 °C.

Suitable detergents for washing programmes

Programme Universal Liquid Univer- Liquid for col- Delicates Special
powder1) sal oureds woollens
MixLoad 69min - A A - -
Eco 40-60 A A A - -
Cottons A A A - -
Synthetics A A A - -
Delicates -- -- - A a
Wool - - - A A
20min 3kg - A A - -
Duvet -- - - A A
Hygiene A A - - A

1) At temperature higher than 60 °C the use of powder detergent is recommended.

A = Recommended

11. DAILY USE

/\ WARNING!

Refer to Safety chapters.

11.1 Activating the appliance

1. Connect the mains plug to the mains

socket.
2. Open the water tap.
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-- = Not recommended

3. Press the On/Off D button for a few
seconds to activate the appliance.

A short tune sounds. The appliance

automatically proposes a default programme.

The relevant indicator illuminates.

The display shows the default programme,
Eco 40-60, cycle duration, the maximum load
(for a few seconds), the default temperature,
the default spin speed and the indicators of
the phases making up the programme.



11.2 Loading the laundry

* Open the appliance door.

» Shake the items before you put them in
the appliance.

» Put the laundry in the drum, one item at a
time.

Make sure not to put too much laundry in the

drum.

+ Close the door firmly.

/\ CAUTION!

- Make sure that no laundry stays
between the seal and the door. There is
a risk of water leakage or damage to the
laundry.

- Washing heavily oiled, greasy stains or
using fragrances perfume could cause
damage rubber parts of the appliance.

11.3 Filling the detergent and
additives

LR,

m Compartment for prewash phase an
soak programme.
w Compartment for washing phase.

@ Compartment for liquid additives (fabric
conditioner, starch).

MAX  Maximum level for quantity of liquid
additives.
@ Compartment for stain remover.

'_3($|<>‘ Flap for powder or liquid detergent.

@

Always follow the instructions that you
find on the packaging of the detergent
products, but we recommend that you do
not exceed the maximum indicated level
(MAX). This quantity will however
guarantee the best washing results.

@

After a washing cycle, if necessary,
remove any detergent residue from the
detergent dispenser.

11.4 Check the position of the flap

1. Pull out the detergent dispenser until it
stops.

2. Press the lever down to remove the
dispenser.

3. To use powder detergent, turn the flap
up.

4. To use liquid detergent, turn the flap
down .

@

With the flap in the position DOWN:
* Do not use gelatinous or thick
liquid detergents.
* Do not put more liquid detergent
than the limit shown on the flap.
* Do not set the prewash phase.
« Do not set the delay start function.

5. Measure out the detergent and the fabric
conditioner.

6. Carefully close the detergent dispenser.

Make sure that the flap does not cause a

blockage when you close the drawer.

11.5 Setting a programme
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1. Turn the programme dial to select the
desired washing programme. The related
programme indicator comes on.

The Eco 40-60 is the default proposed

programme when the appliance is turned on,

the one to which the information of the energy
label relates.

The indicator of the Start/Pause Dl button

flashes.

The display shows an indicative programme

duration, the maximum declared load for the

set programme (only for a few seconds), the
default temperature, the default spin speed
and the washing phase indicators (when
available).

2. To change the temperature and/or the
spin speed, touch the related buttons.

3. If desired, set one or more options by
touching the related buttons. The related
indicators come on in the display and the
given information changes accordingly.

®

In case a selection is not possible an
acoustic signal sounds.

11.6 Starting a programme

Touch the Start/Pause Dl button to start the
programme.

The related indicator stops flashing and stays
on.

The programme starts, the door is locked.

The display shows the indicator ~—

®

The drain pump can operate shortly

before the appliance fills water.

11.7 Starting a programme with the
Finish In option

1. Touch this repeatedly until the display
shows the desired time within the

programme should end. The indicator @
comes on.

2. Touch the Start/Pause D” button.

The drum starts rotating to perform the

ProSense estimation, if foreseen in the

selected programme.

3. The appliance starts the countdown to the
end of the programme and the
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programme will start at the right moment
for ending at the time set through this
option.

To change or cancel this option:

1. Switch the appliance off by means of the

on/off O button.
2. Switch the appliance on again.
3. Set the programme again.

11.8 The ProSense load detection
ProSense

@

The programme duration in the display is
referred to a medium/high load.

After setting a washing programme, the

ProSense icon lights up on the display if the

programme supports it.

After touching the Start/Pause D” button, the
ProSense starts the laundry load detection:

1. The appliance detects the load in the first

30 seconds: the indicator |LI flashes, the

bars under the Eo_sﬂw_e icon move back

and forth and the drum rotates shortly.

2. When the drum stops rotating, the display
shows the new programme duration, that
could increase or decrease, adjusted
accordingly the load detected, the
number of bars indicates the load in
quarter (from 1 to 4, 4 bars in case of
overload), the maximum declared load
indicator comes on again. After further 30
seconds, the water filling starts.



®

In case of drum overload, the
maximum declared load indicator

comes on again with the MAX
indicator blinking. In this case, during
these 30 seconds, it is possible to
pause the appliance and remove the
exceeding garments.

Once removed the exceeding

garments, touch the Start/Pause Dl
button to start the programme again.
The ProSense phase can be
repeated up to three times (see point
1).

Important! If the laundry amount will not be
reduced, the washing programme starts
anyway, despite the overload. In this case, it
will be not possible to guarantee the best
washing results.

®

About 20 minutes after the programme
start, the programme duration could be
adjusted again depending on the
capacity of water absorption of the
fabrics.

®

The ProSense detection is carried out
with complete washing programmes only
(no skipping phase selected).

®

The ProSense is not available with some
programmes, such as Wool, programmes
with short cycles and without washing
phase.

®

In certain programmes the duration of
cycle could be the same for different load
size, but water and energy consumption
are anyway tailored made to achieve
best results.

11.9 Programme phase indicators

When the programme starts the indicator of
the running phase flashes and the other
phase indicators are steady on.

E.g. the washing or pre wash phase is

running: .:l@

When the phase ends the relevant indicator
stops flashing and is steady on. The next
phase indicator starts flashing.

|*:<@»’ 5
E.g. the rinse phase is running: LB .

If you select the Plus Steam the steam phase
indicators come on.

The steam phase is running: i TJT.

The anti-crease phase is running: .

11.10 Interrupting a programme and
changing the options

When the programme is running, you can
change only some options:

1. Touch the Start/Pause |>|| button.

The related indicator flashes.

2. Change the options. The given
information in the display changes
accordingly.

3. Touch the Start/Pause [>|| button again.

The washing programme continues.

11.11 Cancelling a running
programme

1. Press the On/Off@ button to cancel the
programme and to deactivate the
appliance.

2. Pressthe On/OffCD button again to
activate the appliance.
Now, you can set a new washing programme.
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®

If the ProSense phase is already carried
out and the water filling is already
started, the new programme starts
without repeating the ProSense phase.
The water and the detergent are not
drained out in order to avoid waste. The
display shows the maximum duration of
the programme, updating it about 20
minutes after the starting of the new
programme.

11.12 Opening the door - Adding
garments

While a programme or the delay start
operates, the appliance door is locked.

®

If the temperature and level of the water
in the drum are too high and/or the drum
still rotates you cannot open the door.

You can easily open the door for adding or

removing some items when the icon ) is
lighted on.

1. Touch the Start/Pause >l button.

In the display the related door lock indicator

goes off.

2. Open the appliance door. If necessary,
add or remove the items.

3. Close the door and touch the Start/Pause

Dl button.
The programme or the delay start continues.

When the icon o goes off, the door can be
opened when the programme is complete, or
set spinning or draining programme/option

and than press Start/Pause D” button.

11.13 End of the programme

When the programme has finished, the
appliance stops automatically. The acoustic
signals operate (if they are active).

In the display all washing phase indicators
become steady and the time area shows O.

The indicator of the Start/Pause |>|| button
goes off.
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The door unlocks and the indicator ™1 goes
off.

1. Press the On/Off @ button to deactivate
the appliance.

After five minutes from the end of the

programme, the energy saving function

automatically deactivates the appliance.

@

When you activate the appliance again, it
proposes Eco 40-60 as default
programme. Turn the programme dial to
set a new cycle.

2. Remove the laundry from the appliance.

3. Make sure that the drum is empty.

4. Keep the door and the detergent
dispenser slightly ajar to prevent mildew
and odours.

5. Close the water tap.

11.14 Draining water out after end
of cycle

If you have chosen a programme or an option
that does not empty out the water of the last
rinse, the programme is completed, but:

« The display shows the indicator E the
option indicator D or @ and the door
locked indicator ™. The indicator of the
running phase =] flashes.

* The drum still turns at regular intervals to
prevent the creases in the laundry.

* The door stays locked.

¢ You must drain the water to open the
door:

1. If necessary, touch the Spin button to
decrease the spin speed proposed by the
appliance.

2. Touch the |l button:

* If you have set D the appliance
drains the water and spins.

* If you have set @, the appliance only
drains the water.

The option indicator = or de goes off, while

the indicator @ flashes and then goes off.
3. When the programme is completed and

the door locked indicator =1 goes off,
you can open the door.



4. Press the on/off (D button a few
seconds to deactivate the appliance.

®

In any case, the appliance empties the
water out automatically after
approximately 18 hours.

11.15 Stand-by option

The Stand-by function automatically
deactivates the appliance to decrease the
energy consumption when:

* You do not use the appliance for 5
minutes before you touch the Start/Pause

|>|| button.

Press the On/Off @ button to activate the
appliance again.

12. CARE AND CLEANING

/\ WARNING!
Refer to Safety chapters.

12.1 Periodic cleaning schedule

Periodic cleaning helps to extend the life
of your appliance.

After each cycle, keep the door and the
detergent dispenser slightly open to get air
circulation and dry the humidity inside the
appliance.

If the appliance is not used for a long time:

close the water tap and unplug the appliance.

Indicative periodic cleaning schedule:

Descaling Twice a year

Maintenance wash Once a month

Clean door seal Every two months

Clean drum Every two months

Clean detergent dispens-
er

Every two months

Clean drain pump filter Twice a year

Clean the inlet hose and
the valve filter

Twice a year

« After 5 minutes from the end of the
washing programme.

Press the On/Off ® button to activate the
appliance again.

The appliance proposes Eco 40-60 as
default programme.

Turn the programme dial to set a new
cycle.

@

If you set a programme or an option that
ends with water in the drum, the Stand-
by function doesn't deactivate the
appliance to remind you to drain the
water.

12.2 Removing foreign objects

@

Make sure that pockets are empty and all
loose elements are tied up before
running your cycle.

Remove any foreign objects (such as metal
clip, buttons, coins, etc) that you may find in
the door seal, the filters and the drum. Refer
to "Door seal with double lip trap", "Cleaning
the drum", "Cleaning the drain pump filter"
and "Cleaning the inlet hose and the valve
filter" paragraphs. Be careful with curtains.
Remove the hooks and put the curtains in a
washing bag or pillowcase. If necessary,
please contact the Authorised Service
Centre.

12.3 External cleaning

Clean the appliance with mild soap and warm
water only. Fully dry all the surfaces.

Do not use a scouring pads or any scratching
material.

/\ CAUTION!

Do not use alcohol, solvents or chemical
products.
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/\ CAUTION!

Do not clean the metal surfaces with
chlorine-based detergent.

12.4 Descaling

®

If the water in your area is hard or
medium hard, we recommend that you
use a water softener for washing
machines (descaling occasionally).

The water is hard or medium hard when
the hardness exceeds 8dH.

Regularly examine the drum to check for
limescale.

Clean it when needed, using ammonia cream
cleanser agent without scratching the seal
surface.

@

Always obey the instructions that you find
on the packaging of the product.

®

Always follow the instructions that you
find on the packaging of the product.

12.5 Maintenance wash

The repeated and prolonged use of low
temperature and short programmes can
cause detergent deposits, fluff residues,
bacterial growth and biofilm formation inside
the drum and the tub. This could generate
bad odours and mildew.

To eliminate these deposits and hygienize the
inner part of the appliance, run a
maintenance wash at least once a month:

1. Remove all laundry from the drum.

2. Run a cotton programme with the highest
temperature with a small quantity of
powder detergent or, if available, run the
Machine Clean programme.

12.6 Door seal

This appliance is designed with a self
cleaning draining system, allowing light fluff
fibers that fall off the clothes to be drained out
with the water. Regularly examine the seal
and if necessary clean as described in the
following diagram. Coins, buttons, other small
items can be recovered at the end of the
cycle.
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12.7 Cleaning the drum

Regularly examine the drum to prevent
unwanted deposits.

Rust deposits in the drum may occur due to
rusting foreign body in the washing or tap
water containing iron

Clean the drum with special products for
stainless steel.

@

Always follow the instructions that you
find on the packaging of the product.
Do not clean the drum with acidic
descaling products, scouring products
containing chlorine or iron or steel wool.

For a thorough clean:

1. Clean the drum with special products for
stainless steel.

@

Always follow the instructions that you
find on the packaging of the product.

2. Remove all laundry from the drum.

3. Run a short cotton programme at high
temperature with empty drum and with a
small quantity of powder detergent or, if
available, run the Machine Clean
programme. If your appliance can be
connected to Wi-Fi, the special
programme Machine Clean is also
downloadable through the APP.



4. Add a manually small quantity of powder
detergent or a specific product into the
empty drum, in order to rinse out any left
residues.

®

Occasionally, at the end of a cycle the

display may show the icon @: thisis a
recommendation to perform the “drum
cleaning”. Once the drum cleaning has
been performed, the icon disappears.

12.8 Cleaning the detergent
dispenser

To prevent possible deposits of dried
detergent or clotted fabric softener and/or
formation of mould in the detergent dispenser
drawer, every two months carry out the
following cleaning procedure how explained
in the following diagrams:

1. Open the drawer. Press the catch
downwards as indicated in the picture
and pull it out.

2. Remove the top part of the additive
compartment to aid cleaning. Make sure
that all detergent residue is removed from
the upper and lower part of the recess.
Use a small brush to clean the recess.

3. Flush the detergent drawer out under

running warm water to remove any traces
of accumulated detergent. After cleaning,
replace the top part in its position.

4. Insert the detergent drawer into the guide

rails and close it. Run the rinsing
programme without any clothes in the
drum.

12.9 Cleaning the drain pump filter

/\ WARNING!

Disconnect the mains plug from the
mains socket.
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®

Regularly check the drain pump filter and
make sure that it is clean.

Clean the drain pump filter if:

» The appliance does not drain the water.

* The drum does not turn.

» The appliance makes an unusual noise
because of the blockage of the drain
pump.

» The display shows the alarm code £o0.

/\ WARNING!

» Do not remove the filter while the
appliance operates.

* Do not clean the pump if the water in
the appliance is hot. Wait until the
water cools down

Proceed as described in following
diagrams to clean the pump filter:

Always keep a rag nearby to dry up any water
spillages when removing the filter.

1. Open the pump cover.

N>

1¥

2. Place a suitable bowl below the drain
pump access to collect the water that
flows out.

3. Open the chute downwards. Always keep
a rag nearby to dry up any water spillages
when removing the filter.
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4. Turn the filter 180 degrees in anti-
clockwise direction to open it, without
removing. Let the water flow out.

5. When the bowl is full of water, turn the
filter back and empty the container.

6. Repeat the steps 4 and 5 until the water
stops to flow out.

7. Turn the filter anti-clockwise to remove it.

8. Ifitis necessary, remove fluff and objects
from the filter recess.

9. Make sure that the impeller of the pump
can rotate. If it does not rotate, contact
the Authorised Service Centre.



11. Put the filter back into the special guides
by turning it clockwise. Make sure that
you tighten the filter correctly to prevent
leakages.

12. Close the pump cover.

When you drain the water with the
emergency drain procedure, you must
activate the drain system again:

a. Put 2 litres of water in the main wash
compartment of the detergent
dispenser.

b. Start the programme to drain the
water.

12.10 Cleaning the inlet hose and
the valve filter

It is recommended to clean both the filters of
the inlet hose and valve twice a year to
remove any deposit, collected over the time.
Proceed as described in following diagrams
to clean filters:

1. Remove the inlet hose from the tap and
clean the filter.

2. Remove the inlet hose from the appliance
by loosening the ring nut.
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3. Clean the valve filter on the back of the
appliance with a toothbrush.

4. When you reconnect the hose to the back
of the appliance, turn it left or right (not in
vertical position) depending on the
position of your water tap.

13. TROUBLESHOOTING

/\ WARNING!
Refer to Safety chapters.
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12.11 Emergency drain

If the appliance cannot drain the water, carry
out the same procedure, described in
'Cleaning the drain pump filter' paragraph. If
necessary, clean the pump.

When you drain the water with the
emergency drain procedure, you must
activate the drain system again:

1. Put 2 litres of water in the main wash
compartment of the detergent dispenser.
2. Start the programme to drain the water.

12.12 Frost precautions

If the appliance is installed in an area where
the temperature can reach the values around
0° C or drop below, remove the remaining
water from the inlet hose and the drain pump.

1. Disconnect the mains plug from the
mains socket.

2. Close the water tap.

3. Put the two ends of the inlet hose in a
container and let the water flow out of the
hose.

4. Empty the drain pump. Refer to the
emergency drain procedure.

5. When the drain pump is empty, install the
inlet hose again.

/\ WARNING!

Make sure that the temperature is higher
than 0 °C before you use the appliance
again.

The manufacturer is not responsible for
damages caused by low temperatures.




13.1 Alarm Codes and Possible failures

The appliance does not start or it stops during operation. First try to find a solution to the problem
(refer to the tables).

/\ WARNING!
Deactivate the appliance before carrying out any check.

With some problems, the display shows an alarm code and the Start/
Pause D” button may flash continuously:

®

If the appliance is overloaded, remove some items from the drum
and/or keep pressed the door while touching the Start/Pause

button until the indicator ™1 stops flashing (see the picture below).

Problem Possible solution
E :B + Make sure that the water tap is open.
The appliance does not fill  * Make sure that the pressure of the water supply is not too low. For this infor-

with water properly. mation, contact your local water authority.
* Make sure that the water tap is not clogged.
« Make sure that the inlet hose has no kinks, damages or bends.
* Make sure that the connection of the water inlet hose is correct.
« Make sure that the filter of the inlet hose and the filter of the valve are not clog-
ged. Refer to 'Care and cleaning'.

2o +  Make sure that the sink spigot is not clogged.
The appliance does not * Make sure that the drain hose has no kinks or bends.
drain the water. * Make sure that the drain filter is not clogged. Clean the filter, if necessary. Re-

fer to "Care and cleaning".
» Make sure that the connection of the drain hose is correct.
» Set the drain programme if you set a programme without drain phase.
« Set the drain programme if you set an option which ends with water in the tub.

E I-}B +  Make sure that the door is properly closed.

The appliance door is open
or not closed correctly.
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ES |

Internal fail. No communica-
tion between electronic ele-
ments of the appliance.

The programme was not finished properly or the appliance stopped too early.
Switch the appliance off and on again.
If the alarm code appears again, contact the Authorised Service Centre.

EHD

The mains supply is unsta-
ble.

Wait until mains supply is stable.

EFD

The anti-flood device is on.

Disconnect the appliance and close the water tap. Contact the Authorised
Service Centre.

If the display shows other alarm codes, deactivate and activate the
appliance. If the problem continues, contact the Authorised Service Centre.
In case of different problem with the appliance check the table below for

possible solutions.

Problem

Possible solution

The programme does not
start.

Make sure that the mains plug is connected to the mains socket.
Make sure that the appliance door is closed.
Make sure that there is no damaged fuse in the fuse box.

Make sure that the Start/Pause D” has been touched.

If the delay start is set, cancel the setting or wait for the end of countdown.
Deactivate the Child Lock function if it is on.

Check the position of the knob on the selected programme.

The appliance fills with water
and drains immediately.

.

Make sure that the drain hose is in the correct position. The hose may be posi-
tioned too low. Refer to "Installation instruction”.

The spin phase does not op-
erate or the washing cycle
lasts longer than usual.

.

Set the spin programme.

Make sure that the drain filter is not clogged. Clean the filter, if necessary. Re-
fer to "Care and cleaning".

Adjust manually the items in the tub and start the spin phase again. This prob-
lem may be caused by balance problems.

There is water on the floor.

Make sure that the couplings of the water hoses are tight and there is not wa-
ter leakages.

Make sure that the water inlet hose and the drain hose have no damages.
Make sure you use the correct detergent and the correct quantity of it.

You cannot open the appli-
ance door.

Make sure that a washing programme that ends with water in tub, has not
been selected.

Make sure that the washing programme is finished.

Set the drain or the spin programme if there is water in the drum.

Make sure that the appliance receives electrical power.

This problem may be caused by a failure of the appliance. Contact the Author-
ised Service Centre.

If you need to open the door, please read carefully "Emergency door opening".
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Problem Possible solution

« Make sure the levelling of the appliance is correct. Refer to "Installation in-
struction”.

« Make sure that the packaging and/or the transit bolts are removed. Refer to
"Installation instruction".

¢ Add more laundry in the drum. The load may be too small.

The appliance makes an un-
usual noise and vibrates.

The programme duration in- * The ProSense Technology is able to adjust the programme duration according
creases or decreases during to the type and the laundry load size. Refer to "The ProSense Technology load
programme execution. detection" in "Daily Use" chapter.

« Increase the detergent quantity or use a different detergent.

* Use special products to remove the stubborn stains before you wash the laun-
dry.

* Make sure that you set the correct temperature.

« Decrease the laundry load.

The washing results are not
satisfactory.

Too much foam in the drum ¢ Reduce the quantity of detergent or the number of tablets or single-dose deter-
during the washing cycle. gents.

After the washing cycle, « Make sure that the flap is in the correct position (UP for powder detergent -
there are some detergent DOWN for liquid detergent).

residues in the dispenser » Make sure you have used the detergent dispenser according the indications
drawer. given in this user manual.

After the check, activate the appliance. The programme continues from the
point of interruption.

If the problem occurs again, contact the Authorised Service Centre.

The necessary data for the service centre are on the rating plate.

13.2 Emergency door opening @

In case of power failure or functioning failure
the appliance door remains locked. The
washing programme continues when the
power is restored. If the door remains locked
in case of failure, it is possible to open it
using the emergency unlock function.

Make sure that the water level inside
the drum is not too high. If necessary,
proceed with an emergency drain
(refer to «kEmergency drain» in «Care
and cleaning» chapter).

Before opening the door: To open the door, proceed as follows:
/\ CAUTION! 1. Press the On/Oﬁ@ button to switch the
appliance off.

Risk of burns! Make sure that the
water temperature is not too high and
the laundry is not hot. If necessary,
wait until they cool down.

2. Disconnect the mains plug from the
mains socket.

3. Open the filter flap.

4. Pull the emergency unlock trigger
downward once. Pull it downward once

& CAUTION! again, keep it tensed and, in the

Risk of injury! Make sure that the meanwhile, open the appliance door.

drum is not rotating. If necessary, wait

until the drum stops rotating.
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5. Take out the laundry and then close the
appliance door.
6. Close the filter flap.

14. CONSUMPTION VALUES

14.1 Comment

®

The QR code on the energy label supplied with the appliance provides a web link to the
information related to the performance of the appliance in the EU EPREL database. Keep
the energy label for reference together with the user manual and all other documents
provided with this appliance.

It is also possible to find the same information in EPREL using the link https://
eprel.ec.europa.eu and the model name and product number that you find on the rating
plate of the appliance.

®

Values and programme duration may differ depending on different conditions (e.g. room
temperature, water temperature and pressure, load size and type of laundry, supply
voltage) and also if you change the default setting of a programme.

14.2 According to Commission Regulation Eu 2019/2023 and Ukrainian
decree 834/2023

Eco 40-60 pro- %

gramme kg kWh Litres  hh:mm 1) °Cc rpm?2)
Full load 9.0 0.820 55.0 03:40 53.00 35.0 1351
Half load 4.5 0.540 45.0 02:35 53.00 33.0 1351
Quarter load 2.5 0.185 38.0 02:30 54.00 23.0 1351

1) Remaining moisture at the end of the spinning phase. The higher is the spin speed, the higher is the noise and
the lower is the remaining moisture.

2) Maximum spin speed.
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Power consumption in different modes
Off (W) Stand-by (W) Delay start (W)
0.50 0.50 4.00

Time to Off/Standby mode is 15 minutes maximum.

14.3 Common programmes

@

These values are indicative only.

Programme %

g kg KWh  Litres  hh:mm 1 °C 2]
gg}gnss) 9.0 2.700 90.0 04:05 52.00 85.0 1400
gg}g)ns 9.0 1.600 85.0 03:50 52.00 55.0 1400
gg}tc"”54) 9.0 0.350 85.0 03:00 52.00 20.0 1400
fgﬂ‘éheﬁcs 4.0 0.800 55.0 02:15 35.00 40.0 1200
Delicates’) 2.0 0.400 60.0 01:05 35.00 30.0 1200
30°C
\3{\6?%' 15 0.300 65.0 01:05 30.00 30.0 1200

1) Remaining moisture at the end of the spinning phase. The higher is the spin speed, the higher is the noise and
the lower is the remaining moisture.

2) Reference indicator of the spin speed.

3) suitable for washing heavily soiled textiles.

4) Suitable for washing lightly soiled cottons, synthetic and mixed fabrics.
5) It also performs as quick washing cycle for lightly soiled laundry.
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15. QUICK GUIDE
15.1 Daily use

| 3] 33 3

» Connect the mains plug to the mains
socket.
* Open the water tap.

- Push the on/off O button to turn the
appliance on (1).

» Turn the programme dial to set the desired
programme (2).

» Set the desired options by means of the
corresponding touch buttons (3).

» Put the laundry in the drum, one item a
time without exceeding the maximum
suggested load. Close the door and make
sure that no laundry stays between the
seal and the door.

15.2 Cleaning the drain pump filter

« Pour the detergent and other treatment in
the proper compartment of the detergent
dispenser.

« To start the programme, touch the Start/

Pause D" button (4).

* The appliance starts.

* At the and of the programme, remove the
laundry.

¢ Push the On/Off CD button to turn the
appliance off.

Clean the filter regularly and, especially, if the
alarm code £20 appears on the display.
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15.3 Programmes

Programmes Load Product description

Cotton and synthetic items. This programme ensures a good
washing performance in a short time.
5.0 kg The standard program duration has been developed on a laun-
MixLoad 69min ; dry load of 5 kg. If you wash a smaller or a bigger load, the
washing time automatically decreases or increases ensuring
perfect results.

9.0 k Low energy cycle for cottons. Decreases temperature and ex-
Eco 40-60 e tends time to reach good washing results.

9.0 kg White and coloured cotton fabrics. Ideal for normal and heavy

Cottons soil.
i 4.0 kg Synthetic items or mixed fabric items.
Synthetics
. 2.0 kg Delicate fabrics such as acrylics, viscose, polyester items.

Delicates

)
‘%@ |;ﬁ, 1.5 kg Machine washable wool, hand washable wool and delicates.

oo

. 3.0kg Cotton and synthetic lightly soiled items or once worn items.
20min 3kg
a» . .

1.0 kg Cotton and synthetic items that need to de-wrinkle.

Steam

3.0kg Synthetic or feather and down filled blankets, padded clothes,

Duvet duvets.
EDJ(“) White cotton items. This programme removes more than

W 9.0 kg 99,99% of bacteria and viruses 1). It also ensure a proper re-
Hygiene

duction of allergens.

All fabrics, except woollens and very delicate fabrics. Pro-

. 9.0 kg o >
Rinse gramme for rinsing and spinning.
9.0 k To spin the laundry and to drain the water in the drum. All fab-
Spin/Drain DKg rics, except woollens and delicate fabrics.

1) Tested for Staphylococcus aureus, Enterococcus faecium, Candida albicans, Pseudomonas aeruginosa and
MS2 Bacteriophage in external test performed by Swissatest Testmaterialien AG in 2021 (Test Report No.
202120117).

Loading the appliance to the maximum helps to reduce energy and water
capacity indicated for each programmes consumption.

Suitable detergents for washing programmes

Programme Universal Liquid Univer- Liquid for col- Delicates Special
powder?) sal oureds woollens

MixLoad 69min - A A - -
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Programme Universal Liquid Univer- Liquid for col- Delicates Special
powder1) sal oureds woollens
Eco 40-60 A A A - .
Cottons A A A - -
Synthetics A A A - -
Delicates - - - A A
Wool -- - - A a
20min 3kg -- A A - -
Duvet -- - - A a
Hygiene A A - - A

1) at temperature higher than 60 °C the use of powder detergent is recommended.

4 = Recommended
-- = Not recommended

15.4 Detergent type and quantity.

» Use only detergents and other treatments
specially made for washing machines.
First, follow these generic rules:

— powder detergents (also tablets and
single-dose detergents) for all types of
fabric, excluding delicate. Prefer
powder detergents containing bleach
for whites and laundry sanitization,

— liquid detergents (also single-dose
detergents), preferably for low
temperature wash programmes (60 °C
max) for all types of fabric, or special
ones for woollens only.

+ Do not mix different types of detergents.

* Use less detergent if:

— you are washing a small load,

— the laundry is lightly soiled,

— there is large amounts of foam during
washing.

*  When using detergent tabs or pods,
always put them inside the drum, not in
the detergent dispenser and follow the
manufacturer's recommendations.

Insufficient detergent may cause:

» unsatisfactory washing results,

» the wash load to turn grey,

» greasy clothes,

* mould in the appliance.

Excessive detergent may cause:
* sudsing,
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« reduced washing effect,
* inadequate rinsing,
* agreater impact for the environment.

15.5 Periodic cleaning schedule

Periodic cleaning helps to extend the life
of your appliance.

After each cycle, keep the door and the
detergent dispenser slightly open to get air
circulation and dry the humidity inside the
appliance.

If the appliance is not used for a long time:
close the water tap and unplug the appliance.

Indicative periodic cleaning schedule:

Descaling Twice a year

Maintenance wash Once a month

Clean door seal Every two months

Clean drum Every two months

Clean detergent dispens-
er

Every two months

Clean drain pump filter Twice a year

Clean the inlet hose and
the valve filter

Twice a year

Regularly examine the drum to check for
limescale. We recommend to run a cycle with
empty drum and a descaling product
occasionally.



Removing foreign objects items can be recovered at the end of the

@ cycle.

Make sure that pockets are empty and all
loose elements are tied up before
running your cycle.

Remove any foreign objects (such as metal
clip, buttons, coins, etc) that you may find in
the door seal, the filters and the drum. If
necessary, please contact the Authorised
Service Centre.

Door seal . . .
This appliance is designed with a self Clean it when needed, using ammonia cream

cleaning draining system, allowing light fluff | cleanser agent without scratching the seal
fibers that fall off the clothes to be drained out | Surface.

with the water. Regularly examine the seal If it is necessary, remove fluff and objects
and if necessary clean as described in the from the filter recess.

following diagram. Coins, buttons, other small

16. ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS

Recycle materials with the symbol &5, Put the appliances marked with the symbol & with
packaging in relevant containers to recycle it. | the household waste. Return the product to
Help protect the environment and human your local recycling facility or contact your
health by recycling waste of electrical and municipal office.

electronic appliances. Do not dispose of
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Velkommen til AEG! Tak, fordi du valgte vores produkt.

| vores bestraebelser pa at vaere baeredygtige reducerer vi papirforbruget og tilbyder
komplette brugervejledninger pa nettet. Fa adgang til hele brugervejledningen pa

aeg.com/manuals

Fa rad om brug, brochurer, fejlfinding, service- og reparationsinformation pa aeg.com/
@ support
Kab tilbehgr, forbrugsvarer og originale reservedele til dit produkt pa aeg.com/shop

Ret til 2endringer uden varsel forbeholdes.
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1. A SIKKERHEDSOPLYSNINGER

[Li Laes de medfalgende anvisninger grundigt, inden
produktet installeres og tages i brug.

Producenten patager sig intet ansvar for eventuelle skader,
der skyldes forkert installation eller brug. Opbevar altid
brugsanvisningen pa et sikkert og tilgaengeligt sted til senere
opslag.

1.1 Sikkerhed for bern og sarbare personer

 Apparatet ma kun bruges af bgrn fra 8 ar og opefter samt af
personer med nedsat fysisk, sensorisk eller psykisk

44 DANSK



funktionsevne, eller som mangler den ngdvendige erfaring
eller viden, hvis de er under opsyn eller er blevet instrueret i
at bruge apparatet pa en sikker made samt forstar de farer,
det indebeerer.

Barn pa mellem 3 og 8 ar og personer med omfattende og
komplekst handicap skal holdes pa afstand af apparatet,
medmindre de overvages konstant.

Barn pa under 3 ar skal holdes pa afstand af apparatet,
medmindre de overvages konstant.

Barn skal holdes under opsyn for at sikre, at de ikke leger
med apparatet.

Opbevar al emballage utilgeengeligt for bgrn, og bortskaf
det korrekt.

Opbevar renggringsmidler utilgeengeligt for bagrn.

Lad ikke barn og husdyr komme taet pa apparatet, mens
lagen er aben.

Hvis apparatet har en barnesikring, skal den aktiveres.
Barn ma ikke udfgre renggring og vedligeholdelse pa
produktet uden opsyn.

1.2 Generel sikkerhed

Dette apparat er kun til vask af normalt maskinvaskbart
husholdningstg;.

Dette produkt er beregnet til brug i en enkelt husstand i et
indendars milja.

Dette apparat kan bruges pa kontorer, hotelvaerelser, bed &
breakfast-veerelser, stue- og gaestehuse og anden lignende
indkvartering, hvor en sadan brug ikke overstiger
(gennemsnitlig) brugsniveauer i hjemmet.

Produktets specifikationer ma ikke sendres.

Apparatets maksimale fyldning er 9.0 kg. Overskrid ikke
den maksimale fyldning for hvert program (se kapitlet
"Programmer").

Vandtrykket ved indgangsstedet fra aflgbsstudsen skal
veere mellem 0,5 bar (0,05 MPa) og 10 bar (1,0 MPa).
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2. SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER

Ventilationsabningen i bunden ma ikke tildaekkes af et

gulvtaeppe, matte eller anden gulvbelaegning.

Produktet skal tilsluttes vandforsyningen med det

medfglgende slangeseet eller andre slangeseet, der er
leveret af et autoriseret servicecenter.

Gamle slangesaet ma ikke genbruges.
Hvis stremledningen er beskadiget, skal den af sikkerheds

grunde udskiftes af producenten, et autoriseret
servicecenter eller en tekniker med tilsvarende

kvalifikationer.
vedligeholdelse.

produktet.

Sluk for maskinen, og tag stikket ud af kontakten inden

Brug ikke hgjtryks vand spray og/eller damp til at renggre

Renggar produktet med en fugtig klud. Brug kun neutralt
renggringsmiddel. Brug ikke slibende midler, skuresvampe,
oplgsningsmidler eller metalgenstande.

2.1 Installation

®

Installationen skal overholde de relevante
nationale bestemmelser.

Fjern hele emballagen, og
transportboltene inklusiv gummibgsningen
med plastafstandsstykket.

Opbevar transportboltene pa et sikkert
sted. Hvis apparatet senere skal flyttes,
skal de monteres igen for at lase tromlen,
sa en indvendig skade undgas.

Veer altid forsigtig, nar du flytter apparatet,
da det er tungt. Brug altid
sikkerhedshandsker og lukket fodtg;j.

Folg installationsvejledningen, der falger
med apparatet.

Undlad at installere eller bruge et
beskadiget apparat.

Undlad at installere eller bruge apparatet,
hvor temperaturen kan komme under 0
°C, eller steder, hvor det udseettes for
vejrlig.
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Gulvarealet, hvorpa apparatet skal
installeres, skal veere fladt, stabilt,
varmebestandigt og rent.

Sarg for, at der er luftcirkulation mellem
apparatet og gulvet.

Nar apparatet star i den endelige position,
kontrolleres det, at det er korrekt i vater.
Skru benene op og ned i
overensstemmelse hermed.

Undlad at installere apparatet direkte over
gulvaflgbet.

Sprejt ikke vand pa apparatet, og udsaet
det ikke for hgj fugtighed.

Installér ikke apparatet pa et sted, hvor
apparatets luge ikke kan abnes helt.
Undlad at seette en lukket beholder til
indsamling af evt. vandlaekage under
apparatet. Kontakt det autoriserede
servicecenter for at sikre, hvilket tilbehear,
der kan bruges.



2.2 El-forbindelse

Luk vandhanen efter hver brug af
apparatet.

ADVARSEL!
4 ] 2.4 Brug
Risiko for brand og elektrisk stad.
* ADVARSEL: Dette apparat er designet til /\ ADVARSEL!

at blive installeret/forbundet til en
jordforbindelse i bygningen.

Brug altid en korrekt monteret lovlig
stikkontakt.

Serg for, at parametrene pa typeskiltet er
kompatible med nettilslutningens
elektriske maerkeveerdier.

Brug ikke multistikadaptere og
forleengerledninger.

Pas pa, du ikke beskadiger netstikket og
netledningen. Hvis der bliver behov for at
udskifte netledningen, skal det udfgres af
vores autoriserede servicecenter.

Seet forst netstikket i stikkontakten ved
installationens afslutning. Serg for, at der
er adgang til elstikket efter installationen.
Undga at bergre netledningen eller
netstikket, hvis du har vade haender.
Undga at slukke for apparatet ved at
treekke i netledningen. Tag altid selve
netstikket ud af kontakten.

2.3 Vandtilslutning

Tillabsvandet ma ikke overstige 25°C.
Beskadig ikke vandslangerne.

Far du tilslutter til nye ror, ror, der ikke har
veeret brugt i lang tid, hvor der er udfgrt
reparationsarbejde eller monteret nye
enheder (vandmalere osv.), skal du lade
vandet lgbe, indtil det er klart og rent.
Searg for, at der ikke er synlige
vandlaekager under og efter farste brug af
apparatet.

Brug ikke en forleengerslange, hvis
tillebsslangen er for kort. Kontakt det
autoriserede servicecenter for at fa
tillabsslangen udskiftet.

Nar apparatet pakkes ud, er det muligt at
se vand lgbe ud af aflabsslangen. Det
skyldes afprgvningen af apparatet med
brugen af vand pa fabrikken.

Du kan forlaenge aflgbsslangen til hgjst
400 cm. Kontakt det autoriserede
servicecenter for en anden aflgbsslange
og forleengelse.

Sorg for, at der er adgang til vandhanen
efter installationen.

Risiko for personskade, elektrisk stad,
brand, forbreendinger eller skade pa
apparatet.

Falg sikkerhedsanvisningerne pa
vaskemiddelemballagen.

Laeg ikke braendbare produkter eller
genstande, der er vade med braendbare
produkter i neerheden af eller pa
apparatet.

Vask ikke materialer, som er meget
snavset med olie, fedtstof eller andre
fedtede stoffer. Det kan beskadige
produktets gummidele. Forvask sadanne
tekstiler i handen, fer du lsegger dem i
produktet.

Brug ikke duftstoffer til tgjvask for at
undga risikoen for at beskadige produktets
plast- og gummidele.

Ror ikke ved lugeglasset, mens et
program er i gang. Glasset kan blive
varmt.

Serg for, at alle metalgenstande er fiernet
fra vasketgijet.

2.5 Service

Kontakt det autoriserede servicecenter for
at fa repareret produktet. Brug kun
originale reservedele.

Bemeerk, at hvis man selv reparerer
produktet, eller far det repareret af en
ikke-fagperson, kan det have
sikkerhedsmaessige konsekvenser og vil
muligvis gare garantien ugyldig.
Falgende reservedele er tilgaengelige i
mindst 10 ar efter, at modellen er udgaet:
motor og motorkul, rem, pumper,
steddaempere og fiedre, komplet tromle,
varmelegeme, herunder varmepumpe,
rgrsystemer og tilhgrende udstyr,
herunder slanger, ventiler, filtre og
aquastop, printkort, elektronisk display,
trykafbrydere, termostater og sensorer,
software og firmware, herunder
nulstillingssoftware, dgr, derheaengsel og -
teetninger, andre teetninger, derlas,
vaskemiddelbeholder. Perioden kan veere
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leengere i dit land. For yderligere
oplysninger bedes du besgge vores
hjemmeside.

Bemeerk, at nogle af disse reservedele
kun er tilgeengelige for fagudleerte
reparatgrer, og at ikke alle reservedele er
relevante for alle modeller.

Vedrgrende lampe(rne) i dette produkt og
reservedelslamper, der seelges separat:
Disse lamper er beregnet til at modsta
ekstreme fysiske forhold i
husholdningsapparater, sasom
temperatur, vibration, fugt, eller er
beregnet til at signalere information om
apparatets driftsstatus. De er ikke
beregnet til at blive brugt i andre
apparater, og de er ikke velegnede til
belysning af rum.

3. PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE

3.1 Sarlige funktioner

Din nye vaskemaskine opfylder alle moderne
krav til effektiv behandling af vasketgj med
lavt forbrug af vand, energi og vaskemiddel
samt korrekt pleje af stoffet.

ProSense-teknologien registrerer
vasketgjets maengde og definerer
programvarigheden pa 30 sekunder.
Vaskeprogrammet er skraeddersyet til
vasketgjsmaengden og stoftypen uden at
forbruge mere tid, energi og vand end
ngdvendigt.

Damp er en hurtig og nem made til at
genopfriske tgjet pa. De milde
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2.6 Bortskaffelse

/\ ADVARSEL!
Risiko for personskade eller kveelning.

* Tag stikket ud af kontakten, og kobl
produktet fra vandforsyningen.

« Klip kablet af teet pa produktet, og bortskaf
det.

» Fjern lagelasen for at forhindre, at bgrn
eller kaeledyr bliver fanget i tromlen.

« Bortskaf produktet i overensstemmelse
med lokale krav til bortskaffelse af affald af
elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr (WEEE).

dampprogrammer fijerner lugt og reducerer
foldninger i tart stof, s& der kun er brug for
en let strygning.

Plus damp-tilvalget afslutter hvert
program med skansom damp, der
afslapper fibrene og reducerer folder i
tajet. Strygning bliver nemmere!

* AEG Steam Fragrance tilbyder takket
vaere dampprogrammer den perfekte
lgsning til genopfriskning af selv det
sarteste tgj uden vask. Brug den delikate
duft eksklusivt udviklet af AEG for at tilfgje
en behagelig folelse af "nyvasket" tgj til
fiernelsen af lugte og folder.



3.2 Produktoversigt
/\\

T

e\

Bordplade B Afigbsslange
Beholder til vaskemiddel E] Tilslutning af tillgbsslange
Kontrolpanel Netkabel
Lugehandtag Transportbolte
Typeskiltet Slangestatte
A Filter til aflabspumpe
Fadder til nivellering af apparatet
Typeskiltet viser:
A o A. QR-kode
’g;gﬁ H::;:N:;H L B, Modelnavn
fl"-- H Irse'm 00000000 C. Produkthnummer
A B C E D. Elelftriske klassificeringer
E. Serienummer

Scan QR-koden pa produktet for at registrere dit produkt og fa mest muligt ud af det.

I:D Fa adgang til oplysninger om dit produkt, dokumentation og artikler om, hvordan du bruger de bedste
funktioner (brugervejledningen fas ogsa pa aeg.com/manuals )

&9 Fa rad om brug, fejlfinding, service og reparationsoplysninger (fas ogsa pa aeg.com/support )

. @ Kab tilbeher, forbrugsvarer og originale reservedele til dit produkt (fas ogsa pa aeg.com/shop )
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4. TEKNISKE OPLYSNINGER

Mal Bredde / Hgjde / Samlet dybde 59.7 cm /84.7 cm /66.0 cm
El-forbindelse Speending 230V
Overordnet effekt 2100 W
Sikring 10 A
Frekvens 50 Hz
IPX4

Niveau af beskyttelse mod indtraengen af faste partikler og fugt sikres af beskyt-

telsesdeekslet, undtagen hvor lavspaendingsudstyret ikke har beskyttelse mod

fugt

Vandforsyningstryk Minimum 0,5 bar (0,05 MPa)
Maksimum 10 bar (1,0 MPa)

Vandtitfersel 1) Koldt vand

Maks. fyldning Cotton (Bomuld) 9.0 kg

1) Forbind tillabsslangen til en vandhane med et 3/4" gevind.

5. INSTALLATION

/\ ADVARSEL!
Se kapitlerne om sikkerhed.

5.1 Udpakning

/\ ADVARSEL!

Fjern al emballagen og alle
transportboltene, far du installerer
produktet.

/\ ADVARSEL!

Lees alle installationsinstruktionerne, far
du fortsaetter.

/\ ADVARSEL!

Brug handsker.

1. Fjern den udvendige film. Om ngdvendigt
anvendes en kniv.
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2. Fjern paptoppen og de gvrige
emballagematerialer.

3. Fjern den indvendige film.



4. Abn lugen, fiern stykket fra lugens
pakning og alle genstandene fra tro

5. Leeg forsigtigt produktet ned pa bagsiden.
6. Laeg den forreste emballagedel pa gulvet

under produktet.

®

Sarg for ikke at beskadige slangerne.

8. Traek produktet op i lodret position.

9. Tag stremforsyningskablet og
aflabsslangen ud af slangeholderne.

@

Det er muligt, at man kan se vand
lgbe ud af aflgbsslangen. Det skyldes
afpravning af produktet med vand pa
fabrikken.

11. Treek plastikafstandsstykkerne ud.
12. Szt plastikhaetterne, som ligger i posen
med brugervejledningen, i hullerne.
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Vi anbefaler, at du gemmer emballagen
og transportboltene, hvis du skal flytte
produktet.

®

Tilbehgr leveret med produktet kan
variere afhaengigt af modellen.

5.2 Opstilling og justering

1. Installér maskinen pa et plant, hardt gulv.

®

Sarg for, at teepper ikke forhindrer
luftcirkulationen under maskinen.

Sarg for, at maskinen ikke rarer veeggen
eller andre enheder.

Maskinen skal sta plant og stabilt.

@

Korrekt justering af maskinen forhindrer
vibration, stgj og at den bevaeger sig, nar
den eri brug.

2. Lasn eller stram fgdderne for at justere
maskinen i vatter.

/\ ADVARSEL!

Leeg ikke pap, tree eller lignende
materialer under maskinens fadder for at
justere balancen.
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5.3 Installation pa tragulv

Hvis du installerer produktet pa et traegulv,
skal du sgrge for at bruge fastggrelsesplader
til at fastgere produktets fadder.

Laes omhyggeligt de anvisninger, der fglger
med tilbehgret.
5.4 Tillsbsslangen

1. Tilslut tillgbsslangen pa bagsiden af
produktet, hvis det er ngdvendigt.
Normalt er den allerede installeret fra



fabrikken.

2. Placer den mod venstre eller hgjre
afhaengigt af hanens position. Kontrollér,
at tillgbsslangen ikke er i lodret position.

3. Lasn om ngdvendigt ringmeatrikken for at
seette den i den korrekte position

4. Forbind tillgbsslangen til koldvandshanen
med et 3/4"-gevind.

Nogle modeller har tillgbsslange med

vandstopanordning. Den forhindrer enhver

uteethed i slangen som skyldes naturlige
eeldning. Sektoren i vinduet viser denne fejl

A. Hvis dette sker, skal du lukke vandhanen

og kontakte et autoriseret servicecenter for at

fa oplysninger om udskiftning af slangen.

®
Y
5@

/\ ADVARSEL!
Tillebsvandet ma ikke overstige 25°C.

/\ FORSIGTIG!

Searg for, at der ikke er laekager fra
samlingerne.

@

Brug ikke en forlaengerslange, hvis
tillabsslangen er for kort. Kontakt
servicecenteret for at fa oplysninger om
udskiftning af tillabsslangen.

5.5 Overlgbssikring

Tillabsslangen har en overlgbssikring. Denne
anordning forhindrer laekager, hvis slangen
skulle blive uteet.

Det rgde felt i vinduet «A» viser denne fejl.

.

Hvis dette sker, skal du lukke for vandhanen
og kontakte det autoriserede servicecenter
for at udskifte slangen.

5.6 Temning af vand

Aflgbsslangen ber placeres i en hgjde pa
mindst 60 cm og hgjst 100 cm fra gulvet.

@

Du kan forlaenge aflgbsslangen til hgjst
400 cm. Kontakt det autoriserede
servicecenter for at kabe en ekstra

aflabsslange og forleengelse.
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Aflgbsslangen kan tilsluttes pa forskellige mader:

min.600 mm
max.1000 mm

(*) Kan aendres uden varsel.

« Tilslut aflgbsslangen til Iasen og
speend den fast med en klemme.

» Placer slangen direkte pa et indbygget
aflgbsrer i rummets vaeg, og spaend den
med en klemme.

» Uden plastikfgringen, til en vandlas - saet
aflgbsslangen i muffen og spaend den fast
med en klemme.

» Til et standrer med ventilationsshul - saet
aflabsslangen direkte i et aflgbsrer eller
standrer.

+ Aflgbsslangen kan bgijes i en U-form og
seettes rundt om plastikferingen. Pa
kanten af en vask - fastger slangeferingen
til vandhanen eller til vaeggen.

@

Searg for, at slangeferingen ikke kan
bevaege sig, nar maskinen temmes, og
aflebsslangens ende ikke er nedsaenket i
vandet. Der kan komme snavset vand
tilbage i produktet.

Kgb tilbehgr hos en autoriseret
leverandgr.

®

Sarg for, at aflgbsslangen har en
bgjning, der forhindrer partikler i at

@

Aflgbsslangens endestykke skal altid
veere ventileret, dvs. aflabsrerets
indvendige diameter (min. 38 mm - min.
1,5") skal veere stgrre end

komme ind i maskinen fra handvasken.
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aflgbsslangens udvendige diameter.

5.7 El-tilslutning

Seet forst stroamstikket i stikkontakten, nar
installationen er faerdig.

Typeskiltet og kapitlet "Tekniske data' angiver
de ngdvendige elektriske klassificeringer.
Sarg for, at de er kompatible med
stremforsyningen.

Kontrollér, at boligens elektriske installationer
kan klare den maksimale belastning, og tag



hgjde for andre produkter, der ogsa kan vaere
i brug.

Tilslut apparatet til en stikkontakt med
jordforbindelse.

6. BETJENINGSPANEL
6.1 Beskrivelse af betjeningspanel

Sarg for, at stramforsyningskablet er let
tilgeengeligt efter installationen af produktet.

Kontakt vores autoriserede servicecenter hvis
der er behov for elektrisk arbejde i forbindelse
med installation af dette produkt.

Producenten fraleegger sig ethvert ansvar for
skader pa personer eller ting, der skyldes
manglende overholdelse af disse
sikkerhedsregler.

MixLoad 69min \

Eco 40-60

Fir||ri‘sh 0
@

& 4 Hygiene

Rinse

Spin/Drain ————

Temperature

—

—
Plus
Steam

—
Time
Save

Extra
Rinse

Stains/
Prewash

Spin ‘
B3

—//ﬂ—f\\

=

BB H A3

®

Tilvalgsfunktionerne kan ikke vaelges med alle vaskeprogrammer. Kontrollér
kompatibiliteten mellem tilvalg og vaskeprogrammer under afsnittet "Tilvalgskompatibilitet
med programmer” i kapitlet "Programmer". En tilvalgsfunktion kan udelukke en anden, og i
sa fald lader produktet dig ikke indstille de uforenelige tilvalgsfunktioner sammen.

Sarg for, at display og knapper altid er rene og tarre.

On/Off tryk pa knappen O)
Programvaelger

Display

Feerdig touch knap

Start/Pause D”

Plus damp touch knap

Ekstra skylning touch knap

Spar tid touch knap

Pletter/forvask touch knap og permanent
bgrnesikring Bzs

Centrifugering touch knap

(o] ~Jo)

B
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Temperatur touch knap

6.2 Display

—0 |1 [z © <> T _(=D_{ )|
TS prosense |_{=)_{ |_|
@ kg MAX

(&

i
% O
e

&
| AR}

‘

Kontrollampe for last luge.

Kontrollampe for vaskefase. Den blinker under forvask- og vaskefasen.

7

Kontrollampe for skyllefase. Den blinker under skyllefasen.

©

Kontrollampe for centrifugerings- og temningsfase. Blinker under centrifugering og tem-
ning.

E:>

Kontrollampe for dampfase.

Kontrollampe for antikrglfase.

Bladikonet teendes for at indikere, nar de valgte programmer og indstillinger har et lavt
energiforbrug.

3 9| =

Kontrollampe for tilfgjelse af tgj: Den lyser, nar programmet starter, og brugeren kan sta-
dig seette produktet pa pause og tilfeje mere vasketgj.

B+

Ekstra skylning kontrollampe.

ProSense

ProSense kontrollampe.

@

Feerdig kontrollampe.

56 DANSK



el Den digitale kontrollampe kan vise:
[ M =™

* Programvarighed (f.eks. I:'Hu).

Den tid, der vises, nar programmet er indstillet, svarer muligvis ik-
ke til den effektive varighed og aendres efter ProSensefasen.
* Maksimal fyldning.
*  Feerdig om (f.eks. BE' eller dh)
in!
* Programslut (LI).
[yl
» Advarselskode (f.eks. EEU).
* Angivelse af produktets samlede driftstimer. Se afsnittet 'Driftstimeteeller’ i afsnittet
'Indstillinger' for yderligere oplysninger.
=HEE Kontrollampe for maksimal fyldning. Veerdien vises i tre sekunder efter programvalg, og
" skifter i forhold til programvarighed.

MAX Kontrollampe for maksimal fyldning. Den blinker, hvis maengden af vasketgj overskrider

maks. fyldning.
@L Denne kontrollampe er en pamindelse om at kere et rengeringsprogram.
E Kontrollampe for bgrnesikring.
F{ F=° Temperaturomradet:
-= Kontrollampe for temperatur
- Kontrollampe for koldt vand
lE B E Centrifugeringsomradet:

Kontrollampe for centrifugeringshastighed
- - - Kontrollampe for ingen centrifugering. Centrifugeringsfasen er slaet fra.
@ Kontrollampe for Extra Silent.
|:| Kontrollampe for Skyllestop.
w Kontrollampe for Forvask.
@ Kontrollampe for Pletfierning.

7. DREJEKNAP OG KNAPPER
7.1 on/Off ©

Hvis der trykkes pa denne knap i nogle fa
sekunder, kan apparatet blive taendt eller
slukket. Der udsendes to forskellige lyde, nar
produktet teendes eller slukkes.

Da standbyfunktionen automatisk slukker for
produktet for at reducere energiforbruget, kan
det i nogle tilfeelde veere ngdvendigt at teende
igen.

@

Standardprogrammet, der er valgt nar
maskinen tendes, er altid Eco 40-60-

programmet.

Se afsnittet "Standby" i kapitlet "Daglig brug"
for yderligere detaljer.
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7.2 Programveelger

Det gnskede program kan veelges ved at
dreje programvaelgeren.

7.3 Indledning

®

Tilvalgene/funktionerne kan ikke veelges
med alle vaskeprogrammer. Kontrollér
kompatibiliteten mellem tilvalg/funktioner
og vaskeprogrammer i "Programtabel”. Et
tilvalg/en funktion kan udelukke en
anden, og i sa fald lader apparatet dig
ikke indstille de inkompatible tilvalg/
funktioner sammen.

Sarg for, at skeermen og touch-
knapperne altid er rene og tgrre.

7.4 Faerdig

®

Indstil dette tilvalg til sidst efter
programmet og andre tilvalg. Ellers kan
det annulleres, ved sendring af
indstillinger.

Med dette tilvalg kan du veelge den tid, inden
for hvilken et program skal slutte.
Programmets sluttid kan udskydes med 1
time for hvert tryk pa knappen, helt op til 24
timer.

Displayet viser skiftevis programmets
normale varighed og dets indstillede sluttid
(udtrykt i timer Ot). Den minimale tid, der kan
veelges, svarer til programmets maksimale
varighed rundet op til naermeste time (hvis
programmet f.eks. varer 3:15 timer, er den
minimale tid 4 timer).

Lugen er last, nar programmet er startet, og
apparatet starter fasen ProSense. Nar
beregningen af fyldning er faerdig, blinker
ikonet for den igangvaerende fase pa
displayet, og cifrene, der viser tiden, teeller
ned i trin pa én time og i trin pa 1 minut i den
sidste time.

7.5 Start/Pause DIl

Tryk pa Start/Pause |>||-knappen for at
starte, seette maskinen pa pause eller afbryde
et igangveerende program.
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7.6 Plus damp

Dette tilvalg tilfgjer en dampfase efterfulgt af
en kort antikrglfase i slutningen af
vaskeprogrammet.

Dampfasen reducerer folder i stoffet og gar
det lettere at stryge.

Plus dampTilvalgsfunktionen giver gode
resultater med en lille fyldning, fordi dampen
bedre traenger ind i vasketgijet, hvis der er
mere plads. Derfor er den maksimale fyldning
med dette tilvalg 2 kg (ca. 8-10 skjorter).

Nar Plus damptilvalget indstilles, falder den
maksimale fyldning til 2 kg pa displayet, og
programtiden justeres i overensstemmelse
hermed.

Lampen f(l?’ blinker pa displayet under
dampfasen.

@

Denne funktion kan pavirke programmets
varighed.

Nar programmet stopper, viser displayet et
nul U lampen i lyser konstant.

Antikrglfasen starter, lampen TfT blinker, og

Start/Pause D” lampen bliver ved med at
lyse. Tromlen udfgrer jeevne bevaegelser i ca.
30 minutter for at bevare dampfordelen.

For at afbryde antikrglfasen kan du:

» Trykke pa knappen On/Off(Di nogle
sekunder for at aktivere eller deaktivere
maskinen.

* Drej programveelgeren til en anden
position.

Nar antikrglbevaegelserne stopper, og lugen
lases op, foreslar apparatet igen det tidligere
indstillede program.

@

En lille maengde vasketgj hjeelper med at
give bedre resultater.

7.7 Ekstra skylning

Med dette tilvalg kan du tilfaje nogle fa
skylninger til de valgte vaskeprogrammer,
optimere fordelingen af skyllemiddel og
forbedre stoffets blgdhed.



Det anbefales at bruge skyllemidlet.

Nyttigt for personer, der er allergiske over for
vaskemidler, og i omrader med blgdt vand.

Dette tilvalg @ger programmets varighed.
Kontrollampeknappen tendes.

7.8 Spar tid

Med denne funktion kan du reducere
programmets varighed.

» Hovis dit vasketgj er moderat eller let
snavset, kan det vaere en god idé at
forkorte vaskeprogrammet. Tryk én gang

pa denne knap for at reducere varigheden.

» | tilfeelde af en mindre fyldning skal du
trykke to gange pa denne knap for at
indstille et ekstra hurtigt program.
| dette tilfaelde kan temperaturen 95°C
ikke veelges.

Knappens LED lyser, og displayet viser den

indstillede programvarighed.

®

Denne funktion kan ogsa anvendes til at
forkorte dampprogrammets varighed.

7.9 Pletter/forvask

Tryk gentagne gange pa denne knap for at
aktivere et af de to tilvalg eller begge.

Den relevante indikator teendes i displayet.

* Pletter W
Veelg dette tilvalg for at tilfaje en
pletfiernelsesfase i et program med
henblik pa at behandle meget beskidt
vasketgj med en pletfierner.

Heeld pletfierneren i rummet iZF
Pletfierneren vil blive tilfgjet i den
passende fase af vaskeprogrammet.

®

Denne tilvalgsfunktion er ikke
tilgeengelig med en temperatur pa
under 40°C.

* Forvask w
Brug dette tilvalg til at tilfgje en forvask-
fase ved 30°C inden vaskefasen.
Dette tilvalg anbefales til meget beskidt
vasketgj, iseer hvis det indeholder sand,
stav, mudder og andre faste partikler.

@

Dette tilvalg kan gge programmets
varighed.

7.10 Centrifugering

Nar du indstiller et program, veelger apparatet
automatisk
standardcentrifugeringshastigheden.

Tryk pa denne knap gentagne gange for at:
» Skifte centrifugeringshastighed.

@

Displayet viser kun de
centrifugeringshastigheder, som er
tilgeengelige for det indstillede
program.

« Aktivere tilvalget Skyllestop.
Vandet temmes ikke ud af maskinen efter
sidste skylning for at undga, at tejet
krgller. Vaskeprogrammet slutter med
vand i tromlen, og den afsluttende
centrifugeringsfase udfgres ikke.

Displayet viser indikatoren LI
Tromlen drejer regelmeessigt for at
mindske folder i tgjet.
Lagen forbliver last. Tromlen drejer
regelmaessigt for at mindske folder i tgjet.
Du skal temme vandet ud for at Iase lugen
op.
Tryk pa Start/Pause pa knappen DIl
Apparatet udfgrer centrifugeringsfasen og
temmer vandet ud.

< Aktivér tilvalget Ekstra stille.
Alle centrifugeringsfaser (mellem- og
slutcentrifugering) udelades, og
programmet slutter med vand i tromlen.
Dette hjeelper med at mindske folder.
Da programmet er meget stille, er det
velegnet til brug om natten, hvor der er
mulighed for billigere elektricitet. | visse
programmer foregar skylningerne med
mere vand.

. . A dB
Displayet viser indikatoren ~~.
Lagen forbliver last. Tromlen drejer
regelmaessigt for at mindske folder i tgjet.
Du skal temme vandet ud for at lase lugen

op.
Tryk pa knappen Start/Pause: apparatet
udfgrer kun udtgmningsfasen.
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Ingen centrifugering = — —.
Foretag denne indstilling for at deaktivere
alle centrifugeringsfaser. Displayet viser

lampen = — —. Apparatet udferer den
eneste temningsfase for det valgte
vaskeprogram. Indstil dette tilvalg til meget
sarte stoffer. Skyllefasen bruger mere
vand til visse vaskeprogrammer

7.11 Temperatur

Nar du veelger et vaskeprogram, foreslar
apparatet automatisk en standardtemperatur.
Tryk gentagne gange pa denne knap, indtil
den gnskede temperaturvaerdi vises pa
displayet.

Nar displayet viser lamperne * og- -,

opvarmer apparatet ikke vandet.

®

Apparatet tesmmer automatisk vandet ud
efter ca. 18 timer.

8. INDSTILLINGER
8.1 Introduktion

®

Nar du trykker pa en tastekombination,
ma du ikke vippe dine fingre nedad.
Sensorerne under knapperne er
felsomme og kan muligvis forstyrre dit
valg.

8.3 Bornesikring

Med dette tilvalg kan du forhindre, at bgrn
leger med betjeningspanelet.

For at aktivere/deaktivere dette tilvalg skal
du holde knappen Pletter/forvask nede, indtil

B taendes/slukkes pa displayet.

Apparatet stilles automatisk pa dette tilvalg,
efter du slukker det.

8.2 Lydsignaler

Dette apparat har forskellige lydsignaler, der
gar i gang, nar:

Bgrnesikringen er muligvis ikke tilgaengelig i
nogle fa sekunder efter at have taendt for
apparatet.

* Du teender for apparatet (speciel kort .
PP (e 8.4 Permanent Ekstra skylning S

tone).
* Du slukker for apparatet (speciel kort Med denne tilvalgsfunktion kan du permanent
tone). have en ekstra skyllefase, hvis den er

» Du rarer ved knapperne (kliklyd).

* Du laver et forkert valg (3 korte lyde).

* Programmet er afsluttet (lydsekvens i ca.
2 minutter).

» Apparatet har en funktionsfejl (sekvens af
korte lyde i ca. 5 minutter).

« Nar der registreres en
vasketgjsoverfyldning under fasen
ProSense (en dobbelt lyd, der afspilles én
gang).

For at aktivere/deaktivere dette tilvalg skal

du holde knappen Ekstra skylning nede, indtil

der lyder et bip eller et dobbelt bip.

®

Hvis du deaktiverer denne funktion,
stopper lydsignalerne kun ved afslutning
af programmet.

tilgeengelig med det valgte program, nar du
indstiller et nyt program.

» For at aktivere/deaktivere denne
tilvalgsfunktion skal du trykke pa Ekstra
skylning og Spar tid samtidigt, indtil
kontrollampen over Ekstra skylning og det
tilsvarende ikon pa displayet teendes/
slukkes.

@

Tryk pa Ekstra skylning for at
deaktivere funktionen i et enkelt
program uden at fierne den
permanente tilvalgsfunktion.
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8.5 Driftstimeteeller

Det er muligt at fa vist produktets samlede
driftstid i timer startende fra fgrste gang, det
blev teendt. Denne veerdi teeller
programmernes driftstid (omfatter ikke
pauser, udskudt start tid). Ger felgende for at
fa vist denne veerdi:

1. Start produktet ved at trykke pa On/Off

O]

2. Tryk pa Ekstra skylning og Plus damp, og
hold dem inde i nogle sekunder.

3. Efter 3 sekunder vises det samlede antal
timer, produktet har veeret i drift, pa
displayet: f.eks. 1.276 timer, displayet
viser teksten Hr i 2 sekunder, 12 (tusinder
og hundreder) i 2 sekunder og 76 (tier og
enheder).

4. Tryk pa en vilkarlig knap for at afslutte
denne tilstand.

9. FUR FORSTE ANVENDELSE
@

Under installationen eller fgr farste brug
kan du se noget vand i apparatet. Dette
er et tilbageveerende vand i apparatet
efter en komplet funktionstest pa
fabrikken. Denne foretages for at sikre, at
apparatet leveres til kunder i perfekt
arbejdsklar stand og ikke giver anledning
til bekymring.

1. Sarg for, at alle transportbolte er fiernet
fra apparatet.

2. Serg for adgang til streammen og at
vandhanen er dben.

10. PROGRAMMER

10.1 Programoversigt

@

Hvis proceduren ikke virker (pga. timeout
eller forkert kombination af taster), skal
du slukke produktet og gentage
proceduren fra begyndelsen.

8.6 Fabriksstandard

Denne funktion ger det muligt at gendanne
fabriksindstillingerne. For at aktivere denne
indstilling skal du falge nedenstaende trin:

1. Teend for apparatet ved at trykke pa

knappen On/Off .

2. Tryk pa knapperne Pletter/forvask og
Spar tid, og hold dem inde i nogle
sekunder.

3. Displayet viser = = =i ca. 5 sekunder.

3. Heaeld 2 liter vand i vaskemiddelskuffen,

der er markeret med |LI
Dette aktiverer aflgbssystemet.
4. Heeld en smule vaskemiddel i rummet

markeret med LILJ.

5. Indstil og start et program til bomuld ved
den hgjeste temperatur uden vasketgj i
tromlen.

Dette fierner alt eventuelt snavs fra tromle og

kar.

@

fra @verst til nederst.

Programmerne beskrives i dette skema i samme raekkefalge som pa programvaelgeren
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Vaskeprogrammer

Program

Programbeskrivelse

MixLoad 69min

Bomuld og blandede syntetiske stoffer. Ideelt til at vaske dit daglige vasketgj
pa kort tid for at fa bedre tejpleje og god vask allerede ved 30°C.

Lavenergiprogram til bomuld. Mindsker temperaturen og forlaenger tiden for at
opna gode vaskeresultater.

Eco 40-60
Hvide og farvede bomuldsstoffer. Ideel til normalt og meget snavset tgj.
Bomuld
Syntetisk eller blandet tgj. Normalt snavset.
Syntetisk
Sarte tekstiler sasom akryl, viskose og blandede tekstiler, der kreever en mere
Finvask skansom vask. Normalt snavset.
@ @ Uld, der kan vaskes i maskinen, og uld, der kan vaskes i handen, og andre
uld stoffer med “handvask” skénesymbol1 ).
Bomuld og syntetisk tg@j, der er let snavset eller kun brugt én gang.
20 min. - 3 kg
a» 523 Bomuld, syntetiske og blandede stoffer. Specielt dampprogram uden vask,
D som kan anvendes til at forberede dit tarrede vasketgj til strygning eller genop-
amp friske tej, der kun er brugt én gang. Dette program reducerer folder og lugte og
lasner fibrene. Brug ikke vaskemiddel.
Nar programmet er feerdigt, skal du hurtigt tage vasketgjet ud af tromlenz).
Fjern om ngdvendigt pletter ved at vaske tgjet eller bruge lokal pletfjerner.
Dampprogrammer har ingen hygiejnefunktion. Start ikke et dampprogram med
disse typer genstande:
« Genstande, der ikke er velegnede til tarretumbling.
¢ Tgj med meerket "Ma kun renses".
Specialprogram til syntetisk eller fier- og dunfyldt taeppe, dyne, sengetaeppe
Vattaepper osv. Brug flydende, skdnsomt vaskemiddel, f.eks. uldvaskemiddel.
EEJ(G)) Hvid bomuld. Dette hgjtydende vaskeprogram kombineret med damp, fierner
Hygiene mere end 99,99% af bakterier og vira3) sikrer en temperatur over 60°C gen-
nem hele vaskefasen; med ekstra behandling af fibrene takket vaere dampfase,
en forbedret skyllefase sikrer korrekt fiernelse af rester af detergent og mikroor-
ganismer. Dette program sikrer ogsa en korrekt reduktion af pollen/allergener.
Alle stoffer, bortset fra uld og meget sarte stoffer. Program til skylning og cen-
Skyl trifugering af vasketgjet. Standard centrifugeringshastighed er den, der bruges

til bomuldsprogrammer. Reducér centrifugeringshastigheden efter typen af va-
sketgj. Indstil om ngdvendigt tilvalget Ekstra skylning for at tilfgje skylninger.
Maskinen udfgrer skdnsomme skylninger og en kort centrifugering med en lav
centrifugeringshastighed.
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Program

Programbeskrivelse

Centrifugering/Temning

For at centrifugere vasketgjet og temme vandet ud af tromlen. Alle tekstiler

undtagen uldne og sarte tekstiler.

1) Under dette program roterer tromlen langsomt for at sikre en mild vask. Det kan virke som om, tromlen ikke

roterer eller ikke roterer ordentligt, men det er normalt for dette program.

2) Hvis du indstiller et dampprogram med tarret vasketgj, kan vasketgjet vaere fugtigt ved programmets afslutning.

Heeng tojet til tarre i ca. 10 minutter. Dette program fjerner ikke meget kraftige lugte.

3) Testet for Staphylococcus aureus, Enterococcus faecium, Candida albicans, Pseudomonas aeruginosa og MS2
bakteriofag i ekstern test udfert af Swissatest Testmaterialien AG i 2021 (Testrapport nr. 202120117).

Programtemperatur, maksimal centrifugeringshastighed og maksimal fyldning

Program Standardtempera- Referencecentrifuge- Maksimal fyldning

tur ringshastighed

Temperaturomra- Centrifugeringsinterval

de

30°C 1400 o/m 5.0 k
MixLoad 69min 60-30°C 1400 o/m - 400 o/m K9

) 1400 o/m 00k
Eco 40-60 2) 1400 o/m - 400 o/m L

40°C 1400 o/m 90k
Bomuld 95°C — koldt 1400 o/m - 400 o/m VK9

30°C 1200 o/m 40k
Syntetisk 60°C — koldt 1200 o/m - 400 o/m Lkg

30°C 800 o/m 20k
Finvask 40°C - koldt 1200 o/m - 400 o/m K9
6 2 40°C 1200 o/m 15k
uld 40°C - koldt 1200 o/m - 400 o/m K9

30°C 1200 o/m 3.0k
20 min. - 3 kg 40-30°C 1400 o/m - 400 o/m U Kg
h)
v & - - 1.0 kg
Damp

30°C 800 o/m 30k
Vattaepper 60°C — koldt 800 o/m - 400 o/m )
E‘\:J(ﬁb 60°C 1400 o/m 9.0 kg
Hygiene 1400 o/m - 400 o/m

1400 o/m

Skyl . 1400 o/m - 400 o/m 9.0kg
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Program
tur

Temperaturomra-

de

Standardtempera-

Referencecentrifuge-
ringshastighed
Centrifugeringsinterval

Maksimal fyldning

Centrifugering/Temning

1400 o/m

1400 o/m - 400 o/m 9.0kg

1) Iht. Kommissionens forordning EU 2019/2023 og ukrainsk dekret 834/2023. Dette program kan ved 40 °C
vaske normalt snavset bomuldstaj, der er vaskbart ved 40 °C eller 60 °C, sammen i det samme program.

®

turer og leengere varighed.

Se kapitlet "Forbrugsveerdier" for den opnaede temperatur i vasketgjet, programvarigheden og andre data.
De mest effektive programmer med hensyn til energiforbrug er generelt dem, der vasker ved lavere tempera-

2) Temperaturen for dette program vises ikke pa displayet, og den indstilles automatisk.

10.2 Damp programmer b &

Damp Programmerne kan bruges til at
reducere krgl og lugte pa tej (som f.eks.
bomuld, syntetiske stoffer, blandede stoffer,
herunder sarte stoffer), som bare skal
genopfriskes pa kort tid, sa du undgar vask.

Stoffibrene er blgde, og strygningen bliver
efterfalgende nemmere. Nar programmet er
feerdigt, skal tgjet hurtigt tages ud af tromlen.

Programmets varighed kan reduceres til 15
minutter ved hjeelp af Spar tid
tilvalgsfunktionen.

Indstil IKKE denne tilstand med fglgende

typer elementer:

» Genstande, der ikke er velegnede til
terretumbling.

* Genstande med meerket "Ma kun renses".

®

Brug ikke vaskemiddel.

Damp Programmerne fierner ikke intens
lugt og udfarer ikke noget hygiejnisk
program.

Efter dampbehandlingen kan vasketgjet
veere fugtigt. Heeng tgjet op i nogle fa
minutter.

Duften (AEG Steam Fragrance)

AEG Steam Fragrance giver dig mulighed for
at genopfriske selv dit sarte tgj, fierne folder
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og tilfgje friskhed med en mild duft, der
udelukkende udvikles af AEG. Ved at friske
dit tgj op med damp i stedet for at kare et
fuldt vaskeprogram vil dit tgj se ud og fales
som nyt i laengere tid. Du kan endda trygt
bruge duften sammen med kashmir- og
dampprogrammer, hvis de er tilgaengelige til
sarte stoffer som kashmir og uld. Ved
behandling af en mindre maengde vasketgj
reduceres duftdoseringen og
programvarigheden. Pa kun femten minutter
vil dit tgj genvinde den "nyvaskede" falelse.

Laes omhyggeligt de anvisninger, der fglger
med duften.

UNDGA AT:

*  Tarretumble tgj, der er behandlet med
duft. Det vil fa fordelene til at fordampe.

» Bruge duften til et andet formal end de
heri beskrevne.

* Bruge duften pa nyt tgj. Nyt tgj kan
indeholde behandlingsrester, som ikke er
kompatible med duften.

@

Duften kan fas i AEG en internetbutik
eller hos en autoriseret forhandler.




10.3 Woolmark Premium Wool Care - Bla

WOOLMARK
WOOL CARE

WOOL HAND WASH SAFE

Dette produkts uldprogram er testet og godkendt af virksom-
heden Woolmark til vask af uldtej, der er maerket som “hand-
vask”, safremt produkterne vaskes i henhold til anvisningerne
pa tgjmeerket, og dem der udstedes fra producenten af dette
produkt.
M1230

10.4 Tilvalgsanvendelse med programmer

MixLoad 69min

Eco 40-60

Bomuld

Syntetisk

Finvask

uUld

&2

20 min. - 3 kg

G iﬁf Damp

Vattaepper

ELL—' (ﬁb Hygiene

Skyl

Centrifugering/Temning

Centrifugering

=

Skyllestop

dB
N
Ekstra stille

Ingen centrifugering

7]

Pletterz)

LU

Forvask

Spar tid 3)

Ekstra skylning

Plus damp4)
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1) Hvis du vaelger valgmuligheden “Ingen centrifugering”, temmes produktet kun.
2) Denne tilvalgsfunktion er ikke tilgeengelig med en temperatur pa under 40°C.

3) Hvis du indstiller den korteste varighed, anbefaler vi, at du mindsker maengden af vasketgj. Det er muligt at fylde
apparatet helt op, men vaskeresultaterne kan dog blive mindre tilfredsstillende.

4) benne tilvalgsfunktion er ikke tilgaengelig med en temperatur pa under 40°C.

Velegnede vaskemidler til vaskeprogrammer

Program Universalpul- Flydende uni- Flydende til Finvask uld Speciel
verl) versal farvet
MixLoad 69min -- A a - -
Eco 40-60 A A A - -
Bomuld A A A - -
Syntetisk A A A - -
Finvask - - - A a
Uld - - - A A
20 min. - 3 kg -- A A - -
Vatteepper - - - A A
Hygiene A A - - A

1) Ved temperaturer over 60°C anbefales det at bruge vaskepulver.

A = Anbefales -- = Anbefales ikke

11. DAGLIG BRUG

2. Abn vandhanen.

/\ ADVARSEL! ) ,
i ) 3. Tryk pa On/Off ® i et par sekunder for at
Se kapitlerne om sikkerhed. aktivere produktet.
L. Der lyder en kort melodi. Produktet foreslar
11.1 Aktivering af produktet automatisk et standardprogram. Den

1. Saot stikket i kontakten. tilhgrende kontrollampe taendes.
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Displayet viser standardprogrammet, Eco
40-60, programvarigheden, den maksimale
fyldning (i et par sekunder),
standardtemperaturen,
standardcentrifugeringshastigheden og
kontrollamperne for de faser, som
programmet bestar af.

11.2 Pafyldning af vasketgj

+ Aben lugen.

* Ryst tgjet, inden du laegger det i
maskinen.

* Laeg vasketgjet i tromlen, et stykke ad
gangen.

Soarg for ikke at laegge for meget vasketg;j i

tromlen.

* Luk lugen godt til.

11.3 Pafyldning af vaske- og
plejemidler

/\ FORSIGTIG!

- Sgrg for, at der ikke kommer vasketgj
mellem teetningen og lugen. Der er risiko
for vandleekage eller beskadigelse af
vasketgijet.

- Vask af kraftigt olierede, fedtede pletter
eller brug af parfumer kan beskadige
produktets gummidele.

AR, W

Rum til forvaskfase og iblgdleegning.
Rum til vaskefasen.

Rum til flydende tilseetningsmidler
(skyllemiddel, stivelse).

Maksimalt niveau af meengde flydende
tilseetningsmidler.

Rum til pletfierner.

Klap til pulver eller flydende
vaskemiddel.

de

Falg altid de instruktioner, du finder pa
emballagen af vaskemiddelprodukterne.
Dog anbefaler vi, at du ikke overskrider
det maksimalt angivne niveau (MAX).
Denne maengde vil imidlertid garantere

bedste vaskeresultater.

@

Efter en vaskecyklus skal du fierne
eventuelle rester af vaskemiddel fra
beholderen til vaskemiddel.

11.4 Kontrollér klappens position

1.

2,

3.

Traek saebeskuffen sa langt ud, den kan
komme.

Tryk handtaget ned for at fierne
dispenseren.

Drej klappen op for at bruge
pulvervaskemiddel.

Drej klappen ned for at bruge flydende
vaskemiddel .
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®

Nar klappen er i positionen NED:

» Brug hverken geleagtige eller
tyktflydende vaskemidler.

» Heeld ikke mere flydende
vaskemiddel i end greensen, vist
pa klappen.

* Indstil ikke forvaskfasen.

+ Indstil ikke funktionen udskudt
start.

5. Afmal vaskemidlet og skyllemidlet.

6. Luk omhyggeligt
vaskemiddeldispenseren.

Sgrg for, at klappen ikke blokerer, nar du

lukker skuffen.

11.5 Indstilling af et program

1. Drej programveelgeren for at vaelge det
gnskede vaskeprogram. Den tilhgrende
kontrollampe teendes.

Eco 40-60 er det foreslaede

standardprogram, nar produktet teendes, det

program, som energimeerkets oplysninger
vedrgrer.

Kontrollampe for Start/Pause |>|| blinker.
Displayet viser en vejledende
programvarighed, den maksimalt erklaerede
fyldning for det indstillede program (kun i
nogle fa sekunder), standardtemperaturen,
standardcentrifugeringshastigheden og
vaskefasekontrollamperne (hvis de er
tilgeengelige).

2. For at @ndre temperaturen og/eller
centrifugeringshastigheden skal du trykke
pa de tilhgrende knapper

3. Indstil en eller flere tilvalgsfunktioner ved
at trykke pa de tilhgrende knapper. De
tilhgrende kontrollamper taendes i
displayet, og de angivne oplysninger
eendres i overensstemmelse med dette.

®

Hvis et valg ikke er muligt , lyder der et
akustisk signal.

11.6 Start et program

Tryk pa Start/Pause D”—knappen for at starte
programmet.
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Den tilknyttede kontrollampe holder op med
at blinke og forbliver teendt.
Programmet starter, og lugen lases. Displayet

viser indikatoren =10.

@

Aflebspumpen kan ga i gang kortvarigt,
for apparatet fyldes med vand.

11.7 Start af et program med
tilvalget Feerdig

1. Tryk pa dette gentagne gange, indtil
displayet viser den gnskede tid inden for
programmet, der skal afsluttes. Lampen

O teendes.

2. Tryk pa knappen Start/Pause D”
Tromlen begynder at rotere for at udfare
estimeringen ProSense, hvis dette er muligt i
det valgte program.

3. Apparatet starter nedteellingen til
programmets sluttid, og programmet
starter rettidigt for at afslutte pa det
tidspunkt, der er indstillet via dette tilvalg.

Sadan andres eller annulleres dette
tilvalg:

1. Sluk for apparatet med knappen On/Off

2. Taénd for apparatet igen.
3. Indstil programmet igen.

11.8 ProSense-fyldningssensoren
ProSense

@

Programvarigheden pa displayet
henviser til en mellemstor/stor
mangde.

Nar et vaskeprogram er indstillet, lyser ikonet

P_m_se_"s_e pa displayet, hvis programmet

understgtter det.
Nar du har trykket pa knappen Start/Pause

D” begynder ProSense at registrere
vasketgjsmeengden:



1. Apparatet registrerer fyldningen i de

farste 30 sekunder: lampen |Ll blinker,

bjeelkerne under ikonet ProSense bevaeger

sig frem og tilbage, og tromlen roterer
kort.

2. Nar tromlen holder op med at rotere, viser
displayet den nye programvarighed, som
kan @ges eller reduceres, justeret i
overensstemmelse med den registrerede
fyldning, antallet af bjaelker angiver
fyldningen i fierdedele (fra 1 til 4, 4
bjeelker i tilfaelde af overfyldning) og
lampen for den maksimalt angivne
fyldning teendes igen. Efter yderligere 30
sekunder begynder vandpafyldningen.

®

| tilfeelde af overfyldning af tromlen,
aktiveres fyldningsindikatoren for den

maksimalt angivne fyldning og MAX
lampen blinker. | dette tilfeelde er det i
lobet af disse 30 sekunder muligt at
seette apparatet pa pause og fierne
det overskydende tgj.

Nar det overskydende tgj er fiernet,

skal du trykke pa Start/Pause DIl
knappen for at starte programmet
igen. ProSense-fasen kan gentages
op til tre gange (se punkt 1).

Vigtigt! Hvis vasketgjsmaengden ikke
reduceres, starter vaskeprogrammet alligevel,
pa trods af overfyldningen. | dette tilfeelde
gives der ingen garanti for de bedste
vaskeresultater.

®

Ca. 20 minutter efter programmets start
kan programmets varighed justeres igen
afhaengigt af stoffets vandabsorbering.

®

ProSense-detektionen udfgres kun med
komplette vaskeprogrammer (ingen
spring over fase valgt).

@

ProSense er ikke tilgaengelig med visse
programmer, som f.eks. Uld, programmer
af kort varighed og programmer uden
vask.

@

| visse programmer kan programmets
varighed vaere den samme for forskellige
fyldningsstgrrelser, men vand- og
energiforbrug er alligevel skraeddersyet il
at opna de bedste resultater.

11.9 Kontrollamper for programfase

Nar programmet starter, blinker
kontrollampen for den igangveerende fase, og
kontrollampe for de andre faser lyser
konstant.

F.eks. hvis vaske- eller forvaskefasen er i

gang: :IC@ .

Nar fasen slutter, holder den relevante
kontrollampe op med at blinke og lyser
konstant. Kontrollampen for den naeste fase
begynder at blinke.

% 5
F.eks. hvis skyllefasen er i gang: LB .

Hvis du veelger Plus damp, teendes
kontrollampen for damp.

Dampfasen er i gang: J;jf T.F_

Anti-krgl fasen er i gang: .

11.10 Afbrydelse af et program og
&ndring af tilvalg

Nar programmet er i gang, kan du kun
andre visse tilvalg:

1. Tryk pa Start/Pause D”—knappen.

De tilsvarende kontrollamper blinker.

2. /Endring af tilvalgene. Den givne
information pa displayet aendres i henhold
hertil.

3. Tryk pa knappen Start/Pause Ol igen.
Vaskeprogrammet fortseetter.
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11.11 Annullering af et
igangvaerende program

1. Tryk pa knappen On/Off O for at
annullere programmet og for at slukke for
apparatet.

2. Tryk pa knappen On/Off CD igen for at

aktivere apparatet.
Nu kan du indstille et nyt vaskeprogram.

®

Hvis ProSense-fasen allerede er udfort,
og vandfyldningen allerede er gaet i
gang, starter det nye program uden at
gentage ProSense-fasen. Vandet og
vaskemidlet temmes ikke med henblik pa
at undga spild. Displayet viser
programmets maksimale varighed, og
den opdateres, ca. 20 minutter efter et
nyt program startes.

11.12 Abning af lugen - Tilfgjelse af
toj

Mens et program eller udskudt start er i gang,
er apparatets luge last.

®

Hvis vandets temperatur og niveau i
tromlen er for hgijt, og/eller tromlen
stadigveek drejer rundt, kan du ikke dbne
lugen.

Du kan nemt abne lugen for at tilfgje eller
fierne nogle ting, nar der er lys i ikonet i:f'

1. Tryk pa knappen Start/Pause '>||

Kontrollampen for den relevante lagelas

slukkes i displayet.

2. Abn lagen til maskinen. Tilfgj eller fiern
om ngdvendigt genstandene.

3. Luk lugen, og tryk pa knappen Start/

Pause .
Programmet eller den udskudte start
fortseetter.
Lugen kan abnes, nar programmet er feerdigt

og der ikke laengere er lys i ikonet f,.j' eller
indstil centrifugerings- eller
temningsprogrammet/tilvalget, og tryk

derefter pa knappen Start/Pause |>||
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11.13 Afslutning af program

Nar programmet er feerdigt, stopper produktet
automatisk. De akustiske signaler lyder (hvis
de er aktive).

Pa displayet lyser alle vaskefaselamper
konstant, og tidsomradet viser B

Kontrollampen for Start/Pause D” slukkes.
Lugen lases op, og kontrollampe =0 slukkes.

1. Tryk pa On/Off @ for at slukke produktet.
Fem minutter efter afslutning af programmet
slukker energisparefunktionen automatisk for
produktet.

@

Nar du aktiverer produktet igen, foreslar
det Eco 40-60 som standardprogram.
Drej programknappen for at vaelge et nyt
program.

Fjern vasketgjet fra produktet.

Serg for, at tromlen er tom.

Lad luge og saebeskuffe sta lidt pa klem
for at forhindre mug og lugte.

5. Luk for vandhanen.

poN

11.14 Tomning af vand efter
programslut

Hvis du har valgt et program eller en
tilvalgsfunktion, som ikke temmer vandet ud
fra den sidste skylning, er programmet
feerdigt, men:

« Displayet viser kontrollampe ﬂ

kontrollampe for tilvalgsfunktion = eller

@ og kontrollampe for last luge —0,

Kontrollampen for den igangveerende fase

= biinker.

« Tromlen drejer stadig med jeevne
mellemrum, sa der ikke kommer folder i
vasketgijet.

» Lugen forbliver last.

* Du skal temme vandet ud for at abne
lugen:

1. Hvis nedvendigt, tryk pa Centrifugering
knappen for at mindske
centrifugeringshastigheden, som
produktet foreslar.

2. Tryk pa [>||knappen.



* Hvis du har indstillet |:| temmer
produktet vandet ud og centrifugerer.

* Hvis du har indstillet (\’E, temmer
produktet kun vandet ud.

Kontrollampe for tilvalgsfunktion = elter
slukkes, mens kontrollampen © blinker og

derefter slukkes.
3. Nar programmet er udfert, og

kontrollampen for last luge 0 slukkes,
kan du abne lugen.

4. Tryk pa knappen On/Off o) nogle fa
sekunder for at deaktivere produktet.

®

Produktet temmer under alle
omsteendigheder automatisk vandet efter
ca. 18 timer.

dB
%

11.15 Standbyfunktion

Standbyfunktionen deaktiverer automatisk
produktet, sa det reducerer energiforbruget,
nar:

* Du ikke bruger produktet i 5 minutter,

inden du trykker pa Start/Pause D”

Tryk pa On/Off O for at teende produktet
igen.

« Efter 5 minutter fra afslutningen af

vaskeprogrammet.

Tryk pa On/Off O for at teende produktet
igen.

Produktet foreslar Eco 40-60 som
standardprogram.

Drej programknappen for at vaelge et nyt
program.

@

Hvis du indstiller et program eller en
tilvalgsfunktion, der slutter med vand i
tromlen, slukker standbyfunktionen
ikke produktet for at minde dig om at
temme vandet ud.

12. VEDLIGEHOLDELSE OG RENGYRING

/\ ADVARSEL!
Se kapitlerne om sikkerhed.

12.1 Plan for regelmaessig
renggring

Regelmaessig rengering hjalper med at
forleenge produktets levetid.

Efter hvert program skal lugen og saebeskuffe
sta lidt pa klem for at fa luftcirkulation og terre
fugtigheden indvendigt i produktet.

Hvis produktet ikke bruges i leengere tid, sa
luk for vandhanen, og tag stikket ud af
kontakten.

Vejledende periodisk renggringsplan:

Renger saebeskuffen Hver anden maned

Renger aflabspumpens To gange om aret

filter

Renger tillabsslangen og  To gange om aret
ventilfilteret

12.2 Fjernelse af fremmedlegemer

@

Sarg for, at alle lommer er tomme, og at
alle lgse elementer er fastgjort, inden du

karer programmet.

Afkalkning To gange om aret

Vedligeholdelsesvask En gang om maneden

Renger lugetaetning Hver anden méaned

Renggr tromle Hver anden maned

Fjern eventuelle fremmedlegemer (sasom
metalclips, knapper, mgnter osv.), som du
maske kan finde i lugeteetningen, filtrene og
tromlen. Se afsnittene “Dgrpakning med
dobbelt kantvandlas”, “Rengering af
tromlen”, “Rengering af aflabspumpens filter”
og “Rengering af tillgbslangen og
ventilfilteret”. Veer forsigtig med gardiner.
Fjern krogene, og leeg gardinerne i en
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vaskepose eller et pudebetraek. Kontakt om
ngdvendigt det autoriserede servicecenter,
hvis dette ikke hjaelper.

12.3 Udvendig renggring

Renggr kun maskinen med mild seebe og
varmt vand. Ter alle overfladerne helt.

Brug ikke skurepuder eller ridsemateriale.

/\ FORSIGTIG!

Undlad at bruge sprit, oplgsningsmidler
eller kemiske produkter.

/\ FORSIGTIG!

Renggr ikke metalflader med
klorinbaseret renggringsmiddel.

12.4 Afkalkning

®

Hvis vandet i dit omrade er hardt eller
middelhardt, anbefaler vi, at du bruger
bladgaringsmiddel til vaskemaskiner
(afkalk af og til).

Vandet er hardt eller middelhardt, nar
hardhedsgraden overstiger 8dH.

Undersgg regelmaessigt tromlen for kalk.

®

Falg altid anvisningerne, som findes pa
produktets emballage.

12.5 Vedligeholdelsesvask

Den gentagne og laengevarige brug af
programmer ved lave temperaturer og korte
programmer kan forarsage aflejringer af
vaskemiddel, fnugrester, bakterievaekst og
dannelse af biofilm i tromlen og karret. Dette
kan forarsage darlige lugte og mug.

For at fierne disse aflejringer og ggre
apparatets indvendige del hygiejnisk bar du
kare en vedligeholdelsesvask mindst én gang
om maneden:

1. Fjern alt vasketgjet i tromlen.

2. Kor et bomuldsprogram med den hgjeste
temperatur og tilseet lidt vaskepulver, eller
kar programmet Maskinrens, hvis det er
tilgeengeligt.
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12.6 Lugetaetning

Dette produkt er designet med et
selvrensende draningssystem, der gor det
muligt at draene fnugfibre, som falder af tgjet,
ud med vandet. Undersgg forseglingen
regelmaessigt, og renger den, hvis det er
ngdvendigt, som beskrevet i falgende
diagram. Mgnter, knapper, andre sma
genstande kan genfindes i slutningen af
cyklussen.

Renggr den, hvis det er ngdvendigt, ved
hjeelp af et renggringsmiddel med ammoniak
uden at ridse teetningens overflade.

@

Overhold altid anvisningerne, som findes
pa pakningen af produktet.

12.7 Rengering af tromlen

Unders@g regelmaessigt tromlen for at undga
ugnskede aflejringer.

Der kan aflejres rust i tromlen pa grund af
rustent fremmedlegeme i vasketgjet, eller
fordi brugsvandet er jernholdigt

Rengear tromlen med specielle produkter til
rustfrit stal.

@

Folg altid anvisningerne, som findes pa
pakningen af produktet.

Rengear ikke tromlen med sure
afkalkningsmidler, skuremidler, der
indeholder klor eller jern eller staluld.

Séadan opnas en grundig rengering:

1. Renger tromlen med specielle produkter
til rustfrit stal.



®

Fglg altid anvisningerne, som findes pa
pakningen af produktet.

2. Fjern alt vasketgjet i tromlen.

3. Kar et kort bomuldsprogram ved hgj
temperatur og med tom tromle samt lidt
vaskepulver, eller kar programmet
Maskinrens, hvis det er tilgaengeligt. Hvis
dit apparat kan forbindes til Wi-Fi, kan
specialprogrammet Maskinrens ogsa
downloades via appen.

4. Tilfaj en manuel lille meengde
vaskepulver eller et bestemt produkt i den
tomme tromle for at skylle evt. rester ud.

®

Ind imellem, viser displayet muligvis i

slutningen af et program ikonet @’: Dette
er en anbefaling til at

udfgre “tromlerenggring”. Nar
tromlerensningen er udfert er blevet

3. Skyl sebeskuffen under rindende varmt

vand for at fierne alle spor af
vaskemiddel. Efter renggring seettes den
gverste del pa igen.

udfart, forsvinder ikonet.

12.8 Rengering af sabeskuffen

For at forhindre mulige aflejringer af tarret
vaskemiddel eller koaguleret skyllemiddel og/
eller mugdannelse i seebeskuffen skal du
hver anden maned udfere felgende
renggringsprocedure, som forklaret i falgende
diagrammer:

1. Abn skuffen. Tryk krogen nedad som vist
pa billedet og treek den ud.

2. Fjern den gverste del af rummet til
tilseetningsmidler for at ggre rengaringen
nemmere. Sgrg for, at alle rester af
vaskemiddel fiernes fra den gverste og
nederste del af fordybningen. Brug en lille
bearste til at renggre fordybningen.

4. Indsaet saebeskuffen i styreskinnerne og
luk den. Kar skylning uden tgj i tromlen.

12.9 Rengering af
aflobspumpefilteret

/\ ADVARSEL!
Tag stikket ud af kontakten.
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®

Efterse jeevnligt filteret i aflabspumpen,
og serg for, at det er rent.

Renger aflabspumpefilteret hvis:

* Produktet ikke tammer vand ud.

» Tromlen ikke drejer rundt.

» Produktet laver en useedvanlig lyd pa
grund af blokering af aflabspumpen.

» Displayet viser alarmkoden EEB.

/\ ADVARSEL!

* Fjern ikke filteret, mens produktet er
teendt.

* Rens ikke pumpen, hvis vandet er
varmt. Vent, til vandet er kglet ned

Fortsaet som beskrevet i falgende
diagrammer for at rengere pumpefilteret:
Serg altid for klude til optarring af spildt vand,
nar filteret fiernes.

1. Abn daekslet til pumpen.

N>

¥

2. Anbring en passende skal under
aflebspumpeadgangen for at opsamle
vand, der Igber ud.

3. Abn slisken nedad. Sgrg altid for klude til
opterring af spildt vand, nar filteret
fiernes.
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4. Drejfilteret 180 grader mod uret for at
abne det, uden at fierne det. Lad vandet
lgbe ud.

5. Nar skalen er fuld af vand, skal filteret
seettes tilbage, og beholderen tammes.

6. Gentag trin 4 og 5, til der ikke laengere
lgber vand ud.

7. Drejfilteret mod uret, og tag det af.

8. Fjern om ngdvendigt fnug og genstande
fra filterfordybningen.

9. Kontroller, at pumpehjulet kan rotere.
Hvis det ikke roterer, bedes du kontakte
et autoriseret servicecenter.



11. Seet filteret pa plads i de specielle skinner
ved at dreje det med uret. Segrg for at
stramme filteret korrekt for at forhindre
leekager.

12. Luk daekslet til pumpen.

Nar du temmer vandet med
ngdtgmningsproceduren, skal du igen
aktivere udtgmningssystemet:
a. Kom 2 liter vand i seebeskuffens rum
til hovedvask.
b. Start programmet for at tamme
vandet ud.

12.10 Renggaring af tillsbsslangen
og filteret i indlgbsventilen

Det anbefales at renggre bade
tillgbsslangens og ventilens filtre to gange om
aret for at fierne evt. aflejringer, der kan have
ophobet sig med tiden. Fortsaet som
beskrevet i falgende diagrammer for at
rengere filtre:

1. Fjern tillgbsslangen fra hanen, og renger
filteret.

2. Fjern tillgbsslangen fra produktet ved at
lgsne ringmatrikken.
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3. Renggr ventilfilteret pa
produktets bagside med en tandbgrste.

4. Nar du tilslutter slangen pa produktets
bagside igen, skal du dreje den til venstre
eller hgjre (ikke i lodret position),
afhaengigt af din vandhanes position.

13. FEJLFINDING

/\ ADVARSEL!
Se kapitlerne om sikkerhed.
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12.11 Nedtemning

Hvis apparatet ikke kan tsmme vandet, bgr
du udfgre den samme procedure, beskrevet i
afsnittet "Rengering af
udtemningspumpefilteret”. Renggr pumpen,
hvis ngdvendigt.

Nar du temmer vandet med
ngdtegmningsproceduren, skal du igen
aktivere udtgmningssystemet:

1. Kom 2 liter vand i saebeskuffens rum til
hovedvask.

2. Start programmet for at tamme vandet
ud.

12.12 Frostsikring

Hvis apparatet bliver installeret et sted, hvor
temperaturen kan na vaerdierne omkring 0 °C
eller falde til under dette, skal du fierne det
resterende vand fra tillabsslangen og
aflabspumpen.

1. Treek stikket ud af stikkontakten.

2. Luk for vandhanen.

3. Leeg de to ender af tillgbsslangen i en
beholder, og lad vandet Igbe ud af
slangen.

4. Tem aflsbspumpen. Se
ngdtgmningsproceduren.

5. Nar aflabspumpen er tom, seettes
tillabsslangen pa igen.

/\ ADVARSEL!

Kontroller, at temperaturen er over 0 °C,
inden du bruger apparatet igen.
Producenten er ikke ansvarlig for skader
forarsaget af lave temperaturer.




13.1 Alarmkoder og mulige fejl

Maskinen starter ikke, eller den stopper under drift. Prgv farst at finde en lgsning pa problemet

(henvis til tabellerne).

/\ ADVARSEL!

Sluk for maskinen, far der udfares nogen som helst form for eftersyn.

Ved nogle problemer viser displayet en alarmkode, og Start/Pause |>||
-knappen kan blinke kontinuerligt:

®

billedet herunder).

Hvis maskinen er overfyldt, skal du fjerne nogle ting fra tromlen og/
eller holde lugen presset ind, mens du rerer ved Start/Pause-

knappen, indtil kontrollampen 1 holder op med at blinke (se

Problem

Mulig lzsning

E o

[N}
Produktet tager ikke vand
ind korrekt.

Kontrollér, at der er abnet for vandhanen.

Kontrollér, at vandtrykket ikke er for lavt. Kontakt det lokale vandveerk for at fa
disse oplysninger.

Serg for, at vandhanen ikke er tilstoppet.

Kontrollér, at tillabsslangen ikke er knaekket, beskadiget eller bgjet.

Serg for, at tillabsslangen er tilsluttet korrekt.

Kontrollér, at filtrene pa tillgbsslangen og ventilerne ikke er tilstoppede. Se
"Vedligeholdelse og rengaring”.

]
EcD
Produktet temmes ikke for
vand.

Kontrollér, at vandlasen ikke er tilstoppet.

Kontrollér, at aflabsslangen ikke har knzek eller er bgjet.

Kontrollér, at aflgbsfiltret ikke er tilstoppet. Rens filtret om ngdvendigt. Se
"Vedligeholdelse og rengaring".

Kontrollér, at aflgbsslangen er tilsluttet korrekt.

Indstil tamningsprogrammet, hvis du indstiller et program uden temningsfase.
Indstil tamningsprogrammet, hvis du indstiller en funktion, som slutter med
vand i karret.
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EHC :

Produktets luge er aben eller
ikke rigtigt lukket.

Serg for, at lagen er korrekt lukket.

( .
==

Intern fejl. Ingen kommuni-
kation mellem maskinens °

elektroniske elementer.

Programmet sluttede ikke korrekt, og produktet stoppede for tidligt. Sluk for
produktet, og teend igen.
Kontakt et autoriseret servicecenter, hvis alarmkoden vises igen.

EHD :

Strgmforsyningen er ustabil.

Vent, indtil stramforsyningen er stabil.

EFD :
Overlgbssikringen er aktive-
ret.

Kobl produktet fra stremforsyningen, og luk for vandhanen. Kontakt det autori-
serede servicecenter.

Sluk og teend for produktet, hvis displayet viser andre alarmkoder. Kontakt
det autoriserede servicecenter, hvis problemet fortsaetter.
| tilfaelde af et andet problem med apparatet kan du se oversigten herunder

for mulige lgsninger.

Problem Mulig lgsning

Programmet starter ikke.

Kontrollér, at stikket er tilsluttet stikkontakten.
Serg for, at produktets luge er lukket.
Kontrollér, at der ikke er sprunget en sikring i releeet.

Serg for, at Start/Pause |>” ikke er aktiveret.

Hvis den udskudte start er indstillet, kan du annullere den eller vente pa, at
nedtaellingen er feerdig.

Deaktivér bgrnesikringen, hvis den er aktiveret.

Kontrollér knappens position pa det valgte program.

Produktet fyldes med vand .
og temmes med det samme.

Kontrollér, at aflebsslangen er i den korrekte position. Slangen er muligvis pla-
ceret for lavt. Se "Installationsvejledning".

Centrifugeringen fungerer ik- *
ke, eller en vask varer leen-
gere end normalt. .

Indstil centrifugeringsprogrammet.

Kontrollér, at aflgbsfiltret ikke er tilstoppet. Rens filtret om ngdvendigt. Se
"Vedligeholdelse og rengaring".

Fordel tgjet i tromlen manuelt, og start centrifugeringsfasen igen. Dette kan
skyldes balanceproblemer.

Der er vand pa gulvet.

Kontrollér, at tilslutningerne til vandslangen er taette, og at der ikke er nogen
leekager.

Kontrollér, at tillabsslangen og/eller aflabsslangen ikke har nogen skader.
Kontrollér, at du bruger det rigtige vaskemiddel og den korrekte maengde.

Du kan ikke abne produktets
luge.

Kontrollér, at der ikke er valgt et vaskeprogram, som ender med vand i karret.
Kontrollér, at vaskeprogrammet er faerdigt.

Veelg temnings- eller centrifugeringsprogrammet, hvis der er vand i tromlen.
Kontrollér, at produktet modtager strgm.

Dette problem kan skyldes en fejl pa produktet. Kontakt et autoriseret service-
center.

Laes "Ngdabning af luge" omhyggeligt, hvis du har brug for at abne lugen.

78 DANSK



Problem

Mulig lgsning

Maskinen udsender en unor-
mal lyd og vibrerer.

Serg for, at produktet er korrekt nivelleret. Se "Installationsvejledning”.
Kontrollér, at emballagen og/eller transportboltene er fiernet. Se "Installations-
vejledning".

Kom mere vasketgj i tromlen. Tgjmaengden kan veere for lille.

Programmets varighed ages
eller mindskes, mens pro-
grammet karer.

ProSense Technology kan justere programvarigheden i henhold til vasketgjets
type og meengde. Se under "ProSense Technology-fyldningsdetektion" i kapit-
let "Daglig brug".

Vaskeresultatet er ikke til-
fredsstillende.

@g maengden af vaskemiddel, eller brug et andet vaskemiddel.

Brug seerlige produkter til at fierne vanskelige pletter, inden du vasker tgjet.
Kontrollér, at du har indstillet den korrekte temperatur.

Reducer mangden af vasketgj.

Der dannes for meget skum i
tromlen under en vaskecyk-
lus.

Reducer maengden af vaskemiddel eller antallet af tabletter eller enkeltdosis-
vaskemidler.

Efter en vask er der rester af
vaskemiddel i saebeskuffen.

Kontrollér, at klappen er placeret det rigtige sted (OP for pulvervaskemiddel —
NED for flydende vaskemiddel).

Kontrollér, at du har brugt seebeskuffen i overensstemmelse med de anvisnin-
ger, du har faet i denne vejledning.

Start produktet, nar du har gennemfart kontrollen. Programmet fortsaetter
fra det sted, hvor det blev afbrudt.

Kontakt et autoriseret servicecenter, hvis problemet opstar igen.

De ngdvendige oplysninger til servicecenteret er angivet pa produktets

typeskilt.

13.2 Ngdabning af der

| tilfeelde af stramafbrydelse eller fejl forbliver
apparatets luge last. Vaskeprogrammet
fortseetter, nar stremmen vender tilbage. Hvis
lugen forbliver last i tilfeelde af fejl, er det
muligt at abne den vha. funktionen til
oplasning i ngdstilfeelde.

For lagen abnes:

/\ FORSIGTIG!

Risiko for forbrandinger! Serg for, at
vandtemperaturen og vasketgjet ikke
er meget varmt. Hvis det er relevant,
skal man vente til det er kolet ned.

/\ FORSIGTIG!

Fare for personskade! Sgrg for, at
tromlen ikke drejer. Hvis det er
relevant, skal man vente til tromlen
ikke drejer mere.

@

Serg for, at vandstanden i tromlen
ikke er for hgj. Ga om ngdvendigt i
gang med en ngdtemning

(se “Nedtemning” i

kapitlet “Vedligeholdelse og
rengering”).

Lagen abnes pa felgende made:

1. Tryk pa On/Off (D-knappen for at slukke
for apparatet.

Tag stikket ud af kontakten.

Abn filteret.

Treek udlgseren til oplasning i
ngdstilfeelde ned én gang. Treek den igen
ned, hold den i spaending, og abn imens
apparatets luge.

poN

DANSK 79



5. Tag vasketgjet ud, og luk derefter
apparatets lage.
6. Luk filteret.

14. FORBRUGSVZARDIER

14.1 Kommentar

®

QR-koden pa energimeerket, der felger med produktet, indeholder et weblink til
oplysningerne vedrgrende produktets ydeevne i EU EPREL-databasen. Opbevar
energimaerket som reference sammen med brugervejledningen og alle andre dokumenter,
der fglger med dette produkt.

Det er ogsa muligt at finde de samme oplysninger i EPREL ved hjeelp af linket https://
eprel.ec.europa.eu og modelnavn og produktnummer, som du finder pa produktets
typeskilt.

®

Veerdier og programvarighed kan variere afheengigt af forskellige forhold (f.eks.
rumtemperatur, vandtemperatur og -tryk, fyldningens sterrelse og type af vasketgj,
forsyningsspaending), samt hvis du aendrer standardindstillingen for et program.

14.2 Ifolge Kommissionens forordning EU 2019/2023 og ukrainsk dekret
834/2023

Eco 40-60 program %

Breg kg KWh  Liter  ttmm 1 °C o/m2)
Hel fyldning 9.0 0.620 5.0 0340 5300 35.0 1351
Halv fyldning 4.5 0.540 45.0 02:35 53.00 33.0 1351
Kvart fyldning 25 0.185 38.0 0230 5400 23.0 1351

1) Restfugtighed ved slutningen af centrifugeringsfase. Jo hgjere centrifugeringshastighed, jo hgjere lydniveau, og
jo lavere restfugtighed.
2) Maks. centrifugeringshastighed.
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Stromforbrug i forskellige tilstande
Off (W) Standby (W) Udskudt start (W)
0.50 0.50 4.00

Tid til Off/Standby tilstand er maks. 15 minutter.

14.3 Almindelige programmer

@

Disse veerdier er kun vejledende.

Program %

& kg kWh Liter tt:mm 1; °C o/m?2)
gg%uld:s) 9.0 2.700 90.0 04:05 52.00 85.0 1400
gg%“'d 9.0 1.600 85.0 03:50 52.00 55.0 1400
28{%“"‘4) 9.0 0.350 85.0 03:00 52.00 20.0 1400
fgﬂ‘ée“s" 4.0 0.800 55.0 02:15 35.00 40.0 1200
gg])gs"s) 2.0 0.400 60.0 01:05 35.00 30.0 1200
Uld ,
30°C 15 0.300 65.0 01:05 30.00 30.0 1200

1) Restfugtighed ved slutningen af centrifugeringsfase. Jo hgjere centrifugeringshastighed, jo hgjere lydniveau, og
jo lavere restfugtighed.

2) Referenceindikator for centrifugeringshastigheden.

3) Velegnet til vask af meget snavset tgj.

4) Velegnet til vask af let snavset bomuld, syntetisk og blandet.
5) Den udferer ogsa hurtige vaskeprogrammer til let snavset tgj.
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15. QUICK GUIDE
15.1 Daglig brug

| 3] 33 3

* Seet stikket i kontakten.
* Abn vandhanen.

* Tryk pa On/Off (D—knappen for at teende
for apparatet pa (1).

» Drej programvaelgeren for at indstille det
gnskede program (2).

+ Indstil de gnskede tilvalg ved hjeelp af de
tilsvarende bergringsknapper (3).

* Leeg vasketgjet i tromlen, et stykke ad
gangen uden at overskride den maksimalt
foresldede maengde. Luk lugen, og se@rg
for, at der ikke sidder tgj i klemme mellem
lugebeelgen og lugen.

15.2 Rengering af aflobspumpefilteret

¢ Haeld vaskemidlet og anden behandling i
det passende rum i beholderen til
vaskemiddel.

* Bergr Start/Pause |>||-knappen (4) for at
starte programmet.

* Apparatet starter.

* Tag vasketgjet ud i slutningen af
programmet.

¢ Tryk pa On/Off @-knappen for at slukke
for apparatet.

1 2

Renger filteret regelmaessigt, og iseer hvis
alarmkoden £2L1 vises pa displayet.
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15.3 Programmer

Programmer Fyldning Produktbeskrivelse
Bomuld og syntetisk tgj. Dette program sikrer en god vaskeev-
ne pa kort tid.
5.0 k Standardprogrammets varighed er udviklet pa baggrund af en
MixLoad 69min 2K vasketgjsmaengde pa 5 kg. Hvis du vasker en mindre eller en
sterre maengde, reduceres eller gges vasketiden automatisk,
sa du far et perfekt resultat.
9.0 k Lavenergiprogram til bomuld. Mindsker temperaturen og for-
Eco 40-60 e leenger tiden for at opna gode vaskeresultater.
9.0 k Hvide og farvede bomuldsstoffer. Ideel til normalt og meget
Bomuld 29 snavset tgj.
Syntetisk 4.0 kg Syntetisk eller blandet tgj.
yntetis
Fi K 2.0 kg Sarte tekstiler som akryl, viskose, polyester.
invas
@ @ 15k Uld, der kan vaskes i maskinen, og uld, der kan vaskes i hand-
uid 2Ke en, og sart tgj.
3.0kg Bomuld og syntetisk tgj, der er let snavset eller kun brugt én
20 min. - 3 kg ’ gang.
(“"bi? 1.0k B Id tetisk tgj, der skal glatt
Damp .0 kg omuld og syntetisk tgj, der skal glattes.
Vatt 3.0 kg Syntetisk eller fier- og dunfyldte teepper, polstret tgj, dyner.
attaepper
EEJ(“) Hvid bomuld. Dette program fierner mere end 99,99% af bak-
H IF 9.0 kg terier og vira 1) Det sikrer ogsa en korrekt reduktion af allerge-
ygiene ner.
9.0 k Alt tgj, bortset fra uld og meget sart tgj. Program til skylning og
Skyl e centrifugering.
9.0 kg For at centrifugere vasketgjet og temme vandet ud af tromlen.

Centrifugering/Temning

Alle tekstiler undtagen uldne og sarte tekstiler.

1) Testet for Staphylococcus aureus, Enterococcus faecium, Candida albicans, Pseudomonas aeruginosa og MS2
bakteriofag i ekstern test udfert af Swissatest Testmaterialien AG i 2021 (Testrapport nr. 202120117).

Hvis produktet fyldes til den maksimale

kapacitet, der er angivet for hvert

program, hjalper det med at reducere
energi- og vandforbrug.

Velegnede vaskemidler til vaskeprogrammer

Program Universalpul-

ver1)

Flydende uni- Flydende til Finvask uld Speciel
versal

farvet

MixLoad 69min
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Program Universalpul- Flydende uni- Flydende til Finvask uld Speciel
verl) versal farvet
Eco 40-60 A A A - -
Bomuld A A A - -
Syntetisk A A A - -
Finvask -- - - a N
uld -- - - A a
20 min. - 3 kg -- A A - -
Vatteepper - - - A N
Hygiene A A - - A

1) Ved temperaturer over 60°C anbefales det at bruge vaskepulver.

4 = Anbefales
-- = Anbefales ikke

15.4 Vaskemiddeltype og -mangde.

» Brug kun vaskemidler og andre
behandlinger, der er specielt beregnet til
vaskemaskiner: Folg farst disse generelle
regler:

— vaskepulver (ogsa tabs og
enkeltdosisvaskemidler) til alle typer

stof, undtagen stof, der skal finvaskes.

Veelg vaskepulver med blegemiddel til
hvidt tgj og desinficering af vasketgj,
— flydende vaskemidler (ogsa
enkeltdosisvaskemidler), fortrinsvis til
lavtemperaturprogrammer (maks.
60°C) til alle typer stof, eller
specialvaskemidler kun til uld.

» Bland ikke forskellige typer vaskemiddel.

* Brug mindre vaskemiddel, hvis:

— du vasker en lille meengde vasketgj,

— tojet er let snavset,

— Der dannes store maengder skum
under vask.

* Nar du bruger vaskemiddeltabs eller -
kapsler, skal du altid lzegge dem ind i
tromlen, ikke i saebeskuffen og folge
producentens anbefalinger.

For lidt vaskemiddel kan forarsage:

+ utilfredsstillende vaskeresultater,

+ at vasketgjet bliver grat,

« fedtet tgj,

* mug i produktet.

For meget vaskemiddel kan forarsage:
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skumdannelse,

reduceret vaskeeffekt,
utilstraekkelig skylning,

en stgrre indvirkning pa miljget.

15.5 Plan for regelmaessig
renggring

Regelmaessig rengering hjalper med at
forleenge produktets levetid.

Efter hvert program skal lugen og seebeskuffe
sta lidt pa klem for at fa luftcirkulation og terre
fugtigheden indvendigt i produktet.

Hvis produktet ikke bruges i leengere tid, sa
luk for vandhanen, og tag stikket ud af
kontakten.

Vejledende periodisk renggringsplan:

Afkalkning To gange om aret

Vedligeholdelsesvask En gang om maneden

Renger lugeteetning Hver anden maned

Rengar tromle Hver anden maned

Renger saebeskuffen Hver anden maned

Renger aflabspumpens
filter

To gange om aret

Renger tillgbsslangen og  To gange om aret
ventilfilteret

Undersgg regelmeaessigt tromlen for kalk. Vi
anbefaler at kare et program med tom tromle
og et afkalkningsprodukt en gang imellem.



Fjernelse af fremmedlegemer

®

Sarg for, at alle lommer er tomme, og at
alle Izse elementer er fastgjort, inden du
karer programmet.

Fjern eventuelle fremmedlegemer (sasom
metalclips, knapper, mgnter osv.), som du
maske kan finde i lugeteetningen, filtrene og
tromlen. Kontakt om ngdvendigt det
autoriserede servicecenter, hvis dette ikke
hjeelper.

Lugetaetning

Dette produkt er designet med et
selvrensende draningssystem, der gor det
muligt at draene fnugfibre, som falder af tgjet,
ud med vandet. Undersgg forseglingen
regelmaessigt, og renger den, hvis det er
ngdvendigt, som beskrevet i felgende

16. MILUGHENSYN

Genbrug materialer med symbolet C/:l) Leeg
emballagen i relevante beholdere for at
genbruge den. Hjaelper med at beskytte
miljget og folkesundheden ved at genbruge

affald fra elektriske og elektroniske apparater.

Bortskaf ikke apparater, der er markeret med

diagram. Mgnter, knapper, andre sma
genstande kan genfindes i slutningen af
cyklussen.

Renggr den, hvis det er ngdvendigt, ved
hjeelp af et renggringsmiddel med ammoniak
uden at ridse teetningens overflade.

Fjern om ngdvendigt fnug og genstande fra
filterfordybningen.

symbolet E med husholdningsaffaldet.
Returnér produktet til din lokale
genbrugsplads eller kontakt dit kommunale
kontor.
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AEG toivottaa sinut tervetulleeksi! Kiitos, etta olet valinnut taméan
laitteen.

Vahennamme paperin kayttda suojellaksemme ymparistéa. Taydelliset ohjekirjat ovat
saatavilla verkossa. Taydellinen ohjekirja on saatavilla osoitteessa aeg.com/manuals

Voit tarkastella kayttdon liittyvid neuvoja, esitteitd, vianmaaritysohjeita seka huolto- ja
korjausohjeita osoitteessa aeg.com/support
Osta lisdvarusteita, tarvikkeita ja alkuperaisia varaosia laitteeseesi osoitteessa

@ aeg.com/shop

Oikeus muutoksiin pidatetaan.
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1. A TURVALLISUUSTIEDOT

H n Lue taman laitteen mukana toimitetut ohjeet huolella
ennen laitteen asennusta ja kayttdéonottoa.

Valmistaja ei ole vastuussa vaarasta asennuksesta tai
kaytdsta johtuvista vammoista tai vaurioista. Sailyta ohjeita
aina varmassa ja helposti tavoitettavassa paikassa tulevia
kayttokertoja varten.
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1.1 Lasten ja taitamattomien henkildiden turvallisuus

8-vuotiaat ja sitd vanhemmat lapset seka henkilot, joilla on
fyysisia, aisteihin liittyvid tai henkisia rajoitteita tai
puutteellinen kokemus tai tuntemus, voivat kayttaa tata
laitetta vain, jos heita valvotaan tai ohjataan laitteen
turvallisessa kaytossa ja jos he ymmartavat kayttoon
liittyvat vaarat.

Tuote on pidettava 3-8-vuotiaiden lasten ja erittain laajoista
ja monimutkaisista toiminnallisista rajoitteista karsivien
henkildiden ulottumattomissa, ellei heita valvota jatkuvasti.
Alle 3-vuotiaat lapset tulee pitda kaukana laitteesta, ellei
heita valvota jatkuvasti.

Lapsia on valvottava, etteivat he ryhdy leikkimaan laitteella.
Kaikki pakkaukset tulee pitaa lasten ulottumattomissa ja
havittaa asianmukaisesti.

Pida pesuaineet lasten ulottumattomissa.

Pida lapset ja kotieldaimet poissa laitteen luota silloin, kun
laitteen luukku on auki.

Jos laitteessa on lapsilukko, sita on kaytettava.

Lapset eivat saa puhdistaa laitetta tai suorittaa siihen
kohdistuvia kayttajan huoltotoimenpiteita ilman valvontaa.

1.2 Yleinen turvallisuus

Tama laite on tarkoitettu ainoastaan kotitaloustyyppisen,
konepesuun sopivan pyykin pesemiseen.

Tama laite on suunniteltu yhden kotitalouden
kotitalouskayttoon sisatiloissa.

Tata laitetta voidaan kayttaa toimistoissa, hotellihuoneissa,
aamiaismajoituspaikoissa, maatilamajoituspaikoissa ja
muissa samantyyppisissa majoitustiloissa, joissa kyseinen
kaytto ei ylita (keskimaaraisia) kotitalouskayton tasoja.
Ald muuta laitteen teknisia ominaisuuksia.

Laitteen enimmaispyykkikuorma on 9.0 kg. Ohjelmien
enimmaistayttomaaraa ei saa ylittaa (ks. kappale
“Ohjelmat”).
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2.

Tulovesipisteesta tulevan veden paineen tulee olla
poistotien liittimessa valilla 0,5 bar (0,05 MPa) ja 10 bar (1,0
MPa).

Pohjan tuuletusaukot eivat saa olla maton tai muun
lattiapaallysteen peitossa.

Laite tulee liittaa vesijohtoverkkoliitantaan kayttamalla
tuotteen mukana toimitettuja tai muita valtuutetun
huoltopalvelun toimittamia uusia letkusarjoja.

Vanhaa letkustoa ei saa kayttaa.

Jos virtajohto vaurioituu, sen saa vaihtaa vain valmistaja,
valtuutettu huoltoliike tai vastaava ammattitaitoinen henkild,
jotta valtytaan sahkovaaroilta.

Kytke laite pois paalta ja irrota pistoke pistorasiasta, ennen

kuin aloitat huoltotoimet.

Ala kayta korkeapainevesisuihkuja ja/tai hoyrya laitteen

puhdistamiseen.

Puhdista laite kostealla liinalla. Kayta ainoastaan
neutraaleja pesuaineita. Ala kayta hankaavia tuotteita,
hankaavia sienia, liuotteita tai metalliesineita.

TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

2.1 Asennus

®

Asennuksessa on noudatettava
asiaankuuluvia paikallisia maarayksia.

Poista kaikki pakkausmateriaalit ja
kuljetuspultit, mukaan lukien kumiholkki
valilevylla.

Sailyta kuljetuspultit varmassa paikassa.
Jos laitetta halutaan siirtéa
tulevaisuudessa, kuljetuspultit tulee
asentaa takaisin rummun lukitsemiseksi ja
sisdisten vaurioiden valttamiseksi.

Siirra laitetta aina varoen, silla se on
raskas. Kayta aina suojakasineita ja
suojaavia jalkineita.

Noudata koneen mukana toimitettuja
asennusohjeita.

Vaurioitunutta laitetta ei saa asentaa tai
kayttaa.
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Ala asenna tai kayta laitetta tilassa, jossa
se voi altistua alle 0 °C lampdtilalle tai
saaolosuhteille.

Varmista, etta laitteen asennuspaikan
lattia on tasainen, vakaa, lAmmdnkestava
ja puhdas.

Varmista riittdva ilmankierto laitteen ja
lattian valissa.

Kun laite on asetettu lopulliseen
asennuspaikkaan, tarkista, etta se on
oikein tasapainossa vesivaakaa kayttaen.
Saada tarvittaessa laitteen saatdjalkoja.
Laitetta ei saa asentaa suoraan
lattiaviemarin paalle.

Laite tulee suojata vesiroiskeilta ja
lialliselta kosteudelta.

Alé asenna laitetta paikkaan, jossa laitteen
luukkua ei voida avata kokonaan.

Ala aseta suljettua astiaa laitteen
alapuolelle mahdollisten vesivuotojen
varalta. Ota yhteytta valtuutettuun



huoltoliikkeeseen tarkistaaksesi, mita
lisdvarusteita voidaan kayttaa.

2.2 Sahkokytkenta

/\ VAROITUS!
Tulipalon ja s&hkoéiskun vaara.

VAROITUS: Tama laite on tarkoitettu
asennettavaksi/liitettdvaksi rakennuksen
maadoitusliitantaan.

Kytke pistoke maadoitettuun pistorasiaan.
Varmista, etta arvokilvessa olevat
parametrit ovat verkkovirtalahteen
séhkoarvojen mukaisia.

Ala kayta jakorasioita tai jatkojohtoja.
Varmista, ettei pistoke ja virtajohto
vaurioidu. Jos virtajohto joudutaan
vaihtamaan, vaihdon saa suorittaa vain
valtuutettu huoltoliike.

Kytke pistoke pistorasiaan vasta
asennuksen jalkeen. Varmista, etta
laitteen verkkovirtakytkenta on ulottuvilla
laitteen asennuksen jalkeen.

Ala koske virtajohtoon tai pistokkeeseen
marilla kasilla.

Ala veda virtajohdosta pistoketta
irrottaessasi. Veda aina pistokkeesta.

2.3 Vesiliitanta

Tuloveden lampdétila ei saa ylittaa 25 °C.
Ala vaurioita vesiletkuja.

Ennen uusien putkien liittdmista, kun
putkia ei ole kaytetty pitkaan aikaan,
korjaustoiden jalkeen tai kun uusia laitteita
(vesimittarit, jne.) on asennettu, anna
veden virrata, kunnes se on puhdasta ja
kirkasta.

Tarkista ensimmaisen kayttokerran aikana
ja sen jalkeen, ettei laitteessa ole nakyvia
merkkeja vesivuodoista.

Ala kayta jatkoletkua, jos vedenottoletku
on liian lyhyt. Ota yhteytta valtuutettuun
huoltoliikkeeseen vedenottoletkun vaihtoa
varten.

Laitteen pakkauksestaan ottamisen
yhteydessa tyhjennysletkusta saattaa tulla
vettd. Tdma johtuu tehtaalla vedella
suoritetuista laitetesteista.

Voit pidentda tyhjennysletkua siten, etta
letkun pituus on enintaan 400 cm. Ole
yhteydessa valtuutettuun

huoltokeskukseen muunlaisen
tyhjennysletkun ja jatkeen suhteen.
Varmista, etté vesihana on ulottuvilla
laitteen asennuksen jalkeen.

Sulje vesihana jokaisen laitteen
kayttokerran jalkeen.

2.4 Valitse

/\ VAROITUS!

Virheellinen kaytt6 voi aiheuttaa
henkilévahinkoja, sahkdiskuja, tulipaloja,
palovammoija tai laitteen vaurioitumisen.

Noudata pesuainepakkaukseen merkittyja
turvallisuusohjeita.

Ala aseta helposti syttyvia tuotteita tai
helposti syttyvien aineiden kanssa
kosketuksissa olleita tuotteita laitteeseen,
laitteen paalle tai sen lahelle.

Ala pese tekstiileja, joissa on runsaasti
6ljya, rasvaa tai muita rasvaisia aineita. Se
voi vahingoittaa laitteen kumiosia. Esipese
tallaiset tekstiilit kasin ennen niiden
pesemisté koneessa.

Ala kayta pyykkituoksuja, jotta laitteen
muovi- ja kumiosat eivat vaurioituisi.

Ala koske luukun lasiin pesuohjelman
ollessa kaynnissa. Lasi voi olla kuuma.
Varmista, etta kaikki metalliosat on
poistettu pyykista.

2.5 Huolto

Laitteen korjaukseen liittyvissa asioissa
tulee ottaa yhteytta valtuutettuun
huoltoliikkeeseen. Ainoastaan alkuperaisia
varaosia saa kayttaa.

Huomioithan, etta itse suoritetut tai muut
kuin ammattilaisen suorittamat korjaukset
voivat aiheuttaa vaaratilanteita ja mitatdida
takuun.

Seuraavat varaosat ovat saatavilla
vahintdan 10 vuoden ajan mallin
tuotannon lopettamisesta: moottori ja
moottorin harjat, moottorin ja rummun
valinen voimansiirto, pumput,
iskunvaimentimet ja jouset, pesurumpu,
rummun ristikko ja vastaavat kuulalaakerit,
lammittimet ja lampovastukset, mukaan
lukien Iampopumput, putket ja vastaavat
laitteistot, kuten letkut, venttiilit,
suodattimet ja Aquastop-jarjestelmat,
piirilevyt, elektroniset naytot,
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painekytkimet, termostaatit ja anturit,
ohjelmistot ja laiteohjelmistot,
nollausohjelmisto mukaan lukien, luukku,
luukun saranat ja tiivisteet, muut tiivisteet,
luukun lukitus, muoviset lisdosat (esim.
pesuainelokerot). Aika voi olla maassasi
pidempi. Lisatietoja saat
verkkosivustoltamme.

Huomaa, etta jotkin ndista varaosista ovat
saatavilla ainoastaan ammattilaiskorjaaijille
ja kaikki varaosat eivat valttamatta koske
kaikkia malleja.

Lisatietoa tdman tuotteen sisalla olevista
lampuista seka erikseen myytavista
varalampuista: Kyseiset lamput on
suunniteltu kestdmaan kodinkoneissa
vaativia fyysisia olosuhteita (esim.
lampdtila, tarind, kosteus) tai ne antavat
tietoa laitteen toimintatilasta. Niita ei ole
tarkoitettu muihin kayttotarkoituksiin
eivatké ne sovi huoneiden valaisemiseen.

3. TUOTTEEN KUVAUS

3.1 Erikoistoiminnot

Uusi pesukoneesi tayttaa kaikki modernit
edellytykset ja pesee pyykit hellavaraisesti
saastden vetta, energiaa ja pesuainetta.

ProSense -tekniikka tunnistaa
tayttomaaran ja sdataa ohjelman keston
30 sekunnissa. Pesuohjelma mukautuu
tayttdomaaraan ja tekstiilien tyyppiin
optimoiden keston, energian- seka
vedenkulutuksen.

Hoyrylla raikastat vaatteet nopeasti ja
helposti. Hellavaraiset hoyryohjelmat
poistavat kuivista tekstiileista hajut ja
vahentavat niiden ryppyja helpottaen
niiden silittamista.
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2.6 Havittaminen

/\ VAROITUS!

Loukkaantumisen tai tukehtumisen
vaara.

« Irrota laite sahkoverkosta ja
vedenjakelusta.

« Leikkaa virtajohto poikki aivan laitteen
sivulta ja havita se.

« Poista luukun lukitus, jotta lapset ja
eldimet eivat voisi jaada kiinni rummun
sisélle.

« Hauvita laite paikallisten kotitalouksien
sahko- ja elektroniikkalaiteromua (WEEE)
koskevien maarayksien mukaisesti.

PlusSteam -lisatoiminto lisaa kaikkien
ohjelmien loppuun helldvaraisen
hoéyryvaiheen, joka rentouttaa kuidut ja
vahentaa ryppyja. Silitys on helpompaal

* AEG Steam Fragrance -jarjestelma
tarjoaa hdyryohjelmien myota taydellisen
ratkaisun my6s herkimmista materiaaleista
tehtyjen vaatteiden raikastamiseen niita
pesemattd. Kayta AEG kehittamaa
hellavaraista hajustetta saadaksesi
miellyttavan "vastapestyn" tuoksun
pyykkeihin hajujen ja ryppyjen poistamisen
aikana.




3.2 Laitteen yleiskuvaus

Kansilevy

Pesuainelokero

Kayttopaneeli

Luukun kahva

Arvokilpi

Tyhjennyspumpun sihti

Saatojalat laitteen tasapainotukseen

AR oENE

Bl Tyhjennysletku

El Vedenottoletkun liitanta
Verkkokaapeli
Kuljetustuet

Letkutuet

Eiam
LT Mod. X000

H WY Prod.No.

I gﬁ 000V ~ 00Hz 0000 W = oo
E Trana [~ Ser.No. 00000000

I
| 1 |
A BCD E

Arvokilven merkinnat:

moow»

QR-koodi

Mallin nimi
Tuotenumero
Sahkoluokitukset
Sarjanumero

Skannaa laitteen QR-koodi rekisterdidaksesi tuotteesi ja saadaksesi siité kaiken irti.

. I:D Voit tarkastella laitteen tietoja, asiakirjoja ja artikkeleita parhaiden ominaisuuksien kaytosta (kayttéo-
pas on saatavilla myds osoitteesta aeg.com/manuals )

. &9 Voit lukea kayttd-, vianmaaritys-, huolto- ja korjausohjeita (saatavilla myds osoitteessa aeg.com/

support )

. /ﬂ Voit ostaa laitteeseesi varusteita, kulutustarvikkeita ja alkuperaisia vaihto-osia (saatavilla myds osoit-

teessa aeg.com/shop )
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4. TEKNISET TIEDOT

Mitat Leveys/korkeus/kokonaissyvyys 59.7 cm /84.7 cm /66.0 cm
Sahkokytkenta Jannite 230V

Kokonaisvirta 2100 W

Sulake 10A

Taajuus 50 Hz

Suojaustaso kiinteiden hiukkasten ja kosteuden sisdantulon estdmisessa, jonka I1PX4
suojapeite varmistaa, lukuun ottamatta niitd kohtia, joissa pienjannitelaitteilla ei

ole mitaan kosteussuojaa

Vedenpaine Vahimmaistaso 0,5 baaria (0,05 MPa)
Enimmaistaso 10 baaria (1,0 MPa)

Vedensyottd 1) Kylma vesi

Enimmaiskuorma Cotton (Puuvilla) 9.0 kg

1) Liitd vedenottoletkut hanaan, jossa on 3/4" kierteitys.

5. ASENNUS

/\ VAROITUS!
Lue turvallisuutta koskevat luvut.

5.1 Pakkauksesta poistaminen

/\ VAROITUS!
Poista kaikki pakkausmateriaali ja

kuljetustuet ennen laitteen asennusta.

/\ VAROITUS!

Lue kaikki asennusohjeet ennen kuin
jatkat.

2. Poista pahvinen yldosa ja muut

pakkausmateriaalit.

/\ VAROITUS!
Kayta kasineita.

1. Poista ulkopuolinen kalvo. Kayta
tarvittaessa leikkuria.
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3. Poista sisapuolella oleva kalvo.



4. Avaa luukku, poista kappale luukun
tiivisteesta ja tyhjennd rumpu.

5. Aseta laite varoen alas sen takaosan

varaan.

6. Aseta pakkauksen etummainen kappale

lattialle laitteen alle.

9. Irrota virtajohto ja tyhjennysletku

letkunpidikkeesta.

®

Ole huolellinen, etteivat letkut
vahingoitu.

@

Tyhjennysletkusta saattaa tulla vetta.
Tama johtuu tehtaalla vedella
suoritetuista laitetesteista.

7. Poista suoja pohjalta.

10. Irrota kolme pulttia.
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11. Veda muoviset valikappaleet ulos.
12. Aseta ohjekirjapussissa olevat
muovitulpat reikiin.

Pakkausmateriaalit ja kuljetustuet
kannattaa sailyttda mahdollisia tulevia
laitteen siirtoja varten.

/\ VAROITUS!

Ala kéyta pahvia, puuta tai vastaavia
materiaaleja laitteen jalkojen alla
vaakatasoon saatamiseksi.

Laite on asennettava vakaaksi ja
vaakatasoon.

@

Laitteen tason oikea saato estaa laitteen
tarinan, melun ja liikkeen kayton aikana.

®

Laitteen mukana toimitettavat
lisdvarusteet voivat vaihdella mallista
riippuen.

5.2 Sijoitus ja vaakatasoon
asettaminen

1. Asenna laite tasaiselle kovalle lattialle.

®

Varmista, etteivat matot pysayta
ilmankiertoa laitteen alapuolella.
Varmista, ettei laite ole kosketuksissa
seinaan tai muihin laitteisiin.

2. Loysaa tai kirista sdadettavia jalkoja

vaakatason asennon saavuttamiseksi.
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5.3 Puulattia-asennus

Jos asennat laitteen puulattialle, varmista,
etta laitteen jalat kiinnitetaan kiinnityslevyilla.

Lue lisavarusteen mukana toimitetut ohjeet
tarkasti.

5.4 Tuloletku

1. Liita tuloletku laitteen takaosaan
tarvittaessa. Yleensa se asennetaan jo




tehtaalla.

2. Suuntaa se vasemmalle tai oikealle
hanan sijainnista riippuen. Varmista, ettei
vedenottoletku ole pystyasennossa.

3. Loysaa tarvittaessa rengasmutteria letkun
asettamiseksi oikeaan asentoon.

4. Liita veden tuloletku kylmavesihanaan,
jossa on 3/4" kierre.

Joissakin malleissa voi olla veden tuloletku,

jossa on vedenrajoitin. Se estaa

luonnollisesta ikdantymisestéa johtuvan letkun
vuotamisen. Ikkunassa oleva sektori osoittaa
tdman vian A. Jos vika esiintyy, sulje
vesihana ja ota yhteytta valtuutettuun
huoltoliikkeeseen letkun vaihtoa varten.

®
Y
5@

/\ HUOMIO!

Varmista, ettei litannoissa ole
vesivuotoja.

@

Ala kayta jatkoletkua, jos tuloletku on
liian lyhyt. Ota yhteytté huoltokeskukseen
saadaksesi tietoa tuloletkun
vaihtamisesta.

5.5 Vesiturvajarjestelma

Vedenottoletkussa on vesiturvajarjestelma.
Tama laite estaa luonnollisesta
kuluneisuudesta aiheutuvat letkun
vesivuodot.

Ikkunan «A» punainen osio nayttaa taman
vian.

A

Jos vika esiintyy, sulje vesihana ja ota yhteys
valtuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen letkun vaihtoa
varten.

5.6 Vedenpoisto

Tyhjennysletkun tulee olla vahintaan 60 cm ja
korkeintaan 100 cm lattiasta.

@

Voit pidentaa tyhjennysletkua enintaan
400 cm pituiseksi. Ota yhteytta
valtuutettuun huoltokeskukseen
muunlaisen tyhjennysletkun ja jatkeen

ostamiseksi.

/\ VAROITUS!
Tuloveden [ampdtila ei saa ylittaa 25 °C.
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Tyhjennysletku voidaan liittda eri tavoin:

min.600 mm
max.1000 mm

(*) Voi muuttua ilman erillista ilmoitusta.

 Liita tyhjennysletku viemariin ja kirista se
kiinnittimella.

* Aseta letku suoraan huoneen seindan
rakennettuun viemariputkeen ja kirista se
kiristimella.

* llman muovista letkuohjainta lavuaarin
hanaan - aseta tyhjennysletku hanaan ja
kirista se puristimella.

* Tuuletusaukolla varustettuun
pystyputkeen — aseta tyhjennysletku
suoraan tyhjennysputkeen.

* Tyhjennysletku voidaan taivuttaa U-
muotoon ja asettaa muovisen
letkunpidikkeen ymparille. Pesualtaan
reunaan - kiinnita pidike vesihanaan tai
seinaan.

®

Varmista, etta tyhjennysletku on
asennettu niin, etta jaljelle jaavat
hiukkaset eivat paase altaasta
laitteeseen.
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@

Varmista, ettei muoviohjain voi liikkua
laitteen tyhjennyksen aikana ja ettei
tyhjennysletkun p&ata ole upotettu
veteen. Likaista vetta voi palata
laitteeseen.

Osta varusteita valtuutetulta
jalleenmyyijalta.

@

Tyhjennysletkun paassa on aina oltava
ilmarako, toisin sanoen tyhjennysputken
sisdhalkaisijan (vahintdan 38 mm -
vahintdan 1,5") on oltava suurempi kuin
letkun ulkohalkaisija.

5.7 Sahkokytkenta

Kytke verkkopistoke verkkopistorasiaan vasta
asennuksen lopuksi.

Vaaditut séhkdarvot on merkitty arvokilpeen
seka esitetty "Tekniset tiedot” -luvussa.
Varmista, etta ne ovat yhteensopivia kaytetyn
verkkovirtaldhteen kanssa.

Tarkista, etta kotitaloudessa tapahtuva
sahkdasennus kestaa vaaditun



enimmaiskuorman, ottaen huomioon myds Kun laite on asennettu paikalleen, virtajohdon

kaikki muut mahdollisesti kaytdssa olevat on oltava helppopaasyisessa paikassa.
laitteet. Ota yhteytta valtuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen
Laite tulee kytked maadoitettuun sahkoétodiden suorittamiseksi asennuksen
pistorasiaan. yhteydessa.

Valmistaja ei ota mitdan vastuuta vahingoista
tai loukkaantumisista, jotka johtuvat
turvatoimien noudattamatta jattamisesta.

6. KAYTTOPANEELI

6.1 Kayttopaneelin kuvaus

MixLoad 69min \

& G Hygiene ——
Rinse
Spin/Drain ————

S'ains/l Time l ] l Steam

Eco 40-60 Finish ]
Cottons n ol
Synthetics —///,
Delicates — /[
Spin ‘ Prewash Save

@ On/off
B3

— Il

M @ B H H O

Temperature

®

Lisatoimintoja ei voi valita kaikissa pesuohjelmissa. Katso lisdtoimintojen ja pesuohjelmien
yhteensopivuus "Ohjelmat’-luvun "Lisatoimintojen yhteensopivuus ohjelmien kanssa” -
kappaleesta. Lisatoiminto voi sulkea pois jonkin toisen toiminnon, ja laite ei tall6in salli
samanaikaisesti asettaa yhteensopimattomia lisatoimintoja.

Varmista, etta nayttd ja kosketuspainikkeet ovat aina puhtaat ja kuivat.

Paalla/Pois painike O Kaynnista/Tauko kosketuspainike DI
Ohjelmas&adin A PlusSteam kosketuspainike

Naytto Lisahuuhtelu kosketuspainike
Ohjelma valmis kosketuspainike Bl Ajansaasto kosketuspainike
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El Tahrat/Esipesu-kosketuspainike ja

Lampotila kosketuspainike

pysyva Lapsilukko-lisatoiminto 535

Linkous kosketuspainike
6.2 Naytto

5:_?%

l
* O

[

= © O T _(-)_()_
ProSense' " “

S,

kg MAX

[I<E

&
— L%f

‘

Luukun lukitus -merkkivalo.

Pesuvaiheen merkkivalo. Merkkivalo vilkkuu esipesun ja pesuvaiheen aikana.

i

Huuhteluvaiheen merkkivalo. Merkkivalo vilkkuu huuhteluvaiheen aikana.

©

aikana.

Linkous- ja tyhjennysvaiheen merkkivalo. Merkkivalo vilkkuu linkous- ja tyhjennysvaiheen

E:>

Hoyrytysvaiheen merkkivalo.

Rypistymisenestovaiheen merkkivalo.

Lehti-symboliin syttyy valo ilmoittaen, milloin valittujen ohjelmien ja lisatoimintojen ener-
giankulutusprofiili on alhainen.

| 9| =

Lisaa vaatteita -merkkivalo: syttyy ohjelman kdynnistyessa, mutta kayttéja voi silti keskeyt-
taa laitteen ja lisata pyykkia.

.;+

Lisahuuhtelu -merkkivalo.

ProSense

ProSense -merkkivalo.

<

Ohjelma valmis -merkkivalo.
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e Digitaalinen merkkivalo voi ndyttéda seuraavaa:
PG N (T
* Ohjelman kesto (esim. E-"h_l).

®

Ohjelman asettamisen aika ei vastaa todellista kestoa ja sita voi-
daan muuttaa vaiheen ProSense jalkeen.
*  Enimmaiskuorma.

* Lopetus ajan kuluttua (esim. HE' tai dh)
u
*  Ohjelman loppu (LI).

» Varoituskoodi (esim. EEU)
» Laitteen kokonaiskayttétuntimaaran osoitus. Lisatietoja on kappaleen "Asetukset” koh-
dassa "Kayttétuntimaaralaskuri”.

Suurimman sallitun pyykintayttdomaéaran merkkivalo. Arvo nékyy kolmen sekunnin ajan oh-
jelman valinnan jalkeen vuorotellen ohjelman keston kanssa.

!
Hx

MAX Suurimman sallitun pyykintayttdémaaran merkkivalo. Merkkivalo vilkkuu, jos tayttdmaara
ylittdd maaritetyn arvon.

@L Tama merkkivalo muistuttaa puhdistusohjelman suorittamisesta.

E Lapsilukon merkkivalo.

H° Lampdtila-alue:
= Lampédtilan merkkivalo
Kylmén veden merkkivalo

lE B E Linkousalue:

Linkousnopeuden merkkivalo.

-— - Ei linkousta -merkkivalo. Linkousvaihe on pois kaytosta.
@ Erittainhiljaisen ohjelman merkkivalo.

|:| Rypistymisenesto-merkkivalo.

w Esipesun merkkivalo.

@ Tahranpoiston merkkivalo.

7. NAPPAIMET JA PAINIKKEET

7.1 Paalla/Pois O laitteen kytkeminen uudelleen pé&élle voi olla
tarpeen.

Laite voidaan kytkea paalle tai pois paalta
painamalla tata painiketta muutaman @
sekunnin ajan. Kaksi erilaista aanimerkkia

kuuluu, kun laite kytketaan paalle tai pois Oletusohjelma laitteen kdynnistyksen

yhteydessé on aina Eco 40-60.

paalta.
Koska Valmiustila-toiminto kytkee laitteen Katso lisatietoa luvun "Paivittainen kaytto”
joissakin tapauksissa automaattisesti pois kohdasta "Valmiustila”.

paalta energiankulutuksen vahentamiseksi,
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7.2 Ohjelmasaadin

Haluttu ohjelma voidaan valita kdantamalla
ohjelmanvalitsinta.

7.3 Johdanto

®

Lisatoimintoja/toimintoja ei voi valita
kaikissa pesuohjelmissa. Tarkista
lisdtoimintojen/toimintojen ja
pesuohjelmien yhteensopivuus
kappaleesta "Ohjelmataulukko".
Lisatoiminto/toiminto voi poissulkea
toisen toiminnon, laite ei talldin
mahdollista yhteensopimattomien
lisatoimintojen/toimintojen asettamista
samanaikaisesti.

Varmista, etta naytto ja
kosketuspainikkeet ovat aina puhtaita ja
kuivia.

7.4 Ohjelma valmis

®

Aseta tama lisatoiminto viimeiseksi
ohjelman ja muiden listoimintojen
valinnan jalkeen, tai muuten se voidaan
peruuttaa, jos muutat jotakin asetusta.

Taman lisdtoiminnon avulla voi valita
ohjelman paattymisajan. Ohjelman
paattymista voidaan lykata yhdella tunnilla
joka painikkeen kosketuksella enintaan 24
tunnin paahan.

Naytdssa nakyy normaali ohjelman kesto
vaihtoehtoisesti asetetun ohjelman
paattymisajan kanssa (tunneissa ilmaistuna
0 t). Pienin valittavissa oleva aika vastaa
ohjelman enimmaiskeston ylospain
pyoristettya tuntimaaraa (esim. jos ohjelman
kesto on 3 tuntia ja 15 minuuttia, pienin
valittavissa oleva aika on 4 t).

Kun ohjelma on kaynnistynyt, luukku lukittuu
ja laite kaynnistaa vaiheen ProSense. Kun
kuorman arviointi paattyy, kdynnissa olevan
vaiheen kuvake vilkkuu naytéssa ja
aikalaskuri laskee alaspéain yhden tunnin
valein ja viimeisen tunnin aikana yhden
minuutin valein.
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7.5 Kaynnista/Tauko Dl
Kéaynnista, keskeyta laite tai kaynnissa oleva

ohjelma koskettamalla Kaynnista/Tauko Dl
painiketta.

7.6 PlusSteam

Tama lisatoiminto lisda pesuohjelman
loppuun héyryvaiheen, jota seuraa lyhyt
rypistymisenestovaihe.

Hoéyryvaihe vahentaa tekstiilien ryppyja ja
helpottaa niiden silittamista.

PlusSteam -lisdtoiminto saavuttaa hyvia
tuloksia pienella tayttdmaaralla, koska hdyry
|&paisee pyykin paremmin, jos tilaa on
enemman. Tasta syysta ohjelman
enimmaistayttomaara tata lisdtoimintoa
kaytettdessa on 2 kg (noin 8-10 paitaa).

Kun lisdtoimintoa PlusSteam asetetaan,
enimmaistayttomaara laskee naytolla 2
kg:aan ja ohjelman kesto saadetaan sen
mukaisesti.

Merkkivalo (‘\’Ib vilkkuu naytdssa hoyryvaiheen
aikana.

@

Tama lisatoiminto voi lisatd ohjelman
kestoa.

Kun ohjelma paattyy, naytdssa nakyy nolla I
ja merkkivalo aw palaa tasaisesti.
Rypistymisenestovaihe kaynnistyy,
merkkivalo T vilkkuu ja merkkivalo

Kaynnista/Tauko |>||jéé palamaan. Rumpu
pyorii tasaisesti noin 30 minuutin ajan
hyodyntaakseen hoyrya tuona aikana.

Jos haluat keskeyttaa
rypistymisenestovaiheen, voit myds tehda
seuraavasti:

« kytke laite paalle tai pois paalta

painamalla Paalia/Pois (D -painiketta
muutaman sekunnin ajan tai kaynnistaa tai
sammuttaa laitteen.

« Kaantaa ohjelman valitsimen johonkin
toiseen asentoon.

Kun rypistymisenestovaiheen liikkeet
pysahtyvat ja luukun lukitus avautuu, laite
esittaa jalleen edellistéd asetettua ohjelmaa.



®

Paremmat tulokset saavutetaan
vahaisemmalla maaralla pyykkia.

Tama lisatoiminto ei ole kaytettavissa
alle 40 °C ohjelmissa.

@

7.7 Lisahuuhtelu

Talla lisatoiminnolla voit lisata valittuihin
pesuohjelmiin muutaman huuhtelun,
optimoida huuhteluaineen jakautumisen ja
parantaa tekstiilin pehmeytta.

Suositellaan huuhteluainetta kayttédessa.

Hyddyllinen henkildille, jotka ovat pesuaineille

allergisia tai jos alueen vesi on pehmeaa.
Tama lisatoiminto pidentaa ohjelman kestoa.
Painikkeen merkkivalo syttyy.

7.8 Ajansaasto

Talla lisatoiminnolla voit vahentda ohjelman
kestoa.

» Jos pyykit ovat normaali- tai vahan likaisia,

pesuohjelman lyhentaminen voi olla
kannatettavaa. Kosketa tata painiketta
kerran keston lyhentéamiseksi.

» Jos pyykkia on véhemman, kosketa tata
painiketta kaksi kertaa asettaaksesi
ekstrapikaohjelman.

Tassa tapauksessa lampotilaa 95 °C ei voi

valita.
Painikkeen merkkivalo palaa, ja naytdssa
nakyy asetetun ohjelman kesto.

®

Taman lisatoiminnon avulla voidaan
myds lyhentda hoyryohjelman kestoa.

7.9 Tahrat/Esipesu

Kytke toinen lisdtoiminnoista tai molemmat

lisatoiminnot paalle painamalla tata painiketta

toistuvasti.
Vastaava merkkivalo syttyy nayttoon.

» Tahranpoisto W

Valitse tama lisatoiminto, kun haluat lisata

ohjelmaan tahranpoistovaiheen erittain
likaisten tai tahraantuneiden pyykkien
kasittelemiseksi tahranpoistoaineella.

Annostele tahranpoistoaine lokeroon 'Ef'
Kone annostelee tahranpoistoaineen
vastaavan pesuohjelman vaiheen aikana.

Esipesu L

Lisda kayttamalla tata lisatoimintoa
ohjelmaan 30 °C esipesuvaihe ennen
pesuvaihetta.

Taman lisatoiminnon kayttoéa suositellaan,
kun pyykki on erittdin likaista (erityisesti
jos siina on hiekkaa, polya, mutaa tai
muita kiinteitd hiukkasia).

@

Lisatoiminnot voivat pidentaa ohjelman
kestoa.

7.10 Linkous

Kun asetat ohjelman, laite valitsee
automaattisesti ohjelman
oletuslinkousnopeuden.

Kosketa tata painiketta toistuvasti

vaihtaaksesi linkousnopeutta.

Naytdssa nakyy vain asetetun
ohjelman tarjoamat linkousnopeudet.

@

Kytke Rypistymisen esto -lisatoiminto
toimintaan.

Viimeista huuhteluvetta ei tyhjenneta
koneesta, jotta estettaisiin pyykin
rypistyminen. Pesuohjelma paattyy jattden
veden koneeseen, ja loppulinkousta ei
suoriteta.

Naytossa nakyy ) -merkkivalo.

Rumpu pydrii tasaisesti ryppyjen
vahentamiseksi.

Luukku pysyy lukittuna. Rumpu pyorii
tasaisesti ryppyjen vahentamiseksi. Sinun
taytyy ensin tyhjentaa vesi, jotta voisit
avata luukun.

Kosketa Kaynnista/Tauko-painiketta D”
jolloin laite suorittaa linkousvaiheen ja
tyhjentaa koneesta veden.

Kytke Extra Silent -lisatoiminto
toimintaan.

Kaikki linkousvaiheet (vali- ja
loppulinkous) ohitetaan, ohjelma paattyy ja
vesi jaa rumpuun. Tama auttaa
vahentamaan ryppyja.
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Koska ohjelman aanitaso on erittain
alhainen, sita voidaan kayttaa odisin
hyddyntaen edullisempaa ydsahkoa.
Joissakin ohjelmissa huuhteluissa
kaytetddn enemman vetta.

Naytossa nakyy 92 -merkkivalo.

Luukku pysyy lukittuna. Rumpu pyorii
tasaisesti ryppyjen vahentamiseksi. Sinun
taytyy ensin tyhjentaa vesi, jotta voisit
avata luukun.

Kosketa Kaynnista/Tauko-painiketta: laite
suorittaa vain tyhjennysvaiheen.

* Eilinkousta = = —.
Aseta tama lisatoiminto kytkeaksesi kaikki
linkousvaiheet pois kaytosta. Naytossa

nakyy -merkkivalo = = —. Laite suorittaa
vain valitun pesuohjelman
tyhjennysvaiheen. Aseta tama lisatoiminto

8. ASETUKSET
8.1 Kayttoonotto

®

Valta sormien kallistamista alaspain
nappainyhdistelmaa painaessa. Alla
olevien painikkeiden anturit ovat herkkia
ja ne voivat vaikuttaa nappaimien
valintaan.

8.2 Aanisignaalit

Laitteessa on erilaisia danimerkkeja, jotka
aktivoituvat seuraavissa tapauksissa:

+ Laitteen kytkeminen paalle (erityinen lyhyt
aanimerkki).

+ Laitteen kytkeminen pois paalta (erityinen
lyhyt aanimerkki).

» Painikkeiden painaminen
(napsahdusaani).

» Teet virheellisen valinnan (3 lyhytta
aanimerkkia).

» Ohjelma on paattynyt (aénimerkkisarjat
noin 2 minuutin ajan).

+ Laitteen toimintahairio (aanimerkkisarjat
noin 5 minuutin ajan).

* Kun ylisuuri pyykkikuorma havaitaan
vaiheen ProSense aikana (kuuluu
kaksoisaanimerkki).
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hyvin hellavaraisesti kasiteltavien
kankaiden ollessa kyseessa.
Huuhteluvaihe kayttaa enemman vetta
joissakin pesuohjelmissa

@

Laite tyhjentda veden automaattisesti
noin 18 tunnin kuluttua.

7.11 Lampdtila

Kun valitset pesuohjelman, laite ehdottaa
automaattisesti oletuslampétilaa.

Kosketa tata painiketta toistuvasti, kunnes
haluamasi lampétila tulee nakyviin nayttéon.

Kun naytdssa nakyy merkkivalo *ja -
laite ei [Bmmita vetta.

Kytke tdma lisdtoiminto kadyttoon/pois
kaytosta pitamalla painiketta
Lisahuuhtelualhaalla, kunnes laitteesta
kuuluu danimerkki tai kaksoisaanimerkki.

@

Jos poistat taman toiminnon kaytosta,
aanimerkkien toistuminen loppuu vain
ohjelman paattyessa.

8.3 Lapsilukko

Talla lisatoiminnolla voit estaa lapsia
leikkimasta kayttdpaneelilla.

Kytke tama lisatoiminto paalle / pois paalta
pitamalla alhaalla -painiketta Tahrat/Esipesu,

kunnes B -merkkivalo syttyy/sammuu
nayttéon.

Laite kayttaa tata lisatoimintoa oletuksena,
kunnes kytket sen pois toiminnasta.

Lapsilukko-toiminto ei ole kaytettavissa
muutamaan sekuntiin laitteen paalle
kytkemisen jalkeen.

8.4 Pysyvi Lisdhuuhtelu &

Talla lisdtoiminnolla voit asettaa lisdhuuhtelun
pysyvasti ohjelmaan, josta voit valita sen



asettaessasi uuden ohjelman, jos valittuun
ohjelmaan kuuluu lisdhuuhtelu.

» Kytke tdma lisatoiminto paalle/pois paalta
koskettamalla samanaikaisesti painiketta
Lisdhuuhtelu ja painiketta Ajansaasto ,
kunnes painikkeen Lisahuuhtelu
ylapuolella oleva ja vastaava nayton
merkkivalo syttyy/sammuu .

®

Poista yhden ohjelman suorittaminen
kaytosta painamalla painiketta
Lisdhuuhtelu poistamatta kaytosta
pysyvaa lisatoimintoa.

8.5 Kayttotuntilaskuri

Laitteen kokonaiskayttdajan voi esittaa
tunteina alkaen ensimmaisesta
kaynnistyksesta. Tama arvo laskee
pesuohjelmien kayttdajan (ei sisalla taukoja
eika ajastetun kaynnistymisen aikaa). Taman
arvon voi saada nakyviin seuraavasti:

1. Kytke laite paalle painamalla painiketta

Paalla/Pois .

2. Paina painikkeita Lisahuuhtelu ja
PlusSteam muutaman sekunnin ajan.

3. Kolmen sekunnin kuluttua laitteen
kokonaiskayttoaika nakyy naytolla: esim.

9. KAYTTOONOTTO

1276 tuntia, ja naytolla nakyy teksti Hr
kahden sekunnin ajan, 12 (tuhannet ja
sadat) nakyy kahden sekunnin ajan ja 76
(kymmenet ja yksittaiset tunnit) nakyy
kahden sekunnin ajan.

4. Voit poistua tasté tilasta painamalla mita
tahansa painiketta.

@

Jos toimenpiteet eivat tuota tulosta
(aikakatkaisun tai vaaran
painikeyhdistelman takia), kytke laitteen
virta pois paalta ja toista vaiheet alusta
asti.

®

Voit huomata laitteessa hiukan vetta
asennuksen aikana tai ennen
ensimmaista kayttokertaa. Vesi on jaanyt
tehtaalla suoritetusta taydellisesta
toimintatestista, jonka avulla taataan
koneen taydellinen kunto ja virheetdn
toiminta ennen sen toimitusta
asiakkaalle.

1. Varmista, etté kaikki kuljetuspultit on
poistettu laitteesta.

2. Varmista, ettd verkkovirtaldhde on
kaytettavissa ja vesihana on auki.

8.6 Tehdasasetukset

Talla toiminnolla voi palauttaa oletusarvoiset
tehdasasetukset. Ota tdma lisatoiminto
kayttoéon suorittamalla seuraavat vaiheet:

1. Kytke laite paalle painamalla painiketta

Paalla/Pois .
2. Paina painikkeita Tahrat/Esipesu ja
Ajansaasté muutaman sekunnin ajan.

3. Naytolla ndkyy = = = noin viiden
sekunnin ajan.

3. Lisaa merkilla ||_|] merkittyyn
pesuainelokeroon kaksi litraa vetta.

Tama aktivoi tyhjennysjarjestelman.

4. Lisaa pieni maara pesuainetta merkilla
L merkittyyn pesuainelokeroon.

5. Aseta puuvillalle tarkoitettu pesuohjelma
ja valitse korkein lampétila, ala
kuitenkaan lisaa pyykkia koneeseen.

Talléin poistetaan mahdolliset liat rummusta

ja pesualtaasta.
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10. OHJELMAT
10.1 Ohjelmataulukko

@

Ohjelmat on kuvattu tdssa taulukossa ohjelmanvalitsimen jarjestyksessa ylhaalta alas.

Pesuohjelmat

Ohjelma

Ohjelman kuvaus

MixLoad 69min

Sekapyykki (puuvilla ja tekokuitu). Ihanteellinen paivittdiseen pesuun lyhyessa
ajassa, parempaa vaatehuoltoa ja puhdas lopputulos jo 30 °C:ssa.

Véahainen energiankulutus puuvillalle. Alentaa lampétilaa ja pidentaa aikaa hy-
van pesutuloksen saavuttamiseksi.

Eco 40-60

Valkoinen ja vérillinen puuvilla. Ihanteellinen normaali- ja erittain likaiselle pyy-
Puuvilla kille.

Synteetti tai sekapyykki. Normaali likaisuusaste.
Synteettiset

Hellavarainen

Arkalaatuiset tekstiilit (esim. akryyli, viskoosi ja sekapyykki), jotka edellyttavat
hellavaraisempaa pesua. Normaali likaisuusaste.

@ @ Konepestava villa, kasinpestava villa ja muut tekstiilit, joissa on merkinta «kasi-
Villa nP95U>>1)
Puuvilla ja tekokuitu, vahan likaiset tai kerran kaytetyt.
20 min. - 3 kg
<) & Puuvilla, synteettinen ja sekapyykki. Erikoishdyryohjelma ilman pesua, jota voi-
Ho daan kéayttaa kuivatun pyykin valmisteluun silittdmisté varten tai kerran kaytet-
oyry tyjen vaatteiden raikastamiseen. Tama ohjelma vahentaa ryppyjé ja hajuja, ja
tekee kankaan kuiduista pehmeamman. Ala kayta pesuainetta.
Poista pyykit rummusta ohjelman paatyttya 2) poista tahrat tarvittaessa pese-
malla tai kayttamalla paikallista tahranpoistoa. Hoyryohjelmissa ei suoriteta hy-
gieniasyklia. Ala valitse hdyryohjelmaa seuraavanlaisille tekstiileille:
«  Tekstiilit, jotka eivat sovellu rumpukuivaukseen.
« Tekstiilit joissa on merkinta "Vain kuivapesu”.
Erikoisohjelma synteettiselle huovalle tai peitolle, untuvapeitolle, paivapeitolle
Peitot ja niin edelleen. Kayta nestemaista pesuainetta herkille materiaaleille, kuten vil-
lalle tarkoitettua pesuainetta.
':DJ({I)) Valkoinen puuvilla. Téma suuritehoinen pesuohjelma, yhdessa hoyrykasittelyn
Hygienia kanssa, poistaa yli 99,99 % bakteereista ja viruksista 3) pitden lampdtilan yli

60 °C koko pesuvaiheen ajan; sisaltda lisdtoimenpiteen, joka kohdistuu kuitui-
hin héyryvaiheessa, kohennettu huuhteluvaihe takaa pesuaineen poiston sa-
moin kuin mikro-organismien jadnteiden poiston. Tama ohjelma takaa myos
asianmukaisen vahennyksen siitepolyn/allergeenien maarissa.
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Ohjelma

Ohjelman kuvaus

Kaikki muut tekstiilit paitsi villa ja erittdin arkalaatuiset tekstiilit. Pyykkien huuh-
telu- ja linkousohjelma. Oletuslinkousnopeus vastaa puuvillaohjelmien linkous-

Huuhtel
uuhtelu nopeutta. Vahenna linkousnopeutta pyykkityypin mukaan. Tarvittaessa, ase-
ta Lisdhuuhtelu-lisdtoiminto huuhteluvaiheiden lisdédmiseksi. Matalalla linkous-
nopeudella laite suorittaa hellavaraiset huuhtelut ja lyhyen linkouksen.
Pyykin linkoaminen ja veden tyhjentdminen rummusta. Kaikki muut tekstiilit
Linkous/Tyhjennys paitsi villa ja arkalaatuiset tekstiilit.

1) Taman ohjelman aikana rumpu pydrii hitaasti hellavaraista kasittelya varten. Voi vaikuttaa silta, ettéd rumpu ei
pyodri tai se ei pyori kunnolla, mutta tdma on kuitenkin normaalia télle ohjelmalle.

2) Jos pyykeille suoritetaan HOYRY-ohjelma, sen paatyttya pyykit voivat tuntua kosteilta. Ripusta pyykit kuivumaan
noin 10 minuutiksi. Tdma ohjelma ei poista erityisen voimakkaita hajuja.
3) Testattu lajeilla Staphylococcus aureus, Enterococcus faecium, Candida albicans, Pseudomonas aeruginosa ja

MS2 Bacteriophage ulkopuolisen tahon suorittamassa testissa, jonka suoritti Swissatest Testmaterialien AG v.
2021 (Testiraportti nro 202120117).

Ohjelman lampétila, enimmaislinkousnopeus ja enimmaistayttomaara

Ohjelma

Oletuslampétila
Lampéotila-alue

Viitteellinen linkousno- Max. tayttomaara
peus
Linkousnopeuden as-

teikko
30°C 1400 kierr./min
MixLoad 69min 60 °C — 30 °C l‘lit(leorsrl:iirr/mm —-400 5.0 kg
1) 1400 kierr./min
Eco 40-60 1400 kierr/min — 400 9.0 kg
2) kierr/min
40 °C 1400 kierr./min
Puuvilla 95 °C - Kylma 1490 Klorr/min - 400 9.0kg
30 °C 1200 kierr./min
Synteettiset 60 °C - Kylméa Ilize?r(;nliliirr/mm - 400 4.0kg
30°C 800 kierr./min
Hellavarainen 40 °C — Kylma Ilé?r(;nliliirr/mm —-400 2.0 kg
2 o 1200 kierr./min
@ &) 40 9 x 1200 kierr/min — 400 1.5kg
Villa 40 °C - Kylma Kierr/min
30°C 1200 k!err./n"nin
20 min. - 3 kg 40 °C — 30 °C 1.400 k!err/mln -400 3.0 kg.
kierr/min
w & - - 1.0 kg
Hoéyry
30 °C 800 kierr./min
Peitot 60 °C — Kylma Ei(;?r;(rfi:/mm —-400 3.0 kg
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Ohjelma Oletuslampaétila

Lampotila-alue

Viitteellinen linkousno- Max. tayttomaara
peus

Linkousnopeuden as-

teikko

[EJ (G;) 1400 k!err./min
Hvaieni 60 °C 1400 kierr/min — 400 9.0 kg
ygienia kierr/min
1400 kierr./min
Huuhtelu - 1400 kierr/min — 400 9.0 kg
kierr/min
1400 kierr./min
Linkous/Tyhjennys - 1400 kierr/min — 400 9.0 kg

kierr/min

1) Komission asetuksen EU 2019/2023 ja Ukrainan asetuksen 834/2023 mukaisesti. Tdma ohjelma pystyy pe-
semaan lampétilassa 40 °C tai 60 °C pestavan normaalilikaisen puuvillapyykin samanaikaisesti yhdella ohjelmalla

40 °C:n lampétilassa.

®

paan kestavat ohjelmat.

Katso pyykin lampétila, ohjelman kesto sekd muut tiedot luvusta "Kulutusarvot”.
Energiankulutuksen kannalta tehokkaimpia ohjelmia ovat yleensa alhaisempaa lampétilaa kayttavat ja pidem-

2) Taman ohjelman lampdtila ei ole nakyvissa eika merkitty, vaan se asetetaan automaattisesti.

10.2 Hoyry-ohjelmat > <8

Hoyry-ohjelmien avulla voidaan vahentaa
pelkkaa raikastusta vaativien vaatteiden
(kuten puuvillan, tekokuitujen, sekapyykkien,
my0s arkalaatuisten tekstiilien) rypistymista ja
hajuja.

Tekstiilin kuidut avautuvat, minka jalkeen
kankaan silitys on helpompaa. Kun ohjelma
on paattynyt, poista pyykki viivyttelematta
pesukoneen rummusta.

Ohjelman kestoa voidaan lyhentaa 15
minuuttiin lisGtoiminnon Ajansaasto avulla.

ALA aseta tata tilaa seuraavan tyyppisiin

tekstiileihin:

» Tekstiilit, joita ei ole tarkoitettu
kuivausrummussa kuivattaviksi.

» Merkinnalla "Vain kuivapesu” varustetut
tekstiilit.
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@

Ala kayta pesuainetta!

Hoyry-ohjelmat eivat poista erityisen
voimakkaita hajuja eivatka suorita
hygieenisia ohjelmia.

Hoyrykasittelyn jalkeen pyykki voi olla
kosteaa. Ripusta pyykki ulos kuivumaan
muutamaksi minuutiksi.

Tuoksu (AEG Steam Fragrance)

AEG Steam Fragrance -toiminnon avulla voit
raikastaa arkalaatuisetkin pyykit, poistaa
ryppyja ja lisata raikkautta hellavaraisella
tuoksulla, jonka AEG on kehittanyt
yksinomaisesti. Kun vaatteesi raikastetaan
hoyrylla téaydellisten pesuohjelmien sijaan,
vaatteesi sailyvat kauemmin uudenveroisina.
Voit kayttaa hajustetta myods mahdollisesti
kaytettavissa olevien kashmir- ja
hoyryohjelmien osana myo6s helldvaraista
kasittelya vaativille kankaille, kuten
kashmirille ja villalle. Pienempia tayttdmaaria
kasiteltdessa vahenna hajusteiden
annostelua ja ohjelman kestoa: vain 15
minuutin kuluttua pyykit tuntuvat taas
vastapestyilta.



Lue hajusteen mukana toimitetut ohjeet viimeistelyssa kaytettyjen yhdisteiden
huolellisesti. jaamia, jotka eivat sovi hajusteisiin.

ALA: @

kuivaa hajusteilla kasiteltyja vaatteita

kuivausrummussa. Muutoin hajusteet Hajusteita on saatavilla AEG-
haihtuvat pois. verkkokaupasta tai valtuutetulta
+ kayta hajustetta muuhun kuin tassa jalleenmyyjaltéa.

kuvattuihin tarkoituksiin.
« kayta hajustetta uusiin vaatteisiin. Uudet
vaatteet voivat sisaltda niiden

10.3 Woolmark Premium Wool Care - Sininen

Taman pesukoneen villapesuohjelma on The Woolmark Com-
pany -yhtién testaama ja hyvaksyma merkilla "késinpesu” va-
rustettujen villatekstiilien pesuun, kun vaatteet pestdan téman
pesukoneen valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti.

M1230

WOOLMARK
WOOL CARE

WOOL HAND WASH SAFE

10.4 Lisatoimintojen yhteensopivuus ohjelmien kanssa
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1) Jos asetat lisatoiminnon "Ei linkousta”, laite suorittaa vain tyhjennyksen.
2) Tama lisatoiminto ei ole kaytettavissa alle 40 °C:n ohjelmissa.

3) Jos asetat lyhimman keston, suosittelemme vahentamaan pyykkimaaraa. Voit tayttaa laitteen kokonaan, mutta
pesutulos voi kuitenkin heikentya.

4) Tama lisatoiminto ei ole kaytettavissa alle 40 °C:n ohjelmissa.

Pesuohjelmiin sopivat pesuaineet

Ohjelma Yleiskdyttoi- Yleinen nes- Varillisen Hienopesu, Erikois
nen pesujau- tepesuaine pyykin neste- villavaatteet
hel) pesuaine
MixLoad 69min - A A - -
Eco 40-60 A A A - -
Puuvilla A A A - -
Synteettiset A A A - -
Hellavarainen -- - - A a
Villa - - - A A
20 min. - 3 kg -- A A - -
Peitot - - - A A
Hygienia A A - - a

1) Pesujauheen kayttd6a suositellaan yli 60 °C lampdtilassa.

A = guositeltu -- = Ei suositeltu
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11. PAIVITTAINEN KAYTTO

/\ VAROITUS!
Lue turvallisuutta koskevat luvut.

11.1 Laitteen kdynnistaminen

1. Kytke pistoke verkkopistorasiaan.
2. Avaa vesihana.

3. Paina Paalla/Pois @ -painiketta
muutaman sekunnin ajan.
Kuuluu lyhyt &ani. Laite ehdottaa
automaattisesti oletusohjelmaa.
Asiaankuuluva merkkivalo syttyy.

Naytossa nakyy oletusohjelma, Eco 40-60, -
ohjelman kesto, enimmaistayttomaara
(muutaman sekunnin ajan), oletuslampdtila,
oletuslinkousnopeus ja ohjelmavaiheiden
merkkivalot.

11.2 Pyykin lisdaminen

» Avaa laitteen luukku.

» Ravista vaatteita ennen kuin laitat ne
laitteeseen.

» Laita pyykit rumpuun yksi kerrallaan.

Ala tayta rumpua liian tayteen.

» Sulje luukku huolellisesti.

/\ HUOMIO!

— Varmista, etteivat pyykit jaa tiivisteen ja
luukun valiin. Vaarana on vesivahinko tai
pyykin vaurioituminen.

— Erittéin dljyisten ja rasvaisten tahrojen
pesu tai tuoksujen kaytto voi vaurioittaa
laitteen kumiosia.

11.3 Pesuaineen ja huuhteluaineen
taytto

AR,

u] Esipesuvaiheen ja liotusohjelman
lokero.

w Pesuvaiheen pesuainelokero.

@ Nestemaisten aineiden lokero

(huuhteluaine, tarkki).

MAX Nestemaisten lisdaineiden
enimmaistaso.

@ Tahranpoistoaineen lokero.

A8, Pesujauheen tai nestemaisen

pesuaineen lappa.

Noudata aina pesuainepakkaukseen
merkittyja ohjeita. Merkittya
maksimitasoa (MAX) ei kuitenkaan ole
suositeltavaa ylittaa. Kyseinen maara
takaa kuitenkin parhaat pesutulokset.

@

Poista pesuainejaamat tarvittaessa
pesuainelokerosta pesuohjelman
paatyttya.

11.4 Tarkista pesuaineldpan sijainti

1. Veda pesuainelokeroa auki, kunnes se
pysahtyy.

2. Poista lokero painamalla vipua alaspain.

3. Jos kaytat jauhepesuainetta, kdanna
lappa yléspain.
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4. Jos kaytat nestemaista pesuainetta,
kaanna lappa alaspain .

®

Kun ldppé on ALHAALLA:
» Ala kayta hyytelomaisia tai
paksuja nestemaisia pesuaineita.
+ Al3 aseta nestemaéista pesuainetta
yli lapan maksimirajan.
+ Al3 aseta esipesuvaihetta.
+ Ala aseta ajastettua
kaynnistymista.
5. Mittaa pesuaineet ja huuhteluaine.
6. Sulje pesuainelokero varovasti.
Varmista, ettei lappa muodosta estetta, kun
suljet lokeron.

11.5 Ohjelman asettaminen

1. K&anna ohjelmanvalitsin haluamasi
pesuohjelman kohdalle. Vastaavan
ohjelman merkkivalo syttyy.

Eco 40-60 on ehdotettu oletusohjelma, kun

laite kaynnistetaan, ja johon

energiamerkinnan tiedot liittyvat.

Painikkeen Kaynnista/Tauko Dl merkkivalo

vilkkuu.

Naytossa nakyy viitteellinen ohjelman kesto,

asetetun ohjelman ilmoitettu

maksimitayttdmaara (vain muutaman
sekunnin ajan), oletuslampdtila,
oletuslinkousnopeus ja pesuvaiheen
merkkivalot (kun kaytettavissa).

2. Voit muuttaa lampétilaa ja/tai
linkousnopeutta koskettamalla vastaavia
painikkeita.

3. Voit halutessasi asettaa yhden tai
useamman lisatoiminnon koskettamalla
vastaavia painikkeita. Vastaavat
merkkivalot syttyvat nayttdon ja annetut
tiedot muuttuvat sen mukaisesti.

®

Jos valinta ei ole mahdollinen, laitteesta
kuuluu danimerkki.

11.6 Ohjelman kaynnistys
Kaynnista ohjelma koskettamalla Kaynnista/

Tauko |>|| -painiketta.
Vastaava merkkivalo lakkaa vilkkumasta ja
jaa palamaan.
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Ohjelma alkaa, luukku on lukittu. Naytossa
nakyy =0 _merkkivalo.

@

Tyhjennyspumppu voi toimia lyhyen
aikaa hieman ennen laitteen
vedentayttoa.

11.7 Ohjelman kaynnistys
kayttamalla lisatoimintoa Ohjelma
valmis

1. Kosketa tata toistuvasti, kunnes naytéssa
nakyy haluamasi ohjelman paattymisaika.

Merkkivalo @ syttyy.

2. Kosketa painiketta Kéynnisté/Tauko Dl
Rumpu alkaa pyéria suorittaakseen
ProSense-arvioinnin, jos se on maaritetty
valitussa ohjelmassa.

3. Laite kdynnistaa ajanlaskennan ohjelman
paattymiseen saakka ja ohjelma
kaynnistyy oikealla hetkell3, jotta se
paattyy tdman lisatoiminnon kautta
maaritettyna aikana.

Taman lisatoiminnon muuttaminen tai
peruuttaminen:

1. Sammuta laitteen virta painikkeella

Paalla/Pois D.
2. Kytke laitteeseen virta uudelleen.
3. Aseta ohjelma uudelleen.

11.8 ProSense-tayttomaaran

tunnistus BreSense

@

Ohjelman kesto naytdssa viittaa
keskisuureen/suureen pyykkimaaraan.

Pesuohjelman asettamisen jalkeen kuvake

ProSense ilmestyy nayttéon, jos ohjelma tukee

sita.

Kun olet koskettanut Kaynnista/Tauko D” -
painiketta, ProSense kaynnistaa pyykin
tayttémaaran tunnistuksen:



1. Laite tunnistaa tayttomaaran 30
ensimmaisen sekunnin aikana:

Merkkivalo ILI vilkkuu, kuvakkeen

ﬂ".se_"s_e alla olevat palkit liikkuvat

edestakaisin ja rumpu pyorii lyhyen ajan.

2. Kun rumpu lakkaa py6rimasta, naytossa
nakyy uusi ohjelman kesto, joka voi
kasvaa tai laskea havaittuun
tayttomaaraan mukautuen, palkkien
maara osoittaa neljannestayttomaaran
(1-4 palkkia, jolloin 4 palkkia tarkoittaa
ylikuormitusta), ilmoitetun
enimmaistayttomaaran merkkivalo syttyy
uudelleen. Vedensyo6ttd kaynnistyy 30
sekunnin kuluttua.

®

Jos rumpu on liian tdynna,
ilmoitetun enimmaistayttomaaran
merkkivalo syttyy uudelleen ja

merkkivalo MAX vilkkuu. T4lléin
koneen toiminta voidaan keskeyttaa
ja ylimaaraiset vaatteet voidaan
poistaa 30 sekunnin ajan.

Kun ylimaaraiset pyykit on poistettu,
kaynnista ohjelma uudelleen

koskettamalla Kaynnista/Tauko D” -
painiketta. ProSense -vaihe voidaan
toistaa korkeintaan kolme kertaa
(katso kohta 1).

Tarkeaa! Jos pyykkimaaraa ei vahennets,
pesuohjelma kaynnistyy ylikuormituksesta
huolimatta. Tassa tapauksessa parasta
pesutulosta ei voida taata.

®

Kun ohjelman kaynnistymisesta on
kulunut noin 20 minuuttia, laite voi saataa
ohjelman kestoa uudelleen tekstiilien
vedenimukyvysta riippuen.

®

ProSense -tunnistus suoritetaan vain
kokonaisuudessaan suoritettujen
pesuohjelmien tapauksissa (ei valittu
ohitusvaiheita).

@

ProSense ei ole kaytettavissa kaikkien
ohjelmien yhteydessa. Naita ovat mm.
Villa ja lyhytkestoiset ohjelmat ja ohjelmat
ilman pesuvaihetta.

@

Joissakin ohjelmissa ohjelman kesto voi
olla sama eri tayttdmaaran kohdalla,
mutta veden- ja energiankulutus on joka
tapauksessa raataloity parhaiden
tulosten saavuttamiseksi.

11.9 Ohjelmamerkkivalot

Kun ohjelma kaynnistyy, kaynnissa olevan
vaiheen merkkivalo vilkkuu ja muut vaiheen
merkkivalot palavat.

Esim. pesu- tai esipesuvaihe on kaynnissa:

Kun vaihe paattyy, vastaava merkkivalo
lakkaa vilkkumasta ja jaa palamaan.
Seuraavan vaiheen merkkivalo alkaa vilkkua.

% S
Esim. huuhteluvaihe on kdynnissa: L= O.

Jos valitset PlusSteam -toiminnon,
hdyryvaiheen merkkivalo syttyy.

Hdéyryvaihe on kdynnissa: ﬁ TJT:

Rypistymisenestovaihe on kdynnissa:
farg

11.10 Ohjelman keskeyttaminen ja
lisatoimintojen muuttaminen

Voit muuttaa vain joitakin lisdtoimintoja
ohjelman ollessa kaynnissa:

1. Kosketa painiketta Kaynnista/Tauko Pl

Vastaava merkkivalo alkaa vilkkua.

2. Muuta lisatoimintoja. Naytdssa nakyvat
tiedot muuttuvat sen mukaisesti.

3. Kosketa painiketta Kaynnista/Tauko Dl
uudelleen.
Pesuohjelma jatkuu.
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11.11 Kéynnissa olevan ohjelman
peruuttaminen

1. Peruuta ohjelma ja kytke laite pois
toiminnasta painamalla painiketta Paalla/

Pois (D

2. Kytke laite uudelleen toimintaan

painamalla painiketta Paalla/Pois ®
uudelleen.
Sen jalkeen voit asettaa uuden
pesuohjelman.

®

Jos ProSense-vaihe on jo suoritettu ja
vedensyo6ttd kaynnistynyt, uusi ohjelma
kaynnistyy toistamatta ProSense-
vaihetta. Vetta ja pesuainetta ei
tyhjenneta hukkien valttamiseksi.
Naytdssa nékyy ohjelman maksimikesto,
joka paivittyy noin 20 minuuttia uuden
ohjelman kaynnistadmisen jalkeen.

11.12 Luukun avaaminen — Pyykin
lisddminen

Laitteen luukku on lukittu ohjelman tai
ajastimen ollessa toiminnassa.

®

Jos lampdtila ja vedentaso rummussa
ovat lilan korkeita ja/tai rumpu pyorii
edelleen, luukkua ei voida avata.

Voit avata luukun helposti joidenkin
vaatteiden lisaamista tai poistamista varten,

kun -T.T-kuvake syttyy.

1. Kosketa painiketta Kaynnista/Tauko Dl

Kyseisen luukun lukon merkkivalo sammuu

naytossa.

2. Avaa laitteen luukku. Lisaa pyykkeja tai
poista pyykkeja tarvittaessa.

3. Sulje luukku ja kosketa Kaynnista/Tauko

Dl -painiketta.
Ohjelma tai ajastettu kdynnistdminen toimivat
edelleen.

Kun kuvake 5—? sammuu, luukku voidaan
avata ohjelman paattyessa, tai aseta
linkouksen tai tyhjennyksen ohjelma/
lisatoiminto ja paina sitten painiketta

Kaynnista/Tauko PI.
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11.13 Ohjelman paattyminen

Kun ohjelma on paattynyt, laite pysahtyy
automaattisesti. Adnimerkki kuuluu (jos
aanimerkki on asetettu kayttéon).

Kaikki pesuvaiheen merkkivalot syttyvat
nayttéon ja aikanaytdssa nakyy D

Painikkeen Kaynnista/Tauko D[l merkkivalo
vilkkuu.

Luukun lukitus avautuu ja merkkivalo —
sammuu.

1. Paina painiketta Paalia/Pois O
kytkedksesi laite pois toiminnasta.

Kun ohjelman paattymisesta on kulunut viisi

minuuttia, energian saastoétoiminto kytkee

laitteen automaattisesti pois toiminnasta.

@

Kun kytket laitteen uudelleen toimintaan,
se ehdottaa oletusohjelmaa Eco 40-60.
Aseta uusi pesuohjelma kaantamalla
ohjelmanvalitsinta.

2. Poista pyykki laitteesta.

3. Varmista, ettd rumpu on tyhja.

4. Pida luukku ja pesuainelokero hieman
raollaan homeen ja hajujen
muodostumisen estamiseksi.

5. Sulje vesihana.

11.14 Veden tyhjentaminen
ohjelman paatyttya

Jos olet valinnut ohjelman tai lisatoiminnon,
joka ei tyhjenna viimeisen huuhtelun vetta,
ohjelma on paattynyt, mutta:

* Naytossa nakyy merkkivalo D
lisdtoiminnon merkkivalo |:] tai @ ja
luukun lukituksen merkkivalo =0,

Kaynnissa olevan vaiheen merkkivalo tl
vilkkuu.

*  Rumpu pyodrii edelleen saanndllisin
valiajoin, jotta pyykki ei rypisty.

e Luukku pysyy lukittuna.

« Sinun on tyhjennettava vesi, jotta voit
avata luukun:

1. Tarvittaessa voit vahentaa laitteen
ehdottamaa linkousnopeutta
koskettamalla painiketta. Linkous



2. Paina painiketta |>||

» Jos olet valinnut D laite tyhjentaa
veden ja linkoaa.

» Jos olet valinnut @, laite tyhjentaa
vain veden.

e e . —,..dB
Lisatoiminnon merkkivalo l_l tai v sammuu,

kun merkkivalo @) vilkkuu ja sammuu sen
jalkeen.
3. Kun ohjelma on paattynyt ja luukun

lukituksen merkkivalo =0 sammuu, voit
avata luukun.
4. Sammuta laite painamalla

painiketta Paalla/Pois @ -muutaman
sekunnin ajan.

®

Joka tapauksessa laite tyhjentaa veden
automaattisesti noin 18 tunnin kuluttua.

11.15 Valmiustila-lisatoiminto

Valmiustila-toiminto kytkee laitteen
automaattisesti pois toiminnasta

12. HUOLTO JA PUHDISTUS

/\ VAROITUS!
Lue turvallisuutta koskevat luvut.

energiankulutuksen vahentamiseksi
seuraavissa tilanteissa:

+ Al kéyta laitetta 5 minuuttiin ennen

painikkeen Kaynnista/Tauko [>||
painamista.
Kaynnista laite uudelleen painamalla

Paalia/Pois O -painiketta.

¢ 5 minuutin kuluttua pesuohjelman
paattymisesta.
Kéaynnista laite uudelleen painamalla
paallaPois O -painiketta.
Laite ehdottaa oletusohjelmaa Eco 40-60.
Aseta uusi pesuohjelma kaantamalla
ohjelmanvalitsinta.

@

Jos asetat ohjelman tai lisdtoiminnon,
jonka paatyttya vesi jaa rumpuun,
Valmiustilatoiminto ei kytke laitetta pois
paalta muistuttaakseen sinua veden
tyhjentamisesta.

Pesuainelokeron puhdis- Kahden kuukauden vélein

tus

12.1 Saanndllinen puhdistus

Saanndllinen puhdistus auttaa
pidentamaan laitteen kayttoikaa.

Pida luukkua ja pesuainelokeroa kunkin
pesuohjelman jalkeen hiukan raollaan
ilmankierron varmistamiseksi ja kosteuden
poistamiseksi laitteen sisalta.

Jos laitetta ei kayteta pitkdan aikaan: sulje
vesihana ja irrota virtajohto pistorasiasta.

Viitteellinen sdannollinen
puhdistusaikataulu:

Kalkinpoisto Kahdesti vuodessa

Yllapitopesu Kerran kuukaudessa

Luukun tiivisteen puhdis- Kahden kuukauden valein

taminen

Rummun puhdistaminen  Kahden kuukauden vélein

Tyhjennyspumpun sihdin  Kahdesti vuodessa

puhdistaminen

Tuloletkun ja venttiilisih- ~ Kahdesti vuodessa

din puhdistus

12.2 Vieraiden esineiden
poistaminen

@

Varmista, ettd taskut ovat tyhjia ja kaikki
irtonaiset kappaleet on sidottu ennen
ohjelman suorittamista.

Poista mahdolliset vieraat esineet (esim.
metallikiinnittimet, napit, kolikot, jne.) luukun
tiivisteesta, sihdeista ja rummusta. Lue
lisdohjeita luvuista "Luukun tiivisteen
kaksoishuulet”, "Rummun puhdistus”,
"Tyhjennyspumpun suodattimen puhdistus” ja
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"Vedenottoletkun ja venttiilin sihdin
puhdistus”. Ole varovainen verhoja
kasitellessasi. Poista koukut ja aseta verhot
pesupussiin tai tyynyliinan sisalle. Ota
tarvittaessa yhteytta valtuutettuun huoltoon.

12.3 Ulkopintojen puhdistaminen

Puhdista laite ainoastaan miedolla saippualla

ja lampimalla vedella. Kuivaa kaikki pinnat
kokonaan.

Ala kéyta hankaavia pesulappuja tai
naarmuttavia valineita.

/\ HUOMIO!

Ala kéyta koskaan alkoholia,
liuotinaineita tai vastaavia tuotteita.

/N\ HUOMIO!

Metallipintoja ei saa puhdistaa
klooripohjaisilla pesuaineilla.

12.4 Kalkinpoisto

®

Jos alueesi vesi on kovaa tai keskikovaa,
suosittelemme, ettd kaytat pesukoneisiin
tarkoitettua vedenpehmennysainetta
(kalkinpoisto ajoittain).

Vesi on kovaa tai keskikovaa, kun
kovuus on yli 8 dH.

Tarkista rumpu saanndllisesti kalkkijaamien
varalta.

®

Noudata aina tuotepakkaukseen
merkittyja ohjeita.

12.5 Ylldpitopesu

Jos lyhyita alhaisen lampdétilan ohjelmia
kaytetaan toistuvasti ja pitkdan, rumpuun ja
pesusailioon voi kertya pesuainejagamia ja
nukkaa tai muodostua bakteerikantoja ja
biofilmeja. Tama voi muodostaa
epamiellyttavia hajuja ja hometta.

Voit poistaa kyseiset jddmat ja steriloida
laitteen sisdosan suorittamalla huoltopesun
vahintdan kerran kuukaudessa:

1. Poista kaikki pyykit koneesta.
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2. Suorita puuvillaohjelma suurimmalla
lampdtilalla ja lisaa pieni maara
pesujauhetta tai suorita Koneen
puhdistus-ohjelma, jos se on
kaytettavissa.

12.6 Luukun tiiviste

Tassa laitteessa on itsestaan puhdistuva
tyhjennysjarjestelma, joka mahdollistaa
vaatteista irtoavien kevyiden nukkakuitujen
poistumisen veden mukana. Tarkista tiiviste
saannollisesti ja puhdista se tarvittaessa
seuraavan taulukon mukaisesti. Kolikot, napit
ja muut pienet esineet voidaan kerata talteen
ohjelman paattymisen jalkeen.

Puhdista se tarvittaessa
ammoniakkipohjaisella

puhdistusaineella naarmuttamatta tiivisteen
pintaa.

@

Noudata aina tuotepakkaukseen
merkittyja ohjeita.

12.7 Rummun puhdistus

Tarkista rumpu saannollisesti kertymien
estamiseksi.

Rumpuun voi muodostua ruostelaiskia
vierasesineiden tai rautapitoisen veden
vuoksi

Puhdista rumpu erityisilla ruostumattomalle
terakselle sopivilla tuotteilla.



®

Noudata aina tuotepakkaukseen
merkittyja ohjeita.

Ala kaytéd rummun puhdistuksessa
happoa sisaltavia kalkinpoistoaineita,
klooria tai rautaa sisaltavia
hankausaineita tai terasvillaa.

Suorita perusteellinen puhdistus seuraavasti:

1. Puhdista rumpu erityisilla
ruostumattomalle terdkselle sopivilla
tuotteilla.

®

Noudata aina tuotepakkaukseen
merkittyja ohjeita.

2. Poista esipesulokeron ylaosa
puhdistuksen helpottamiseksi. Varmista,
etta kaikki pesuainejaamat on poistettu
syvennyksen yla- ja alaosasta. Puhdista
syvennys pienella harjalla.

2. Poista kaikki pyykit koneesta.

3. Suorita lyhyt puuvillaohjelma korkealla
lampdtilalla ja tyhjalla rummulla ja lisda
pieni maara pesujauhetta tai suorita
Koneen puhdistus-ohjelma, jos se on
kaytettavissa. Jos laite voidaan yhdistéa
Wi-Fi-verkkoon, erikoisohjelma Koneen
puhdistus voidaan ladata myo6s
sovelluksen kautta.

4. Lisaa hiukan pesujauhetta tai
erikoistuotetta manuaalisesti tyhjaan
rumpuun mahdollisten jadmien
huuhtelemiseksi pois.

®

Naytdssa voi aika ajoin ohjelman

paatyttyad nakya kuvake @“: “Rummun
puhdistus” on talléin suositeltavaa. Kun
rumpu on puhdistettu, kuvake haviaa.

12.8 Pesuainelokeron
puhdistaminen

Valttadksesi kuivuneen pesuaineen tai
hyytyneen huuhteluaineen mahdolliset
kertymat ja/tai homeen muodostumisen
pesuainelokeroon, suorita seuraavissa
kaavioissa kuvattu puhdistus joka toinen
kuukausi:

1. Avaa lokero. Paina lukitusta alaspain
kuvan mukaisesti ja veda se ulos.

3. Huuhtele pesuainelokero juoksevan
lampiman veden alla mahdollisten
pesuainejadmien poistamiseksi. Asenna
ylaosa takaisin paikoilleen puhdistuksen
jalkeen.

4. Aseta pesuainelokerikko ohjauskiskoille
ja sulje se. Kaynnista huuhteluohjelma
ilman pyykkia.
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12.9 Tyhjennyspumpun sihdin
puhdistaminen

/\ VAROITUS!
Irrota verkkovirrasta.

2. Aseta asianmukainen astia
tyhjennyspumpun aukon alapuolelle
ulosvirtaavan veden ottamiseksi talteen.

3. Avaa syottoputki alaspain. Pida aina
lattiapyyhe lahettyvilla mahdollisen veden
kuivaamiseksi suodattimen poistamisen
aikana.

®

Tarkista tyhjennyspumpun suodatin
saannollisesti ja varmista, etta se on
puhdas.

Puhdista tyhjennyspumpun suodatin, jos:
» Laite ei tyhjenna vetta.

*  Rumpu ei pyori.

» Laite paastaa epatavallisen danen

tyhjennyspumpun tukkeutumisen johdosta.

- Naytossa nakyy halytyskoodi ECL.

/\ VAROITUS!

+ Ala poista suodatinta laitteen ollessa
kaynnissa.

« Ala puhdista pumppua, jos laitteen
vesi on kuumaa. Odota, kunnes vesi
jaahtyy

4. Kaanna suodatinta 180 astetta

vastapaivaan sen avaamiseksi, ala
kuitenkaan irrota sitd. Anna veden valua
ulos.

Puhdista pumpun suodatin seuraavien
kaavioiden mukaisesti:

Pida aina lahella ratti, jolla voit kuivata
mahdolliset vesivuodot suodatinta irrottaessa

1. Avaa pumpun kansi.
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5. Kun astia on tadynna vettd, kdaanna

suodatinta taaksepain ja tyhjenna sailio.

6. Toista vaiheet 4-5, kunnes vetta ei enda

virtaa koneesta.

7. Irrota suodatin kiertamalla sita

vastapaivaan.



8. Poista tarvittaessa nukka ja esineet
suodattimen syvennyksesta.

9. Tarkista, ettd pumpun siipipyora pyorii
esteetta. Mikali se ei pyori, ota yhteys
valtuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen.

11. Asenna suodatin takaisin paikoilleen
erityisiin ohjaimiin kiertamalla sita
myo6tapaivaan. Varmista, etta kiristat
suodattimen oikein vuotojen estamiseksi.

12. Sulje pumpun kansi.

Kun tyhjennat veden
hatatyhjennystoimenpiteella,
tyhjennysjarjestelma tulee aktivoida
uudelleen:
a. Kaada pesuainelokerikon
paalokeroon 2 litraa vetta.
b. Kytke ohjelma paalle aloittaaksesi
vedenpoiston.

12.10 Tuloletkun ja venttiilisihdin
puhdistus

Seka vedenottoletkun etta venttiilin sihdit on
suositeltavaa puhdistaa kaksi kertaa
vuodessa mahdollisten kertyneiden jaamien
poistamiseksi. Puhdista suodattimet
seuraavien kaavioiden mukaisesti:

1. Irrota vedenottoletku hanasta ja puhdista
sihti.
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2. Irrota vedenottoletku laitteesta
I6ysaamalla rengasmutteria.

3. Puhdista laitteen takaosassa sijaitseva
venttiilin sihti hammasharijalla.

4. Kun letku litetaan takaisin laitteen
takaosaan, kierra sitd vasemmalle tai
oikealle (ei pystyasentoon) vesihanan
asennosta riippuen.
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12.11 Hatatyhjennys

Jos vesi ei tyhjene koneesta, toista
kappaleessa "Tyhjennyspumpun suodattimen
puhdistaminen" kuvattu toimenpide. Puhdista
pumppu tarvittaessa.

Kun tyhjennat veden
hatatyhjennystoimenpiteella,
tyhjennysjarjestelma tulee aktivoida
uudelleen:

1. Kaada pesuainelokerikon paalokeroon 2
litraa vetta.

2. Kytke ohjelma paalle aloittaaksesi
vedenpoiston.

12.12 Suojeltava jaatymiselta

Jos kone asennetaan alueelle, jossa
lampdtila voi laskea 0 °C lampdtilaan tai sita
alhaisemmaksi, poista jaljelle jaanyt vesi
vedenottoletkusta ja tyhjennyspumpusta.

1. lIrrota pistoke pistorasiasta.

2. Sulje vesihana.

3. Aseta vedenottoletkun kaksi paata
astiaan ja anna veden valua letkusta ulos.

4. Tyhjenné tyhjennyspumppu. Katso
hatatyhjennyksen ohjeet.

5. Kun tyhjennyspumppu on tyhja, asenna
vedenottoletku uudelleen.

/\ VAROITUS!

Varmista, etté 1ampétila on yli 0 °C ennen
kuin kaytat laitetta uudelleen.

Valmistaja ei ota vastuuta
jaatymisvaurioista.




13. VIANMAARITYS

/\ VAROITUS!
Lue turvallisuutta koskevat luvut.

13.1 Hélytyskoodit ja mahdolliset toimintahairiot

Laite ei kaynnisty tai se pysahtyy toiminnan aikana. Yritd ensin etsia ratkaisu ongelmaan (tutustu
taulukon sisaltéon).

/\ VAROITUS!
Kytke laite pois toiminnasta ennen tarkistuksien aloittamista.

Joissakin ongelmatilanteissa naytolla nakyy vikakoodi ja Kaynnisté/
Tauko D” painike saattaa vilkkua jatkuvasti:

®

Jos laite on ylikuormitettu, poista joitakin vaatekappaleita
rummusta ja/tai pida luukkua painettuna ja kosketa

samanaikaisesti Kaynnistad/Tauko kunnes merkkivalo ~eienaa
vilku (katso oheinen kuva).

Ongelma Mahdollinen ratkaisu

E :E +  Varmista, etté vesihana on auki.
Laite ei tayty vedelld kunnol- Varmista, etta vedensyéttdpaine on riittdva. Téaman tiedon saat paikalliselta ve-
la. silaitokselta.

« Varmista, ettei vesihana ole tukossa.

* Varmista, ettd veden tuloletkuissa ei ole vaantymia, vaurioita tai taittumia.

» Varmista, etta vedenottoletkun liitos on tehty oikein.

« Varmista, etta tuloletkun tai venttiilin suodattimet eivat ole tukossa. Katso koh-

ta "Hoito ja puhdistus”.
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Ech

Laite ei tyhjenna vetta.

Varmista, ettd pesualtaan hana ei ole tukossa.

Varmista, etta tuloletkussa eil ole vaantymia tai taittumia.

Tarkista tyhjennysuodatin tukoksen varalta. Puhdista suodatin tarvittaessa.
Katso kohta "Hoito ja puhdistus”.

Tarkista, etta poistoletku on liitetty oikein.

Aseta tyhjennysohjelma, jos olet asettanut ohjelman, johon ei sisélly tyhjennys-
vaihetta.

Valitse tyhjennysohjelma, jos olet valinnut ohjelmaa ilman tyhjennysvaihetta.

(Wn]
EHD
Laitteen luukku on auki tai

luukkua ei ole suljettu kun-
nolla.

Varmista, ettd se on suljettu hyvin.

(
==
Sisainen virhe. Laitteen

elektronisten osien valilla ei
ole yhteytta.

Ohjelmaa ei ole suoritettu oikein loppuun tai laite pysahtyi liian aikaisin. Kayn-
nista laite uudelleen.

Jos vikakoodi tulee uudelleen nékyviin, ota yhteytté valtuutettuun huoltoliikkee-
seen.

EHD

Verkkovirta on epavakaa.

Odota, kunnes verkkovirta on vakaa.

-
EF

Ylivuotosuojalaite on kaytds-
sa.

Irrota laite verkosta ja sulje vesihana. Ota yhteytta valtuutettuun huoltopalve-
luun.

Jos naytdssa nakyy muita vikakoodeja, kdynnista laite uudelleen. Jos
ongelma toistuu, ota yhteytta valtuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen.

Jos laitteen ongelma on jokin muu, etsi mahdollisia ratkaisuja tutustumalla
téssa jaljempana olevaan taulukkoon.

Ongelma

Mahdollinen ratkaisu

Ohjelma ei kaynnisty.

.

Varmista, etté pistoke on kytketty pistorasiaan.
Varmista, etta laitteen luukku on kunnolla kiinni.
Varmista, etta sulakerasian sulake on ehja.

Varmista, ettd painiketta Kaynnisté/Tauko D” on kosketettu.

Jos ajastin on asetettu, peruuta ajastus tai odota, kunnes ajanlaskenta on ku-
lunut umpeen.

Poista lapsilukko kaytdsta, jos se on kaytdssa.

Tarkista, etta nuppi on valitun ohjelman kohdalla.

Laite tayttyy vedella ja tyhje-
nee valittdmasti.

Varmista, etté poistoletku on oikeassa asennossa. Letku saattaa olla liilan ma-
talalla. Lue osio "Asennusohjeet”.

Linkousvaihe ei toimi tai pe-
suohjelma kestda normaalia
pidempaan.

Aseta linkousohjelma.

Tarkista etta tyhjennyssuodatin ei ole tukossa. Puhdista suodatin tarvittaessa.
Katso kohta "Hoito ja puhdistus”.

Saada altaassa oleva pyykki kasin ja kaynnista linkousvaihe uudelleen. Ongel-
ma voi johtua epéatasapainosta.
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Ongelma

Mahdollinen ratkaisu

Lattialla on vetta.

Varmista vesiletkujen liitosten tiiviys ja ettd vuotoja ei ole.
Varmista, ettd veden tulo- ja tyhjennysletkut ovat ehjia.
Varmista, ettéd kaytat asianmukaista ja oikean maaran pesuainetta.

Laitteen kansi ei avaudu.

Varmista, etté et ole valinnut pesuohjelman ilman tyhjennysvaihetta.
Varmista, ettéd pesuohjelma on paattynyt.

Valitse tyhjennys- tai linkoustoiminto, jos rummussa on vetta.

Varmista, etté laite on kytketty séahkdvirtaan.

Tama ongelma voi johtua laitteen viasta. Ota yhteytta valtuutettuun huoltoon.
Jos luukun avaaminen on tarpeen, lue huolellisesti kohta "Luukun avaaminen
hatéatilanteessa”.

Laitteesta kuuluu poikkeavia
aania ja se tarisee.

Varmista, etté laitteen tasapainotus on kunnossa. Lue osio "Asennusohjeet”.
Varmista, ettéd pakkauksen ja/tai kuljetuksen aikana asennettuina olleet pultit
on poistettu. Lue osio "Asennusohjeet”.

Lisaa pyykkia rumpuun. Pyykkimaara saattaa olla riittamaton.

Ohjelman kesto pitenee tai
lyhenee ohjelman toiminnan
aikana.

ProSense Technology saétaa ohjelman kestoa pyykin tyypin ja maaréan mu-
kaan. Katso "ProSense TechnologyTayttdmaarantunnistus” luvusta "Paivittai-
nen kaytto”.

Pesutulokset eivat ole tyy-
dyttavia.

Lisda pesuaineen maaraa tai kayta jotain muuta pesuainetta.

Kayta erityistuotteita poistaaksesi sitkeat tahrat ennen varsinaista pyykin pe-
sua.

Varmista, etta valitset oikean pesulampétilan.

Vahenna pyykin maaraa.

Liikaa vaahtoa rummussa
pesuohjelman aikana.

Vahenna pesuaineen, pesuainetablettien tai kerta-annospesuainetablettien
maaraa.

Pesuainelokerikossa on pe-
suainejaamia pesuohjelman
jalkeen.

Varmista, ettd 1appa on oikeassa asennossa (UP=ylhaalla pesujauhetta kayt-
tdessd — DOWN=alhaalla pesunestetta kayttaessa).

Varmista, etté olet kayttanyt pesuainelokerikkoa tdman ohjekirjan ohjeiden
mukaisesti.

Kéynnista laite tarkastuksen jélkeen. Ohjelma jatkaa siita pisteesta, mihin

se jai.

Jos ongelma toistuu, ota yhteys valtuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen.
Huoltoliikkeen tarvitsemat perustiedot nakyvat laitteen arvokilvessa.

13.2 Luukun avaaminen

hatatilanteessa

Mikali jarjestelméssé on tapahtunut
sahkokatkos tai laitteen toimintahairio, luukun
lukitus jaa paalle. Pesuohjelma jatkuu, kun
laite saa uudelleen virtaa. Jos luukun lukitus
jaa paalle toimintahairion esiintyessa, se
voidaan avata hatdavaustoiminnolla.

Ennen kannen avaamista:

/\ HUOMIO!

Palovammojen vaara! Varmista, ettei
veden lampétila ole liian korkea ja
pyykki kuumaa. Odota tarvittaessa,
ettd ne ovat jadhtyneet.

/\ HUOMIO!

Henkilovahingon vaara! Varmista, ettei
rumpu pyori. Odota tarvittaessa, etta
rumpu pysahtyy.
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®

Varmista, ettd rummun sisalla oleva
veden taso ei ole liian korkealla.
Suorita tarvittaessa hatatyhjennys
(katso luvun “Hoito ja puhdistus”
kohta “Hatatyhjennys”).

Avaa kansi seuraavasti:
1. Kytke laite pois toiminnasta painamalla

Paalla/Pois O -painiketta.

2. Irrota verkkopistoke verkkopistorasiasta.

3. Avaa suodatinlappa.

4. Veda hatdavauskytkinta kerran alaspain.
Veda sita viela kerran alaspain, pida se
kireédlla ja avaa samalla laitteen luukku.

5. Ota pyykki ulos ja sulje laitteen kansi.
6. Sulje suodatinlappa.

14. KULUTUSARVOT

14.1 Kommentti

®

Laitteen mukana toimitetun energialuokkamerkinndn QR-koodi siséaltda linkin
verkkosivustolle, jossa on EU EPREL -tietokannassa olevat laitteen suorituskykytiedot.
Sailyta energiamerkki kayttdohjeen ja kaikkien muiden taman laitteen mukana toimitettujen
asiakirjojen kanssa.

Joitakin tietoja on saatavila myds EPREL:issa kayttamalla linkkia https://
eprel.ec.europa.eu seka laitteen arvokilpeen merkittyd mallin nimea ja tuotenumeroa.

®

Arvot ja ohjelman kesto voivat vaihdella erilaisten olosuhteiden mukaan (esim. huoneen
lampdtila, veden lampdtila ja paine, tayttbmaara ja pyykin laatu, syottojannite) seka
muuttaessa ohjelman oletusasetuksia.

14.2 Komission asetuksen EU 2019/2023 ja Ukrainan asetuksen 834/2023
mukaisesti

Eco 40-60 ohjelma % kierrosta
kg kWh  Litraa  tt:mm 1) °C minuu-
tissa2)
Taysi koneellinen 9.0 0.820 55.0 03:40 53.00 35.0 1351
Puolikoneellinen 4.5 0.540 45.0 02:35 53.00 33.0 1351
Neljanneskoneellinen 25 0.185 38.0 02:30 54.00 23.0 1351

1) Jaanndskosteus linkousvaiheen paattyessa. Mité korkeampi linkousnopeus, sitéd korkeampi @dnenvoimakkuus ja

sitd vahaisempi jaljelle jaava kosteus.
2) suurin linkousnopeus.
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Virrankulutus eri ohjelmilla

Pois paalts (W) Valmiustila (W) Ajastettu kynnis-

0.50 0.50 4.00

Aika pois paalté/valmiustilaan on enintdan 15 minuuttia.

14.3 Yleiset ohjelmat

@

Kyseiset arvot ovat ainoastaan viitteellisia.

Ohjelma % kierrosta
0 .
kg kWh Litraa tt:mm 1) °C minuu-
tissa2)

Puuvilla3) 9.0 2.700 90.0 04:05 52.00 85.0 1400
95°C
ggﬁ‘gi”a 9.0 1.600 85.0 03:50 52.00 55.0 1400
Puuvilla4) 9.0 0.350 85.0 03:00 52.00 20.0 1400
20°C
Syrtectiset 40 0.800 55.0 02:15 35.00 40.0 1200
g’g'j%varai"ens) 2.0 0.400 60.0 01:05 35.00 30.0 1200
Villa ,
30°C 15 0.300 65.0 01:05 30.00 30.0 1200

1) Jaannoskosteus linkousvaiheen paattyessa. Mité korkeampi linkousnopeus, sitéd korkeampi @dnenvoimakkuus ja
sitd vahaisempi jaljelle jaava kosteus.

2) Linkousnopeuden viiteilmaisin.

3) Sopii erittdin likaisten tekstiilien pesemiseen.

4) Soveltuu hieman likaantuneen puuvilla-, synteettisen ja sekapyykin pesuun.

5) Suorittaa liséksi vahan likaisen pyykin pikapesun.
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15. PIKAOHJE
15.1 Péivittaiskaytto

| 3] 33 3

» Kytke pistoke verkkopistorasiaan.
* Avaa vesihana.
» Kytke laitteeseen virta (1) painamalla

painiketta Paalla/Pois (.

» Kaanna ohjelmanvalitsinta haluamasi
ohjelman asettamiseksi (2).

* Aseta haluamasi lisdtoiminnot painamalla
vastaavia kosketuspainikkeita (3).

» Aseta pyykit rumpuun yksi kerrallaan
ylittamatta ilmoitettua
maksimitayttdmaaraa. Sulje luukku ja
varmista, etteivat pyykit jaa tiivisteen ja
luukun valiin.

« Lisaa pesuaine ja muut lisdaineet
pesuainelokeron oikeisiin lokeroihin.

* Kaynnista ohjelma koskettamalla
Kaynnista/Tauko Dl -painiketta (4).

« Laite kaynnistyy.

« Poista pyykit ohjelman paatyttya.

* Kytke laite pois paalta painamalla Paalla/

Pois (D -painiketta.

15.2 Tyhjennyspumpun suodattimen puhdistaminen

1

Puhdista suodatin sdanndéllisesti ja erityisesti
silloin, kun naytdssa nakyy halytyskoodi

ECl.
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15.3 Ohjelmat

Ohjelmat Taytto Tuotteen kuvaus
Puuvilla ja synteettiset vaatteet. Tehokas ohjelma, joka takaa
hyvan pesutuloksen lyhyessa ajassa.
5.0 kg Vakio-ohjelman kesto on kehitetty 5 kg:n pyykkiméaaralle. Pe-

MixLoad 69min

suaika lyhenee tai pitenee automaattisesti pyykkimaaran mu-
kaan.

Vahainen energiankulutus puuvillalle. Alentaa Iampétilaa ja pi-

Eco 40-60 9.0kg dentaé aikaa hyvan pesutuloksen saavuttamiseksi.
9.0 k Valkoinen ja varillinen puuvilla. Ihanteellinen normaali- ja erit-
Puuvilla D9 tain likaiselle pyykille.
4.0 ki Synteetti tai sekapyykki.
Synteettiset 9 v Yy
Hells ) 2.0 kg Arkalaatuiset tekstiilit, kuten akryyli, viskoosi, polyesteri.
ellavarainen
N
%ﬁﬁ =) 1.5kg Konepestava villa ja kasin pestava villa ja hienopyykki.
illa
20 mi 3k 3.0kg Puuvillavaatteet ja tekokuitu, véhan likaiset tai kerran kaytetyt.
min. - 3 kg
a» ¥ _ . - .
H 1.0 kg Puuvilla- ja synteettiset vaatteet, joista on poistettava rypyt.
oyry
Peitot 3.0kg Synteettiset ja untuvapeitot, topatut vaatteet, peitot.
eito
EDJ((\) Valkoinen puuvilla. Tdmé pesuohjelma poistaa yli 99,99 %
H .\" . 9.0kg bakteereista ja viruksista 1) Lisaksi se takaa asianmukaisen
ygienia vahennyksen allergeenien maarassa.
9.0 k Kaikki muut tekstiilit paitsi villa ja erittéin arkalaatuiset tekstiilit.
Huuhtelu 2K Pyykkien huuhtelu- ja linkousohjelma.
9.0 k Pyykin linkoaminen ja veden tyhjentdminen rummusta. Kaikki
Linkous/Tyhjennys e muut tekstiilit paitsi villa ja arkalaatuiset tekstiilit.

1) Testattu lajeilla Staphylococcus aureus, Enterococcus faecium, Candida albicans, Pseudomonas aeruginosa ja
MS2 Bacteriophage ulkopuolisen tahon suorittamassa testissa, jonka suoritti Swissatest Testmaterialien AG v.

2021 (Testiraportti nro 202120117).

Kun laite taytetdan kunkin ohjelman

enimmaistayttomaaraan, energian- ja

vedenkulutus ovat pienempia.
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Pesuohjelmiin sopivat pesuaineet

Ohjelma Yleiskdyttoi- Yleinen nes- Varillisen Hienopesu, Erikois
nen pesujau- tepesuaine pyykin neste- villavaatteet
hel) pesuaine
MixLoad 69min - A A - -
Eco 40-60 A A A - -
Puuvilla A A A - -
Synteettiset A A A - -
Hellavarainen - - - A A
Villa - - - A a
20 min. - 3 kg -- A A - -
Peitot - - - A A
Hygienia 4 A - - A

1) Pesujauheen kayttda suositellaan yli 60 °C lampdétilassa.

4 = suyositeltu

-- = Ei suositeltu

15.4 Pesuaineen tyyppi ja maara.

» Kayta vain pesukoneeseen tarkoitettuja
pesuaineita ja muita aineita. Noudata
ensiksi seuraavia yleisohjeita:

— jauhepesuaineet (myos tabletit ja
kerta-annospesuainetabletit) kaikille
tekstiilityypeille, pois lukien herkat
tekstiilit. Suosi valkaisuainetta
sisaltavia jauhemaisia pesuaineita
valkoisen pyykin ja pyykin
desinfiointiin,

— nestemaiset pesuaineet (mukaan
lukien yksittaiset pesuaineannokset),
mieluiten alhaisen lampétilan
pesuohjelmissa (enintdan 60 °C)
kaikille kuitutyypeille, tai
erikoispesuaineita vain villavaatteille.

+ Ala sekoita eri pesuainetyyppeja.

» Kayta vahemman pesuainetta, jos:

— pyykkia on vahan,

— pyykki on vain vahan likaista,

— pesussa muodostuu paljon vaahtoa.

» Kun kaytat pesuainetabletteja, aseta ne
aina rumpuun pesuainelokeron sijaan ja
noudata valmistajan ohjeita.

Riittamaton pesuaine voi aiheuttaa:

* heikko pesutulos

* harmaat pyykit
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* rasvaiset pyykit
* homeen muodostuminen laitteeseen.

Liiallisen pesuaineen mahdollisia
seurauksia:

* vaahdon muodostuminen

¢ huonompi pesutulos

e riittdmatén huuhtelu

* suuremmat ymparistohaitat.

15.5 Saanndllinen puhdistus

Saannollinen puhdistus auttaa
pidentamaan laitteen kayttoikaa.

Pida luukkua ja pesuainelokeroa kunkin
pesuohjelman jalkeen hiukan raollaan
ilmankierron varmistamiseksi ja kosteuden
poistamiseksi laitteen sisalta.

Jos laitetta ei kayteta pitkdan aikaan: sulje
vesihana ja irrota virtajohto pistorasiasta.

Viitteellinen saannoéllinen
puhdistusaikataulu:

Kalkinpoisto Kahdesti vuodessa

Yllapitopesu Kerran kuukaudessa

Luukun tiivisteen puhdis- Kahden kuukauden valein

taminen

Rummun puhdistaminen  Kahden kuukauden vélein

Pesuainelokeron puhdis- Kahden kuukauden vélein

tus




Tyhjennyspumpun sihdin ~ Kahdesti vuodessa

puhdistaminen

Tuloletkun ja venttiilisih- ~ Kahdesti vuodessa

din puhdistus

Tarkista rumpu saanndllisesti kalkkijgamien
varalta. Suosittelemme suorittamaan
ohjelman silloin talléin tyhjalla rummulla ja
kalkinpoistoaineella.

Vieraiden esineiden poistaminen

®

Varmista, etta taskut ovat tyhjia ja kaikki
irtonaiset kappaleet on sidottu ennen
ohjelman suorittamista.

Poista mahdolliset vieraat esineet (esim.
metallikiinnittimet, napit, kolikot, jne.) luukun
tiivisteestd, sihdeista ja rummusta. Ota
tarvittaessa yhteytta valtuutettuun huoltoon.

Luukun tiiviste
Tassa laitteessa on itsestaan puhdistuva
tyhjennysjarjestelma, joka mahdollistaa

vaatteista irtoavien kevyiden nukkakuitujen
poistumisen veden mukana. Tarkista tiiviste
saannollisesti ja puhdista se tarvittaessa
seuraavan taulukon mukaisesti. Kolikot, napit
ja muut pienet esineet voidaan kerata talteen
ohjelman paattymisen jalkeen.

Puhdista se tarvittaessa
ammoniakkipohjaisella

puhdistusaineella naarmuttamatta tiivisteen
pintaa.

Poista tarvittaessa nukka ja esineet
suodattimen syvennyksesta.

16. YMPARISTONSUOJELUNAKOKOHTIA

Kierrata materiaalit, jotka on merkitty merkilla

a%
L. Kierratéa pakkaukset viemalla ne
asianmukaiseen kierratysastiaan. Auta

suojelemaan ymparistéa ja ihmisten terveytta

kierrattamalla sahko- ja elektroniikkaromu.

Ala havita symbolilla merkittyja laitteita E
kotitalousjatteen mukana. Palauta tuote
paikalliseen kierratyslaitokseen tai ota
yhteytta kunnan virastoon.
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Velkomin(n) til AEG! bakka pér fyrir ad velja heimilistaekio okkar.

Til ad auka sjalfbzerni héfum vié akvedid ad draga ur pappirsnotkun og bjodum nu
notendahandbaekur i heild sinni & netinu. Fadu adgang ad notendahandbdk pinni i

heild sinni @ aeg.com/manuals
Fadu leidbeiningar um notkun, baeklinga, bilanaleit, upplysingar um pjénustu og
vidgerdir a aeg.com/support

Kauptu aukabunad, rekstrarvorur og upprunalega varahluti fyrir heimilisteeki® pitt a
aeg.com/shop
Meé fyrirvara a breytingum.
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1. A ORYGGISUPPLYSINGAR

[Li Adur en byrjad er ad setja upp og nota heimilistaekid skal
lesa medfylgjandi leidbeiningar vandlega.

Framleidandinn ber ekki abyrgd a neinum meidslum eda
skemmdum sem leida af rangri uppsetningu eda notkun.
Geymdu alltaf leidbeiningarnar a 6ruggum stad par sem
audvelt er ad nalgast peer til sidari notkunar.

1.1 Oryggi barna og vidkvaemra einstaklinga

« Born, 8 ara og eldri og folk med minnkada likamlega-, skyn-
eda andlega getu, eda sem skortir reynslu og pekkingu,
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mega nota petta taeki, ef pau eru undir eftirliti eda hafa verid
veittar leidbeiningar vardandi érugga notkun taekisins og ef
pau skilja haettuna sem pvi fylgir.

Halda eetti bornum milli 3 og 8 ara og félki med mikla og
flokna fotlun fra heimilistaekinu nema pau séu undir stodugu
eftirliti.

Halda eetti bornum yngri en 3 ara fra heimilistaekinu nema
pau séu undir stddugu eftirliti.

Hafa aetti eftirlit med bérnum til ad tryggja ad pau leiki sér
ekki med teekid.

Haltu dllum umbudum fra bornum og fargadu peim a
videigandi hatt.

Haltu pvottaefnum fra bérnum.

Haltu bérnum og geeludyrum fjarri heimilistaekinu pegar
hurdin er opin.

Ef heimilistaeki® er med barnalaesingu aetti hun ad vera
virkjud.

Born eiga ekki ad hreinsa eda framkvaema notandavidhald
a heimilistaekinu an eftirlits.

1.2 Almennt oryggi

Petta heimilistaeki er adeins aetlad til pvottar a heimilispvotti
sem ma pvo i pvottavél.

petta heimilistaeki er hannad til notkunar innanhuss a
heimilum.

petta heimilistaeki ma nota a skrifstofum, i herbergjum
hotela, herbergjum gestahusa, baendagistingum og 66rum
sambeerilegum gistirymum par sem notkun er ekki meiri en
almenn (medal) heimilisnotkun.

Breytid ekki eiginleikum heimilistaekisins.

Hamark hledsla vélar er 9.0 kg. Fardu ekki umfram
hamarkshledslu fyrir hvert kerfi (sja kaflann ,pvottakerfi).
Vatnsprystingur vid inntaksstad vatns fra uttakstengingunni
verdur ad vera a milli 0,5 bar (0,05 MPa) og 10 bar (1,0
MPa).
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lofttudurnar undir taekinu.

Teppi, mottur eda einhverjar golfabreidur mega ekki hylja

Heimilistaekid verdur ad vera tengt vid vatnsveituna med

nyja sléngusettinu sem fylgir med, eda 6dru nyju sléngusetti
sem vidurkennd pjonustumidstdd utvegar.

Ekki ma endurnyta gamlar slongur.
Ef rafmagnssnura er skemmd verdur framleidandi,

vidurkennd pjonustumidstod, eda svipad haefur adili ad
endurnyja hana til ad fordast haettu vegna rafmagns.

Adur en einhvert vidhald er framkvaemt skal slokkva a

heimilistaekinu og aftengja klona fra rafmagnsinnstungunni.

hreinsa heimilistaekid.

Ekki skal nota haprystan vatnsuda og/eda gufu til ad

Hreinsadu taekid med rokum klut. Notadu adeins hlutlaus

bvottaefni. Notadu ekki neinar vérur med svarfefnum,

stalull, leysiefni eda malmhluti.

2. ORYGGISLEIDBEININGAR
2.1 Uppsetning

®

Uppsetningin verdur ad fylgja videigandi
innanlandsreglugerdum.

130

Fjarlaegdu allar umbudir og
flutningsboltana, par meé talid
gummifédringu med plastmilliskifu.
Geymdu flutningsboltana a éruggum stad.
Ef feera a heimilistaekid i framtidinni verdur
ad setja pa aftur i til ad leesa tromlunni til
ad koma i veg fyrir innri skemmdir.

Alltaf skal syna adgat pegar heimilistaekid
er feert vegna pess ad pad er pungt.
Notadu alltaf 6ryggishanska og lokadan
skobunad.

Fylgdu leidbeiningum um uppsetningu
sem fylgja med heimilisteekinu.

Ekki setja upp eda nota skemmt
heimilisteeki.

Ekki setja upp eda nota heimilistaeki par
sem hitastigid er undir frostmarki eda par
sem teekid er uUtsett fyrir vedri og vindum.

iSLENSKA

Golfsveedid par sem a ad setja upp
heimilistaekid verdur ad vera flatt, stodugt,
hitapolid og hreint.

Geettu pess ad loftflaedi sé a milli
heimilisteekisins og gdlfsins.

begar teekid er sett & sinn endanlega stad
skaltu athuga hvort pad sé larétt med hjalp
hallameelis. Ef svo er ekki skal stilla
feeturna i samraemi vid pad.

Settu heimilistaeki®d ekki upp beint yfir
nidurfalli i golfi.

Udadu ekki vatni & heimilisteekié eda
haféu pad berskjaldad gagnvart
6hoflegum raka.

Ekki setja upp heimilistaeki®d par sem ekki
er heegt ad opna hurdina til fulls.

Settu ekki lokad ilat til ad safna
hugsanlegum vatnsleka undir taekid.
Hafdu samband vié vidurkennda
pjéonustumidstod til ad ganga ur skugga
um hvada aukahluti ma nota.



2.2 Rafmagnstenging

/N\ ADVORUN!
Heetta a eldi og raflosti.

+ VIBVORUN: betta heimilisteeki er hannad
til ad vera sett upp / tengd vid jarétengingu
i byggingunni.

» Notadu alltaf rétt isetta innstungu sem ekki
veldur raflosti.

» Gakktu Ur skugga um ad feeribreyturnar a
merkiplotunni séu samheefar vid

Heegt er ad framlengja afrennslisslonguna
ad hamarki 400 cm. Hafié samband vid
vidurkennda pjonustumidstdd vardandi
hina afrennslisslénguna og
framlenginguna.

Gakktu ur skugga um ad kraninn sé
adgengilegur eftir uppsetningu.

Lokadu vatnskrananum eftir hverja notkun
heimilisteekisins.

2.4 Notkun

rafmagnsflokkun adaleedar aflgjafa.
Notadu ekki fjdltengi eda
framlengingarsnurur.

/N ABVORUN!

Haetta @ meidslum, raflosti, eldi, bruna
eda skemmdum a heimilistaekinu.

» Gakktu Ur skugga um ad rafmagnskloin og
snuran verdi ekki fyrir skemmdum. Ef
skipta parf um rafmagnssnuru verdur
vidurkennd pjonustumidstod okkar ad sja
um pad.

» Adeins skal tengja rafmagnsklona vid
rafmagnsinnstunguna i lok
uppsetningarinnar. Gakktu ur skugga um
ad rafmagnskloéin sé adgengileg eftir
uppsetningu.

» Ekki snerta rafmagnssnuruna eda
rafmagnskléna med blautum héndum.

» Ekki toga i sndruna til ad taka taekid ur
sambandi. Taktu alltaf um kléna.

2.3 Vatnstenging

* Inntaksvatnid skal ekki vera heitara en
25°C.

» Ekki valda skemmdum a vatnssléngunum.

+ Adur en pu tengir ny ror, rér sem ekki hafa
verid notud i langan tima, par sem
vidgerdarvinna hefur verid framkveemd
eda nyr bunadur settur upp (vatnsmeelar,
o.s.frv.) skaltu lata vatnid renna par til pad
er hreint og teert.

* Tryggdu ad pad sé enginn synilegur
vatnsleki vid og eftir fyrstu notkun
heimilisteekisins.

» Ekki nota framlengingarslongu ef
inntaksslongurnar eru of stuttar. Haféu
samband vid vidurkennda
pjonustumidstod til ad fa nyjar
inntakssléngur.

* Pbegar heimilisteekid er tekid ur
umbudunum er mogulegt ad sja vatn
renna Ur teemingarslongunni. betta er
vegna profunar a heimilisteekinu med
notkun vatns i verksmidjunni.

Fylgdu 6ryggisleidbeiningunum a
umbudum pvottaefnisins.

Setjid ekki eldfim efni eda hluti bleytta med
eldfimum efnum i, naleegt, eda a
heimilistaekio.

bPvodu ekki fataefni sem eru mjog 6hrein
af oliu, feiti, eda 6drum fitugum efnum.
pad getur skemmt gummihluta a
heimilistaekinu. Handpvoid slik fataefni
adur en pau eru sett i heimilistaekid.

Ekki nota lyktarefni fyrir pvott til ad fordast
heettu & ad plast- og gummihlutar &
heimilisteekinu skemmist.

Ekki snerta glerhurdina medan kerfi er i
gangi. Glerid getur oréid heitt.

Gangid ur skugga um ad allir malmhlutir
hafi verié fjarleegdir ur pvottinum.

2.5 bjonusta

Haféu samband vid vidurkennda
pjonustumidstod til ad gera vid
heimilisteekid. Notadu eingdngu
upprunalega varahluti.

Vinsamlegast athugadu ad ef pu eda
einhver sem ekki er fagmadur gerir vid
getur pad haft afleidingar vardandi 6ryggi
og geeti 6gilt abyrgdina.

Eftirfarandi varahlutir verda i bodi i
allavega 10 ar eftir ad tegund er haett i
framleidslu: Motor og motorburstar,
skipting milli moétors og tromlu, deela,
hdéggvarar og gormar, pvottatromla,
tromlustjarna og tilheyrandi kululegur,
hitarar og hitaelement, p.m.t. hitadeelur,
lagnir og skyldur bunadur, p.m.t. sléngur,
lokar, siur og vatnslekastoppari, aprentud
rafrasarspjold, rafeindaskjair, prystirofar,
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hitameelar og skynjarar, hugbunadur og
fastbunadur p.m.t.
endurraesingarhugbunadur, hurd,
hurdarlamir og péttingar, adrar péttingar,
leesibunadur hurdar, jadartaeki Ur plasti,
s.s. skammtarar fyrir pvottaefni. Verid geeti
ad timalengdin sé ekki lengur faanleg i
pinu landi. Fardu & vefsidu okkar fyrir
frekari upplysingar.

Vinsamlegast athugadu ad suma pessara
varahluta geta adeins
atvinnuvidgerdaradilar fengid og ekki eru
allir varahlutir videigandi fyrir allar gerdir.
Vardandi ljésin inn i pessari voru og ljos
sem varahluti sem seld eru sérstaklega:
bessi ljos eru aetlud ad standast
ofgakenndar adsteedur i heimilistaekjum
eins og hitastig, titring, raka eda til ad
senda upplysingar um rekstrarstodu
teekisins. Pau eru ekki eetlud til ad nota i

3. VORULYSING

3.1 Sérstakir eiginleikar

Nyja pvottavélin pin stenst allar natimakréfur
um skilvirka medferd a pvotti med litilli notkun
vatns, orku og pvottaefnis og réttri umhirdu
fataefna.

ProSense taeknin greinir pvottamagn og
skilgreinir lengd pvottakerfis & 30
sekundum. bvottakerfid er sérsnidid ad
bvottahledslunni og tegund fataefna an
pbess ad taka lengri tima, orku og vatn en
naudsynlegt er.

Gufan er hrod og audveld leid til ad hressa
upp a fotin. Mildu gufukerfin fjarlaegja lykt
og draga ur krumpum i purrum fataefnum
svo ekki er mikil porf a ad strauja.

132 ISLENSKA

60rum teekjum og henta ekki sem lysing i
herbergjum heimila.

2.6 Forgun

/N\ ADVORUN!

Haetta @ meidslum eda kofnun.

« Aftengdu heimilisteekid fra rafmagns- og
vatnsinntaki.

« Klipptu rafmagnssnuruna af upp vid
heimilistaekid og fargadu henni.

* Fjarlaegdu hurdarlokuna til ad koma i veg
fyrir ad born eda gaeludyr lokist inni i
tromlunni.

« Fargadu heimilisteekinu i samraemi vid
stadbundnar kréfur um férgun
urgangsrafmagns- og rafeindabunadar
(WEEE).

Plus Steam valkosturinn lykur hverri lotu
med mildri gufu sem slakar a pradunum
og dregur Ur krumpum & efninu. bad
verdur audveldara ad strauja!

* AEG Steam Fragrance, pokk sé
gufukerfum bydur kerfi® upp a fullkomna
lausn til ad friska upp a jafnvel
vidkveemustu flikurnar an pess ad pvo
paer. Notadu milda ilminn sem var
sérstaklega proadur af AEG til ad baeta vid
notalegri ,nypveginni“ upplifun af flikinni
med lyktar- og krumpulosunaradgerdinni.




3.2 Yfirlit um heimilistakid
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Merkipl6tunni :
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QR-koéda
Tegundarheiti
Vorunumer
Orkuflokkun
Radnumer

Skannadu QR-kédann & heimilistaekinu og skradu véruna pina og fadu sem mest Gt ur henni.

. I:D Fadu upplysingar um heimilisteekid, skraningar og greinar um hvernig er haegt ad nota bestu eiginleik-
ana (Notandahandbdkin er einnig adgengileg &4 aeg.com/manuals )

. &9 Fadu leidbeiningar um notkun, bilanaleit, pjénustu- og vidgerdarupplysingar (einnig i bodi & aeg.com/

support )

. /ﬂ Kauptu aukahluti, slit- og upprunalega varahluti fyrir heimilistaekid pitt (einnig i bodi & aeg.com/shop)
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4. TAEKNILEGAR UPPLYSINGAR

Mal Breidd/ haed/ heildardypt 59.7 cm /84.7 cm /66.0 cm
Rafmagnstenging Spenna 230V

Heildarafl 2100 W

Oryggi 10 A

Tioni 50 Hz

Hlifin veitir vorn gegn féstum égnum og raka, nema par sem lagspennubunadur- IPX4

inn er 6varinn fyrir raka

Vatnsprystingur Lagmark 0,5 bar (0,05 MPa)
Hamark 10 bar (1,0 MPa)

Vatnsinntak 1) Kalt vatn

Hamarksalag Bomull 9.0 kg

1) Tengdu inntaksslénguna vid vatnskrana med 3/4" skrufgangi.

5. UPPSETNING

/N ADVORUN!
Sja kafla um Oryggismal.

5.1 Tekid ur umbidunum

/\ ABVORUN!

Fjarleegdu allar umbudirnar og
flutningsboltana fyrir uppsetningu
heimilisteekisins.

/\ ABVORUN!

Lestu allar uppsetningarleidbeiningarnar
aour en pu heldur afram.

2. Fjarleegdu pappatoppinn og énnur
umbudarefni.

/\ ADVORUN!
Notadu hanskana.

1. Fjarlaegdu ytri filmuna. Ef naudsyn krefur
ma nota hnif.
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3. Fjarleegdu innri filmuna.



4. Opnadu hurdina, fjarleegdu stykkid af
hurdarpéttingunni og alla hlutina ar
tromlunni.

5. Leggdu heimilistaekid varlega nidur a

bakid.

6. Settu umbudaeininguna ad framan a

golfid undir heimilisteekid.

ur slénguhdldunum.

@

Gakktu ur skugga um ad sléngurnar
verdi ekki fyrir skemmdum.

@

bad getur hugsast ad pu sjair vatn
renna ur teemingarslongunni. petta er
vegna profunar heimilisteekisins med
vatni i verksmidjunni.

7. Taktu hlifina af botninum.

10. Fjarlaegdu boltana prja.

iSLENSKA

stddu.

9. Fjarleegdu rafmagnssnudruna og slénguna
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11. Togadu ut plastmillistykkin.
12. Settu plastlokin, sem finna ma i poka
notandahandbdkar, i gétin.

Vid maelum med ad pu geymir
umbudirnar og flutningsboltana fyrir alla
flutninga med heimilistaekid.

®

Aukahlutir sem fylgdu med heimilisteekinu
geta verid breytilegir eftir gerd.

5.2 Stadsetning og hadarstilling

1. Komdu heimilistaekinu fyrir a flétu, hordu
golfi.

®

Gakktu Ur skugga um ad stodva ekki
loftflaedid fyrir nedan heimilistaekid.
Gakktu ur skugga um ad heimilistaekid
snerti ekki veggi eda adrar einingar.

2. Losadu eda hertu feeturnar til ad breyta
um heed.

/\ ADVORUN!

Ekki lata pappa, vid eda alika efni undir
feetur heimilisteekisins til ad rétta pad af.
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Heimilisteekid verdur ad standa jafnt og
stédugt.

@

Rétt stilling & jafnvaegi heimilisteekis
kemur i veg fyrir titring, havada og
hreyfingu taekisins pegar pad er i notkun.

5.3 Uppsetning a vidargolfi

Ef pu setur heimilistaekid upp a vidargolfi
skaltu geeta pess ad nota festingarplétur til ad
tryggja feetur teekisins.

Lestu vandlega leiébeiningarnar med
fylgihlutnum.
5.4 Inntaksslangan

1. Tengdu vatnsinntakssldnguna aftan &
heimilisteekinu ef naudsyn krefur.
Venjulega er hin pegar sett upp i



verksmidjunni.

2. Stadsettu hana til vinstri eda haegri, eftir
pvi hvar vatnskraninn er. Gaettu pess ad
inntaksslangan sé ekki i l6dréttri stodu.

3. Ef naudsyn krefur skal losa hringréna til
ad stilla hana i rétta st6éu

4. Tengdu vatnsinntaksslénguna vid
kaldavatnskranann med 3/4" skrufgangi.

Sumar gerdir geta verid med inntaksslongu

med vatnsstoppbunadi. betta teeki kemur i

veg fyrir leka i sléngunni sem gerist pegar

han eldist nattarulega. Svaedid i glugganum
synir pessa villu A. Ef petta kemur upp skaltu

skrufa fyrir kranann og hafa samband vid

vidurkennda pjonustumidstdd til ad skipta um

G
oV
5 ®
i

/\ ADVORUN!

Inntaksvatnid skal ekki vera heitara en
25°C.

/\ VARUD!

Gakktu ur skugga um ad hvergi séu lekar
ur tengjum.

@

Ekki nota framlengingarslongu ef
inntaksslangan er of stutt. Haféu
samband vid pjonustumidstodina til ad fa
upplysingar um nyja inntakssléngu.

5.5 Lekavari

Inntaksslangan er med lekavara. bessi
bunadur kemur i veg fyrir vatnsleka i
sléngunni vegna edlilegrar dldrunar.

Rauda svaedid i glugganum «A» synir pessa
bilun.

|

A

Ef petta kemur upp skaltu skrufa fyrir kranann

og hafa samband vid vidurkennda
pjonustumidstdad til ad endurnyja slénguna.

5.6 Vatnsteeming

Teemingarslangan aetti ad vera i ekki minni
hzed en 60 cm og ekki meiri en 100 cm fra
golfi.

@

Heegt er ad framlengja
afrennslisslonguna ad hamarki 400 cm.
Haféu samband vié vidurkennda
pjonustumidstdd til ad kaupa hina
afrennslisslénguna og framlenginguna.
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Mogulegt er ad tengja teemingarslénguna & mismunandi vegu:

min.600 mm
max.1000 mm

(

*) Med fyrirvara um breytingar an tilkynningar.

Tengdu teemingarslonguna vid kranann og
hertu med klemmu.

Stadsettu slonguna beint vid innbyggt
afrennslisror i vegg herbergisins og hertu
med klemmu.

An plaststatifsslongu, vid vaskkrana -
settu afrennslissldnguna upp & kranann og
hertu ad med klemmu.

Vio fristandandi ror med loftgati - settu
afrennslisslonguna beint inn i
afrennslisrorid.

Heegt er ad beygja afrennslissléonguna i U
I6gun og setja hana utan um
plaststyringuna. A vaskbrdnina - festu
statifid vid vatnskranann eda vid vegginn.

®

Geettu pess ad lykkja sé a
teemingarsléngunni til ad koma i veg fyrir
ad agnir ur vaskinum komist inn i
heimilisteekid.
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@

Gakktu ur skugga um ad plastfestingin
hreyfist ekki pegar vatn rennur ur taekinu
og ad frarennslisslangan sé ekki a kafi i
vatninu. Pa kann éhreint vatn ad renna til
baka inn i heimilistaeki®.

Kauptu fylgihluti fra vidurkenndum
birgdasala.

@

Pad verdur alltaf ad leika loft um endann
a utsléngunni, p.e. innra pvermal
nidurfallsrorsins (lagm. 38 mm - lagm.
1,5") verdur ad vera meira heldur en ytra
pvermal teemingarslongunnar.

5.7 Rafmagnstenging

Vid lok uppsetningar getur pu tengt klona vid
rafmagnsinnstungu.

Kennispjaldid og ,Taeknilegar upplysingar”
kaflinn gefa upp naudsynlega
rafmagnsspennu. Gakktu ur skugga um ad
pser samreemist adalinntaki rafmagns.

Athugadu hvort rafbanadur i pinu landi poli
pad hamarksalag sem parf, einnig med



hlidsjon af 6drum heimilisteekjum sem eru i

gangi.

Tengdu txkid vid jardtengda innstungu.

6. STJORNBORD
6.1 Lysing stjérnborods

Greidur adgangur verdur ad vera ad
rafmagnssnurunni eftir ad buid er ad tengja
og setja vélina upp.

Haféu samband vid vidurkennda
pjonustumidstod okkar ef framkveema parf
einhvers konar rafmagnsvinnu til ad setja upp
heimilistaekid.

Framleidandinn tekur enga abyrgd a tjoni eda
meidslum sé ofangreindum
varudarradstéfunum ekki fylgt.

(4

MixLoad 69min \
Eco 40-60

& D Hygiene ——

Rinse

Fu|1'i‘sh 0
@

Temperature

@ On/Off

—

Plus
Steam

—

Extra
Rinse

—
Time
Save

Stains/
Prewash

Spin ‘
B3

Spin/Drain ————

I ey

=

B B H H A3

®

Ekki er heegt ad velja valkostina med 6llum pvottakerfum. Kannadu samhaefi milli valkosta
og pvottakerfa i efnisgreininni ,Samhaefi milli valkosta og kerfa“ i kaflanum ,Kerfi“. Einn
valkostur getur utilokad annan, i pessu tilfelli leyfir heimilisteekid pér ekki ad stilla

6samheefa valkosti saman.

Gakktu ur skugga um ad skjarinn og snertihnappar séu alltaf hreinir og purrir.

On/Off brystihnappur®
Pvottakerfisskifa

Skjar

Finish In snertihnappur

Start / Pause snertihnappur Dl

A Plus Steam snertihnappur

Extra Rinse snertihnappur

Bl Time Save snertihnappur

Bl Stains/Prewash snertihnappur og
varanlegt val & barnalaesingu B3s

Spin snertihnappur

Temperature snertihnappur
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6.2 Skjar

—0 |1 [z © > T )_(=D_{ )|
TS prosense |_{=)_{ |_|
@ kg MAX

(&

1<

&
| AR}

%k O
_|_

‘

Visir fyrir leesta hurd.

Visi fyrir pvottastig. Hann leiftrar medan a forpvottar- og pvottarstigi stendur.

i

Visir fyrir skolunarstig. Hann leiftrar medan & skolunarstigi stendur.

©

Visir fyrir vindingar- og teemingarstig. Hann leiftrar medan & vindingar- og teemingarstigi

stendur.

E:>

Visi fyrir gufustig.

Visir fyrir krumpuvarnarstig.

Lauftakn kviknar til ad gefa til kynna pegar kerfi og valkostir eru med laga orkunotkun.

Visir fyrir meiri pvott: hann lysir pegar kerfi hefst og notandinn getur ennpa gert hié a

heimilistaekinu og beett vid pvotti.

IR

Extra Rinse-visir.

ProSense

ProSense-visir.

@

Finish In-visir.
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Gl

e Stafraeni visirinn getur synt:

» Timalengd pvottakerfis (t. d. E“'IE)

®

Timinn sem syndur er pegar kerfid er stillt inn samraemist ekki
raunverulegri timalengd og breytingu eftir ProSense stigid.

* Hamarkhledsla.

. Lykur & tima (td. I eca CH.

n
- Lok lotu (L).

* Advorunarkoda (t.d. EEI’J)

* Upplysingar um heildar notkunartima heimilistaekisins. Visad er i "Teljari fyrir notkunar-
tima' hlutann i 'Stillingar' efnisgreininni fyrir frekari upplysingar.

timalengd kerfis.

1 Visir fyrir hamarkshledslu. Gildid er synt i prjar sekandur eftir varl a kerfi til skiptis a vid

Visir fyrir pvottarhledslu. Hann blikkar ef magn pvottar fer umfram skilgreinda hledslu.

@L Pessi visir minnir & ad keyra hreinsikerfi.

E Visir fyrir barnaleesingu.

=_=° Hitasvid:
Visir fyrir hitastig
Visir fyrir kalt vatn.

Snulningssvaedio:
Visir fyrir vindingarhrada

Visir fyrir engan snuning. Slokkt er a stigi vindu.

@ Visir fyrir Mjog hljotlatt.
|:] Visir fyrir Halda skolvatni.
u Visir fyrir forpvott.

@ Visir fyrir bletti.

7. SKIFA OG HNAPPAR

7.1 on/Off ©

Ef ytt er & pennan hnapp i nokkrar sekdndur
er heegt ad kveikja eda slokkva a
heimilistaekinu. Tvd mismunandi I16g hljéma a
medan verid er ad kveikja eda slokkva a
vélinni.

par sem Bidstoduadgerdin slekkur sjalfkrafa
a heimilisteekinu til ad draga ar orkunotkun i
sumum tilfellum kannt pu ad purfa ad kveikja
a pvi aftur.

@

Sjalfgefio kerfi, pegar kveikt er a

vélinni, er alltaf Eco 40-60 kerfid.

Til ad fa frekari itaratridi sja efnisgreinina um
Bidstodu i kaflanum Dagleg notkun.

7.2 bvottakerfisskifa

Med pvi ad snua kerfishnudnum er heegt ad
velja eeskilegt kerfi.
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7.3 Inngangur

®

EKki er heegt ad velja valkostina/
adgerdirnar med Ollum pvottakerfum.
Athugadu samhaefnina a milli valkosta/
adgerda og pvottakerfa i
LPvottakerfistafla“. Valkostur/adgerd geta
utilokad hvort annad, i pessu tilfelli leyfir
heimilisteekid pér ekki ad stilla 6samhaefa
valkosti/adgerdir saman.

Gakktu ur skugga um ad skjarinn og
snertihnappar séu alltaf hreinir og purrir.

7.4 Finish In

®

Stilltu sidast a pennan valkost eftir ad
kerfi og adrir valkostir hafa verid valdir
pvi annars er haett vid ad hann afturkallist
ef pu breytir einhverri stillingu.

Pessi valkostur gerir mégulegt ad velja
timaramma sem kerfi atti ad ljuka innan.
Haegt er ad fresta endatima kerfis um eina
klukkustund i hvert skipti sem hnappurinn er
snertur alveg ad 24 kist. hamarki.

Skjarinn synir venjulega timalengd kerfis til
skiptis vid stilltan endatima kerfis (synt i
klukkustundum Oh). Minnsti timinn sem valinn
er samsvarar namundun upp i neestu
klukkustund vié hamarkstimalengd kerfis (t.d.
ef timalengd kerfis er 3:15 kist. er haegt ad
velja minnst 4 kist.).

Pegar kerfir hefst mun hurdin laesast og
heimilisteekid byrjar ProSense stigié. begar
hledslumati er lokid blikkar taknid fyrir
keyrslustig og timinn telur nidur i
klukkustundarprepum og minutum a sidasta
klukkutimanum.

7.5 Start / Pause Dl

Snertu Start / Pause Dl hnappinn til ad byrja,
gera hlé & heimilistaekinu, eda rjufa
pvottakerfi sem er i gangi.

7.6 Plus Steam

Pessi valkostur beetir gufustigi og sidan stuttu
krumpuvarnarstigi vid i lok pvottakerfis.
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Gufustigid dregur ar krumpum i fataefnum og
audveldar straujun peirra.

Plus Steam valkosturinn naer gédum arangri
med smaerri hledslu vegna pess ad gufa neer
betur inn i pvottinn ef meira rymi er til stadar.
Af pessari astaedu er hamarkshledsla
kerfisins 2 kg (u.p.b. 8 - 10 skyrtur).

begar stillt er a Plus Steam valkostinn fer
hamarkshledsla nidur i 2 kg a skjanum og
timi kerfisins er adlagadur til samraemis.

Visirinn G blikkar & skjanum medan &
gufulotunni stendur.

@

Pessi valkostur getur haft ahrif a lengd
pvottakerfisins.

Pegar pvottakerfid stodvast synir skjarinn i ,
visirinn (I\E) er stédugur.

Krumpuvarnarstigid byrjar, visirinn i?]) blikkar

og Start / Pause Ol ljosid er kveikt. Tromlan
framkvaemir mjukar hreyfingar i um 30
minutur til ad halda gufuavinningnum.

Til ad gripa inn i krumpuvarnarlotuna getur

pu:

. ytta onoff O hnappinn i nokkrar
sekundur til ad kveikja eda slokkva a
heimilisteekinu.

« Kerfishnappinum snuid i adra stodu.

begar krumpuvarnarhreyfingin haettir og
hurdin aflaesist, maelir heimilisteekid aftur med
pvi kerfi sem var i notkun.

@

Litil magn af pvotti hjalpar til vid ad na
betri arangri.

7.7 Extra Rinse

Med pessum valkosti getur pu baett nokkrum
skolunum vid valid pvottakerfi og hamarkad
dreifingu mykingarefnis og baett mykt efnisins.
Stungid er upp a pessu pegar pu notar
mykingarefnid.

Nytsamlegt fyrir folk sem er med ofnaemi fyrir

pvottaefnum og & sveedum par sem vatn er
mjukt.



Pessi valkostur lengir tima kerfis.
Visirinn fyrir hnappinn kviknar.

7.8 Time Save

Med pessum valkosti getur pd minnkad
timalengd kerfis.

+ Ef pvotturinn pinn er med venjuleg eda litil

Ohreinindi kann ad vera radlegt ad stytta
pvottakerfid. Snertu pennan hnapp einu
sinni til ad stytta timalengdina.

» Efum er ad reeda minni hledslu skaltu

snerta pennan hnapp tvisvar til ad stilla a

mjog snéggt kerfi.
| pessu tilfelli er ekki haegt ad velja 95°C
hitastigid.
LED ljésid @ hnappinum er kveikt og skjarinn
synir timalengd kerfisins sem stillt er a.

7.10 Spin

begar pu stillir pvottakerfi velur pvottavélin
sjalfkrafa sjalfgefinn leyfilegan
vindingarhrada.

Yti& & pennan takka endurtekid til ad:

Breyta vindingarhrada.

Skjarinn synir adeins pa
snuningshrada sem eru tilteekir fyrir
bvottakerfid sem stillt er a.

@

®

Haegt er ad nota pennan valkost til ad
stytta timalengd gufukerfisins.

7.9 Stains/Prewash

Yttu endurtekid 4 pennan hnapp til ad virkja
annan valkostinn eda bada.

Videigandi visir kviknar & skjanum.
. Stains

Veldu pennan valkost til ad baeta vid
blettahreinsistigi vid pvottakerfi til ad geta

medhdndlad mjog éhreinan eda blettéttan

pvott med blettaeydi.
Helltu blettaeydinum i holfid 'EF

Blettaeydinum verdur beett vid & videigandi

stigi i pvottakerfinu.

®

Pessi valkostur er ekki tilteekur med
hitastigi leegra en 40°C.

* Prewash |LI
Notadu pennan valkost til ad beeta vid
forpvottarstigi & 30°C fyrir pvottastigid.
Meelt er med pessum valkosti fyrir mjog
Ohreinan pvott, sérstaklega ef hann
inniheldur sand, ryk, ledju og adrar péttar
agnir.

®

bessi valkostur getur aukid lengd
pvottakerfisins.

Virkja Rinse Hold valkostinn .

Vatnid ur sidasta skoli er ekki teemt t til
ad koma i veg fyrir ad pvottur krumpist.
pvottakerfid endar med vatn i tromlunni og
vindingarstigid fer ekki fram.

Skjarinn synir visinn Ll

Tromlan snyst reglulega til ad draga ur
krumpum.

Hurdin er laest. Tromlan snyst reglulega til
ad draga ur krumpum. bu verdur ad teema
vatnid af til ad afleesa hurdinni.

Snertu Start / Pause hnappinn D”

pvottavélin framkvaemir vindingarstigid og

teemir af vatnid.

Virkja valkostinn Mjog hljédlatt.

Oll vindingarstigin (midbiksvinding og

lokavinding) eru baeld nidur og pvottakerfid

endar med vatn i tromlunni. Petta hjalpar

til vid ad draga ur krumpum.

Par sem kerfid er mjog hljodlatt hentar pad

til notkunar ad néttu til pegar haegt er ad fa

odyrara rafmagn. | sumum kerfum eru

skolanir framkveemdar med meira vatni.
- , ... dB

Skjarinn synir visinn ~~.

Hurdin er leest. Tromlan snyst reglulega il

ad draga ur krumpum. bu verdur ad teema

vatnid af til ad afleesa hurdinni.

Snertu Start / Pause hnappinn:

heimilistaekid framkvaemir adeins

teemingarstigio.

Engin vinding = = —.
Stilltu & pennan valkost til ad afvirkja 6ll

vindingarstig. Skjarinn synir visinn = = —.
bvottavélin framkveemir adeins
teemingarstig valda pvottakerfisins. Stilltu
a pennan valkost fyrir mjog vidkvaem efni.
Skolunarstigi® notar meira vatn fyrir sum
pvottakerfi
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®

bvottavélin teemir Gt vatnid sjalfvirkt eftir
um bad bil 18 klukkustundir.

7.11 Temperature

Pegar pu velur pvottakerfi leggur vélin
sjalfkrafa til sjalfgefid hitastig.

8. STILLINGAR

8.1 Inngangur

®

begar pu ytir a takkasamsetningu skaltu
ekki halla fingrunum nidur & vid.
Skynjararnir & hnéppunum undir eru
vidkvaemir og gaetu truflad val pitt.

8.2 Hlj6omerki

petta heimilisteeki er buid mismunandi
hlj6dmerkjum sem fara i gang pegar:

» Pu kveikir a heimilistaekinu (sérstakt stutt
lag).

* Pu slekkur & heimilistaekinu (sérstakt stutt
lag).

* bu snertir hnappana (smellur).

» Pu velur rangt (3 stutt hljod).

» Kerfinu er lokid (r6d af hljodum i um 2
minutur).

* Bilun er i heimilistaekinu (r6d af stuttum
hlj6dum i um 5 minatur).

» begar ofhledsla pvottar er greind 8 medan
ProSense stiginu stendur (tvofalt
hljodmerki spilad einu sinni).

Til ad virkja/afvirkja pennan valkost skaltu

handa nidri Extra Rinse hnappinum pangabd til

pip eda tvofalt pip heyrist.

Snertu endurtekid pennan hnapp par til 6skad
hitagildi birtist & skjanum.

begar skjarinn synir visana * og = - hitar
heimilisteekid ekki vatnid.

Til ad kveikja/slokkva a pessum
valmoéguleika, skaltu halda inni Stains/
Prewash hnappnum pangad til kviknar &/

slokknar a 1 a skjanum.

Heimilisteekid mun gera pennan valmoguleika
ad sjalfgefnum eftir ad pu slekkur a pvi.

Ekki er vist ad barnalaesingaradgerdin sé
tilteek i nokkrar sekundur eftir ad kveikt er a
heimilisteekinu.

8.4 Varanlegt Extra Rinse &3

Med pessum valkosti getur pu alltaf verid
med vidbotarskolun ef hun er tilteek pegar pu
stillir nytt kerfi.

« Til ad virkja/afvirkja pennan valkost
skaltu samtimis snerta Extra Rinse og
Time Save hnappana par til visirinn fyrir
ofan Extra Rinse hnappinn og
samsvarandi taknmynd a skjanum
kviknar/slokknar.

@

Yttu 4 Extra Rinse hnappinn til a8
slokkva a adgerdinni fyrir eina lotu an
bess ad fjarleegja varanlega

valmoéguleikann.

®

Ef pu afvirkjar pessa adgerd heettir
hljédmerkid eingdngu ad spilast i lok
kerfis.

8.3 Barnalaesing

Med pessum valkosti getur pu komié i veg
fyrir ad born leiki sér med stjornbordid.
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8.5 Talning klukkustunda i notkun

Haegt er ad sja heildarnotkunartima
heimilisteekisins i klukkustundum fra fyrsta
skiptinu sem kveikt var a pvi. petta gildi telur
notkunartima pvotta (innifelur ekki hlé eda
seinkada raesingu). Til ad sja petta gildi skaltu
gera eftirfarandi:

1. Kveiktu & heimilistaekinu med pvi ad yta a
On/Off ® hnappinn.



2. Yttu & og haltu inni hnéppunum Extra
Rinse og Plus Steam i nokkrar sekundur.

3. Eftir prjar sekindur munu
heildarklukkustundir sem heimilistaekid
hefur verid i notkun sjast a skjanum: t.d.
1276 Kist., skjarinn synir textann Hr i tveer
sekundur, 12 (pasund og hundrud) i tveer
sekundur og 76 (tugir og einingar).

4. Til ad fara ur pessum ham skaltu yta &
hvada hnapp sem er.

®

Ef pessi adgerd tekst ekki (vegna
timatakmarka eda rangrar samsetningar
hnappa) skaltu slokkva & heimilistaekinu
og endurtaka rununa fra upphafi.

9. FYRIR FYRSTU NOTKUN

®

Medan & uppsetningu stendur eda fyrir
fyrstu notkun kannt pu ad taka eftir vatni i
heimilisteekinu. Petta eru leifar af vatni
sem urdu eftir i heimilistaekinu eftir fullt
virkniprof i verksmidjunni til ad tryggja ad
heimilisteekid sé afhent vidskiptavinum i
fullkomnu lagi og valdi ekki neinum
ahyggjum.

1. Gakktu ar skugga um ad allir
flutningsboltar hafi verid teknir ur
heimilistaekinu.

10. KERFI
10.1 Tafla yfir kerfi

8.6 Verksmidjustillingar

Pessi virkni gerir mégulegt ad endurstilla
sjalfgefnar stillingar ur verksmidju. Til ad
virkja pennan valkost skaltu fylgja eftirfarandi
skrefum:

1. Kveiktu a heimilisteekinu med pvi ad yta a

on/off © hnappinn.

2. Yttu 4 og haltu inni hnéppunum Stains/
Prewash og Time Save i nokkrar
sekundur.

3. Skjarinnmunsyna= = =ium5
sekandur.

2. Gakktu ur skugga um ad rafmagn sé til
stadar og ad vatnskraninn sé opinn.
3. Helltu 2 litrum af vatni i pvottaefnisholfid

sem merkt er med M
bessi adgerd virkjar teemingarkerfid.
4. Helltu litlu magni af pvottaefni i holfid sem

merkt er med ILI
5. Stilltu a og raestu kerfi fyrir bomull a
haesta hita med engan pvott i tromlunni.
Med pessu er heegt ad fiarleegja 6ll éhreinindi
sem kunna ad leynast i tromlunni og
belgnum.

@

botns.

Kerfunum er lyst & pessari toflu sem fylgir peirri r6d sem birtist a valskifunni fra toppi til

Pvottakerfi

Kerfi Lysing a kerfi

Bémull og bléndud gerviefni. Tilvalid til ad pvo daglega hledslu & stuttum tima,

MixLoad 69min

fyrir betri umhiréu a fétunum og gédan pvott & 30°C.

iISLENSKA 145



Kerfi Lysing a kerfi

Orkusparandi pvottur fyrir bémull. Dregur Ur hita og lengir timann til ad na fram

Eco 40-60 godum pvottaarangri.

Hvit og litud bomull. Kjorid fyrir edlileg og mikil dhreinindi.
Cottons

Fatnadur ur gerviefnum eda blondudum efnum. Venjuleg éhreinindi.
Synthetics

Vidkveem efni eins og akryl, viskés og bléndud efni sem utheimta mildari pvott.
Delicates Venjuleg 6hreinindi.
@ @ Ull sem ma pvo i pvottavél, ull sem ma handpvo og énnur efni med «handp-
Wool vottur» takninu)

Bémull og gerviefni sem eru litid 6hrein eda sem adeins hefur verid farid i einu
20min 3kg sinni.

ar 523 Bémull og blandadir hlutir. Sérstakt gufukerfi an pvottar sem haegt er ad nota til
ad undirbua purran pvott fyrir straujun eda til ad friska upp a flikur sem klaedst

hefur verid einu sinni. betta kerfi dregur Ur krumpum og lykt og slakar & prad-

unum. Ekki nota neitt pvottaefni.

begar kerfinu er lokid skaltu fjarleegja pvottinn fljétt ur tromlunniz) Ef porf krefur

skaltu fjarleegja bletti med pvotti eda med pvi ad nota stadbundna blettahreins-

un. Gufukerfi framkvaema ekki neina hreinlaetislotu. Ekki stilla gufukerfi fyrir

pessar gerdir:

«  Flikur sem ekki hentar fyrir purrkun i purrkara.

*  Flikur med merkinguna ,Adeins purrhreinsun®.

Steam

Sérstakt kerfi til fyrir gerviefnis eda fidur- og dunfyllt teppi, saengur, ramteppi og
svo framvegis. Notadu flijdtandi pvottaefni fyrir vidkvaem efni, eins og ullarpvott-

Duvet )
aefni.

Hvitur bomullarpvottur. betta afkastamikla kerfi fjarlaegir meira en 99,99% bakt-
\I/

Hygiene eriu og virusa3) og heldur hitastiginu yfir 60°C i gegnum pvottastigid; med vid-
bétarvirkni & preedina, pokk sé gufustigi, sem er endurbaett pvottastig og tryggir
ad leifar af pvottaefni og érverum er fjarleegt almennilega. Petta kerfi tryggir
einnig ad friokorn/ofnaemisvaldar séu fjarleegdir almennilega.

Oll efni nema ullarefni og mjog vidkveem efni. Kerfi til ad skola og vinda pvott-
inn. Sjalfgefinn vinduhradi er sa sem notadur er fyrir boémullarkerfi. Dragdu Ur
vinduhrada i samreemi vid tegund pvotts. Ef naudsyn krefur skaltu stilla valkost-
inn Extra Rinse til ad baeta vid skolunum. A lagum vinduhrada skolar heimilis-
teekid varlega og vindan er stutt.

Rinse

Til ad vinda pvottinn og til ad taema vatnid Gr tromlunni. Oll efni, nema ullarefni

Spin/Drain og mjog vidkvaem efni.

1) A medan & pessari lotu stendur snyst tromlan rélega til ad tryggja mildan pvott. bad gaeti itid Gt fyrir ad tromlan
snuist ekki eda snuist ekki almennilega.

2) g bu stillir & gufukerfi med purrum pvott getur pvotturinn verid rakur i lok kerfisins. burrkadu flikurnar & sndru i
um 10 minutur. betta kerfi fiarlaegir ekki sérstaklega sterka lykt.

3) Profad fyrir Staphylococcus aureus, Enterococcus faecium, Candida albicans, Pseudomonas aeruginosa og
MS2 Bacteriophage i utanadkomandi préfunum sem framkvaemdar voru af Swissatest Testmaterialien AG in 2021
(préfunarskyrsla nr. 202120117).
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Hitastig pvottakerfis, hamarksvinduhradi og hamarkshledsla

Kerfi Sjalfgefio hitastig Vidmidunarvinduhradi Hamarksalag
Hitasvio Hradasviod vindingar
30°C 1400 s/min 5.0 k
MixLoad 69min 60°C - 30°C 1400 s/min - 400 s/min UKg
) 1400 s/min 9.0 k
Eco 40-60 2) 1400 s/min - 400 s/min D9
40°C 1400 s/min 9.0k
Cottons 95°C - Kalt 1400 s/min - 400 s/min K9
30°C 1200 s/min 40k
Synthetics 60°C - Kalt 1200 s/min - 400 s/min OKg
30°C 800 s/min 20k
Delicates 40°C - Kalt 1200 s/min - 400 s/min UKg
& 2 40°C 1200 s/min 15k
Wool 40°C - Kalt 1200 s/min - 400 s/min 2 K9
30°C 1200 s/min 30k
20min 3kg 40°C - 30°C 1400 s/min - 400 s/min kg
b
W - - 1.0 kg
Steam
30°C 800 s/min 30k
Duvet 60°C - Kalt 800 s/min - 400 s/min PKg
L Gw 60°C 1300 s/min ) 9.0 kg
Hygiene 00 s/min - 400 s/min
1400 s/min
Rinse - 1400 s/min - 400 s/min 9.0kg
1400 s/min
Spin/Drain . 1400 s/min - 400 s/min 9.0kg

1) Samkvamt reglugerd framkvamdastjornar ESB 2019/2023 og ukrainsku tilskipunarinnar 834/2023. betta
kerfi getur pvegid midlungs éhreinan bémullarpvott vid 40°C sem gefid er upp ad megi pvo vié 40°C eda 60°C sam-

an i sama kerfi.

®

Fyrir nad hitastig i pvottinum, timalengd kerfis og 6nnur gdgn, vinsamlega skodadu kaflann ,Notkunargildi®.
Ahrifarikustu kerfin vardand orkunotkun eru yfirleitt pau sem vinna & laegra hitastigi yfir lengra timabil.

2) Hitastigi® fyrir petta forrit er ekki synilegt né sérstaklega tilgreint, pad er stillt sjaltkrafa.

10.2 Steam kerfi Y Trefjar efnisins eru slakar og straujun eftira

Steam kerfin er haegt ad nota til ad draga ur fiarlaegja pvottinn hratt Gr tromlunni.
krumpum og lykt af flikum (eins og bémull,
gerviefnum, bléndudum efnum, p.m.t.
vidkveem efni) sem adeins parf ad friska upp
a, a stuttum tima, an pess ad pvo.

minatur med Time Save valkostinum.
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verdur atakalaus. Pegar lotunni er lykur skaltu

Timalengd lotu er haegt ad minnka nidur i 15
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EKKI stilla petta @ pennan ham fyrir

eftirfarandi gerdir pvottar:

* Flikur sem ekki hentar fyrir purrkun i
purrkara.

* Flikur med merkinguna ,Adeins
purrhreinsun®.

®

Ekki nota neitt pvottaefni!

Steam kerfin fjarleegja ekki sérstaklega
sterka lykt og framkveema ekki neina
sotthreinsun.

begar gufumedferdinni er lokid geeti
pvotturinn verid rakur. Hengdu flikur at i
nokkrar minutur.

liImefnid (AEG Steam Fragrance)

AEG Steam Fragrance gerir pér kleift ad
friska jafnvel vidkveemustu flikurnar pinar,
fiarleegja krumpur og beeta vid ferskleika med
mildu ilmefni sem hannad var sérstaklega af
AEG. Med pvi ad friska flikurnar med gufu
frekar en ad keyra heilt pvottakerfi, lita
flikurnar lengur Ut eins og nyjar sem og vid ad
snerta paer. Pu getur jafnvel notad ilmefnid

10.3 Woolmark Premium Wool Care -

med kasmirullar- og gufukerfum med
Oruggum heetti - ef pau eru i bodi - fyrir
vidkvaemar flikur eins og kasmirull og
venjulega ull. Pegar pu medhdndlar smeerri
hledslu skaltu draga Ur skammtinum af
ilmefninu og timalengd lotunnar: & adeins
fimmtan minatum na flikurnar ,nypvegnu®
tilfinningunni.

Lestu vandlega leidbeiningarnar sem koma
med ilminum.

EKKI:

* Ppurrka fatnad sem medhdndladur er med
iimefni i purrkara. Avinningurinn myndi
gufa upp.

* Notadu ilmefnid i 6drum tilgangi er peim
sem hér er lyst.

* Notadu ilmefnid a nyjan fatnad. Nyr
fatnadur kann ad innihalda leifar af
fragangsefnum sem ekki eru samhaef vid
hann.

@

limefnid er faanlegt i vefverslun AEG eda
hja vidurkenndum soluadila.

Blatt

WOOLMARK
WOOL CARE

WOOL HAND WASH SAFE

Ullarpvottakerfid i pessari vél hefur verid préfad sampykkt af
The Woolmark Company fyrir pvott & ullarflikum sem merktar
eru «handpvottur», ad pvi tilskyldu ad hlutirnir séu pvegnir i
samraemi vid leidbeiningarnar & merkingunni a flikinni og sem
framleidandi pessarar pvottavélar gefur Gt.

M1230
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10.4 Samheefi valkosta vid kerfi

MixLoad 69min

Eco 40-60

Cottons

Synthetics

Delicates
Wool

Q

20min 3kg

6 %
qw 523 Steam

Duvet

@C(G) Hygiene

Rinse

Spin/Drain

Spin

=

Halda skolvatni

dB
N
Mjég hljoalatt

Enginn snuningur

1)

2]

Stainsz)

L
EKkki er haegt ad
veljaPrewash

Time Save 3)

Extra Rinse

Plus Steam4)

Finish In

1) Ef pu stillir valkostinn Ekki vinda framkvaemir heimilisteekid adeins taemingu.
2) pessi valkostur er ekki tiltaekur med hitastigi laegra en 40°C.

3) Ef b stillir & stystu timalengdina maelum vid med ad pu minnkir hledslumagnid. Mégulegt er ad fylla heimilistaek-
id af pvotti, hins vegar verdur pvottadrangurinn ekki eins fullnaegjandi.

4) bessi valkostur er ekki tilteekur med hitastigi laegra en 40°C.

Hentug pvottaefni fyrir pvottakerfi

Kerfi

Alhlida duft1) Alhlida fljot-
andi pvott-

aefni

Fljétandi
pvottaefni fyr- arefni
ir litadan

pvott

Vidkvaem ull-

Sérstok

MixLoad 69min

Eco 40-60

Cottons

Synthetics
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Kerfi Alhlida duftl) Alhlida fljét-  Fljétandi Vidkvaem ull- Sérstok

andi pvott- pvottaefni fyr- arefni

aefni ir litadan

pvott

Delicates - - - 4 4
Wool - - - A A
20min 3kg - A A - -
Duvet - - - A A
Hygiene A A - . N

1) vis hitastig haerra en 60°C er mzelt med notkun duftpvottaefnis.

A = Meaelt med

11. DAGLEG NOTKUN

/N ADVORUN!
Sja kafla um Oryggismal.

11.1 Heimilistakid virkjad

1. Tengdu kléna vid rafmagnsinnstunguna.
2. Skrufadu fra vatnskrananum.

3. Yittu 4 On/Off ® hnappinn i nokkrar
sekundur til ad virkja teekid.

Stuttur ténn hljomar. Taekid leggur sjalfkrafa

til sjalfgefid kerfi. Videigandi visir kviknar.

Skjarinn synir sjalfgefid kerfi, Eco 40-60,
timalengd kerfis, hamarkshledslu (i nokkrar
sekundur), sjalfgefid hitastig, sjalfgefinn
vindingarhrada, visa fyrir pau stig sem kerfid
byggist a.

11.2 bvotti hladid i

* Opnadu dyr heimilistaekisins.
» Hristu flikurnar adur en pu setur peer i
heimilistaekid.

+ Settu pvottinn i tromluna, eitt stykki i einu.

Geettu pess ad setja ekki of mikinn pvott i
tromluna.
+ Lokadu hurdinni péttingsfast.
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-- = Ekki maelt med

/\ VARUD!

- Geettu pess ad ekki sé pvottur a milli
péttigimmis og hurdar. Haetta er & pvi ad
vatnsleki verdi eda skemmdir &
pvottinum.

- Ef mjog oliubornir blettir og miklir
fitublettir eru pvegnir eda lyktarefni eru
notud getur pad valdid skemmdum a
gummihlutum heimilisteekisins.




11.3 Fyllt 8 med pvottaefni og
iblendiefni

LR, W

HOlf fyrir forpvottarstig og
bleytingarkerfi.

L
w Holf fyrir pvottastig.
&

Holf fyrir fljotandi iblendiefni
(mykingarefni, linsterkju).

MAX  Hamarksstada fyrir magn fljétandi
iblendiefna.

'Ef' Holf fyrir blettaeydi.

AN, Speldi fyrir pvottaefni i duft- eda
vOkvaformi.

®

Fylgdu alltaf leidbeiningunum sem pu
finnur @ umbudum pvottaefnisvaranna,
en vid maelum med ad pu farir ekki
umfram hamarks abent magn (MAX),
Petta magn mun hins vegar tryggja besta
pvottaarangur.

®

Eftir pvottalotu skal fjarleegja allar
pvottaefnisleifar ar
pvottaefnisskammtaranum, ef naudsyn
krefur.

11.4 Athuga st6ou speldisins

1. Dragdu pvottaefnisskammtara ut par til
hann stodvast.

2. Yttu handfanginu nidur til ad fiarlaegja
skammtarann.

3. Til ad nota duftpvottaefni skal snda
speldinu upp.

4. Til ad nota fljétandi pvottaefni skal snua
speldinu nidur .

@

Med speldid i stodunni DOWN:

» Ekki nota pvottagel eda
seigfljdtandi pvottaefni.

« Lattu ekki fljotandi pvottaefni na
upp fyrir mérkin sem synd eru a
speldinu.

+ Stilltu ekki a forpvottarstig.

+ Ekki stilla a seinkada raesingu.

5. Meeldu pvotta- og mykingarefni.

6. Lokadu pvottaefnisskammtaranum
varlega.

Geettu pess ad flipinn stifli ekki skuffuna

pegar henni er lokad.

11.5 bvottakerfi stillt

1. Snudu kerfisskifunni til ad velja 6skad
pvottakerfi Visir fyrir videigandi kerfi
kviknar.

Eco 40-60 er tillaga sem sjalfgefid kerfi pegar

kveikt er & heimilisteekinu og til pess visa allar

orkuupplysingar.

Visir hnappsins Start / Pause |>|| leiftrar.
Skjarinn synir vidmidunarlengd pvottakerfis,
hamarks skilgreinda hledslu fyrir kerfié sem
stillt er & (adeins i nokkrar sekindur),
sjalfgefid hitastig, sjalfgefin vindingarhrada og
visa fyrir pvottastig (pegar til stadar).

2. Til ad breyta hitastigi og/eda
vindingarhrada skal snerta tengda
hnappa.

3. Ef 6skad er skal stilla einn eda fleiri
valkosti med pvi ad snerta tengda
hnappa. Tengdir visar kvikna a skjanum
og gefnar upplysingar breytast i samreemi
vid pad.

@

i tilfelli par sem val er ekki mégulegt
heyrist hljédmerki.

11.6 A0 hefja pvottakerfi

Yti® & Start / Pause Dl takkann til ad raesa
kerfid.

Tengdur visir heettir ad leiftra og helst
logandi.
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Kerfid byrjar, hurdin er laest. Skjarinn synir
visinn =10,

®

Taemingardaelan getur gengid i stuttan
tima adur en heimilistaekid fyllist af vatni.

kynna hledsluna i fjordungum (fra 1 til 4,
4 strik i tilfelli ofhledslu),
hamarkshledsluvisir kviknar aftur. Eftir 30
sekundur i vidbot byrjar vélin ad fyllast af
vatni.

11.7 Kerfi sett i gang med
valkostinum Finish In

1. Snertu petta endurtekid par til skjarinn
synir timann sem pess er 6skad ad kerfid

endi. Visirinn O kviknar.

2. Snertu Start / Pause Dl hnappinn.

Tromlan byrjar ad snuast til ad framkvaema

ProSense matid, ef fyrirsjaanlegt er i voldu

kerfi.

3. Med pessum valkosti byrjar heimilistaekid
nidurtalninguna fram ad lokum kerfisins
og kerfid byrjar a réttum timapunkti
pannig ad pad endi a innstilltum tima.

Til ad breyta eda heetta vid pennan
valkost:

1. Slokktu a heimilistaekinu med On/Off (D
hnappinum.

2. Kveiktu aftur a heimilistaekinu.

3. Stilltu kerfid aftur.

11.8 ProSense-hledslugreiningin
ProSense

@

i tilfelli ofhledslu i tromlu kviknar
aftur & hamarkshledsluvisinum og

MAX visirinn blikkar. | pessu tilfelli,
a medan pessum 30 sekundum
stendur, er heegt ad gera hlé a
heimilisteekinu og fjarleegja
umframfatnad.

Ytid aftur & Start / Pausel>|l takkann
til ad endurhefja kerfid eftir ad
umframfatnadur hefur verid
fjarlaegdur. Haegt er ad endurtaka
ProSense-stigid allt ad prisvar

sinnum (sja punkt 1).

®

Lengd kerfis sem birtist & skjanum midar
vid midlungs/mikla hledslu.

begar pvottakerfi hefur verio stillt lysist

ProSense taknid upp a skjanum ef kerfid stydur

pad.

Eftir ad hafa snert Start / Pause Dl hnappinn
byrjar ProSense hledslugreining a pvotti:

1. Heimilisteeki® nemur hledsluna & fyrstu 30

sekdndunum: |_|| visirinn blikkar, strikin

undir P_r"_se_"s_e feerast fram og aftur og

tromlan fer bratt ad snuast.

2. begar tromlan heettir ad snuast synir
skjarinn timalengd nyja kerfisins, sem
kann ad aukast eda minnka, adlagadan
ad greindri hledslu. Fjoldi strika gefur til
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Mikilvaegt! Ef magn pvotts er ekki minnkad
hefst pvottakerfid samt sem adur, pratt fyrir
ofhledsluna. | pessu tilfelli er ekki heegt ad
abyrgjast bestan pvottaarangur.

@

Um 20 minutum eftir ad kerfid hefst er
mogulegt ad timalengd kerfis breytist
aftur eftir pvi hversu mikié vatn pvotturinn
dregur i sig.

@

ProSense-greiningin er adeins
framkvaemd med heilum pvottakerfum
(engum stigum sleppt).

@

ProSense er ekki i bodi fyrir sum
pvottakerfi eins og Wool, stutt pvottakerfi
0g an pvottastigs.

@

i sumum kerfum gaeti lengd lotunnar
verid su sama fyrir mismunandi magn af
pvotti, en vatns- og orkunotkun er samt
sem adur sérsnidin til ad na sem bestum
arangri.




11.9 Visar fyrir stig pvottakerfa

begar kerfid fer i gang leiftrar visirinn fyrir
keyrslustigid og visar fyrir 6nnur stig loga
stédugir.

pvotta- eda forpvottarstigid er t.d. i gangi:

Pegar stigid endir haettir videigandi visir ad
leiftra og logar st6dugur. Visir fyrir neesta stig
byrjar ad leiftra.

|*:@' 5
Skolunarstigié er t.d. i gangi: LB .

Ef pu velur Plus Steam kvikna visarnir fyrir
gufustigid.

Gufustigid er i gangi: i TJT.

Krumpuvarnarstigid er i gangi: .

11.10 Rof & kerfi og valkostum
breytt

Pegar kerfi er i gangi getur pu adeins breytt
sumum valkostum:

1. Snertu Start / Pause Dl hnappinn.

Tengdi visirinn leiftrar.

2. Breyttu valkostunum. Gefnar upplysingar
a skjanum breytast samsvarandi.

3. Snertu hnappinn Start / Pause Dl aftur.

pvottakerfid heldur afram.

11.11 Heaett vid kerfi i gangi

1. Yttu & hnappinn on/off D il a6 haetta vio
pvottakerfid og slokkva a heimilistaekinu.

2. Yttu aftur & hnappinn On/Off @ til a0
kveikja a heimilistaekinu.

NU getur pu sett i gang nytt pvottakerfi.

@

Ef ProSense stigid er nu pegar hafid og
afylling vatns pegar byrjud, byrjar nyja
kerfid an pess ad endurtaka ProSense
stigid. Vatnid og pvottaefnid teemast ekki
ut til ad fordast séun. Skjarinn synir
hamarkstimalengd kerfisins og uppfeerir
pad um 20 minutum eftir ad nyja kerfid

hefst.

11.12 Dyrnar opnadar - Baeta vid
fatnadi

Medan raesing aaetlun eda seinkun er i gangi,
er hurd heimilisteekisins laest.

@

Ef hitastigid og stada vatns i tromlunni
eru of ha og/eda tromlan snyst ennpa, er
ekki heegt ad opna dyrnar.

bu getur audveldlega opnad hurdina til ad
baeta vid eda fjarlaegja flikur pegar kveikt er &

HJ takninu.

1. Snertu Start/ Pause D” hnappinn.

A skjanum slokknar & visi tengdum
huréarleesingunni.

2. Opnadu dyr heimilisteekisins. Ef naudsyn

krefur skal baeta vid eda fjarleegja flikur.
3. Lokadu dyrunum og snertu Start / Pause

|>|| hnappinn.
Kerfid eda seinkun reesingar heldur afram.

begar slokknar a +T takninu er haegt ad opna
dyrnar pegar kerfinu er lokid, eda pu stillir
snuning eda teeming kerfid/valkostinn og ytir

sidan a Start / Pause D“ hnappinn.

11.13 Lok pvottakerfis

begar kerfinu er lokid stédvast heimilisteekid
sjalfkrafa. Hljodmerkin heyrast (ef pau eru
virk).

A skjanum verda visar fyrir &Il pvottastig
stédugir og timasvaedid synir .
Visir Start / Pause |l takkans slokknar.

Hurdin afleesist og visirinn 0 slokknar.

1. Yttu & hnappinn On/Off ® til ad afvirkja
heimilisteekid.
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Fimm minatum eftir lok pvottakerfisins slekkur
vélin sjaltkrafa & sér med
orkusparnadarkerfinu.

®

Pegar pu virkjar heimilistaeki® aftur,
leggur pad til Eco 40-60 sem sjalfgefid
kerfi. Snudu kerfisskifunni til ad stilla nyja

lotu.

Taktu pvottinn ar vélinni.

Verid viss um ad tromlan sé tom.
Hafdu hurdina og
pvottaefnisskammtarann halfopin til ad
koma i veg fyrir myglu og olykt.

5. Skrufadu fyrir vatnskranann.

11.14 Vatn taeemt af eftir ad lotu lykur

Ef pu hefur valid kerfi eda valkost sem teemir
ekki ut vatn sidustu skolunar, er kerfinu lokid,
en:

poON

+ Skjarinn synir visinn E visi [ esa 98
fyrir valkosti og visinn fyrir laesta hure =0,
Visirinn fyrir keyrslustigid BI leiftrar.

» Tromlan snyst enn med reglulegu millibili
til ad koma i veg fyrir ad pvotturinn
krumpist.

* Hurdin er laest.

» b verdur ad teema af vatnid til ad opna
hurdina:

1. Ef naudsyn krefur skaltu snerta hnappinn
Spin til ad minnka vindingarhradann sem
heimilistaekid leggur til.

2. Snertu hnappinn DIl

« Ef pt hefur stillt ] teemir
heimilisteekid ut vatnid og vindur.

12. UMHIRDA OG HREINSUN

/N ADVORUN!
Sja kafla um Oryggismal.

12.1 Reglubundin hreinsunaraaetiun

Regluleg hreinsun hjalpar til vid ad
framlengja liftima pins taekis.

Hafdu hurdina og pvottaefnisskammtarann
opinn til ad fa loftreestingu og losna vié
rakann inni i taekinu.
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« Ef pu hefur stillt 8 teemir heimilisteekid
adeins ut vatnid.

Visir [ esa 98 fyrir valkosti slokknar a

medan © visirinn leiftrar og slokknar svo.
3. begar kerfinu er lokid og visir fyrir leesta

hurd =1 slokknar geturdu opnad hurdina.

4. Yttua onoff © hnappinn i nokkrar
sekundur til ad slokkva a heimilistaekinu.

@

i &llu falli taemir heimilistaekid ut vatnid
sjalfvirkt eftir um pad bil 18 klukkustundir.

11.15 Bidstoduvalkostur

Adgerdin slekkur sjalfkrafa a heimilistaekinu til
ad draga ur orkunotkun pegar:

* Pu notar ekki heimilisteekid i 5 minatur
aodur en pu snertir hnappinn Start / Pause

Dl

Yttu & hnappinn on/off O til as kveikja
aftur a heimilisteekinu.
« 5 mindtum eftir ad pvottakerfi lykur.

Yttu & hnappinn On/Off(D til ad kveikja
aftur & heimilisteekinu.

Taekid leggur sjalfkrafa til Eco 40-60 sem
sjalfgefid kerfi.

Snudu kerfisskifunni til ad stilla nyja lotu.

@

Ef pu stillir kerfi eda valkost sem lykur
med vatni i tromlunni afvirkjar Stand-by
adgerdin ekki vélina til ad minna pig a ad
teema Ut vatnid.

Ef taekid er ekki i notkun i langan tima: lokadu
fyrir vatnskranann og taktu teekid ur
sambandi.

Regluleg hreinsunarazetlun til vidmidunar:

Kalkhreinsun Tvisvar & ari

Vidhaldspvottur Einu sinni i manudi

prifa dyrainnsigli A tveggja manada fresti




Hreinsa tromlu A tveggja manada fresti

12.4 Kalkhreinsun

Hreinsa pvottaefnis- A tveggja manada fresti

skammtara

Hreinsa siu frarennsli- Tvisvar & ari
spumpu

Hreinsa inntaksslénguna  Tvisvar & ari

og lokasiu

12.2 A9 fjarleegja adskotahluti

@

Ef vatnid a pinu sveedi er hart eda
medalhart, maelum vid med ad pu notir
vatnsmykingarefni fyrir pvottavélar
(kalkhreinsun af og til).

Vatnid er hart eda medalhart pegar
horkustig pess neer yfir 8dH.

®

Vertu viss um ad vasar séu tomir og ad
lausar einingar séu bundnar upp adur en
pu keyrir pina lotu.

Kannadu reglulega tromluna til ad athuga
med kalkskan.

@

Fylgdu alltaf leiébeiningunum sem er ad
finna @ umbudum voérunnar.

Fjarlaeegdu adskotahluti, (svo sem
malmklemmur, hnappa, mynt o.s.frv) sem pu
finnur ef til vill i innsigli dyra, sium og
tromlunni. Sja malsgreinarnar ,Innsigli dyra
med tvofaldri gildrubran®, ,Tromlan hreinsud*,
»Sia frarennslisslongu hreinsud” og
Jnntaksslanga og lokasia hreinsud“. Fardu
varlega med gluggatjold. Fjarleegdu krokana
og settu gluggatjoldin i pvottanet eda
koddaver. Vinsamlega hafdu samband vid
vidurkenndu pjonustumidstddina ef porf
krefur.

12.3 Hreinsun ad utanverdu
Hreinsadu heimilisteekid eingdngu med mildri

sapu og volgu vatni. Purrkadu alla fleti til fulls.

Ekki nota raestisvampa eda hverskyns efni
sem rispar.

/\ VARUD!

Ekki nota alkohol, leysiefni eda kemiskar
vorur.

/\ VARUD!

Hreinsadu ekki malmfleti med hreinsiefni
a klorgrunni.

12.5 Vidhaldspvottur

Endurtekin og langvarandi notkun stuttra og
laghitakerfa getur valdié dtfellingum
pvottaefnis, kuskleifum, bakteriuvexti og
myndun syklaskanar og lifreennar skanar inni
i tromlunni og i belgnum. betta getur myndad
vonda lykt og myglu.

Til ad koma i veg fyrir pessar utfellingar og til
ad hreinsa innri hluta heimilistaekisins skal
keyra vidhaldspvott ad minnsta kosti
manadarlega:

1. Taktu allan pvottinn dr tromlunni.

2. Keyrdu boémullarkerfid & haesta hitastigi
og med svolitlu pvottadufti, eda keyrdu
Machine Clean kerfid ef pad er i bodi.

12.6 Hurdarpétting

betta heimilistaeki er utbuid sjalfhreinsandi
teemingarkerfi, sem taemir med vatninu léttar
I6trefjar sem detta dr fétunum. Skodadu
péttinguna reglulega og hreinsadu hana ef
naudsyn krefur eins og lyst er a eftirfarandi
skyringarmynd. Haegt er ad saekja
smapeninga, hnappa og adra smahluti i lok
lotunnar.
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Hreinsadu pegar porf er 8 med
ammoniakkrem hreinisefni an pess ad rispa
yfirbord péttingarinnar

®

Fylgdu alltaf leidbeiningunum sem er ad
finna @ umbudum vérunnar.

12.7 Tromlan hreinsud

Kannadu tromluna reglulega til ad koma i veg
fyrir ovelkomnar utfellingar.

Rydblettir geta komid a tromluna ef rydgadir
adskotahlutir komast inn med pvotti eda ef
kranavatn inniheldur jarn

Hreinsadu tromluna med sérstokum vérum
fyrir rydfritt stal.

®

Fylgdu alltaf leidbeiningunum sem er ad
finna @ umbudum vérunnar.

EKkki prifa tromluna med rydhreinsivérum
sem innihalda syru, raestivérum sem
innihalda klér eda jarn, eda med stalull.

Fyrir vandlega hreinsun:

1. Hreinsadu tromluna med sérstékum
vorum fyrir rydfritt stal.

®

Fylgdu alltaf leidbeiningunum sem er ad
finna & umbudum vérunnar.

2. Taktu allan pvottinn ar tromlunni.

3. Keyrou stutt bomullarpvottakerfi & miklum
hita med tdma tromlu og med svolitlu
pvottaefni eda, ef tiltaekt, keyrdu Machine
Clean pvottakerfid. Ef haegt er ad tengja
heimilistaekid pitt vid Wi-Fi er alltaf haegt
ad saxkja sérstaka kerfid Machine Clean i
gegnum appid.
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4. Beettu handvirkt vid litlu magni af
pvottadufti eda tiltekinni voru i toma
tromluna til ad skola Ut 6llum leifum sem
eftir eru.

@

Vi lokin & pvottakerfi gaeti skjarinn af og
til synt taknid @: petta er tillaga ad pvi
ad framkvaema ,prif & tromlu“. begar
hreinsun tromlu hefur verid framkveemd
hverfur taknmyndin.

12.8 bvottaefnisskammtarinn
hreinsadur

Til ad koma i veg fyrir mdgulega utfellingu
purrkads pvottaefnis eda
mykingarefniskdggla og/eda myndun myglu i
skommtunarholfi pvottaefnisins, skaltu
framkvaema eftirfarandi hreinsunarferli a
tveggja manada fresti eins og Utskyrt er a
eftirfarandi skyringarmyndum:

1. Opnadu skuffuna. Yttu hespunni nidur a
vid eins og gefid er til kynna @ myndinni
og togadu hana ut.

2. Fjarleegdu efsta hluta holfsins fyrir
aukaefni til ad audvelda hreinsun. Gakktu
ur skugga um ad allar pvottaefnisleifar
séu fjarlaegdar ur efri og nedri hlutum
skotsins. Notadu litinn bursta til ad
hreinsa skotid.



3. Skoladu skuffuna fyrir pvottaefni undir
volgu rennandi vatni til ad fjarlaegja allan
vott af uppsofnudu pvottaefni. Eftir
hreinsun skaltu setja efsta hlutann aftur a
sinn stad.

4. Settu pvottaefnisskaffuna inn i
styribrautirnar og lokadu henni. Keyrdu
skolunarkerfid an pess ad hafa fot i
tromlunni.

12.9 Teemingardalusian hreinsud

@

Athugadu teemingardzelusiuna reglulega

og gakktu ur skugga um ad hun sé hrein.

Hreinsadu teemingardzelusiuna ef:

* Heimilistaekid tappar ekki af vatninu.

» Tromlan snyst ekki.

« Heimilistaekid gefur fra sér 6venjulegt hljod
ut af stiflu i teemingardaelunni.

e Skjarinn synir advorunarkédann EEU

/\ ABVORUN!

» EKkki fjarleegja siuna @ medan
heimilisteekid er i gangi.

» EKki hreinsa deeluna ef vatnid i
heimilisteekinu er heitt. Biddu par til
vatnid kélnar

/N\ ADVORUN!

Aftengdu kléna fra
rafmagnsinnstungunni.

Hreinsadu dalusiuna eins og lyst er &
eftirfarandi skyringarmyndum:

Haféu avallt tusku vid hondina til ad purrka
upp leka pegar sian er fjarlaegd.

1. Opnadu deeluhlifina.

2. Settu hentuga skal undir
teemingardeeluliguna til ad taka vid
vatninu sem rennur ut.

3. Opnadu rennuna nidur a vid. Haféu avallt
tusku vid hondina til ad purrka upp leka
pegar sian er fjarlaeg®d.
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Snudu siunni 180 gradur rangseelis til ad

opna hana, an pess ad fjarleegja. Lattu
vatnid renna ut.

Pegar skalin er full af vatni skaltu snua
siunni til baka og teema ilatio.
Endurtaktu skref 4 og 5 par til vatnid
heettir ad renna ut.

Snudu siunni rangseelis til ad fjarleegja
hana.

Er naudsyn krefur skaltu fiarleegja 16 og
hluti dr siuskotinu.

Gakktu ur skugga um ad daeluhjol
deelunnar geti snuist. Ef pad snyst ekki
skaltu hafa samband vid vidurkennda
pjonustumidstod.
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11. Settu siuna aftur inn i sérstoku
styringarnar med pvi ad snua henni
réttseelis. Gaettu pess ad herda siuna rétt
til ad hindra leka.

12. Lokadu daeluhlifinni.



Pegar vatn er teemt Ur vélinni med
neydartaemingu parf ad gera teemingarkerfid
virkt aftur:
a. Settu 2 litra af vatni i adalpvottaholf
pvottaefnisskammtara.
b. Reestu kerfid til ad teema af vatnid.

12.10 Inntaksslanga og lokasia
hreinsud

Meelt er med ad hreinsa baedi siurnar a
inntakssléngunni og lokann tvisvar a éari, til ad
fiarleegja allar utfellingar sem safnast hafa
upp med timanum. Haltu &fram eins og lyst er
i eftirfarandi skyringarmyndum til ad prifa
siurnar:

1. Fjarlaegdu inntaksslénguna af krananum
og hreinsadu siuna.

2. Fjarleegdu inntaksslénguna fra
heimilistaekinu med pvi ad losa hringréna.

3. Hreinsadu lokasiuna aftan a
heimilistaekinu med tannbursta.

4. begar pu tengir slénguna aftur vid bak
heimilisteekisins skaltu snda henni til
vinstri eda haegri (ekki i 16drétta stédu)
eftir stadsetningu vatnskranans.

12.11 Neydartaeeming

Ef heimilisteekid getur ekki teemt sig af vatni
skal framkveema sama ferlid sem lyst er i
efnisgreininni ,Teemingardaelusian hreinsud*.
Ef naudsyn krefur skaltu hreinsa deeluna.

begar vatn er teemt Ur vélinni med
neydartaemingu parf ad gera teemingarkerfid
virkt aftur:
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1. Settu 2 litra af vatni i adalpvottaholf 4. Teemdu teemingardeeluna. Sja verklag vid

pvottaefnisskammtara. neydartaemingu.
2. Reestu kerfid til ad teema af vatnid. 5. Pegar teemingardaelan hefur teemst skaltu
festa inntaksslénguna aftur a.

12.12 Frostvarnir

Ef heimilisteeki®d er uppsett & sveedi par sem
hitastigid getur verid um eda laegra en 0°C
parf ad fjarleegja vatnid sem verdur eftir i
inntakssléngunni og teemingardaelunni.

/N ADVORUN!

Gaettu pess ad hitastigid sé yfir 0°C adur
en pu notar heimilistaekid aftur.
Framleidandinn ber ekki abyrgd a
skemmdum sem verda af voldum lags

1. Aftengdu kléna fra rafmagnsinnstungunni. hitastigs.

2. Skrufadu fyrir vatnskranann.
3. Settu bada enda inntakssléngunnar ofan i
ilat og lattu vatni® renna ur sléngunni.

13. BILANALEIT

/N ADVORUN!
Sja kafla um Oryggismal.

13.1 Vidvorunarkédar og hugsanlegar bilanir

Heimilisteekid reesist ekki eda stodvast pegar pad er i gangi.Reyndu fyrst ad finna lausn & vandanum
(sja toflurnar).

/N\ ADVORUN!
Slokktu & heimilisteekinu adur en athuganir eru framkvaemdar.

Skjarinn synir vidvorunarkéda fyrir sum vandamal, og Start / Pause
|>|| hnappurinn gaeti blikkad vidstédulaust:

®

Ef heimililsteekid er yfirhladid, skaltu fjarlaegja nokkrar flikur ur
tromlunni og/eda halda hurdinni inni og snerta um leid Start /

Pause hnappinn par til visirinn = hesttir as leiftra (sja myndina ad
nedan).
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Vandamal Maoguleg lausn

E o .
[N

Heimilisteekio fyllist ekki al- ~ *

mennilega af vatni.

Geettu pess ad skrufad sé fra vatnskrananum.

Geettu pess ad vatnsprystingurinn & kerfinu sé ekki of lagur. Til ad afla pessara
upplysinga skaltu hafa samband vid vatnsveituna & stadnum.

Geettu pess ad vatnskraninn sé ekki stifladur.

Gakktu ur skugga um ad engar beygjur, skemmdir, eda sveigjur séu a inntak-
ssléngunni.

Gakktu ur skugga um ad tenging vatnsinntakssléngunnar sé rétt.

Gakktu Ur skugga um ad sian i inntakssldngunni og sian i lokanum séu ekki
stifladar. Sja ,Umhirda og hreinsun®.

E E‘ B «  Geettu pess ad vatnslasinn sé ekki stifladur.
Heimilisteekid tappar ekki af Gakktu Ur skugga um ad engar beygjur eda sveigjur séu & teemingarsléngunni.
vatninu. *  Gakktu ur skugga um ad teemingarsian sé ekki stiflud. Hreinsadu siuna ef
naudsyn krefur. Sja ,Umhirda og hreinsun®.
»  Gakktu ur skugga um ad tenging teemingarsléngunnar sé rétt.
»  Stilltu teemingarkerfid ef pu stillir kerfi an teemingarstigs.
«  Stilltu teemingarkerfid ef pu stilltir valkost sem lykur med vatn i belgnum.
E L{E +  Geettu pess ad hurd heimilistakisins sé lokud.

Hurd heimilisteekisins er opin
eda var ekki lokad rétt.

ES :

Innri villa. Engin samskipti
milli rafraenna eininga heimil- *
istaekisins.

bvottakerfinu var ekki almennilega lokid eda heimilisteekid stodvadist of
snemma. Slokktu a heimilisteekinu og kveiktu a pvi aftur.

Ef advorunarkddinn birtist aftur skaltu hafa samband vié vidurkennda pjonust-
umidstod.

m .
EHD
Rafmagnid er 6st6dugt.

Biddu par til rafmagnstenging er stédug.

EFO :

Fleedivornin er a.

Aftengdu heimilisteekid og skrufadu fyrir vatnskranann. Haféu samband vid vid-
urkennda pjénustumidstod.

Ef skjarinn synir adra vidvorunarkdda, ovirkjadu og virkjadu teekid. Ef
vandamalié heldur afram skaltu hafa samband vid vidurkennda

pjonustumidstod.

Ef ske kynni ad annad vandamal komi upp med heimilisteekid, skaltu skoda
téfluna hér ad nedan fyrir hugsanlegar lausnir.

Vandamal Moguleg lausn

.
.

Kerfid fer ekki gang.

Gaettu pess ad kldin sé tengd vid rafmagnsinnstunguna.
Gaettu pess ad hurd heimilisteekisins sé lokud.
Gakktu ur skugga um ad engin 6nyt 6ryggi séu i 6ryggjahdlfinu.

Gakktu ar skugga um ad Start / Pause D” hafi verid snertur.

Ef seinkud reesing er stillt skaltu afturkalla stillinguna eda bida eftir ad nidur-
talningu ljuki.

Afvirkjadu adgerdina Barnaleesing ef kveikt er & henni.

Athugadu stédu hnudsins a valda kerfinu.
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Vandamal

Moguleg lausn

Heimilistaekio fyllist af vatni
og teemist strax aftur.

Gakktu ur skugga um aéd frarennslisslanga sé i réttri stddu. Slangan kann ad
vera stadsett of lagt. Sja ,Leidbeiningar um uppsetningu®.

Vindingarstigid virkar ekki
eda pvottalotan stendur
lengur en venjulega.

Stilltu & vindingarkerfi.

Gakktu ur skugga um ad taeemingarsian sé ekki stiflud. Hreinsadu siuna ef
naudsyn krefur. Sja ,Umhirda og hreinsun®.

Hagraeddu hlutunum i tunnunni og byrjadu snuningslotuna aftur. betta vand-
amal kann ad stafa af jafnvaegisvandamalum.

pad er vatn & golfinu.

Gakktu ar skugga um ad tengingar vatnsslanganna séu péttar og ad ekki leki
vatn.

Geettu pess ad engar skemmdir séu & vatnsinntakssléngunni og taeemingar-
sléngunni.

Gakktu ur skugga um ad pu notir rétt pvottaefni og i réttu magni.

Ekki er haegt ad opna lok
heimilistaekisins.

Gakktu ar skugga um ad pvottakerfi sem lykur med vatn i belgnum hafi ekki
verid valid.

Gakktu ur skugga um ad pvottakerfinu sé lokid.

Stilltu teemingar- eda vindingarkerfi ef vatn er i tromlunni.

Gakktu ur skugga um ad heimilistaekid sé tengt vid rafmagn.

betta vandamal getur orsakast af bilun i heimilisteekinu. Haféu samband vid
vidurkennda pjénustumidstd.

Ef pu parft ad opna hurdina, vinsamlegast lestu vandlega ,Neydaropnun huré-

ar.

Heimilistaekid gefur fra sér
6venjulegt hlj6d og titrar.

Gakktu Ur skugga um ad hallastilling heimilisteekisins sé rétt. Sja ,Leidbeining-
ar um uppsetningu®.

Gakktu ur skugga um ad umbudirnar og/eda flutningsboltarnir séu fjarleegd.
Sja ,Leidbeiningar um uppsetningu*.

Meiri pvott baett i tromluna. Hledslan kann ad vera of litil.

Lengd kerfisins eykst eda
minnkar medan a fram-
kvaemd kerfisins stendur.

ProSense Technology getur adlagad timalengd kerfisins i samraemi vid tegund
og hledslumagn pvottar. Skodadu ,ProSense Technology Hledslugreining® i
kaflanum ,Dagleg notkun®.

Utkoma pvottar er ekki full-
naegjandi.

Auktu pvottaefnismagnid eda notadu adra tegund.

Notadu sérstakar vorur til ad fjarleegja erfida bletti adur en pu pvaerd pvottinn.
Gakktu ur skugga um ad pu stillir & rétt hitastig.

Minnkadu hledsluna i pvottinum.

Of mikil froda i tromlunni

medan a pvottalotu stendur.

Minnkadu magn pvottaefnis eda fjélda taflna eda einskammta pvottaefni.

Eftir pvottalotuna eru pvott-
aefnisleifar i skammtarask-
uffunni.

Gakktu ur skugga um ad speldid sé i réttri stodu (UPP fyrir duftpvottaefni -
NIBUR fyrir fliétandi pvottaefni).

Gakktu ur skugga um ad pu hafir notad pvottaefnisskammtarann i samreemi
vid dbendingarnar sem gefnar eru i pessari notandahandbok.
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Eftir athugunina skaltu setja heimilisteekid af stad. Pvottakerfid heldur afram

fra peim stad sem gripid var inn i.

Ef vandamalid kemur aftur upp skaltu hafa samband vid vidurkennda

pjonustumidstod.

Pau naudsynlegu gdégn sem pjonustumidstédin parf a ad halda eru a

merkipldétunni.

13.2 Neydaropnun a huréd

Ef rafmagnid fer af eda ef heimilistaekid bilar,

helst hurd taekisins afram leest. Pvottakerfid

heldur afram pegar rafmagn kemst aftur a. Ef

hurdin er afram laest og teekid bilad, pa er
hzegt ad opna hurdina med pvi ad nota
neydaropnun.

Adur en hurdin er opnud:

/\ VARUD!

Hzetta & bruna! Gakktu ur skugga um
ad hitastig vatnsins sé ekki of hatt og
pvotturinn sé ekki heitur. Ef naudsyn
krefur skaltu bida eftir ad paer kélni.

/\ VARUD!

Hzetta 8 meidslum! Gakktu ur skugga
um ad tromlan snuist ekki. Ef naudsyn
krefur skaltu bida par til tromlan haettir
ad snuast.

Til ad opna hurdina skal gera eftirfarandi:

1.

2.
3.
4

vttu a On/off O hnappinn til ad slokkva &
heimilisteekinu.

Aftengdu kléna fra rafmagnsinnstungunni.
Opnid siuspeldid.

Togadu neydaropnunargikkinn einu sinni
nidur & vid. Togadu hann einu sinn enn
nidur, haltu honum strekktum og opnadu
a medan hurd heimilistaekisins.

®

Gakktu ur skugga um ad vatnshadin
inni i tromlunni sé ekki of mikil. Haltu
afram med neyodarteemingu, ef
naudsyn krefur (sja «<Neydarteeming» i
kaflanum «Umhirda og hreinsuny).

Taktu pvottinn ar og lokadu sidan hurd
heimilisteekisins.
Lokadu siuspeldinu.
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14. NOTKUNARGILDI
14.1 Athugasemd

®

QR-kodinn & orkumerkingunni sem fylgir pessu teeki, gefur upp tengil & vefsidu vardandi
upplysingar um frammistédu taekisins i gagnagrunni EU EPREL. Geymdu
orkumerkimidann til uppflettingar asamt notandahandbokinni og 6llum 66rum skjolum sem
fylgja med pessu heimilistaeki.

bad er einnig mogulegt ad nalgast somu upplysingar i EPREL med pvi nota tengilinn
https://eprel.ec.europa.eu og nafn tegundar og framleidslunimer sem haegt er ad finna a
kennispjaldi heimilisteekisins.

®

Gildi og lengd kerfis geeti verid mismunandi eftir adsteedum (t.d. Herbergishita,
vatnshitastigi og prystingi, pvottamagni og tegund, rafmagnsspennu) og einnig ef pu breytir
sjalfgildum stillingum kerfisins.

14.2 Samkvamt reglugerd framkvaemdastjornar ESB 2019/2023 og
ukrainsku tilskipunarinnar 834/2023

Eco 40-60 pvotta- ; %

Kerfi kg kWh Litrar  hh:mm 1) °C s/min2)
Fullhladin vél 9.0 0.820 55.0 03:40 53.00 35.0 1351
Halfhladin vél 4.5 0.540 45.0 02:35 53.00 33.0 1351
Fjordungshladin vél 25 0.185 38.0 02:30 54.00 23.0 1351

1) Raki sem eftir er pegar vindu er lokid. Pvi meiri sem vinduhradinn er, pvi haerra hljéd heyrist og pvi minni er
rakinn sem eftir er.

2) Hamarksvinduhradi.

Orkunotkun i mismunandi homum

Seinkud rasing

Af (W) Bidstada (W) (W)

0.50 0.50 4.00

Timi fyrir haminn Af/Bidstada er hamark 15 minutur.

14.3 Algeng kerfi

@

bessi gildi eru adeins til hlidsjénar.
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bvottakerfi

kg kWh Litrar  hh:mm :/‘; °C s/min2)
gg}gn53) 9.0 2.700 90.0 04:05 52.00 85.0 1400
gg}g’“s 9.0 1,600 85.0 03:50 52.00 55.0 1400
gg}gms4) 9.0 0.350 85.0 03:00 52.00 20.0 1400
%ﬂ‘g‘eﬁcs 4.0 0.800 55.0 02:15 35.00 40.0 1200
ggjigatess) 2.0 0.400 60.0 01:05 35.00 30.0 1200
\é\(/)?‘(’;' 15 0.300 65.0 01:05 30.00 30.0 1200

1) Raki sem eftir er pegar vindu er lokid. Pvi meiri sem vinduhradinn er, pvi heerra hlj6d heyrist og pvi minni er

rakinn sem eftir er.
2) visir til viomidunar um vinduhrada.
3) Hentar fyrir pvott @ mjoég éhreinum vefnadi.

4) Videigandi fyrir pvott a litillega éhreinum bémull, gerviefni og bléndudu efni.
5) Einnig er haegt ad nota flytipvottakerfi fyrir litid 6hreinan pvott.

15. HRADLEIDBEININGAR
15.1 Dagleg notkun

» Tengdu kléna vié rafmagnsinnstunguna.
+ Skrufadu fra vatnskrananum.

« Yttu 4 on/off O hnappinn til ad kveikja a
heimilisteekinu (1).

» Snudu kerfisskifunni til ad velja 6skad
pvottakerfi (2).

+ Stilltu 6skada valkosti med pvi ad nota
samsvarandi snertihnappa (3).

» Settu pvottinn i tromluna, eina flik i einu
an pess ad fara umfram radlagda
hamarkshledslu. Lokadu hurdinni og

gakktu ur skugga um ad enginn pvottur sé
a milli péttikantsins og hurdarinnar.

Helltu pvottaefni og 66rum
medferdarefnum i rétt holf i
pvottaefnisskammtaranum.

Til ad setja pvottakerfid i gang skaltu

snerta Start / Pause Dl hnappinn (4).
Heimilistaekid fer i gang.

Vid lok pvottakerfisins skaltu fijarleegja
pvottinn.
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« vttu a on/off O hnappinn til ad sikkva &

heimilisteekinu.

15.2 Teemingardzlusian hreinsud

Hreinsadu siuna reglulega og sérstaklega ef

advorunarkodinn £ birtist & skjanum.

15.3 bvottakerfi

bvottakerfi Hledsla Vorulysing
Bomull og gerviefni. betta kerfi tryggir gédan pvottadrangur &
stuttum tima.
5.0k Venjuleg timalengd & pvottakerfi hefur verid préud fyrir 5 kg
MixLoad 69min g pvottahledslu. Ef pu pveerd smzerri eda meiri pvottahledslu
minnkar eda eykst pvottatiminn sjaltkrafa, sem tryggir fullkom-
inn arangur.
9.0k Orkusparandi pvottur fyrir bémull. Dregur Ur hita og lengir ti-
Eco 40-60 e mann til ad na fram gédum pvottadrangri.
9.0 kg Hvit og litud bomull. Kjorié fyrir edlileg og mikil dhreinindi.
Cottons
i 4.0 kg Fatnadur ur gerviefnum eda blondudum efnum.
Synthetics
. 2.0 kg Vidkveem efni eins og akryl, viskos, polyester.
Delicates
@ @ 15k Ull sem pvo ma i vél og ull sem pvo ma i héndunum og vid-
Wool 29 kvaem efni.
Flikur ar bémull og gerviefnum liti® éhreinar eda hefur verid
. 3.0 kg h -
20min 3kg kleedst einu sinni.
1.0 kg Bomullar- og gerviefnisflikur sem parf ad slétta ur.
Steam
3.0kg Gerviefnisfyllt eda fidur- og dunfyllt teppi, seengur eda rum-
Duvet ’ teppi.
{:]((TI‘) 9.0k Hvitur bomullarbvottur. betta kerfi fjarleegir yfir 99,99% bakter-
Hygiene R ia og virusa 1). bas tryggir einnig géda faekkun ofnaemisvalda.
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bvottakerfi Hledsla

Vorulysing

9.0 kg

Oll efni nema ullarefni og mjég vidkveem efni. Kerfi fyrir skolun
Rinse og vindingu.

9.0 kg

Til ad vinda pvottinn og til ad teema vatnid Gr tromlunni. Oll

Spin/Drain efni, nema ullarefni og mjoég vidkvaem efni.

1) Profad fyrir Staphylococcus aureus, Enterococcus faecium, Candida albicans, Pseudomonas aeruginosa og
MS2 Bacteriophage i ytri profun sem framkvaemd var af Swissatest Testmaterialien AG arié 2021 (préfunarskyrsla

nr. 202120117).

Ef heimilistaekid er hladié ad peirri
hamarksgetu sem gefin er til kynna fyrir

Hentug pvottaefni fyrir pvottakerfi

hvert kerfi, hjalpar paé til vid ad minnka
notkun a orku og vatni.

Kerfi Alhlida duft1) Alhlida fljét-  Fljétandi Vidkvaem ull- Sérstok

andi pvott- pvottaefni fyr- arefni

aefni ir litadan

pvott

MixLoad 69min -- A A - -
Eco 40-60 A A A - -
Cottons A A A - -
Synthetics A A A - -
Delicates -- -- - A A
Wool - -- - A A
20min 3kg -- A A - -
Duvet - -- - A A
Hygiene 4 A -- - A

1) vis hitastig haerra en 60°C er mzelt med notkun duftpvottaefnis.

A = Meelt med
-- = Ekki maelt med

15.4 Tegund pvottaefnis og magn.

» Adeins skal nota pvottaefni og adrar
medferdir sem eru gerd sérstaklega fyrir
bvottavélar. Fardu fyrst eftir pessum
almennu reglum:

— duftpvottaefni (einnig toflur og
einskammta pvottaefni) fyrir allar
tegundir efnis, ad vidkvaeemum efnum
undanskildum. Kjostu frekar
duftpvottaefni sem inniheldur klor fyrir
hvitan pvott og til gjérhreinsunar,

— fljétandi pvottaefni (einnig einskammta
pvottaefni), helst fyrir pvott a lagu

hitastigi (60°C hamark) fyrir 6l efni

eda sérstok pvottaefni eingdngu fyrir

ull.
Ekki blanda saman 6élikum gerdum af
pvottaefni.
Notadu minna pvottaefni ef:

— pu ert ad pvo litid magn,

— pvotturinn er litillega 6hreinn,

— pad myndast mikil froda vid pvott.
Pegar pvottatdflur eda pvottabelgir eru
notadir, settu pa alltaf inn i tromluna, e
skammtara pvottaefnis og faréu ad
tilmaelum framleidandans.

Of litid pvottaefni gaeti orsakad:

ofullnzegjandi pvottanidurstédur
pvottamagnié verdur gratt,
fitugur fatnadur,
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* mygla i teekinu.

Of mikid pvottaefni geeti orsakad:
» of mikil sapa,

* minnkud ahrif af pvotti

» Ofullnaegjandi skolun,

* meiri ahrif a umhverfid.

15.5 Reglubundin hreinsunarazetiun

Regluleg hreinsun hjalpar til vid ad
framlengja liftima pins taekis.

Hafdu hurdina og pvottaefnisskammtarann
opinn til ad fa loftreestingu og losna vié
rakann inni i taekinu.

Ef teekid er ekki i notkun i langan tima: lokadu
fyrir vatnskranann og taktu teekid ur
sambandi.

Regluleg hreinsunaraaetlun til vidmidunar:

Kalkhreinsun Tvisvar a ari

Vidhaldspvottur Einu sinni i manudi

prifa dyrainnsigli A tveggja manada fresti

Hreinsa tromlu A tveggja manada fresti

Hreinsa pvottaefnis- A tveggja manada fresti

skammtara

Hreinsa siu frarennsli- Tvisvar a ari
spumpu

Hreinsa inntaksslénguna  Tvisvar & ari

og lokasiu

Kannadu reglulega tromluna til adé athuga
med kalkskan. Vid maelum med ad keyra lotu
med tdma tromlu og kalkhreisunarefni af og
til.

A0 fjarleegja adskotahluti

®

Vertu viss um ad vasar séu tomir og ad
lausar einingar séu bundnar upp adur en
pu keyrir pina lotu.

16. UMHVERFISSJONARMID

Settu efni med takninu i endurvinnslu L/.\‘-)
Settu umbudirnar i videigandi ilat til
endurvinnslu. Verndi® umhverfid og heilbrigdi
manna med pvi ad endurvinna raf- og
rafeindabunadardrgang heimilistaekja.
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Fjarleegdu adskotahluti, (svo sem
malmklemmur, hnappa, mynt o.s.frv) sem pu
finnur ef til vill i innsigli dyra, sium og
tromlunni. Vinsamlega hafdu samband vid
vidurkenndu pjonustumidstodina ef porf
krefur.

Hurdarpétting

betta heimilisteeki er utbuid sjalfhreinsandi
teemingarkerfi, sem taemir med vatninu léttar
|6trefjar sem detta ar ftunum. Skodadu
péttinguna reglulega og hreinsadu hana ef
naudsyn krefur eins og lyst er a eftirfarandi
skyringarmynd. Haegt er ad saekja
smapeninga, hnappa og adra smahluti i lok
lotunnar.

Hreinsadu pegar porf er & med
ammoniakkrem hreinisefni an pess ad rispa
yfirbord péttingarinnar

Er naudsyn krefur skaltu fijarlaegja 16 og hluti
ur siuskotinu.

Fargadu ekki heimilisteekjum sem merkt eru

med takninu E med heimilisurgangi. Skilid
vorunni & stadbundna endurvinnslustéd eda
hafid samband vié stadaryfirvold.



Velkommen til AEG! Takk for at du valgte produktet vart.

Som en del av vart baerekraftighetsprosjekt, reduserer vi papirsvinn og tilbyr
fullstendige brukerhandbgker pa nettet. Fa tilgang til de fullstendige handbekene pa

aeg.com/manuals
F& rad om bruk, brosjyrer, Igse problemer, service- og reparasjonsinformasjon
aeg.com/support

Kjop tilbeher, forbruksvarer og originale reservedeler til produktet ditt pa aeg.com/
shop

Med forbehold om endringer.
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1. A SIKKERHETSINFORMASJON

[Li Les instruksjonene ngye far montering og bruk av
produktet.

Produsenten er ikke ansvarlig for personskader eller andre
skader som fglge av feilaktig montering eller bruk.
Instruksjonene ma alltid oppbevares pa et trygt og tilgjengelig
sted for fremtidig behov.

1.1 Sikkerhet for barn og utsatte mennesker

 Dette produktet kan brukes av barn fra 8 ar og oppover og
personer med reduserte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale
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evner eller manglende erfaring og kunnskap, dersom de far
tilsyn eller instruksjoner om bruken av produktet pa en
sikker mate, og forstar farene som er involvert.

Barn mellom 3 og 8 ar og personer med sveert omfattende
og komplekse funksjonsnedsettelser ma holdes pa avstand
fra produktet med mindre de er under tilsyn til enhver tid.
Barn yngre enn 3 ar ma holdes pa avstand fra produktet
med mindre de er under tilsyn til enhver tid.

Barn bgr veere under oppsyn for a sikre at de ikke leker
med apparatet.

Oppbevar all emballasje utilgjengelig for barn og kast den
pa riktig mate.

Oppbevar vaskemidler utilgjengelig for barn.

Hold barn og kjeeledyr borte fra produktet nar dgren er
apen.

Hvis produktet har en barnesikring, b@r den aktiveres.
Rengjgring og vedlikehold av produktet skal ikke utfgres av
barn.

1.2 Generell sikkerhet

Dette produktet er kun beregnet for vask i private hjem med
toy som taler maskinvask.

Dette produktet er beregnet for bruk innendgars.

Dette produktet kan brukes pa kontorer, hotellrom,
gjestehus og andre lignende steder hvor slik bruk ikke
overstiger (gjennomsnittlig) bruk for husholdningsrom.
Produktets spesifikasjoner ma ikke endres.

Maksimal teaymengde er 9.0 kg. Ikke overskrid den
maksimale tgymengden for programmet (se kapittelet
«Programmer»).

Driftsvanntrykket ved inngangspunktet for vannet fra
uttakstilkoblingen ma vaere mellom 0,5 bar (0,05 MPa) og
10 bar (1,0 MPa).

Ventilasjonsapningen i sokkelen ma ikke blokkeres av et
teppe, matte eller andre gulvbelegg.
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» Produktet skal kobles til vannforsyningen med det nye
medfalgende slangesettet eller andre nye slangesett fra et

autorisert servicesenter.

» Gamle slangesett ma ikke brukes pa nytt.

« Om stikkontakten er skadet ma den erstattes av
produsenten, et autorisert servicesenter eller tilsvarende
kvalifiserte personer for & unnga at den kan utgjgre en

elektrisk fare.

« Sla av produktet og trekk stgpselet ut av stikkontakten fgr

det utferes noe vedlikehold.

* lkke bruk hgytrykksspyler og/eller damp til & rengjere

produktet.

* Rengjar produktet med en fuktet klut. Bruk kun ngytralt
vaskemiddel. Du ma aldri bruke skurende oppvaskmidler,
skuresvamper, lgsemidler eller metallgjenstander.

2. SIKKERHETSANVISNINGER
2.1 Montering

®

Installasjonen skal veere i
overensstemmelse med nasjonale
forskrifter.

* Fjern all emballasjen og transportboltene
inkludert gummiforing med
plastavstandsstykke.

» Ta vare pa transportboltene. Dersom
produktet skal flyttes i fremtiden, ma det
festes igjen slik at trommelen er last og
ikke blir skadet.

» Veer alltid forsiktig nar du flytter produktet.
Det er tungt. Bruk alltid vernebriller og
lukket fottay.

+ Folg installasjonsanvisningene som felger
med produktet.

» |kke monter eller bruk et skadet produkt.

» |kke monter eller bruk produktet hvor
temperaturen er under 0 °C eller hvor det
kan bli utsatt for veer.

Sorg for at gulvet der produktet monteres
er flatt, stabilt, varmebestandig og rent.

» Sorg for at det er luftsirkulasjon mellom
produktet og gulvet.

» Nar produktet settes pa plass ma det
kontrolleres at det star i vater. Gjer det
ikke det, justeres fgttene til det er i vater.

« lkke monter produktet rett over et avigp i
gulvet.

» lkke spray vann pa produktet og ikke
eksponerer det for overdreven fuktighet.

» lkke monter apparatet et sted hvor dgren
til apparatet ikke kan apnes helt.

» Sett ikke en lukket beholder under
apparatet for & samle opp mulig
vannlekkasje. Kontakt det autoriserte
service-senteret for a forsikre deg om
hvilke tilbehar som kan brukes.

2.2 Elektrisk tilkobling

/\ ADVARSEL!
Fare for brann og elektrisk stat.

« ADVARSEL: Dette apparatet er konstruert
for & monteres / kobles til en
jordingstilkobling i bygningen.

« Bruk alltid en korrekt montert, jordet
stikkontakt.
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Kontroller at parameterne pa typeskiltet er
kompatible med de elektriske
spesifikasjonene i stremforsyningen.

Ikke bruk grenuttak eller skjgteledninger.
Pass pa at stapselet og streamkabelen ikke
paferes skade. Hvis stremkabelen ma
erstattes, ma dette utfgres av vart
Autoriserte servicesenter.

Ikke sett stapselet i stikkontakten far
monteringen er fullfgrt. Pase at det er
tilgang til stikkontakten etter monteringen.
Ikke bergr stramkabelen eller stgpselet
med vate hender.

Ikke trekk i kabelen for a koble fra
produktet. Trekk alltid i selve stgpselet.

2.3 Vanntilkobling

Inntaksvannet skal ikke vaere varmere enn
25°C.

Ikke pafer skade pa vannslangene.

La vannet renne til det er rent og klart far
du kopler til nye rgr eller rar som ikke er
blitt brukt pa lengre tid, der
reparasjonsarbeid er blitt utfert eller nye
enheter er blitt montert (vannmalere osv.).
Sarg for at det ikke er synlige
vannlekkasjer under og etter forste gangs
bruk av apparatet.

Ikke bruk en forlengingsslange dersom
inntaksslangene er for korte. Kontakt det
autoriserte servicesenteret for a erstatte
inntaksslangen.

Nar du pakker opp apparatet er du mulig
at du ser vann som renner fra
avlgpsslangen. Dette kommer av
produkttesting av vann i fabrikken.

Du kan forlenge avlgpsslangen til maks
400 cm. Kontakt autorisert servicesenter
nar det gjelder den andre avlgpsslangen
og forlengelsen.

Kontroller at det er tilgang til vannkranen
etter monteringen.

Lukk vannkranen etter hver bruk av
produktet.

2.4 Bruk

/\ ADVARSEL!

Risiko for personskade, elektrisk stot,
brannskader, eller skade pa produktet.

Folg sikkerhetsanvisningene pa
vaskemiddelpakken.
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Legg ikke brennbare produkter, eller
gjenstander som er fuktet med brennbare
produkter, inn i eller i naerheten av
produktet.

Vask ikke tekstiler som er godt tilsmusset
med olje, gris eller andre stoffer med hayt
fettinnhold. Det kan skade gummideler pa
produktet. Forvask slike stoffer for hand
for du legger dem i produktet.

For & unnga risiko for skade pa plast- og
gummideler i produktet bgr det ikke
brukes duftmidler.

Ikke bergr glasset i daren mens et
vaskeprogram er i gang. Glasset kan bli
varmt.

Pass pa a fijerne alle metallgjenstander fra
toyet.

2.5 Service

Kontakt et autorisert servicesenter for a
reparere produktet. Bruk kun originale
reservedeler.

Veaer oppmerksom pa at reparasjon pa
egen hand eller ikke-profesjonell
reparasjon kan ha sikkerhetsmessige
konsekvenser og kan ugyldiggjgre
garantien.

Falgende reservedeler er tilgjengelig i
minst 10 ar etter at modellen er blitt
avviklet: motor og motorbgrster, overfgring
mellom motor og trommel, pumper,
stgtdempere og fjeerer, vasketrommel,
trommelspindel og tilhgrende kulelager,
oppvarming og varmeelementer, inkludert
varmepumper, rgrledninger og tilhgrende
utstyr inkludert slanger, ventiler, filtre og
akvastopper, trykte kretskort, elektroniske
skjermer, trykkbrytere, termostater og
sensorer, programvare og fastvare
inkludert nullstillingsprogramvare, der,
derhengsel og tetninger, andre tetninger,
derlasesamling, perifere enheter av plast,
slik som vaskemiddeldispensere.
Varigheten kan veere lengre i ditt land. For
mer informasjon, besgk var hjemmeside.
Veer oppmerksom pa at noen av disse
reservedelene bare er tilgjengelige for
profesjonelle reparatgrer, og at ikke alle
reservedeler er relevante for alle modeller.
Angaende lampen(e) i dette produktet og
reservedeler som selges separat: Disse
lampene er ment & motsta ekstreme
fysiske forhold i husholdningsprodukter,



for eksempel temperatur, vibrasjon,
fuktighet, eller er ment a signalisere

informasjon om produktets driftsstatus. De

er ikke ment & brukes i andre
bruksomrader og egner seg ikke til
rombelysning.

2.6 Avfallsbehandling

/N\ ADVARSEL!
Fare for skade eller kvelning.

3. PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE

3.1 Spesialfunksjoner

Den nye vaskemaskinen tilfredsstiller alle
moderne krav til en effektiv behandling av
toyvask med riktig teybehandling og lavere
forbruk av vann, strem og vaskemiddel.

* ProSense-teknologien oppdager
teymengden og definerer

programvarigheten i lapet av 30 sekunder.

Vaskeprogrammet blir tilpasset mengden
av klesvask og tekstiltypen uten & bruke
mer tid, stram og vann enn ngdvendig.

» Damp lar deg friske opp kleer raskt og
enkelt. De skansomme
dampprogrammene fjerner lukt og

3.2 Oversikt over produktet

=y
e

e\

Koble produktet fra strammen og
vannforsyningen.

Kutt av stremkabelen naer produktet og
kast den.

Fjern dgrlasen for & forhindre at barn eller
dyr stenger seg inne i trommelen.

Produkt skal avhendes i henhold til lokale
krav for avhending av avfall fra elektrisk
og elektronisk utstyr (EE-avfall).

reduserer kroller i tarre tekstiler for a gjere
strykingen enklere.

Plussdamp-tilvalget, fullfgrer hver syklus
med skansom damp som avslapper
fibrene og reduserer krgller i stoffet.
Strykingen blir enklere!

AEG Steam Fragrance tilbyr, takket veere
de dampbaserte programmene, den
perfekte lgsningen for oppfrisking av selv
de mest delikate plaggene uten vask. Bruk
den spesialutviklede duften fremstilt av
AEG for a tilfgre en behagelig felelse av
"nyvaskede" plagg til fierningen av lukter
og kraller.
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Topplate
Vaskemiddelskuff
Betjeningspanel
Dgrhandtak

Typeskilt
Avlgpspumpefilter

Fot for & vatre produktet

AREOENE

Bl Avigpsslange

El Tilkobling til inntaksslange
Stremkabel
Transportbolter

Stette for slange

@ l Mod. xxxxxxxxx

5’ l-i Prod.No. [910000000 [00]
I. $ DDnv 00Hz 0000 W = oon
E # - r Ser.No. 00000000
|
BC

A E

Typeskiltet rapporterer:
QR-kode

Modellnavn
Produktnummer
Elektriske klassifiseringer
Serienummer

moow»

Skann QR-koden pa produktet for a registrere produktet ditt og fa mest mulig ut av det.

I:D Fa tilgang til produktdetaljer, dokumentasjon og artikler om hvordan du bruker de beste funksjonene

(brukerhandboken er ogsa tilgjengelig pa aeg.c

om/manuals )

;9 Fa rad om bruk, feilsgking, service og reparasjon (ogsa tilgjengelig pa aeg.com/support)

. lﬂ Kjep tilbeher, forbruksvarer og originale res

ervedeler til produktet (ogsa tilgjengelig pa aeg.com/shop)

4. TEKNISKE DATA

Dimensjon Bredde / Hgyde / Total dybde 59.7 cm /84.7 cm/66.0 cm
Elektrisk tilkobling Spenning 230V
Generell strom 2100 W
Sikring 10A
Frekvens 50 Hz
IPX4

Beskyttelsesniva mot inntrengning av faste partikler og fuktighet sikret av be-

skyttelsesdekselet, unntatt der lavspenningsutstyret ikl
het

ke er beskyttet mot fuktig-

Vannforsyningstrykk Minimum 0,5 bar (0,05 MPa)

Maksimum 10 bar (1,0 MPa)
Vannforsyning 1) Kaldt vann
Maksimal vannmengde Cotton (Bomull) 9.0 kg

1) Koble vanninntaksslangen til en kran med en 3/4" gjenge.

5. MONTERING

/\ ADVARSEL!
Se etter i Sikkerhetskapitlene.
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5.1 Utpakking

/\ ADVARSEL!

Fjern all emballasje og transportboltene
for du installerer produktet.

/N\ ADVARSEL!

Les alle installasjonsinstruksjonene fgr
du fortsetter.

/\ ADVARSEL!
Bruk hansker.

1. Fjern den utvendige filmen. Bruk en kniv
om ngdvendig.

4. Apne daren og fiern stykket fra
dgrtetningen og alle gjenstander fra
trommelen.

5. Legg produktet forsiktig ned pa baksiden.
6. Sett det fremre emballasjeelementet pa
gulvet under produktet.

@

Pass pa at du ikke skader slangene.

8. Sett produktet i vertikal posisjon.
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9. Fjern stremledningen og avlgpsslangen
fra slangeholderen.

®

Det er mulig at det kan renne vann
fra avlgpsslangen. Dette skyldes
produkttesting pa fabrikken.

11. Trekk ut plastavstandsstykkene.
12. Sett plasthettene (som ligger i posen med
bruksanvisningen) i hullene.
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Vi anbefaler at du oppbevarer
transportboltene, om du ma flytte
produktet senere.

@

Tilbehgr som leveres med produktet kan
variere avhengig av modell.

5.2 Plassering og vatring
1. Monter produktet pa et flatt, hardt gulv.

@

Pass pa at tepper ikke stanser
luftsirkulasjonen under produktet.
Pase at produktet ikke bergrer veggen
eller andre enheter.

2. Juster fattene for a fa produktet i vater.

/\ ADVARSEL!

Ikke legg papp, treverk eller liknende
materialer under produktet for a justere
nivaet.




Produktet ma sta flatt og stabilt.

®

Juster produktet korrekt for & forhindre
vibrasjoner, stgy og hindre at det flytter
pa seg nar det er i bruk.

5.3 Installasjon pa tregulv

Hvis du installerer produktet pa et tregulv, ma
du serge for a bruke festeplater for a feste
produktets fatter.

Les ngye gjennom instruksjonene som falger
med tilbehgret.
5.4 Vanninntaksslangen

1. Koble vanninntaksslangen til baksiden av
produktet om ngdvendig. Vanligvis er den
allerede installert pa fabrikken.

2. Posisjoner den mot venstre eller mot
hgyre avhengig av hvor kranen er
plassert. Kontroller at inntaksslangen ikke
er i en vertikal posisjon.

3. Hovis det er ngdvendig, lgsne
ringmutteren for & plassere den i riktig
posisjon

4. Koble vanninntaksslangen til en
kaldtvannskran med 3/4-tommers
gjenger.

Noen modeller kan inneholde inntaksslange

med vannstoppenhet. Den forhindrer

lekkasjer i slangen pa grunn av den naturlige
aldringen. Sektoren i vinduet viser denne
feilen A Hvis dette skjer, lukk vannkranen og
kontakt det autoriserte servicesenteret for
informasjon om utskifting av slangen.

®
Y
6 ¥

/\ ADVARSEL!

Inntaksvannet skal ikke veere varmere
enn 25 °C.

/\ FORSIKTIG!
Sorg for at det ikke lekker fra koplingene.

@

Ikke bruk en forlengingsslange dersom
inntaksslangene er for korte. Kontakt
servicesenteret for informasjon om a
erstatte inntaksslangen.

5.5 Vannstoppmekanisme

Inntaksslangen har en vannstoppmekanisme.
Denne enheten forhindrer vannlekkasije i
slange etter som det blir eldre.

Den rade delen i vindu "A" viser denne feilen.

NORSK 177



-

A

Hvis dette skjer ma du stenge vannkranen og
kontakte det autoriserte servicesenteret for a
erstatte slangen.

5.6 Vanntemming

Avlgpsslangen skal plasseres pa en hgyde
som ikke er mindre enn 60 cm og ikke mer
enn 100 cm fra gulvet.

@

Du kan forlenge avlgpsslangen til maks
400 cm. Kontakt det autoriserte
servicesenteret for & kjgpe den andre
avlgpsslangen og forlengelsen.

Det er mulig & koble til avigpsslangen pa forskjellige mater:

min.600 mm
max.1000 mm
C

(*) Kan endres uten varsel.

Koble avigpsslangen til rgrstussen og fest
den med en klemme.

Posisjoner slangen direkte til et innebygd
avlgpsrer i veggen og fest den med en
klemme.

Uten plastslangefaringen, til en
avlgpsstuss — plasser avigpsslangen til
rorstussen og fest den med en klemme.
Til et vertikalt rer med luftehull — sett
avlgpsslangen direkte inn i et avlgpsrer
eller et vertikalt ror.

Avlgpsslangen kan bgyes i U-form og
plasseres rundt plastfareren Pa kanten av
en vask - fest fgringen til vannkranen eller
veggen.
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@

Sgrg for at det er en bgy pa
avlgpsslangen, slik at smuss fra
vannlasen ikke kommer inn i produktet.

@

Kontroller at plastslangeferingen ikke kan
bevege seg nar produktet tammes og
avlgpsslangens ende ikke er senket ned i
vannet. Det kan fare til at skittent vann
blir fart tilbake i produktet.

Kjap tilbehgr fra en autorisert leverandgr.




®

Enden pa avlgpsslangen ma alltid vaere
ventilert, dvs. at innvendig diameter pa
avlgpsrgret (min. 38 mm — min. 1,5") ma
veere sterre enn den ytre diameteren pa
avlgpsslangen.

5.7 Elektrisk tilkobling

Pa slutten av installasjonen kan du sette inn
stopselet i stikkontakten.

Typeskiltet og "Tekniske data"-kapittelet viser
de ngdvendige elektriske spesifikasjonene.
Kontroller at de er kompatible med
strgmforsyningen.

Kontroller at den elektriske installasjonen i
huset der du bor taler den maksimale
belastningen som kreves, ogsa nar det tas
hensyn til alle andre produkter som er i bruk.

6. BETJENINGSPANEL
6.1 Beskrivelse av betjeningspanel

Vaskemaskinen skal koples til en jordet
stikkontakt.

Strgmkabelen skal veere lett tilgjengelig etter
at produktet er installert.

Kontakt vart autoriserte servicesenter for
elektrisk arbeid som kreves for a installere
dette produktet.

Produsenten frasier seg ethvert ansvar for
materielle skader eller personskader som
skyldes at sikkerhetsanvisningene over ikke
er blitt fulgt.

& D Hygiene ——

Temperature
Rinse

@ On/Off

Stains/
Prewash
B3s

Time l

Spin ‘ Save

Spin/Drain ————

\

© B A

®

Tilvalgene kan ikke velges for alle vaskeprogrammer. Kontroller kompatibiliteten mellom
tilvalg og vaskeprogrammer i «Kompatibiliteten av tilvalg med programmer»-paragrafen i
kapittelet «Programmer». Et tilvalg kan ekskludere et annet. | dette tilfellet lar ikke
produktet deg stille inn de inkompatible tilvalgene samtidig.

Pass pa at skjermen og touchknappene alltid er rene og tarre.
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Pa/Av-trykknapp ©
Programknapp

Display

Ferdig om-bergringsknapp
Start/Pause-bergringsknapp Dl
A Plussdamp-bergringsknapp

Ekstra skylling-bergringsknapp

Bl Tidssparing-bergringsknapp

El Flekker/Forvask-beraringsknapp og
permanent barnesikring-tilvalg 535

Sentrifugering-bergringsknapp

Temperatur-bergringsknapp

6.2 Display
—0 |11 =] © < T )_(-D_( 1
TS Prosense (2
Ty kg MAX
5 ©
o — - —d O
I KA o
D P D D T P
—0 Indikator for dgrlas.

Vaskefaseindikator. Den blinker i Iapet av forvask og vaskefase.

f

Indikator for skyllefase. Den blinker under skyllefasen.

©

Indikator for fasene sentrifugering og tamming. Den blinker i Iapet av sentrifugering og

temmefase.

E:>

Indikator for dampfase.

Indikator for antikrglifase.

Leaf-ikonet slas pa for & indikere nar de valgte syklusene og alternativene har en lav

energiforbruksprofil.

Indikator for & legge til plagg: Den tennes nar programmet starter og brukeren fortsatt kan

sette produktet pa pause og legge til mer klesvask.

IR,

Ekstra skylling-indikator.

ProSense

ProSense-indikator.

@

Ferdig om-indikator.
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PG N

* Programvarighet (f.eks. E:"IE).

Den digitale indikatoren kan vise:

®

Tiden som vises nar programmet er valgt, samsvarte ikke med ef-
fektiv varighet og endres etter ProSense-fase.

* Maksimal mengde.

. Ferdigitide (f.eks. 33" eller C F.

A
. Programslutt(Ll).

-
+ Varselkode (f.eks. EE D).

» Indikasjon pa samlet driftstimer for produktet. Se avsnittet "Teller for driftstimer" i av-
snittet "Innstillinger" for mer informasjon.

syklusvarighet.

1 Indikator for maksimal last. Verdien vises i tre sekunder etter programvalg, vekslet med

den.

Indikator for maks klesvask. Den blinker dersom teymengden overgar den oppgitte meng-

@L Denne indikatoren minner deg pa a kjere en rengjeringssyklus.

E Indikator for barnesikring.

H° Temperaturomradet:
= Indikator for temperatur
Kaldtvannsindikator

Sentrifugeomradet:

Indikator for sentrifugehastighet
Indikator for ingen sentrifugering Sentrifugeringsfasen er av.

dB Indikator for ekstra stille.
~

|:| Indikator for skyllestopp.
w Indikator for forvask.
@ Indikator for flekker.

7. VELGER OG KNAPPER

7.1 Pa/Av ©

Hvis du trykk pa denne knappen i noen
sekunder, kan du sla produktet av eller pa. To
forskjellige lyder blir avspilt nar du slar
produktet av eller pa.

Hvilemodusfunksjonen slar av produktet
automatisk for a redusere energiforbruket i
enkelte tilfeller, og det kan derfor hende at du
ma aktivere produktet igjen.

@

Standard valgt program, nar maskinen
slas pa, er alltid Eco 40-60-

programmet.

For mer informasjon, se avsnittet om
hvilemodus i kapittelet Daglig bruk.
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7.2 Programknapp

Ved a dreie pa programvelgeren kan du velge
gnsket program.

7.3 Introduksjon

®

Tilvalgene/funksjonene kan ikke velges til
alle vaskeprogrammer. Sjekke
kompatibilitet mellom tilvalg/funksjoner
og vaskeprogrammer i
"Programoversikt". Tilvalg/funksjoner kan
ekskludere hverandre. | dette tilfellet lar
ikke produktet deg stille inn de
inkompatible tilvalgene/funksjonene
samtidig.

Pass pa at skjermen og
bergringsknappene alltid er rene og
torre.

7.4 Ferdig om

®

Velg dette tilvalget som siste etter
program og andre tilvalg, ellers kan det
avbrytes hvis du endrer en innstilling.

Dette tilvalget gjar det mulig a velge
tidspunktet et program skal avsluttes pa.
Programsilutt kan utsettes med én 1 time per
hver knapp-bergring i maksimalt 24 timer.

Displayet viser den normale
programvarigheten vekselvis med det innstilte
programmets sluttid (uttrykt i timer Ot).
Minimum valgtid tilsvarer rundet oppover time
av maksimal varighet for et program (f.eks.
hvis syklusvarigheten varer i 3:15 timer, vil
minimum valgtid veere 4 t).

Etter programstart er dgren last og produktet
starter ProSense-fasen. Nar
belastningsberegningen avsluttes, blinker
ikonet for kjgrefasen pa displayet, og tidstallet
teller ned i trinn pa én time og i trinn pa 1
minutt i Igpet av den siste timen.

7.5 Start/Pause Dl
Trykk Start/Pause D“-knappen for a starte,

sette apparatet pa pause eller for a avbryte et
program som er i gang.
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7.6 Plussdamp

Dette tilvalget legger til en dampfase
etterfulgt av en kort antikrglifase pa slutten av
vaskeprogrammet.

Dampfasen reduserer stoffkrglling og klargjer
for stryking.

Plussdamp-alternativet oppnar gode
resultater med en liten last fordi damp trenger
bedre inn i klesvasken hvis det er mer plass.
Av denne grunn er programmets maksimale
last kombinert med dette alternativet 2 kg
(omtrent 8-10 skjorter).

Nar du stiller inn Plussdamp-alternativet, vil
maksimal last reduseres til 2 kg i displayet og
programtiden justeres tilsvarende.

((lb-indikatoren blinker i displayet i Igpet av
dampfasen.

@

Dette tilvalget kan pavirke
programvarigheten.

Nar programmet stopper, viser displayet en
null B cﬁ)-indikatoren lyser kontinuerlig.

Antikrgllfasen starter, lﬁr—indikatoren blinker

og Start/Pause Dl LED-lampen forblir tent.
Trommelen utfgrer jevne bevegelser i omtrent
30 minutter for & beholde dampegenskapene.

For & avbryte antikrglifasen kan du:

» trykke pa Pa/Av @-knappen i noen
sekunder for & aktivere eller deaktivere
produktet.

« Drei programvelgeren i en annen posisjon.

Nar antikrgllbevegelsene stopper og deren
lases opp, foreslar produktet det forrige
innstilte programmet igjen.

@

En liten taymengde gir bedre resultater.

7.7 Ekstra skylling

Med dette tilvalget kan du legge til noen
skyllinger til de valgte vaskeprogrammene og
optimalisere fordelingen av taymykner og
forbedre mykheten i tayet.

Det er foreslatt ved bruk av teaymykner.



Bruk dette alternativet for personer med
allergier, samt i omrader hvor vannet er blgtt.

Dette tilvalget kan gke programmets varighet.
Knappe-indikatoren tennes.

7.8 Tidssparing

Du kan bruke denne funksjonen for &
redusere programvarigheten.

» Hovis klesvasken din er normal eller litt
skitten, kan det veere lurt & korte ned
vaskeprogrammet. Bergr denne knappen
én gang for a redusere varigheten.

* Ved lavere tgymengde, bergr denne
knappen to ganger for a velge et ekstra
kort program.
| dette tilfellet kan ikke temperaturen 95 °C
velges.

LED-lampen pa knappen er pa, og displayet

viser innstilt programvarighet.

@

Tilvalgene kan gke programvarigheten.

7.10 Sentrifugering

Nar du velger et program, velger produktet
automatisk standard sentrifugehastighet.

Trykk pa denne knappen gjentatte ganger for
a:
« Endre sentrifugehastigheten.

@

Displayet viser kun
sentrifugeringshastigheter som er
tilgjengelige for det angitte
programmet.

®

Dette tilvalget kan ogsa brukes til a korte
ned varigheten av dampprogrammet.

7.9 Flekker/Forvask

Trykk pa denne knappen gjentatte ganger for
a aktivere ett av de to tilvalgene eller begge.

Den relevante indikatoren vises i displayet.

* Flekkfjerning Wf
Velg dette alternativet for a legge til en
flekkfjerningsfase i programmet, for
behandling av sveert skittent eller flekkete
toy med flekkfjerner.

Hell flekkfjerner i kammeret ‘EF
Flekkfierningsmiddelet tilsettes i den
aktuelle fasen av vaskeprogrammet.

®

Dette tilvalget er ikke tilgjengelig ved
temperaturer under 40 °C.

* Forvask L
Bruk dette tilvalget for a legge til en
forvaskfase pa 30 °C fgr vaskefasen.
Dette tilvalget anbefales for sveert skittent
toy, spesielt hvis det inneholder sand,
stav, gjgrme eller andre faste partikler.

» Aktivere funksjonen for skyllestopp.
For a hindre at stoffet krgller seg, blir ikke
det siste skyllevannet temt ut.
Vaskeprogrammet avslutter med vann i
trommelen og den siste
sentrifugeringsfasen blir ikke utfart.

Displayet viser indikatoren |_|
Trommelen snurrer regelmessig for &
redusere kroller.

Dgren forblir last. Trommelen roterer
regelmessig for a redusere krgller. Du ma
temme ut vannet for a kunne lase opp
daren.

Trykk pa Start/Pause-knappen DI
produktet utfgrer sentrifugeringsfasen og
temmer ut vannet.

« Aktiver tilvalget for ekstra stille.
Ingen sentrifugeringsfaser (mellom- og
sluttsentrifugering) blir kjart og
programmet blir avsluttet med vann i
trommelen. Dette bidrar til & redusere
krglling.
Ettersom at programmet er sveert stille,
egner det seg godt om natten nar
strgmmen er billigere. For noen
programmer utfgres skyllingene med mer
vann.

. . .o dB
Displayet viser indikatoren ~~.
Daren forblir last. Trommelen roterer
regelmessig for a redusere krgller. Du ma
temme ut vannet for a kunne lase opp
daren.
Hvis du trykker pa Start/Pause-knappen,
utfgrer produktet kun tammefasen.
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+ Uten sentrifugering = — —.
Bruk dette tilvalget for a sla av alle
sentrifugeringsfasene. Displayet viser

indikatoren = — —. Produktet utfarer den
eneste temmefasen for det valgte
vaskeprogrammet. Velg dette alternativet
for sveert gmfintlige tekstiler. Skyllefasen
bruker mer vann i enkelte
vaskeprogrammer

®

Produktet pumper ut vannet automatisk
etter omtrent 18 timer.

8. INNSTILLINGER

8.1 Introduksjon

®

Nar du trykker en tastkombinasjon, ma
du ikke vippe fingrene nedover.
Sensorene til knappene under er
sensitive og kan forstyrre valget ditt.

8.2 Lydsignaler

Dette produktet har to forskjellige lydsignaler
som blir spilt av nar:

Nar du starter produktet (en kort lyd).

Nar du slar av produktet (en kort lyd).

Nar du trykker pa knappene (klikkelyd).

Nar du gjer et feilvalg (tre korte lyder).

Programmet er ferdig (en sekvens av lyder

i omtrent 2 minutter).

» Nar apparatet har en feilfunksjon (sekvens
av korte lyder i omtrent 5 minutter).

« Nar det oppdages en overbelastning av
klesvasken i Igpet av ProSense-fasen (en
dobbel lyd spilles én gang).

For a aktivere/deaktivere dette tilvalget, hold

nede Ekstra skylling-knappen til du hgrer et

pip eller et dobbelt pip.

®

Hvis du deaktiverer denne funksjonen,
slutter lydsignalene & avspilles bare nar

programmet er slutt.
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7.11 Temperatur

Nar du velger et vaskeprogram, foreslar
produktet en standardtemperatur automatisk.

Trykk pa denne knappen gjentatte ganger il
gnsket temperaturverdi vises i displayet.

Nar displayet viser indikatorene x* og- -,
varmer ikke apparatet opp vannet.

8.3 Barnesikring

Med dette tilvalget kan du hindre at barna
leker med betjeningspanelet.

For & aktivere/deaktivere dette tilvalger, hold

-knappen nede Flekker/Forvask inntil & las
av/pa i displayet.

Som standard gar apparatet over til dette
tilvalget etter at du slar den av.

Barnesikringsfunksjonen er kanskje ikke
tilgjengelig i et par sekunder etter at du slar
pa produktet.

8.4 Fast Ekstra skylling [/

Med dette alternativet kan du, hvis det er
tilgjengelig med den valgte syklus, legge inn
én eller to ekstra skyllinger permanent nar du
starter et nytt program.

» For a aktivere/deaktivere dette tilvalget,
trykker du knappene Ekstra skylling og
Tidssparing samtidig inntil indikatoren over
Ekstra skylling skyveknappen og det
korresponderende ikonet pa displayet slas
av/pa.

@

Trykk pa Ekstra skylling-knappen for &
deaktivere funksjonen pa en enkelt
syklus uten & fijerne det permanente
tilvalget.




8.5 Driftstimeteller

Det er mulig a visualisere den totale
driftstiden for produktet i timer, fra forste gang
du slar pa produktet. Denne verdien teller
syklusenes driftstid (inkluderer ikke pauser,
forsinket starttid). Gjer felgende for &
visualisere denne verdien:

1. Sla pa produktet ved a trykke pa Pa/Av

(D—knappen.

2. Trykk og hold inne Ekstra skylling- og
Plussdamp-knappene i noen sekunder.

3. Etter 3 sekunder vises det totale antallet
timer som produktet har veert i bruk i
displayet: f.eks. 1276 timer, displayet
viser teksten Hr i 2 sekunder, 12 (tusener
og hundrevis) i 2 sekunder og 76 (tier og
enheter).

4. Trykk pa en hvilken som helst knapp for a
avslutte denne modusen.

9. FOR FORSTE GANGS BRUK

®

Under montering eller for farste gangs
bruk kan det hende at du finner noe vann
i apparatet. Dette er vann som er igjen i
apparatet etter en full funksjonell test pa
fabrikken for & sgrge for at apparatet
leveres til kunder i perfekt arbeidsstand
og uten bekymringer.

1. Kontroller at alle transportbolter er fiernet.
2. Kontroller at stremtilfarselen er
tilgjengelig og at vannkranen er apen.

10. PROGRAMMER
10.1 Programtabell

@

Hvis prosedyren ikke fungerer (pa grunn
av tidsavbrudd eller feil
tastekombinasjon), slar du av produktet
og gjentar sekvensen fra begynnelsen.

8.6 Fabrikkinnstillinger

Denne funksjonen gjer det mulig &
gjenopprette fabrikkinnstillingene. Fglg
trinnene nedenfor for & aktivere dette
alternativet:

1. Sla pa produktet ved a trykke pa Pa/Av

(D-knappen.
2. Trykk og hold inne Flekker/Forvask- og
Tidssparing-knappene i noen sekunder.

3. Displayet vil vise = = =i ca. 5 sekunder.

3. Hell 2 liter vann i vaskemiddel-kammeret

merket som w
Denne handlingen aktiverer avigpssystemet.
4. Hell litt vaskemiddel i kammeret merket

som w

5. Velg og start et bomullsprogram pa
hayest mulig temperatur, uten klesvask i
trommelen.

Dette fijerner eventuell smuss fra trommelen

og kammeret.

@

fra gverst til nederst.

Programmene er beskrevet i denne tabellen ved a falge rekkefelgen pa programvelgeren
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Vaskeprogrammer

Program

Programbeskrivelse

MixLoad 69min

Bomull og blandede syntetiske tekstiler. Ideell til & gjore din daglige klesvask
pa kort tid, for bedre klespleie og god rengjering allerede ved 30 °C.

Syklus med lav energi for bomull. Reduserer temperaturen og forlenger tiden
for & oppna gode vaskeresultater.

Eco 40-60
Hvite og fargede bomullsstoffer. Ideell for normalt og meget skittent.
Bomull
Syntetiske tekstiler eller blandingstekstiler. Normalt skittent.
Syntetisk
@mfintlige plagg som akryler, viskose og blandede tekstiler som krever en mer
Finvask skansom vask. Normalt skittent.
@ @ Maskinvaskbar ull, ull som skal handvaskes og andre tekstiler med «hand-
ull vask»—symbol.1)
Bomull og syntetiske plagg som er lett skitne, eller bare brukt én gang.
20 min - 3 kg
({I\,) 523 Bomull, syntetiske og blandede plagg. Spesial dampsyklus uten vask som kan
D brukes til a forberede terket klesvask for stryking eller oppfrisking av plagg som
amp er brukt én gang. Dette programmet reduserer krgller og lukt og mykner fibre-
ne. lkke bruk vaskemiddel.
Nar programmet er ferdig, fiern toyet raskt fra trommelenz) Fjern flekker om
nedvendig ved a vaske eller bruke flekkfjerning. Dampprogrammet har ingen
hygienesyklus. Ikke velg et dampprogram med disse typer plagg:
« Plagg som ikke er egnet for tgrketromling.
« Plagg som er merket "Skal kun renses".
Spesialprogram for syntetisk eller fjzer- og dunteppe, dyne, sengeteppe og sa
Sengeteppe videre. Bruk flytende skansomt vaskemiddel, som ullvaskemiddel.
EEJ(G;) Hvite bomullsplagg. Dette hgytytende vaskeprogrammet kombinert med damp
Hygiene fierner mer enn 99,99 % av bakterier og virus3) holder temperaturen over
60 °C gjennom hele vaskefasen; med en ekstra virkning pa fibrene takket veere
en dampfase, sikrer en forbedret skyllingsfase en riktig fierning av rester av va-
skemiddel og mikroorganismer. Dette programmet sikrer ogsa en riktig reduk-
sjon av pollen / allergifremkallende elementer.
Alle stoffer, unntatt ullvarer og sveert gmfintlige tekstiler. Program for skylling
Skylling og sentrifugering av klesvask. Standard sentrifugehastighet er den som brukes

for bomullsprogrammer. Reduser sentrifugehastigheten etter typen klesvask.
Still om ngdvendig inn alternativet Ekstra skylling for & legge til skyllinger. Med
lav sentrifugehastighet utferer maskinen skansomme skyllinger, og kortere
sentrifugering.

186 NORSK



Program

Programbeskrivelse

Sentrifugering/Temming

For a sentrifugere vasken og pumpe ut vannet i trommelen. Alle stoffer, unntatt

ull og finvasktekstiler.

1) | dette programmet roterer trommelen sakte for & sikre at vasken er skansom. Det kan virke som om trommelen
ikke roterer eller ikke roterer som den skal, men dette er normalt pa dette programmet.

2) Hvis du stiller inn et dampprogram med terket tay, kan teyet vaere fuktig pa slutten av syklusen. Heng opp klaer-
ne i ca 10 minutter pa en terkesnor. Dette programmet fjerner ikke spesielt intens lukt.

3) Testet for Staphylococcus aureus, Enterococcus faecium, Candida albicans, Pseudomonas aeruginosa og MS2
Bakteriofag i ekstern test utfgrt av Swissatest Testmaterialien AG i 2021 (testrapport nr. 202120117).

Programtemperatur, maksimal sentrifugehastighet og maksimal teymengde

Program Standard tempera- Referanse sentrifuge- Maksimal mengde

tur hastighet

Temperaturomra- Sentrifugeringshastig-

de het

30°C 1400 O/min 5.0 k
MixLoad 69min 60°C-30°C 1400 o/min — 400 o/min K9

A 1400 o/min 00k
Eco 40-60 2) 1400 o/min — 400 o/min L

40 °C 1400 O/min 9.0 k
Bomull 95 °C - Kaldt 1400 o/min — 400 o/min kg

30°C 1200 O/min 4.0k
Syntetisk 60 °C - Kaldt 1200 o/min — 400 o/min Okg

30°C 800 O/min 20k
Finvask 40 °C - Kaldt 1200 o/min — 400 o/min K9
6 2 40°C 1200 O/min 15k
ull 40 °C - Kaldt 1200 o/min - 400 o/min g

30°C 1200 O/min 3.0k
20 min - 3 kg 40°C-30°C 1400 o/min — 400 o/min kg
(<}
i - - 1.0 kg
Damp

30°C 800 o/min 30k
Sengeteppe 60 °C — Kaldt 800 o/min — 400 o/min HKg
Loy R 1400 O/min . 9.0 kg
Hygiene 1400 o/min — 400 o/min

1400 O/min

Skylling . 1400 o/min — 400 o/min 9.0kg
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Program

Standard tempera- Referanse sentrifuge-

Maksimal mengde

tur hastighet
Temperaturomra- Sentrifugeringshastig-
de het

1400 O/min

Sentrifugering/Temming

1400 o/min — 400 o/min 9.0kg

1) | henhold til kommisjonsforordning EU 2019/2023 og ukrainsk dekret 834/2023. Dette programmet ved 40
°C eri stand til & rengjere normalt skittent bomullstay som er erklzert & vaere vaskbart ved 40 °C eller 60 °C, sam-

men i samme syklus.

®

turer og lengre varighet.

For kapittelet i vaskeriet, programvarigheten og andre data, se kapitlet "Forbruksverdier".
De mest effektive programmene nar det gjelder energiforbruk er generelt de som utferer ved lavere tempera-

2) Temperaturen i dette programmet er ikke synlig og indikert, den stilles inn automatisk.

10.2 Damp-programmer >

Damp-programmene kan brukes til &
redusere kraller og lukt pa plagg (som
bomull, syntetiske tekstiler, blandede
tekstiler, inkludert finvask) som bare trenger a
friskes opp pa kort tid, noe som unngar
vasking.

Toyfibrene slakkes, og gjer stryking
kjempelett. Fjern raskt vasken fra trommelen
nar syklusen er ferdig.

Syklusvarigheten kan reduseres til 15
minutter ved hjelp av Tidssparing -
alternativet.

IKKE still inn denne modusen med fglgende
type elementer:

+ Plagg som ikke er egnet for tarketromling.
» Plagg som er merket "Skal kun renses".

®

Ikke bruk vaskemiddel!
Damp-programmene fjerner ikke spesielt
intens lukt og utfgrer ingen
hygienesyklus.

Etter dampbehandlingen kan tayet veere
fuktig. Heng ut plaggene i et par minutter.

Duften (AEG Steam Fragrance)

Med AEG Steam Fragrance kan du friske opp
selv de gmfintlige kleerne dine, fierne kraller
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og tilfgre friskhet med en mild duft utviklet
eksklusivt av AEG. Ved a friske opp kleerne
dine med damp, i stedet for & kjere hele
vaskesykluser, vil du fa kleerne dine til a se
og fgles nye lenger. Du kan til og med trygt
bruke duften med kasjmir- og
dampprogrammer — hvis de er tilgjengelige —
for gmfintlige tekstiler som kasjmir og ull. Nar
du behandler mindre last reduserer du
duftdoseringen og syklusens varighet: pa kun
femten minutter, vil kleerne dine gjenvinne
den «nettopp vasket»-fglelsen.

Les ngye gjennom instruksjonene som falger
med duften.

IKKE:

» Terk plaggene behandlet med duft i
trommelen. Fordelene fordunster.

*  Bruk duften til andre formal enn
foreskrevet her.

» Bruk duften pa nye plagg. Nye plagg kan
inneholde rester av
etterbehandlingsblandinger som ikke er
kompatible med duften.

@

Duften er tilgjengelig i AEG-nettbutikken
eller hos en autorisert forhandler.




10.3 Woolmark Premium Wool Care - Bla

Syklusen for ullprogrammet til denne maskinen har blitt testet
og godkjent av The Woolmark Company, for vasking av ull-
plagg merket som «bare handvask», sa sant instruksjonene
pa produktenes merkelapp og de fra vaskemaskinens produ-
sent blir fulgt.

M1230

WOOLMARK
WOOL CARE

WOOL HAND WASH SAFE

10.4 Tilvalgskompatibilitet med programmer
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1) Hvis du velger tilvalget Ingen sentrifugering, temmer produktet kun ut vann.
2) Dette alternativet er ikke tilgjengelig ved temperaturer under 40 °C.

3) Hvis du velger den korteste varigheten, anbefaler vi & gjere klesvasken mindre. Det er mulig a fylle hele maski-
nen, men vaskeresultatene kan bli mindre tilfredsstillende.

4) Dette alternativet er ikke tilgjengelig ved temperaturer under 40 °C.

Egnede vaskemidler for vaskeprogrammer

Program Universelt Universell fly- Flytende sape Delikat ull Spesielle
pulver?) tende sape for fargede
plagg
MixLoad 69min - A A - -
Eco 40-60 A A A - -
Bomull A A A - -
Syntetisk A A A - -
Finvask -- - - a N
ull - - - A A
20 min - 3 kg -- A A - -
Sengeteppe -- -- - A A
Hygiene A A - - A

1) Ved temperatur over 60 °C anbefales bruk av sapepulver.

4 = Anbefalt -- = Ikke anbefalt

11. DAGLIG BRUK

11.1 Sla pa produktet

/\ ADVARSEL! AR
Se etter i Sikkerhetskapitlene. ; igtntes t/zasnellgrzgrr: | stikkontakten.

3. Trykk pa Pa/Av (D-knappen i noen
sekunder for & aktivere produktet.

190 NORSK



En kort melodi blir avspilt. Produktet foreslar
et standardprogram automatisk. Den
relevante indikatoren tennes.

Displayet viser standardprogrammet, Eco
40-60, syklusvarigheten, den maksimale
teymengden (kun noen fa sekunder),
standardtemperaturen, standard
sentrifugehastighet og vaskefaseindikatorene
som utgjgr programmet.

11.2 Legge i toyet

+  Apne daren til produktet.

» Rist plaggene for du legger dem inn i
produktet.

+ Legg klesvasken i trommelen, plagg for
plagg.

Sgrg for at du ikke legger for mye klzer inn i

trommelen.

+ Steng deren godt igjen.

/\ FORSIKTIG!

- Sgrg for at det ikke ligger noe tay
mellom pakningen og dgren. Det er fare
for vannlekkasje eller skade pa toyet.

- Vasking av sterkt oljede, fettete flekker
eller bruk av parfyme kan forarsake
skade pa gummideler pa apparatet.

11.3 Fylling av vaskemiddel og
tilsetninger

AR, W

Kammer for forvaskfase og
blgtleggingsprogram.

L
w Kammer for vaskefasen.
&

Beholder for flytende tilsetninger
(taymykner, stivelse).

Maksimalt niva for mengden av
flytende tilsetningsmidler.

@ Kammer for flekkfjerningsmiddel.

Klaff for pulver eller flytende
vaskemiddel.

Falg alltid anvisningene som du finner pa
emballasjen til vaskemiddelproduktet,
men vi anbefaler at du ikke overgar det
indikerte maksnivaet (MAX). Denne
mengden garanterer imidlertid de beste
vaskeresultatene.

@

Etter en vaskesyklus fijern om ngdvendig
vaskemiddelrester fra
vaskemiddelbeholderen.

11.4 Kontroller klaffens posisjon

1. Trekk ut vaskemiddeldispenseren til den
stopper.

2. Trykk spaken ned for a ta ut dispenseren.

3. Vri klaffen opp for & bruke
pulvervaskemiddel.

4. Vri klaffen ned for a bruke flytende
vaskemiddel .
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®

Med denne klaffen i NED-posisjon:
» Ikke bruk geleaktige/tyktflytende
vaskemidler.
* lkke tilsett mer flytende
vaskemiddel enn klaffen viser.
» |kke still inn forvaskfasen.
» lkke velg Utsatt start.

@

Temmepumpen starter og gar i en kort

5. Mal opp vaskemiddel og skyllemiddel.
6. Lukk vaskemiddeldispenseren ordentlig.
Sgrg for at klaffen ikke forarsaker en
blokkering nar du lukker skuffen.

11.5 Velge et program

1. Drei programvelgeren for & velge gnsket
vaskeprogram. Den tilhgrende
programindikatoren tennes.

Eco 40-60 er standard foreslatt program nar

produktet er slatt pa, det som informasjonen

pa energietiketten er relatert til.

Start/Pause D”—knappens indikator blinker.

Displayet viser en indikativ programvarighet,

den maksimale erkleerte taymengden for det

innstilte programmet (bare i noen sekunder),
standardtemperaturen, standard
sentrifugehastigheten og
vaskefaseindikatorene (hvis tilgjengelig).

2. Trykk pa de tilhgrende knappene for a
endre temperaturen og/eller
sentrifugehastigheten.

3. Om gnskelig, velg ett eller flere tilvalg ved
a trykke pa de tilhgrende knappene. De
tilherende indikatorene tennes pa
displayet og den oppgitte informasjonen
blir endret.

®

Et lydsignal spilles av dersom et valg
ikke er mulig.

11.6 Starte et program

Trykk pa Start/Pause |>||—knappen for a
starte programmet.

Den tilknyttede indikatoren slutter & blinke og
forblir pa.

Programmet starter, og dgren lases.

Displayet viser indikatoren ~—
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periode far produktet fyller inn vann.

11.7 Starte et program med Ferdig
om -tilvalget

1. Berar denne gjentatte ganger til displayet
viser gnsket tid som programmet skal

avsluttes. O indikatoren tennes.

2. Trykk pa Start/Pause |>|| knappen
Trommelen begynner a rotere for a utfgre
ProSense-estimeringen, hvis det er forventet i
det valgte programmet.

3. Produktet starter nedtellingen til
programmet er ferdig, og programmet
starter i riktig gyeblikk for & avslutte pa
tidspunktet som er innstilt gjennom dette
tilvalget.

For a endre eller avbryte dette
tilvalget:

1. Sla av produktet med Pa/Av @-knappen.
2. Sla pa produktet igjen.
3. Still inn programmet pa nytt.

11.8 ProSense-
teymengderegistrering 2rosense

@

Programvarigheten i displayet refererer til
en medium/stor teymengde.

Etter & ha innstilt et vaskeprogram, lyser

P_r"_sﬂ's_e-lkonet pa displayet opp hvis

programmet statter det.

Etter at du har trykket pa Start/Pause Dl
knappen, starter ProSense
teymengdoppdagelse:

1. Produktet registrerer taymengden i Igpet

av de fagrste 30 sekundene: ILI-
indikatoren blinker, strekene under

ProSense ikonet beveger seg frem og

tilbake og trommelen roterer kort.

2. Nar trommelen slutter & rotere, viser
displayet den nye programvarigheten,
som kan gke eller redusere, justert
tilsvarende mengden som ble oppdaget,



antall streker indikerer teymengden i
kvartalet (fra 1 til 4, 4 stolper ved
overbelastning), indikatoren for maksimal
oppgitt taymengde tennes igjen. Etter
ytterligere 30 sekunder, starter
vannfyllingen.

®

Hvis trommelen overbelastes,
tennes indikatoren for maksimal

oppgitt teaymengde igjen med MAX.
indikatoren blinkende. | dette tilfellet, i
disse 30 sekundene, er det mulig a
sette produktet pa pause og fierne de
ekstra plaggene.

Nar de ekstra plaggene er fiernet,

trykk pa Start/Pause |>||-knappen for
a starte programmet pa nytt.
ProSense-fasen kan bli repetert opptil
tre ganger (se punkt 1).

Viktig! Hvis taymengden ikke blir redusert,
starter vaskeprogrammet uansett, pa tross av
overbelastningen. Det er ikke mulig &
garantere det beste vaskeresultatet dersom
dette skjer.

®

Etter omtrent 20 minutter fra
programstart, kan programvarigheten
justeres igjen avhengig av tgyets
absorbsjonsevne.

®

ProSense-registrering blir kun utfart for
fullstendige vaskeprogrammer (ikke valgt
a hoppe over faser).

®

ProSense er ikke tilgjengelig med noen
programmer, for eksempel Ull,
programmet med korte sykluser og
programmer uten vaskefase.

®

| enkelte programmer kan varigheten av
syklusen vaere den samme for ulike
starrelser av taymengder, men vann- og
energiforbruk er uansett skreddersydd for
a oppna de beste mulig resultatene.

11.9 Programfaseindikatorer

Nar programmet starter og indikatoren for
den aktuelle fasen blinker, og de andre
faseindikatorene lyser.

F.eks. vaske- eller forvaskfasen er i gang:

Nar fasen er over, slutter den aktuelle
indikatoren a blinke og lyser konstant.
Indikatoren for neste fase begynner a blinke.

F.eks. skyllefasen er i gang: .

Hvis du velger Plussdamp tennes
dampfaseindikatoren.

Dampfasen er i gang: . i?ﬂ

Antikrglifasen er i gang: . .

11.10 Slik avbryter du et program
og endre tilvalgene

Nar programmet kjgrer, kan bare noen av
tilvalgene endres:

1. Bergr Start/Pause |>||-knappen.

Den relaterte indikatoren blinker.

2. Endre tilvalgene. Den oppgitte
informasjonen i displayet endrer seg
tilsvarende.

3. Trykk pa Start/Pause D”—knappen igjen.
Vaskeprogrammet fortsetter.

11.11 Avbryte pagaende program
1. Trykk pa Pa/Av @-knappen for & avbryte

programmet og deaktivere apparatet.

2. Trykk pa Pa/Av (D-knappen igjen for a
aktivere apparatet.
Du kan na stille inn et nytt vaskeprogram.
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®

Hvis ProSense-fasen allerede er utfgrt og
vannfyllingen allerede er startet, starter
det nye programmet uten a repetere
ProSense-fasen. Vannet og
vaskemiddelet blir ikke temt ut for &
unnga slesing. Displayet viser maksimal
varighet for programmet, og blir
oppdatert etter omtrent 20 minutter fra du
startet det nye programmet.

11.12 Apne dgren - Legge inn tay

Produktets dgr vil vaere lukket mens et
program eller tidsforvalg er i bruk.

®

Hvis temperaturen og vannstanden i
trommelen er for hay og/eller fortsatt
roterer, kan du ikke apne dgren.

Du kan enkelt apne daren for a legge til eller
fijerne noen plagg nar +J-ikonet lyser.

1. Trykk pa Start/Pause |>||-knappen.

Pa displayet slukkes den relaterte dar-las-

indikatoren.

2. Apne dgren til produktet. Ta ut eller legg
inn plaggene ved behov.

3. Steng deren og trykk pa Start/Pause DIl
knappen.

Programmet eller utsatt start fortsetter.

Nar ikonet +J slas av, kan dgren apnes nar
programmet er ferdig, eller ved a stille inn
sentrifugerings- eller tsmme-program/tilvalg

og deretter trykke pa Start/Pause |>||-
knappen.
11.13 Programslutt

Nar programmet er slutt, stopper maskinen
automatisk. Lydsignalene hares(hvis de er
aktive).

Alle vaskefaseindikatorene vises pa displayet
og tidsomradet viser o,

Indikatoren for Start/Pause |>||-knappen blir
slukket.

Dgren lases opp og ~{indikatoren gar av.
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1. Trykk pa Pé/Av(D-knappen for a sla av
produktet.

Fem minutter etter at vaskeprogrammet er

ferdig, vil energisparingsfunksjonen

automatisk sla av maskinen.

@

Nar du aktiverer produktet igjen, foreslar
det Eco 40-60 som standardprogram.
Drei programvelgeren for & velge en ny
syklus.

2. Taklesvasken ut av produktet.

3. Kontroller at trommelen er tom.

4. Ladgren og oppvaskmiddelbeholderen
for sta litt pa glett for & forhindre mugg og
lukt.

5. Steng vannkranen.

11.14 Temming av vannet etter endt
syklus

Hvis du har valgt et program eller et alternativ
som ikke pumper ut vannet fra siste skylling,
fullferes programmet, men:

« Displayet viser indikatoren El
tilvalgsindikatoren = eller & og
indikatoren for derlas *1. Indikatoren for

den aktive fasen CI blinker.

*  Trommelen snus fortsatt regelmessig for &
forhindre at klesvasken blir krgllete.

*  Daren forblir last.

*  Du ma tgmme ut vannet for & dpne deren:

1. Berar Sentrifugering -knappen ved behov
for & senke sentrifugehastigheten som
foreslas av produktet.

2. Trykk pa D”—knappen.

» Hvis du har valgt |:| temmer
produktet ut vannet og sentrifugerer.

* Hvis du har valgt Q/B temmer
produktet ut vannet.

Tilvalgsindikatoren = eller & blir slukket,

mens @-indikatoren blinker og deretter blir
slatt av.
3. Du kan apne dgren nar programmet er

fullfert og derlasindikatoren ™1 slukker.

4. Trykk pa Pa/Av (D-knappen i noen
sekunder for & sla av produktet.



®

Produktet tammer uansett ut vannet
automatisk etter omtrent 18 timer.

11.15 Hvilemodusfunksjon

Hvilemodusfunksjonen slar av produktet
automatisk for & redusere energiforbruket
nar:

*  Om produktet ikke hart veert brukt pa 5

minutter fer du trykker pa Start/Pause Dl
knappen.

Trykk pa knappen Pa/Av Dtorasla pa
produktet pa nytt.

12. STELL OG RENGJYRING

< Etter 5 minutter etter et vaskeprogram er
ferdig.

Trykk pa knappen Pa/Av D for a sla pa
produktet pa nytt.

Produktet foresla Eco 40-60 som
standardprogram.

Drei programvelgeren for & velge en ny
syklus.

@

Hvis du allerede har valgt et tilvalg som
avslutter med vann i trommelen,
deaktiverer ikke hvilemodusfunksjonen
produktet for & minne deg pa at du ma

/\ ADVARSEL!
Se etter i Sikkerhetskapitlene.

12.1 Plan for regelmessig
rengjoring

Regelmessig rengjering hjelper deg med a
utvide levetiden pa produktet ditt.

Etter hver syklus, la dgren og
vaskemiddelbeholderen sta litt pa glett for a
fa luftsirkulasjon og tarke fuktigheten inne i
produktet.

Hvis produktet ikke brukes over lenger tid:
Steng vannkranen og trekk ut stgpselet.

Veiledende periodisk rengjeringsplan:

Avkalking To ganger i aret

Vedlikeholdsvask En gang i maneden

Rengjer derpakningen Annenhver maned

Rengjer trommelen Annenhver maned

Rengjer sapeskuffen Annenhver maned

Rengjer avigpspumpefil-
ter

To ganger i aret

Rengjer innlgpsslangen
og ventilfilteret

To ganger i aret

pumpe ut vannet.

12.2 Fjerne fremmedlegemer

@

Searg for at lommene er tomme og at alle
lgse elementer er bundet far du kjgrer
syklusen.

Fjern fremmedlegemer (for eksempel
metallklemme, knapper, mynter osv.) som du
kan finne i dgrpakningen, filtrene og
trommelen. Se avsnittene «Dgrpakning med
dobbel randlas», «Rengjering av trommelen»,
«Rengjgring av avlgpspumpen» og
«Rengjaring av innlgpsslangen og
ventilfilteret». Veer forsiktig med gardiner.
Fjern krokene og legg gardinene i en
vaskepose eller et putevar. Dersom det er
ngdvendig, kontakt det autoriserte service-
senteret.

12.3 Utvendig rengjering

Rengjer produktet kun med mild sape og
varmt vann. Terk alle overflater naye.

Ikke bruk skuresvamper eller skrapemateriell.

/\ FORSIKTIG!

lkke bruk alkohol, lasemiddel elle
kjemiske midler.
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/\ FORSIKTIG!

Ikke rengjgr metallflater med et
klorbasert vaskemiddel.

12.4 Avkalking

®

Hvis vannet der du bor er hardt eller
middels hardt, anbefaler vi at du bruker
en vannmykner for vaskemaskiner (og
avkalke na og da).

Vannet er hardt eller middels hardt nar
hardheten overstiger 8dH.

Rengjgr det nar det kreves, ved a bruke
kremrens med ammoniakk uten a skrape
pakningsoverflaten.

Undersgk trommelen med jevne mellomrom
for & se etter kalk.

@

Falg alltid anvisningene som du finner pa

emballasjen til produktet.

®

Fglg alltid anvisningene som du finner pa
emballasjen til produkt.

12.5 Vedlikeholdsvask

Bruk av korte programmer pa lave
temperaturer over tid, kan gjere at det samler
seg vaskemiddelrester, lo, bakterier og
biofilm inne i trommelen og karet. Dette kan
generere vond lukt og mugg.

Kjor en vedlikeholdsvask minst én gang hver
maned for a eliminere oppsamling og
rengjgre innsiden av apparatet:

1. Ta all klesvask ut av trommelen.

2. Kjor et bomullsprogram pa maksimal
temperatur med en liten mengde
vaskemiddel, eller kjgr Maskinrens-
programmet hvis det er tilgjengelig.

12.6 Dgrpakning

Dette produktet er designet med et
selvrengjorende dreneringssystem, som
lar lette lofibre som faller av klaerne temmes
ut med vannet. Kontroller pakningen
regelmessig, og, om ngdvendig, rengjgr den
som beskrevet i diagrammet nedenfor.
Mynter, knapper og andre sma artikler kan
plukkes ut nar programmet er ferdig.
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12.7 Slik rengjor du trommelen

Undersgk trommelen regelmessig for &
forhindre ugnskede avleiringer.

Rester etter rust i trommelen kan forekomme
som folge av at fremmedlegeme ruster i
vasken eller fordi vannet inneholder jern

Rengjer trommelen med produkter som er
egnet for rustfritt stal.

@

Falg alltid anvisningene som du finner pa
emballasjen til apparatet.

Ikke bruk sure avkalkningsprodukter,
slipende produkter som inneholder klor
eller jern eller stalull i rengjering av
trommelen.

Slik foretar du en grundig rengjgring:

1. Rengjgr trommelen med produkter som
er egnet for rustfritt stal.

@

Folg alltid anvisningene som du finner pa
emballasjen til apparatet.

2. Taall klesvask ut av trommelen.

3. Kjar et kort bomullsprogram pa hay
temperatur med tom trommel og en liten
mengde vaskemiddel for & skylle ut
gjenveerende rester, eller kjar
Maskinrens-programmet hvis det er
tilgjengelig. Hvis produktet kan kobles til



Wi-Fi, kan spesialprogrammet
Maskinrens ogsa lastes ned via APPEN.

4. Bruk en liten mengde vaskemiddel i en
tom trommel for & skylle ut gjenveerende
rester.

®

Ved slutten av en syklus kan skjermen

tidvis vise ikonet @’: dette er en
anbefaling om a utfere rengjgring av
trommelen". Sa snart rengjgring av
trommelen er gjennomfgrt, forsvinner
ikonet.

12.8 Rengjore sapeskuffen.

For & unnga eventuelle avleiringer av
inntgrket vaskemiddel eller taymykner og/
eller dannelse av mugg i vaskemiddelskuffen,
ma du utfere falgende rengjgringsprosedyre
annenhver maned, slik det er forklart i
diagrammene nedenfor:

1. Apne skuffen. Trykk lasen ned, som vist
pa bildet, og trekk skuffen ut.

2. Fjern den gvre delen av
vaskemiddelbeholderen for enklere
rengjering. Sgrg for at alle
vaskemiddelrester blir fiernet fra den avre
og nedre delen av glidesporet. Bruk en
liten barste for a rengjare selve
glidesporet.

3. Skyll vaskemiddelskuffen under rennende
varmt vann for a fierne eventuelle spor av
akkumulert vaskemiddel. Nar du er ferdig
med rengjgringen, sett den gvre delen
tilbake pa plass.

4. Sett inn vaskemiddelskuffen pa skinnene
og lukk den. Kjgr et skylleprogram uten
tgy i trommelen.

12.9 Rengjgring av
temmepumpefilteret

/\ ADVARSEL!
Trekk stgpselet ut av stikkontakten.
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®

Undersgk temmepumpefilteret
regelmessig og serg for at det er rent.

Rengjer filteret til aviapspumpen hvis:

* Produktet tammer ikke vannet.

» Trommelen roterer ikke.

» Produktet lager uvanlige lyder pa grunn av
blokkering av avlgpspumpen.

» Displayet viser alarmkoden EEB.

/\ ADVARSEL!

» |kke fjern filteret mens produktet er i
bruk.

« lkke rengjer avlgpspumpen hvis
vannet i produktet er varmt. Vent til
vannet er nedkjglt

Rengjor pumpefilteret som beskrevet i de
felgende diagrammene:

Ha alltid en fille i naerheten for & tarke opp
vannsgl nar du fierner filteret.

1. Apne pumpedekselet.

2. Plasser en egnet beholder under
apningen til aviepspumpen for & samle
opp vannet som renner ut.

3. Apne trakten nedover. Ha alltid en fille i
nzerheten for & terke opp vannsgl nar du
fierner filteret.
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4. Vrifilteret 180 grader i mot klokken for a
apne det, uten a fjerne det. La vannet
renne ut.

5. Nar beholderen er full av vann, vrir du
filteret tilbake for a stoppe vannet og
temmer beholderen.

6. Gjenta trinn 4 og 5 til vannet slutter &
renne ut.

7. Vrifilteret mot klokken for & ta det ut.

8. Fjern lo og gjenstander fra
filterforsenkningen dersom det er
ngdvendig.

9. Kontroller at pumpehjulet roterer. Kontakt
det autoriserte servicesenteret dersom
det ikke roterer.



11. Sett filteret tilbake i sporet ved & vri det
med klokken. Sgrg for at du strammer
filteret ordentlig for & forhindre lekkasjer.

12. Lukk pumpedekselet.

Nar du temmer ut vannet ved hjelp av
ngdtemmingsprosedyren, ma du aktivere
avlgpssystemet pa nytt:
a. Hell 2 liter vann i hovedkammeret i
vaskemiddelskuffen.
b. Start programmet for & temme ut
vannet.

12.10 Rengjering av innlgpsslangen
og ventilfilteret

Det anbefales a rengjere bade
inntaksslangens og ventilens filter to ganger i
aret for a fijerne eventuelle avleiringer som
har samlet seg over tid. Rengjer filtrene som
beskrevet i de fglgende diagrammene:

1. Tainnlgpsslangen ut av kranen og
rengjor filteret.

2. Tainnlgpsslangen ut av produktet ved a
lgsne mutteren.
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3. Rengjer ventilfilteret pa baksiden av
produktet med en tannbgrste.

4. Nar du kobler pa slangen pa baksiden av
produktet, legg den mot venstre eller
hgyre (ikke i vertikal posisjon) avhengig
av hvor vannkranen er plassert.

13. FEILSGKING

/\ ADVARSEL!
Se etter i Sikkerhetskapitlene.
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12.11 Nedtemming

Hvis produktet ikke kan tamme vannet, benytt
samme prosedyre som beskrevet i
paragrafen «Rengjgring av
dreneringspumpefilteret». Rengjer pumpen
om ngdvendig.

Nar du temmer ut vannet ved hjelp av
ngdtgmmingsprosedyren, ma du aktivere
avlgpssystemet pa nytt:

1. Hell 2 liter vann i hovedkammeret i
vaskemiddelskuffen.
2. Start programmet for & temme ut vannet.

12.12 Forholdsregler ved frost

Hvis produktet er montert et sted hvor
temperaturen kan bli rundt 0° C eller lavere,
ma du fierne vann som er igjen i
inntaksslangen og avigpspumpen.

1. Trekk stgpselet ut av stikkontakten.

2. Steng vannkranen.

3. Legg de to endende av inntaksslangen i
en beholder og la vannet renne ut av
slangen.

4. Tem avigpspumpen. Se
ngdtgmmingsprosedyren.

5. Nar avlgpspumpen er tom, monterer du
vanninntaksslangen pa nytt.

/\ ADVARSEL!

Pass pa at temperaturen er over 0 °C for
du bruker produktet igjen.

Produsenten er ikke ansvarlig for skader
som skyldes frost.




13.1 Alarmkoder og mulige feil

Maskinen starter ikke eller stopper under bruk. Forsgk ferst a finne en Iasning pa problemet (se

tabellene).

/\ ADVARSEL!

Deaktiver maskinen far du utfgrer kontroller.

Ved enkelte problemer viser displayet en alarmkode og knappen Start/

Pause D” kan blinke kontinuerlig:

®

Ved overbelastning, fijern noen plagg fra trommelen og/eller hold

dgren fast mens du trykker pa Start/Pause-knappen inntil —
indikatoren stopper a blinke (se bildet nedenfor).

Problem

Mulig lgsning

E

Maskinen tar ikke inn vann.

« Serg for at vannkranen er apen.

« Sorg for at trykket til vannforsyningen ikke er for lavt. Kontakt det lokale vann-
verket for a fa tak i denne informasjonen.

* Kontroller at vannkranen ikke er tett.

» Serg for at inntaksslangen ikke er knekt, skadet eller bgyd.

« Kontroller at vanninntaksslangen er korrekt tilkoplet.

» Kontroller at filteret til inntaksslangen og filteret til inntaksventilen ikke er tette.
Se «Stell og rengjering».

an
(g N}

Produktet temmes ikke for
vann.

» Sorg for at avlgpsraret ikke er tett.

» Kontroller at avlgpsslangen ikke er bgyd eller skadet.

» Kontroller at avlgpsfilteret ikke er tett. Rengjer filteret om ngdvendig. Se «Stell
og rengjering».

» Kontroller at avlgpsslangen er korrekt tilkoplet.

* Velg tsammingsprogrammet hvis du har valgt et program uten temming.

» Velg tsmmingsprogrammet hvis du har brukt et program som avsluttes med
vann i trommelen.

EHE

Dgren til maskinen er apen
eller ikke ordentlig lukket.

« Serg for at deren er skikkelig lukket.
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=

Intern feil. Ingen kommuni-
kasjon mellom de elektroni-
ske elementene i maskinen.

* Programmet avslutter ikke som det skal eller stopper for tidlig. Sla maskinen

av og pa.

+ Ta kontakt med servicesenteret hvis alarmkoden oppstar igjen.

EHD

Stremforsyningen er ustabil.

» Vent til stramforsyningen er stabil igjen.

EF
Lekkasjestoppsystemet er
pa.

« Kople fra maskinen og steng vannkranen. Kontakt et autorisert servicesenter.

Hvis skjermen viser andre alarmkoder, deaktiverer og aktiverer du
produktet. Ta kontakt med servicesenteret hvis problemet vedvarer.
| tilfellet et annet problem med produktet, sjekk tabellen nedenfor for mulige

lgsninger.

Problem

Mulig lgsning

Programmet starter ikke.

* Pase at stopslet er tilkoblet stikkontakten.
»  Serg for at maskinens der er lukket.
+ Pase at det ikke er skadede sikringer i sikringsskapet.

« Kontroller at Start/Pause D” har blitt trykket pa.
» Hvis utsatt start er valgt, avbryt innstillingen eller vent til nedtellingen avsluttes.
« Deaktiver barnesikringen hvis denne er pa.

« Kontroller knottens posisjon pa det valgte programmet.

Produktet fylles med vann og
temmes umiddelbart.

« Kontroller at avigpsslangen er i korrekt posisjon. Slangen kan veere plassert
for lavt. Se «Monteringsinstruksjon».

Sentrifugeringsfasen funge-
rer ikke eller vaskesyklusen
varer lenger enn vanlig.

«  Still inn sentrifugeringsprogrammet.

» Kontroller at avigpsfilteret ikke er tett. Rengjer filteret om ngdvendig. Se «Stell
og rengjaring».

« Juster innholdet i trommelen manuelt og start sentrifugeringsfasen pa nytt.
Dette problemet kan skyldes balanseproblemer.

Det er vann pa gulvet.

« Kontroller at koplingene pa vannslangene er tette og at det ikke er vannlekka-
sjer.

« Kontroller at vanninntaksslangen og vannavigpsslangen ikke er skadet.

* Serg for at du bruker riktig vaskemiddel og korrekt mengde.

Du far ikke apnet deren til
maskinen.

+ Pase at et vaskeprogram som slutter med vann i trommelen ikke er valgt.

* Kontroller at vaskeprogrammet er ferdig.

« Velg tammings- eller sentrifugeringsprogrammet hvis det er vann i trommelen.
Serg for at maskinen far strom.

« Problemet kan veere forarsaket av en feil pa maskinen. Kontakt et autorisert
servicesenter.
Les naye gjennom «Ngdapning av dgren» hvis du ma apne deren.

Maskinen lager en uvanlig
lyd og vibrerer.

« Serg for at maskinen star i vater. Se «Monteringsinstruksjon».

« Kontroller at emballasjen og/eller transportboltene er fiernet. Se «Monterings-
instruksjon».

* Legg mer klesvask i trommelen. lleggsmengden kan vaere for liten.
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Problem Mulig lgsning

« ProSense Technology kan justere programvarighet i forhold til type og meng-

Programmets varighet gker

eller minker i lgpet av driften.
bruk».

de klesvask. Se «ProSense Technology mengderegistrering» i kapitlet «Daglig

* @k mengden vaskemiddel eller bruk et annet vaskemiddel.

Vaskeresultatet er ikke til- .
fredsstillende. .

Bruk spesielle produkter for a fierne vanskelige flekker fgr du vasker teyet.
Sgrg for at du stiller inn riktig temperatur.
* Reduser tgymengden.

For mye skum i trommeleni *

lapet av vaskesyklusen. midler.

Reduser mengden vaskemiddel eller antall tabletter eller enkeltdose-vaske-

« Kontroller at hendelen er i korrekt posisjon (OPP for pulvervaskemiddel, NED

Det er rester av vaskemiddel
i vaskemiddelskuffen etter

vaskesyklusen. L
bruksanvisningen.

for flytende vaskemiddel).
« Kontroller at du har brukt vaskemiddelbeholderen slik det er anvist i denne

Sla pa maskinen nar kontrollen er utfert. Programmet fortsetter fra der det

ble stoppet.

Ta kontakt med servicesenteret hvis feilen oppstar igjen.
Ngdvendig informasjon som servicesenteret trenger, kan du finne pa

typeskiltet.

13.2 Nedapning av der

| tilfelle strembrudd eller feil, forblir
produktdgren last. Vaskeprogrammet
fortsetter nar stremmen kommer tilbake. Hvis
dgren forblir Iast pa grunn av en feil, er det
mulig a apne den ved & bruke ngdfunksjonen
for opplasing.

Far daren apnes:

/\ FORSIKTIG!

Fare for brannskade! Kontroller at
vanntemperaturen ikke er for hay og
vasken ikke er for varm. Vent til den
avkjoles, om ngdvendig.

/\ FORSIKTIG!

Fare for skade! Kontroller at
trommelen ikke roterer. Vent til
trommelen stopper a rotere, om
ngdvendig.

@

Kontroller vannivaet inne i trommelen
ikke er for hoy. Fortsett med en
ngdtemming, om ngdvendig (se i
kapittelet "Nedtemming" i "Stell og
rengjering”).

Gjer falgende for & apne daeren:

1. Trykk pa knappen Pa/Av O for & skru av
produktet.

Trekk stopselet ut av stikkontakten.
Apne filterluken.

Dra ned ngdopplasingsutlgseren én
gang. Dra den ned igjen, hold den stram
og apne produktets der i mellomtiden.

poN
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5. Ta ut vasken og lukk deretter dgren til 6. Lukk filterklaffen.
produktet.

14. FORBRUKSVERDIER

14.1 Kommentar

®

QR-koden pa energietiketten som fulgte med produktet gir en nettkobling til informasjonen
som er relatert til ytelsen av dette produkt i EU EPREL-databasen. Oppbevar
energietiketten kun for henvisning med denne brukerhandboken samt alle andre
dokumenter som fulgte med produktet.

Det er ogsa mulig a finne den samme informasjonen i EPREL med koblingen https://
eprel.ec.europa.eu og modellnavnet, samt produktnummeret som du finner pa typeskiltet
til produktet.

®

Verdier og programvarighet kan variere avhengig av forskjellige forhold (f.eks.
romtemperatur, vanntemperatur og trykk, mengde og type tey, forsyningsspenning) og
hvis du endrer standardinnstillingen for et program.

14.2 | henhold til kommisjonsforordning Eu 2019/2023 og ukrainsk dekret
834/2023

Eco 40-60-program %

ged kg kWh Liter  hh:mm 1'; °C  O/min2
Full maskin 9.0 0.820 55.0 03:40 53.00 35.0 1351
Halv maskin 4.5 0.540 45.0 02:35 53.00 33.0 1351
Kvart maskin 25 0.185 38.0 02:30 54.00 23.0 1351

1) Gjenveaerende fuktighet ved slutten av sentrifugefasen. Jo heyere sentrifugeringshastigheten er, jo heyere er
stayen og desto lavere er gjenvaerende fuktighet.

2) Maksimal sentrifugehastighet.

Stromforbruk i ulike moduser

Av (W) Hvilemodus (W) Utsatt start (W)

0.50 0.50 4.00

Tid til Av/Standby-modus er maksimalt 15 minutter.

14.3 Vanlige programmer

@

Disse verdiene er kun veiledende.
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Program g
= kg kWh  Liter  hhmm ) °C  o/min?

ggr;ﬂcull3) 9.0 2.700 04:05 52.00 85.0 1400
ggT(‘;‘” 9.0 1.600 03:50 52.00 55.0 1400
ZBgT(l:J““) 9.0 0.350 03:00 52.00 20.0 1400
fgrltgﬁs" 4.0 0.800 02:15 35.00 40.0 1200
g:)nggsks) 2.0 0.400 01:05 35.00 30.0 1200
ull )

30 °C 15 0.300 01:05 30.00 30.0 1200

1) Gjenveerende fuktighet ved slutten av sentrifugefasen. Jo hgyere sentrifugeringshastigheten er, jo hgyere er

stayen og desto lavere er gjenvaerende fuktighet.
2) Referanseindikator for sentrifugehastigheten.
3) Egnet til vask av sveert skitne tekstiler.

4) Egnet for vask av lett skitne bomullstekstiler, syntetiske og blandede tekstiler.

5) Den fungerer ogsa som en rask vaskesyklus for litt skittent tay.

15. HURTIGVEILEDNING
15.1 Daglig bruk

* Sett stgpselet inn i stikkontakten.
* Apne vannkranen.

+ Trykk pa Pa/Av (D—knappen for a sla
produktet pa (1).

» Drei pa programvelgeren for a velge
gnsket program (2).

* Angi gnsket tilvalg med korresponderende
bergringsknapper (3).

» Legg klesvasken i trommelen, plagg for
plagg, uten a overskride maksimale
anbefalte vaskemengde. Lukk dgren og

sgrg for at det ikke blir liggende tay
mellom pakningen og dgren.

Hell vaskemiddel og annen behandling i
riktig beholder.

Trykk pa Start/Pause |>||—knappen (4) for
a starte programmet.

Produktet starter.

Ta ut tayet nar programmet er slutt.

Trykk pa Pa/Av (D-knappen for a sla av
produktet.
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15.2 Rengjering av teammepumpefilteret

Rengjer filteret regelmessig, spesielt hvis
alarmkoden £2L1 vises pa displayet.

15.3 Programmer

Programmer Toymengde Produktbeskrivelse

Syntetiske plagg og plagg av bomull. Dette programmet sgrger
for gode resultater pa kort tid.
Standard programvarighet er utviklet pa en klesvaskmengde

MixLoad 69min 5.0kg pa 5 kg. Hvis du vasker en mindre eller stgrre mengde reduse-
res eller gkes vasketiden automatisk for a sikre perfekte resul-
tater.

9.0 k Syklus med lav energi for bomull. Reduserer temperaturen og

Eko 40-60 D9 forlenger tiden for & oppna gode vaskeresultater.

9.0 k Hvite og fargede bomullsstoffer. Ideell for normalt og meget

Bomull D9 skittent.

i 4.0 kg Syntetiske tekstiler eller blandingstekstiler.
Syntetisk
. 2.0 kg @mfintlige plagg som akryler, viskose og polyesterplagg.
Finvask
)
9 =] 1.5kg Maskinvaskbart ull, ull som ma handvaskes og finvask.
3.0k Syntetiske plagg og bomullsplagg som er lett skitne eller som

20 min - 3 kg L har blitt brukt én gang.

h)

W §2§ 1.0 kg Bomullsplagg og syntetiske plagg som ma av-skrukkes.

Damp

3.0kg Syntetiske tepper, figer- og duntepper, polstrede klaer og dyner.

Sengeteppe

EEJ((\) Hvite bomullsplagg. Dette programmet fierner mer enn 99,99

H W 9.0kg % av bakterier og virus 1) Det sikrer ogsa en riktig reduksjon

ygiene av allergener.
9.0 k Alle tekstiler, unntatt ullvarer og sveert emfintlig finvask. Pro-

Skylling L9 gram for skylling og sentrifugering.
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Programmer Toymengde Produktbeskrivelse

9.0 k For & sentrifugere vasken og pumpe ut vannet i trommelen. Al-
Sentrifugering/Temming PKg le stoffer, unntatt ull og finvasktekstiler.

1) Testet for Staphylococcus aureus, Enterococcus faecium, Candida albicans, Pseudomonas aeruginosa og MS2
Bacteriophage i ekstern test utfert av Swissatest Testmaterialien AG i 2021 (testrapport nr. 202120117).

Hvis du laster produktet til maksimal program, hjelper det a redusere energi- og
kapasitet som er indikert for hvert vannforbruket.

Egnede vaskemidler for vaskeprogrammer

Program Universelt Universell fly- Flytende sape Delikat ull Spesielle
pulver1) tende sape for fargede
plagg
MixLoad 69min - A A - -
Eco 40-60 A A A - -
Bomull A N N - -
Syntetisk A A A - -
Finvask - - - . 4
ull - - - A A
20 min - 3 kg - 4 A - -
Sengeteppe - -- - A A
Hygiene A A - - N

1) Ved temperatur over 60 °C anbefales bruk av sapepulver.

4 = Anbefalt ¢ Bruk mindre vaskemiddel hvis:
o — du vasker en liten mengde toy,
Ikke anbefalt — toyet bare er litt skittent,
P - — det er mye skum under vask.
15.4 Vaskemiddeltype og -mengde. » Nar du bruker vaskemiddeltabletter eller
* Bruk bare vaskemidler og andre pods, ma du alltid legge dem i trommelen,
behandlinger som er beregnet for bruk i ikke i oppvaskmiddelskuffen og du ma
vaskemaskiner. Fglg ferst disse generiske folge produsentens anbefalinger .
reglene: Utilstrekkelig vaskemiddel kan fore til:
— vaskemiddel i pulverform (ogsa « utilfredsstillende vaskeresultater,
tabletter og enkeltdose-vaskemidler) + at tgymengden blir gra,
for alle typer tekstiler, unntatt « fettete kleer,

gmfintlige. Bruk helst vaskepulver med | « mugg i produktet.
blekemiddel for lyse kleer og
klesdesinfisering,

— flytende vaskemidler (ogsa
vaskemidler i enkeltdoseform), helst
for vaskeprogrammer pa lav
temperatur (maks 60 °C) for alle
stofftyper, eller spesialberegnede for
ull.

» |kke bland ulike typer vaskemidler.

For mye vaskemiddel kan fere til:
e skumming,

« redusert vaskeeffekt,

« utilstrekkelig skylling,

» starre innvirkning for miljget.
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15.5 Plan for regelmessig
rengjoring

Regelmessig rengjering hjelper deg med a
utvide levetiden pa produktet ditt.

Etter hver syklus, la dgren og
vaskemiddelbeholderen sta litt pa glett for a
fa luftsirkulasjon og tarke fuktigheten inne i
produktet.

Hvis produktet ikke brukes over lenger tid:
Steng vannkranen og trekk ut stgpselet.

Veiledende periodisk rengjeringsplan:

Avkalking To ganger i aret

Vedlikeholdsvask En gang i maneden

Rengjer dgrpakningen Annenhver maned

Rengjer trommelen Annenhver maned

Rengjer sapeskuffen Annenhver maned

Rengjer avligpspumpefil-  To ganger i aret

ter

Rengjer innlgpsslangen  To ganger i aret

og ventilfilteret

Undersgk trommelen med jevne mellomrom
for & se etter kalk. Vi anbefaler & kjgre en
syklus med tom trommel og et
avkalkingsprodukt av og til.

Fjerne fremmedlegemer

®

Sarg for at lommene er tomme og at alle
lzse elementer er bundet far du kjgrer
syklusen.

16. BESKYTTELSE AV MILJGET

Resirkuler materialer merket med symbolet

ff?). Legg emballasjen i relevante beholdere
for & resirkulere det. Bidra til & beskytte
miljget og menneskers helse ved a
resirkulere avfall fra elektriske og elektroniske
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Fjern fremmedlegemer (for eksempel
metallklemme, knapper, mynter osv.) som du
kan finne i dgrpakningen, filtrene og
trommelen. Dersom det er ngdvendig,
kontakt det autoriserte service-senteret.

Dorpakning

Dette produktet er designet med et
selvrengjorende dreneringssystem, som
lar lette lofibre som faller av klaerne temmes
ut med vannet. Kontroller pakningen
regelmessig, og, om ngdvendig, rengjgr den
som beskrevet i diagrammet nedenfor.
Mynter, knapper og andre sma artikler kan
plukkes ut nar programmet er ferdig.

Rengjer det nar det kreves, ved a bruke
kremrens med ammoniakk uten a skrape
pakningsoverflaten.

Fjern lo og gjenstander fra filterforsenkningen
dersom det er ngdvendig.

produkter. Ikke avhend produkter merket med

symbolet i med husholdningsavfallet.
Returner produktet til ditt lokale
resirkuleringsanlegg eller kontakt kommunen.



Vidlkommen till AEG! Tack for att du har valt en av vara produkter.

| var stravan efter hallbarhet minskar vi p4 mangden papper och tillhandahaller
fullstdndiga anvandarmanualer via Internet. Sk upp den fullstandiga

anvandarmanualen pa aeg.com/manuals

Fa tips om anvandning, broschyrer, felsékning, service- och reparationsinformation pa
@ aeg.com/support
Kop tillbehor, férbrukningsvaror och originalreservdelar till din produkt pa aeg.com/
shop
Med reservation for andringar.
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1. /A SAKERHETSINFORMATION

[Li Las bifogade instruktioner noga fére installation och
anvandning av den har produkten.

Tillverkaren ar inte ansvarig for eventuella personskador eller
andra skador som uppkommit till fljd av felaktig installation
eller anvandning. Forvara alltid bruksanvisningen pa en saker
och tillganglig plats for framtida behov.
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1.1 Sakerhet for barn och personer med
funktionsnedsattning

Denna produkt kan anvandas av barn fran 8 ars alder och
uppat, och av personer med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller
mental férmaga, samt personer med bristande erfarenhet
och kunskap om de dvervakas eller instrueras om hur
produkten anvands pa ett sdkert satt och forstar de risker
som ar forknippade med anvandningen.

Barn mellan 3 och 8 ar eller personer med mycket
omfattande och komplexa funktionsnedsattningar ska inte
vara i narheten av produkten om de inte ar under uppsikt.
Barn under 3 ar ska inte vistas i narheten av produkten utan
standig uppsikt.

Barn ska 6vervakas sa att de inte leker med maskinen.
Hall allt forpackningsmaterial utom rackhall fér barn och
kassera det pa lampligt satt.

Forvara rengéringsmedel utom rackhall fér barn.

Hall barn och husdjur borta fran produkten nar luckan ar
oppen.

Om maskinen har ett barnlas ska den aktiveras.

Barn far inte utféra rengdring och underhall av produkten
utan uppsikt.

1.2 Allman sakerhet

Denna produkt ar endast avsedd for maskintvattbar tvatt i
hemmet.

Denna produkt ar avsedd for enskilt hushallsbruk inomhus.
Produkten kan anvandas i kontor, hotellrum, gastrum och
liknande boenden dar sadan anvandning inte innebar att
genomsnittlig hushallsférbrukning éverskrids.

Andra inte produktens specifikationer.

Produktens maximala tvattmangd ar 9.0 kg. Lagg inte i mer
tvatt an maximailt tillaten tvattmangd for respektive program
(se avsnittet "Program”).

Vattentrycket vid inloppspunkten fran vattentappstalle
maste vara 0,5-10 bar (0,05-1,0 MPa).
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VentilationsGppningarna i botten far ej tappas igen av en

matta eller annat som ligger pa golvet.

Produkten maste anslutas till vattenledningsnatet med de

nya medfdljande slanguppsattningarna, eller med andra nya
slanguppsattningar som tillhandahalls av auktoriserat

servicecenter.

Gamla slanguppsattningar far inte ateranvandas.
Om natsladden ar skadad maste den bytas av tillverkaren,

tillverkarens auktoriserade servicecenter eller personer med
motsvarande utbildning, fér att undvika fara.

underhall.

rengora produkten.

Stang av produkten och koppla bort den fran eluttaget fore
Anvand inte hogtrycksvattenspray och/eller anga for att

Rengor produkten med en fuktad trasa. Anvand bara

neutrala rengoringsmedel. Anvand inte slipande produkter,
repande rengoringstussar, l6sningsmedel eller

metallforemal.

2. SAKERHETSANVISNINGAR

2.1 Installation

®

Installationen maste 6verensstamma
med géllande nationella bestammelser.

Ta bort allt forpackningsmaterial och
transportbultarna, inklusive
gummibussning och plastbricka.

Forvara transportbultarna pa ett sakert
stalle. Om produkten ska flyttas i framtiden
maste de sattas dit igen for att Iasa
trumman for att forhindra skador pa
produkten.

Var alltid férsiktig nar produkten rér sig
eftersom den ar tung. Anvand alltid
skyddshandskar och tackta skor.

Folj installationsinstruktionerna som foljer
med produkten.

Installera eller anvand inte en skadad
produkt.

Installera och anvand inte produkten pa en
plats dar temperaturen understiger 0 °C
eller dar den utsatts for vader och vind.
Golvytan, pa vilken produkten ska
installeras, maste vara plan, stabil,
varmebestandig och ren.

Kontrollera att luft kan cirkulera mellan
produkten och golvet.

Anvand ett vattenpass for att kontrollera
att produkten star helt vagratt nar den star
pa platsen dar den skall anvandas. Om
den inte gor det kan du justera fotterna tills
den gor det.

Installera inte produkten direkt dver en
golvbrunn.

Spruta inte vatten pa apparaten och utsatt
den inte for mycket fuktighet.

Installera inte produkten dar luckan inte
kan 6ppnas helt.

Placera inte en stangd behallare for
uppsamling av vattenlackage under
produkten. Kontakta auktoriserat
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servicecenter for att kontrollera vilka
tillbehér som kan anvandas.

2.2 Elanslutning

/\ VARNING!
Risk for brand och elektriska stotar.

VARNING! Denna produkt &r avsedd for
att installeras/anslutas till en jordad
anslutning i byggnaden.

Anvand alltid ett korrekt installerat,
stotsakert och jordat eluttag.

Se till att de parametrarna pa markskylten
Overensstammer med elnatets elektricitet.
Anvand inte grenuttag eller
férlangningssladdar.

Kontrollera sa att du inte skadar
stickkontakten och natkabeln. Om
produktens natkabel behdver bytas maste
det gbras av vart auktoriserade
servicecenter.

Anslut stickkontakten till eluttaget forst vid
slutet av installationen. Kontrollera att
stickkontakten ar atkomlig efter
installationen.

Ta inte i anslutningssladden eller
stickkontakten med vata hander.

Dra inte i anslutningssladden for att koppla
bort produkten fran eluttaget. Ta alltid tag i
stickkontakten.

2.3 Vattenanslutning

Inloppsvattnet far inte 6verstiga 25° C.
Orsaka inga skador pa vattenslangarna.
Foére anslutning till nya slangar, slangar
som inte anvants under en langre tid, dar
reparationsarbete har utforts eller om nya
enheter har monterats (vattenmatare,
etc.), ska vattnet rinna en stund tills det ar
rent och klart.

Kontrollera att det inte finns nagra synliga
vattenlackor under och efter férsta
anvandningen av maskinen.

Anvand inte en férlangningsslang om
tilloppsslangarna ar for korta. Kontakta det
auktoriserade servicecentret for byte av
tilloppsslang.

Nar du packar upp produkten kan det
handa att vatten rinner fran
tdmningsslangen. Detta beror pa
vattentesterna som utforts pa produkten i
fabriken.

212 SVENSKA

« Tdmningsslangen kan forlangas till hdgst
400 cm. Kontakta det auktoriserade
servicecentret for den andra
tdmningsslangen och foérlangningen.

« Kontrollera att stickkontakten ar atkomlig
efter installationen.

« Stang vattenkranen efter varje anvandning
av produkten.

2.4 Anvénd

/\ VARNING!
Det finns risk for personskador, elstot,

brand eller skador pa produkten.

» FOlj sékerhetsanvisningarna pa
tvattmedelsférpackningen.

* Placera inte brandfarliga produkter eller
féremal som ar vata med brandfarliga
produkter i, i narheten av eller pa
produkten.

« Tvatta inga material som ar kraftigt
nedsmutsade med olja, fett eller andra
feta @mnen. Detta kan skada produktens
gummidelar. Fortvatta sadana material for
hand innan du lagger in dem i produkten.

* Anvand inte tvattdofter for att undvika
skador pa produktens plast- och
gummidelar.

* Tainte pa luckglaset nar ett program ar
igang. Glaset kan bli varmt.

« Se till att alla metallféremal avlagsnas fran
tvatten.

2.5 Service

» Kontakta ett auktoriserat servicecenter for
reparation av produkten. Anvand endast
originalreservdelar.

« Observera att reparationer som utfors
sjalv eller pa ett icke fackmannamassigt
satt kan fa sakerhetsmassiga
konsekvenser och kan upphéava garantin.

» Foljande reservdelar ar tillgangliga i minst
10 ar efter att modellen har utgatt: motor-
och motorborstar, drivrem mellan motor
och trumma, pumpar, stétdampare och
fjadrar, tvattrumma, trumlager och
tillhérande kullager, varmare och
varmeelement, inklusive varmepumpar,
rérledningar och tillhérande utrustning
inklusive slangar, ventiler, filter och
aquastops/waterblock, kretskort,
elektroniska skarmar, tryckomkopplare,




termostater och sensorer, programvara
och firmware inklusive
aterstallningsprogramvara, lucka, gangjarn
till lucka och tatningar, andra tatningar,
lucklasningsenhet, kringutrustning av plast
sasom tvattmedelsbehallare. Det kan
handa att de finns tillgangliga under langre
tid i ditt land. For ytterligare information,
besok var webbplats.

Observera att vissa av dessa reservdelar
endast ar tillgangliga for professionella
reparatorer och att inte alla reservdelar ar
relevanta for alla modeller.

Nar det géller lampan/lamporna i denna
produkt och reservlampor som saljs
separat: Dessa lampor ar avsedda att tala
extrema fysiska forhallanden i
hushallsapparater, sasom temperatur,
vibration, fuktighet eller ar avsedda att
signalera information om produktens
driftsstatus. De ar inte avsedda att

3. PRODUKTBESKRIVNING

3.1 Specialfunktioner

Din nya tvattmaskin uppfyller alla moderna
krav for en effektiv behandling av din tvatt
med lag vatten-, energi- och
tvattmedelsférbrukning samtidigt som
kladerna hanteras varsamt.

ProSense-teknologin kanner av
tvattmangden och faststaller tvattiden pa
30 sekunder. Tvattprogrammet ar
anpassat efter tvattmangden och typ av
material for att inte forbruka mer tid, energi
eller vatten &n nédvandigt.

Anga ar ett snabbt och enkelt satt att
frascha upp dina klader. De varsamma
angprogrammen avlagsnar lukter och gor

anvandas i andra produkter eller som
rumsbelysning i hemmet.

2.6 Avfallshantering

/\ VARNING!

Risk for personskador eller kvavning
foreligger.

« Koppla loss produkten fran eluttaget och
vattentillforseln.

» Klipp av elkabeln nara produkten och
kassera den.

« Ta bort lucksparren for att foérhindra att
barn eller husdjur blir instangda i
trumman.

» Kassera produkten i enlighet med lokala
foreskrifter for avyttring fran WEEE (Waste
Electrical and Electronic Equipment).

tygerna mindre skrynkliga for att minska
behovet av strykning.
PlusSteam-tillvalet avslutar varje
program med mild anga som slappnar av
fibrerna och minskar skrynklor i tyget.
Strykning blir [attare!

* AEG Steam Fragrance ger, tack vare
angprogrammen, den perfekta I6sningen
for uppfraschning av de mest émtaliga
plaggen utan att behdva tvatta dem.
Anvand den frascha doften som utvecklats
exklusivt av AEG for att fa en harlig kansla
av "nytvattat" utOver att avlagsna lukt och
skrynklor.
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3.2 Produktoversikt

/\\

T

e\

Béankskiva Bl T6mningsslang
Tvattmedelsfack El Tilloppsslangens anslutning
Kontrollpanel Natkabel

Luckhandtag Transportbultar

Typskylt Slangstéd

A Filter till tomningspump

Fotter for att fa maskinen i niva

Typskylt:
AL A, QR-kod
’g’sﬁ HZQ‘;S R B. Modellnamn
T F T [7_Ser:No. 00000000 C. Produktnummer
IL é é ||£ D.  Elektriska mérkdata
E. Serienummer

Skanna QR-koden pa produkten fér att registrera den och fa ut det mesta av produkten.

I:D Fa tillgang till produktinformation, dokumentation och artiklar om hur du anvander de béasta funktio-
nerna (anvandarhandbok finns ocksa pa aeg.com/manuals )

&9 Fa information om anvandning, felsdkning, service och reparation (finns dven pa aeg.com/support)

. @ Kop tillbehor, férbrukningsartiklar och originalreservdelar till din produkt (finns dven pa aeg.com/shop)
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4. TEKNISK INFORMATION

Dimension Bredd/Hojd/Totalt djup 59.7 cm / 84.7 cm / 66.0 cm
Elanslutning Markspanning 230V

Total effekt 2100 W

Sékring 10 A

Frekvens 50 Hz

Skyddslocket ger skydd mot intréngning av fasta partiklar och fukt, med undan-  IPX4

tag for om lagspanningsutrustningen inte ar fuktskyddad

Vattentryck Minsta 0,5 bar (0,05 MPa)
Max 10 bar (1,0 MPa)

Vattenforsarining 1) Kallt vatten

Max tvattmangd Bomull 9.0 kg

1) Koppla tilloppsslangen pa en vattenkran med 3/4" génga.

5. INSTALLATION

/\ VARNING!
Se Sakerhetsavsnitten.

5.1 Uppackning

/\ VARNING!

Ta bort allt férpackningsmaterial och
transportbultarna innan produkten
installeras.

/\ VARNING!

Las alla installationsanvisningar innan du
fortsatter.

/\ VARNING!
Anvand handskarna.

1. Ta bort den yttre filmen. Vid behov,
anvand en kniv.

3. Tabort den invandiga filmen.
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4. Oppna luckan, ta bort delen fran
lucktatningen och alla sakerna fran
trumman.

5. Lagg forsiktigt ner produkten pa
baksidan.

6. Lagg det framre forpackningsmaterialet
pa golvet under produkten.

@

Var forsiktig sa att slangarna inte
skadas.

7. Ta bort skyddet fran botten.
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9. Lossa stromkabeln och témningsslangen
fran slanghallarna.

@

Det kan finnas vatten i
tdmningsslangen. Detta beror pa
vattentesterna som utforts pa
produkten pa fabriken.

10. Ta bort de tre bultarna.




11. Dra ut plastdistanserna.
12. Satt dit plasthdljena, som finns i pasen
med anvandarmanualen, i halen.

Produkten maste sta horisontellt och stabilt.

@

Justera produkten sa att den star stadigt
for att undvika vibrationer, hog ljudniva
eller att produkten ror sig nar den ar
igang.

Vi rekommenderar att du sparar
férpackningen och transportbultarna om
produkten behdver flyttas senare.

®

Tillbehdér som levereras med produkten
kan variera beroende pa modell.

5.3 Installation pa tragolv

5.2 Placering och nivareglering Om du installerar produkten pa ett tragolv, se
till att anvanda fastplattor for att sékra

1. PI ki 5 | h h3
acera maskinen pa ett plant och hart produktens fotter.

golv.
@ L&s noga igenom anvisningarna som
medfdljer tillbehodret.
Se till att mattor under produkten inte
stoppar luftcirkulationen. 5.4 Tilloppsslang
Se till att produkten inte vidrér vaggar 1. Anslut tilloppslangen pa produktens

eller annan inredning. baksida vid behov. Vanligtvis ar den

2. Lossa eller dra at fotterna for att justera
nivan.

/\ VARNING!

Lagg inte kartong, tra eller liknande
material under produktens fotter for att
justera nivan.
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redan installerad pa fabriken.

2. Satt den pa vanster eller hoger sida
beroende pa var kranen sitter. Kontrollera
att tilloppsslangen inte ar i vertikalt lage.

3. Vid behov lossar du ringmuttern och
vrider till ratt lage.

4. Anslut tilloppsslangen till en
kallvattenkran med 3/4-tumsganga.

Vissa modeller kan innehalla tilloppsslang

med vattenstoppanordning. Den férhindrar

vattenlackage i slangen péa grund av dess
naturliga aldrande. Sektorn i fonstret visar
detta fel A. Om detta intraffar, sténg
vattenkranen och kontakta det auktoriserade
servicecentret for att fa information om att fa

®
oV
s ®
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/\ VARNING!
Inloppsvattnet far inte 6verstiga 25° C.

/\ FORSIKTIGHETSATGARDER!

Kontrollera att det inte forekommer
lackage fran kopplingarna.

@

Anvand inte en férlangningsslang om
tilloppsslangarna ar for korta. Kontakta
kundtjanst for uppgifter om hur man byter

tilloppsslangen.

5.5 Vattensakring

Tilloppsslangen har en vattensakring.
Sakringen forhindrar att vatten lacker in i
slangen pa grund av dess naturliga aldrande.

Den réda delen i A-fonstret visar detta fel.

.

Om detta intraffar, stdng vattenkranen och
kontakta auktoriserat servicecenter for att fa
slangen utbytt.

5.6 Vattenavlopp

Tomningsslangen ska sitta pa en hojd som
inte ar lagre an 60 cm och inte hogre an 100
cm.

@

Tomningsslangen kan forlangas till hdgst
400 cm. Kontakta auktoriserat
servicecenter for att kopa den andra
tdmningsslangen och férlangningen.




Tomningsslangen kan anslutas pa tva satt:

min.600 mm
max.1000 mm

(*) Med reservation for andringar utan foregaende meddelande.

Anslut tomningsslangen till avioppsmuffen
och dra at med en klamma.

Placera slangen direkt i en inbyggd
tdmningsslang i vaggen och dra at med en
klamma.

Utan plastbgjen, till en avloppsmuff — Satt
avloppsslangen i muffen och dra at den
med en klamma.

Till ett stigror med ventilationshal — For in
tomningsslangen direkt i avioppsroret.
Témningsslangen kan bgjas till en U-form
och placeras runt plastledaren. Pa kanten
av ett handfat — Fast plastbdjen i
vattenkranen eller pa vaggen.

®

Kontrollera att témningsslangen gor en
loop for att forhindra att partiklar kommer
in i maskinen fran tvattstallet.

®

Se till att plastbojen inte gar att flytta nar
maskinen tommer ut vattnet och att
témningsslangens ande inte ar nersankt i
vatten. Da kan smutsigt vatten rinna
tillbaka in i maskinen.

Kop tillbehor fran auktoriserad leverantor.

@

Anden av avloppsslangen méste alltid
vara ventilerad, dvs. avloppsrorets
innerdiameter (minst 38 mm - minst 1.5
tum) maste vara storre an
témningsslangens ytterdiameter.

5.7 Elanslutning

Anslut stickkontakten till eluttaget i slutet av
installationen.

Typskylten och kapitlet "Tekniska data" anger
nddvandiga elektriska klassificeringar. Se till
att de ar kompatibla med natspanningen.

Kontrollera att elnatet i ditt hem klarar den
maximala belastning som kravs, &ven om
andra produkter som ar anslutna till samma
natkrets ar igang.
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Anslut produkten till ett jordat uttag. Natkabeln maste vara latt att komma at nar
produkten har installerats.

For allt elektriskt arbete som kravs for att
installera den har maskinen, kontakta vart
auktoriserade servicecenter.

Tillverkaren ansvarar inte for person- eller
egendomsskador orsakade av att
sakerhetsforeskrifterna inte har foljts.

6. KONTROLLPANEL

6.1 Beskrivning av kontrollpanelen

MixLoad 69min !
Eco 40-60 Finish
Cottons — 7, n ol
Synthetics —//,
Delicates — /]
Spin ‘ Prewash | Save

B3

— 0l

0 B BB B 8

i Time !
& Hygiene s'amsll l Rinse l Steam

Rinse
Spin/Drain ———

Temperature

®

Funktionerna gar inte att vélja med alla tvattprogram. Kontrollera kompatibiliteten mellan
funktioner och tvattprogram under punkten “funktioners kompatibilitet med programmen” i
kapitlet "Program”. En funktion kan utesluta en annan, i det har fallet later inte maskinen
dig stalla in inkompatibla funktioner tillsammans.

Se till att skarmen och touchknapparna alltid ar rena och torra.

Pa/Av tryckknapp O Extra skéljning touchknapp
Programvaljare Bl Time Save touchknapp

Display El Flackar+/Fortvatt touchknapp och
Fardigt om touchknapp permanent Barnléas E3s

Centrifugering touchknapp

P hknapp Ol
Start/Paus touchknapp Temperatur touchknapp

@ PlusSteam touchknapp
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6.2 Display

—0 L (=) © G T )_(-)_( )]

l
TS prosense |__ (=) I_|
Ty kg Max
5 O

1<

&
| AR}

_|_|
%k O
_|_|

‘

Indikator for lucklas.

Indikator for tvattfas. Den blinkar under fortvatt- och tvattfasen.

i

Indikatorlampa for skéljningsfas. Den blinkar under skéljningsfasen.

©

Indikator for centrifugering och témning. Den blinkar under centrifugerings- och témningsf-
asen.

E:>

Indikator fér angfas.

Indikator for skrynkelskyddsfasen

Bladikonen tands for att indikera nar de valda programmen och alternativen har en lag
energiférbrukningsprofil.

9| =

Indikator for inldaggning av mer tvatt: lyser nar programmet startar och anvéandaren fortfa-
rande kan pausa produkten och lagga till mer tvatt.

B+

Extra skdéljning-indikator

ProSense

ProSense-indikator

@

Fardigt om-indikator
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:}ED Den digitala indikatorn kan visa:

+  Programlangd (t.ex. H E).

®

Tiden som visas nar program stélls in kunde inte motsvara den
faktiska varaktigheten och férandringen efter ProSense-fasen.
*  Max tvattmangd.

. Slutfori tid (tex. I eller C F).
M
* Programslut (LI).

7
* Varningskod (t.ex. EE’U).
» Indikation fér produktens totala antal driftstimmar. Se avsnittet "Rakneverk for drifttim-
mar” i avsnittet "Installningar” fér mer information.

HEE Indikator fér maximal tvattmangd. Véardet visas i tre sekunder efter programvalet, alterne-
rande med programtiden.

MAX Indikator f6r max tvattmangd. Den blinkar om tvattmangden éverstiger angiven vikt.

@L Denna indikator paminner om att kora ett rengéringsprogram.

E Indikator for barnlas.

:_:0 Temperaturfaltet:
Temperaturindikator
Indikator for kallt vatten

| B E Centrifugféltet:
Indikator for centrifugeringshastighet
- -- Indikator for bortvald centrifugering. Centrifugering bortvald.

dB Indikator for Extra tyst.
~

|:] Indikator for skoljstopp.

u Fortvattsindikator.

@ Flackindikator

7. VRED OCH KNAPPAR

7.1 PalAv © 0

Om du trycker pa den har knappen i nagra Det forvalda valda programmet, nir
sekunder slas maskinen pa eller stangs av. maskinen slas pa, ir alltid Eco 40-60-
Tva olika ljud hérs nar man slar pa eller programmet.

sténger av maskinen.
Mer information finns under "Standby-

Eftersom Standby-funktionen i vissa fall funktionen” i kapitlet "Daglig anvandning”.

automatiskt stanger av maskinen for att
minska energiférbrukningen kan du behéva
sla pa den igen.
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7.2 Programvailjare

Genom att vrida pa programvaljaren kan du
valja dnskat program.

7.3 Inledning

®

Funktionerna gar inte att valja med alla
tvattprogram. Kontrollera kompatibiliteten
mellan funktionerna och
tvattprogrammen i "Programéversikt". En
funktion kan utesluta en annan, i det har
fallet later inte maskinen dig stélla in
inkompatibla funktioner tillsammans.

Se till att skdrmen och touch-knapparna
alltid ar rena och torra.

7.4 Fardigt om

®

Stall in det har tillvalet som det sista efter
valet av program och andra tillval, annars
kan det avbrytas om du andrar pa nagon
installning.

Denna funktion gor det majligt att valja den tid
inom vilken ett program ska avslutas.
Programmets slut kan skjutas upp med 1
timme for varje knapptryckning till hogst 24
timmar.

Pa displayen visas den normala programtiden
alternativt den instéllda sluttiden for
programmet (uttryckt i timmar Oh). Den
minsta valbara tiden motsvarar en avrundad
timme uppat av den maximala langden pa ett
program (t.ex. om programmet varar i 3:15
timmar ar den minsta valbara tiden 4 timmar).

Efter programstart ar luckan last och
maskinen startar ProSense-fasen. Nar
uppskattningen av tvattméangden ar klar
blinkar ikonen for den pagaende fasen pa
displayen och tidssiffran réknar nedat i steg
om 1 timme och i steg om 1 minut under den
sista timmen.

7.5 Start/Paus Dl

Tryck pa Start/Paus D”—knappen for att
starta, pausa eller avbryta ett program.

7.6 PlusSteam

Funktionen lagger till en angfas foljt av en
kort skrynkelskyddsfas i slutet av
tvattprogrammet.

Angfasen minskar skrynklor och gér
strykningen enklare.

PlusSteam-funktionen ger bra resultat med
en liten mangd tvatt eftersom angan lattare
tranger in i fibrerna om det finns mer
utrymme. Av denna anledning &r den
maximala tvattmangden vid anvandning av
denna funktion 2 kg (ungefar 8-10 skjortor).

Nar du staller in PlusSteam-funktionen
minskar den maximala tvattmangden till 2 kg
pa displayen och programtiden justeras
darefter.

Indikatorn qaw blinkar pa displayen under
angfasen.

@

Denna funktion kan paverka
programmets varaktighet.

Nar programmet ar klart visar displayen en
nolla n'.7 indikatorn P lyser med fast sken.

Skrynkelskyddsfasen startar, indikatorn o

blinkar och kontrollampan Start/PausD”
fortsatter att lysa. Trumman ror sig mjukt i
cirka 30 minuter for att utnyttja angan.

For att avbryta skrynkelskyddsfasen kan du:

« trycka pa Pa/Av (D-knappen i nagra
sekunder for paslagning och avstangning
av maskinen.

« Vrida programratten till en annan position.

Nar skrynkelskyddsrorelsen slutar lases
luckan upp och maskinen foreslar ater det
tidigare installda programmet.

@

En mindre tvattmangd ger battre
forutsattningar for ett bra resultat.

7.7 Extra skéljning

Med detta tillval kan du lagga till nagra
skoljningar till de valda tvattprogrammen och
optimera skdljmedelsdistributionen och
darmed fa mjukare tvatt.
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Detta ar bra nar man anvander skéljmedel.

Anvandbar for personer som ar allergiska mot
tvattmedel och i omraden dar vattnet ar
mjukt.

Den har funktionen 6kar programlangden.
Knappindikatorn téands.

7.8 Time Save

Med den har funktionen kan du minska
programtiden:

* Om tvatten ar normalt eller lite smutsad
kan man med fordel forkorta
tvattprogrammet. Tryck pa den har
knappen en gang for att minska tvattiden.

+ Vid mindre tvattmangd, tryck pa den har
knappen tva ganger for att stalla in ett
extra kort program.
| det har fallet ar temperaturen 95 °C inte
valbar.

Indikatorlampan fér knappen lyser och pa

displayen visas den installda programtiden.

innehaller sand, damm, lera och andra
fasta partiklar.

@

Den har funktionen kan 6ka

programtiden.

®

Denna funktion kan ocksa anvandas for
att forkorta programtiden for
angprogrammet.

7.9 Flackar+/Fortvatt

Tryck pa den har knappen upprepade ganger
for att aktivera en eller bada funktionerna.

Motsvarande indikator tands pa displayen.

- Flickar T
Valj denna funktion for att 1agga till en anti-
flackfas till ett program for att behandla
hart smutsad eller smutsad tvatt med
flackborttagningsmedel.

Hall flackborttagningsmediet i facket .
Flackborttagningsmedlet tillsatts i ratt fas
av tvattprogrammet.

®

Denna funktion ar inte tillganglig for
temperaturer under 40 °C.

. Fortvatt L]
Anvand den har funktionen for att 1agga till
en fortvattsfas i 30 °C fore tvattfasen.
Den har funktionen rekommenderas for
hart smutsad tvatt, sarskilt om den
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7.10 Centrifugering

Nar du staller in ett program valjer maskinen
automatiskt
standardcentrifugeringshastigeten.

Tryck upprepade ganger pa den har knappen
for att:
» Andra centrifugeringshastigheten.

@

Displayen visar endast tillgangliga
centrifugeringshastigheter for installt
program.

« Aktivera funktionen Skoljstopp.
Maskinen tdmmer inte ut det sista
skoljvattnet for att tvatten inte ska
skrynklas. Tvattprogrammet avslutas med
vatten i trumman och den sista
centrifugeringsfasen genomfors inte.

Displayen visar indikatorn .

Trumman snurrar runt da och da for att
minska uppkomsten av skrynklor.
Luckan forblir last. Trumman snurrar runt
da och da for att minska uppkomsten av
skrynklor. Du maste tbmma ut vattnet for
att lasa upp luckan.

Tryck pa Start/Paus-knappen DIl
maskinen utfor centrifugfasen och témmer
ut vattnet.

« Aktivera funktionen Extra Tyst.
De mellanliggande och slutliga
centrifugeringsfaserna utesluts och
programmet avslutas med vatten i
trumman. Detta gor att tvatten blir mindre
skrynklig.
Eftersom programmet ar valdigt tyst kan
man tvatta under natten nér elpriserna ar
lite billigare. | vissa program utfors
skéljningarna med mer vatten.

Displayen visar indikatorn @.

Luckan forblir last. Trumman snurrar runt
da och da for att minska uppkomsten av

skrynklor. Du maste tdmma ut vattnet for
att Iasa upp luckan.




Tryck pa Start/Paus-knappen: produkten
utfér bara témningsfasen.

* Ingen centrifugering = — —.
Med detta alternativ avaktiveras alla
centrifugeringsfaser. Displayen visar

indikatorn = = —. Maskinen utfér den
enda centrifugeringen i det valda
tvattprogrammet. Valj detta alternativ for
mycket dmtaliga material. | vissa program
anvands mer vatten i skoljfasen

®

Maskinen témmer ut vattnet automatiskt
efter cirka 18 timmar.

8. INSTALLNINGAR
8.1 Inledning

®

Nar du trycker pa en knappkombination
ska du inte luta fingrarna nedat.
Sensorerna under knapparna ar kansliga
och kan paverka ditt val.

8.2 Ljudsignaler

Den har maskinen kommer med olika
ljudsignaler som aktiveras nar:

* Du slar pa maskinen (sarskild kort
ljudsignal).

* Du stanger av maskinen (sarskilt kort
ljudsignal).

 Du trycker pa knapparna (klickande ljud).

* Du gor fel val (3 korta ljud).

» Programmet &r klart (ljudsignal i cirka 2
minuter).

» Maskinen har ett fel (korta ljudstétar i cirka
5 minuter).

» Nar en Overbelastning av tvatten upptacks
under ProSense-fasen (ett dubbelt ljud
spelades upp).

For att aktivera/avaktivera detta tillval, haller

du Extra skoljning-knappen intryckt tills ett pip

eller ett dubbelt pip hors.

®

Om du inaktiverar denna funktion slutar
de akustiska signalerna att ljuda endast i
slutet av programmet.

7.11 Temperatur

Nar du valjer ett tvattprogram foreslar
maskinen automatiskt den forinstallda
temperaturen for programmet.

Tryck pa denna knapp upprepade ganger tills
Onskad temperatur visas pa displayen.

Nar displayen visar * och = =, varmer inte
maskinen upp vattnet.

8.3 Barnlas

Med den har funktionen kan du férhindra att
barnen leker med kontrollpanelen.

For att aktivera/avaktivera den har
funktionen, hall -knappen nedtryckt Flackar+/

Fortvatt tills E tands/slacks pa displayen.

Produkten atergar som standard till detta val
aven nar du har stangt av.

Knapplasfunktionen inaktiveras under nagra
sekunder efter att maskinen slagits pa.

8.4 Permanent Extra skéljning &5

Med den har funktionen kan du ha en
permanent extra skoljningsfas, om tillgangligt
i programmet, nér du stéller in ett nytt
program.

« For att aktivera/avaktivera den har
funktionen, tryck pa tryckknapparna Extra
skoljning och Time Save samtidigt tills
indikatorn ovanfor Extra skéljning knappen
och motsvarande ikon pa displayen tands/
slécks.

@

Tryck pa knappen Extra skoljning for
att avaktivera funktionen vid en enda
programcykel utan att ta bort den
permanenta funktionen.
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8.5 Raknare for driftstimmar

Det ar mojligt att visa produktens totala drifttid
i timmar, med bdrjan fran forsta
paslagningen. Detta varde raknar driftstiden
for tvattcyklerna (inkluderar inte pauser,
fordrojd starttid). For att se detta varde, gor
sa har:

1. Sla pa produkten genom att trycka pa

Pa/Av (D-knappen.

2. Tryck pa och hall nere Extra skoljning och
PlusSteam-knapparna i nagra sekunder.

3. Efter 3 sekunder visas det totala antalet
timmar som produkten har varit i drift pa
displayen: t.ex. 1276 timmar visas texten
Hr i 2 sekunder, 12 (tusentals och
hundra) i 2 sekunder och 76 (tiotal och
enheter).

4. Tryck pa valfri knapp for att avsluta detta
lage.

9. FORE FORSTA ANVANDNING

@

Om proceduren inte fungerar (pa grund
av timeout eller felaktig
tangentkombination), stdng av produkten

och upprepa sekvensen fran borjan.

®

Under installationen eller fore forsta
anvandning kan det finnas lite vatten i
maskinen. Detta ar vatten som finns kvar
i maskinen efter ett fullstandigt
funktionstest pa fabriken for att
sakerstalla att maskinen fungerar som
den ska innan den levereras till kunden.

1. Se till att alla transportbultar &r borttagna
fran produkten.

2. Settill att det finns el och att vattenkranen
ar dppen.

10. PROGRAM

10.1 Programoversikt

8.6 Fabriksinstillda standardvarden

Med den har funktionen kan
fabriksinstallningarna aterstallas. Folj stegen
nedan for att aktivera det har alternativet:

1. Sla pa produkten genom att trycka pa

Pa/Av @-knappen.

2. Tryck pa och hall nere Flackar+/Fortvatt
och Time Save-knapparna i nagra
sekunder.

3. Displayen visar = = =i cirka 5 sekunder.

3. Hall 2 liter vatten i tvattmedelsfacket

markt med ILI
Da aktiveras tdmningssystemet.
4. Hall en liten mangd tvattmedel i facket

markt med |LI

5. Stall in och starta ett program fér bomull
vid hégsta temperaturen utan tvatt i
trumman.

Detta tar bort all méjlig smuts fran trumman

och baljan.

@

till botten.

Programmen beskrivs i denna tabell i den ordning som programvredet star i, fran toppen
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Tvattprogram

Program

Beskrivning av program

MixLoad 69min

Bomull och blandade syntetmaterial. Perfekt for att tvatta din dagliga tvatt pa
kort tid, for battre kladvard och bra rengoring redan vid 30 °C.

Lag energicykel for bomull. Sanker temperaturen och férlanger tiden for att
uppna goda tvéttresultat.

Eco 40-60
Vita och fargade bomullsmaterial. Idealisk fér normal och grov smuts.
Bomull
Syntetplagg eller blandade material. Normalt smutsad tvatt.
Syntet
Omtaliga material som akryl, viskos och blandade material som maste fintvét-
Fintvatt tas. Normalt smutsad tvétt.
@ @ Maskintvattbar ylle, handtvattbar ylle och andra material markta med "Hand-
Yile tvatt™-symbol 1),
Bomulls- och syntetplagg som &r Iatt smutsade eller bara har anvénts en gang.
20 min 3 kg
a» 523 Bomull, syntet och blandade material. Speciellt angprogram utan tvattning an-
A passat for att férbereda torkad tvatt for strykning eller for att frascha upp plagg
nga som har anvants en gang. Detta program minskar skrynklor och dalig lukt och
mjukar upp fibrerna. Anvand inte tvattmedel.
Nar programmet ar avslutat tar du snabbt bort tvatten fran trummanz). Vid be-
bov, ta bort flackar genom att tvatta eller anvanda flackborttagningsmedel.
Angprogram utfor inte nagon hygientvatt. Valj inte &ngprogram for dessa typer
av plagg:
« Plagg som inte &r avsedda for torktumling.
* Plagg markta "Endast kemtvatt”.
Specialprogram for syntet-, fidder- och dunfyllda tacken, sdngdverkast och lik-
Tacken nande. Anvand flytande, fintvattmedel, t.ex. ylletvattmedel.
EEJ(G)) Vita bomullsplagg. Detta hogpresterande tvattprogrammet kombinerat med
Hygien anga tar bort mer an 99,99 % av bakterier och virus3) genom en temperatur
over 60 °C under hela tvattprogrammet, extra funktion for fibrer under angfasen
och forbattrad skoljning som sakerstéller att tvattmedel och rester fran mikroor-
ganismer avlagsnas pa ratt satt. Detta programmet sékerstaller ocksa en lamp-
lig minskning av pollen/allergiframkallande &mnen.
Alla material, forutom ylle och mycket 6mtaliga material. Program for skoljning
Skélining och centrifugering. Centrifugeringens standardhastighet &r den som anvands

for bomullsprogrammen. Minska centrifugvarvtalet efter typ av tvatt. Vid behov,
stall in funktionen Extra skoljning for ytterligare skoljningar. Med ett lagt centri-
fugvarvtal skéljer maskinen skonsamt och centrifugerar en kort stund.
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Program Beskrivning av program

For att centrifugera tvatten och témma ut vattnet i trumman Alla material utom

Centrifugering/Témning ylle och 6mtaliga material.

1) Under detta program roterar trumman sakta for skonsam tvéattning. Det kan verka som att trumman star still eller
roterar felaktigt, men detta ar helt normalt fr det har programmet.

2) Om du har stallt in ett angprogram med torkad tvatt kan tvatten vara fuktig i slutskedet av programmet. Torka
tvatten pa lina i ca 10 minuter. Detta program avlagsnar inte sarskilt intensiv lukt.

3) Testat for Staphylococcus aureus, Enterococcus faecium, Candida albicans, Pseudomonas aeruginosa och
MS2 Bacteriophage i externa tester utférda av Swissatest Testmaterialien AG ar 2021 (Testrapport nr 202120117).

Programtemperatur, hogsta centrifugeringshastighet och maximal tvattmangd

Program Standardtempera- Referenshastighet for Max tvattmangd
tur centrifug
Temperaturomra- Varvtalsomrade for
de centrifugering
30 °C 1400 varv/min
MixLoad 69min 60 °C - 30 °C 1400 varvimin - 400 50kg
1) 1400 varv/min
Eco 40-60 2 1400 varv/min — 400 9.0 kg
) varv/min
40 °C 1400 varv/min
Bomull 95 °C — Kall Jg?v(;r:;rvlmm - 400 9.0 kg
30 °C 1200 varv/min
Syntet 60 °C — Kall Jsg{(}n\:;rv/mm —-400 4.0 kg
30 °C 800 varv/min
Fintvatt 40 °C — Kall Jgg](}rxs]rv/mln —-400 2.0kg
2 1200 varv/min
& 4 40°c i
Yile 40 °C — Kkall Jgr?/?r;ﬁw/mm 400 1.5kg
30 °C 1200 varv/m!n
20 min 3 kg 40 °C — 30 °C 1400 vf';m//mln —-400 3.0kg
varv/min
<h)
o 52? - - 1.0 kg
Anga
30°C 800 varv/min 30k
Tacken 60 °C - kall 800 varv/min — 400 varv/min DKg
EDJ (G;) 1400 varv/imin
Hvai 60 °C 1400 varv/min — 400 9.0 kg
ygien varv/min
1400 varv/min
Skélining - 1400 v_arv/mln -400 9.0 kg
varv/min
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Program Standardtempera-
tur
Temperaturomra-

de

Referenshastighet for
centrifug
Varvtalsomrade for
centrifugering

Max tvattmangd

Centrifugering/Témning

1400 varv/min
1400 varv/min — 400
varv/min

9.0 kg

1) Enligt kommissionens férordning EU 2019/2023 och det ukrainska dekret 834/2023. Detta program kan vid
40 °C rengdra normalt smutsig bomullstvatt som deklareras tvattbar vid 40 eller 60 °C tillsammans.

®

temperatur och med langre programtid.

Se kapitlet "Forbrukningsvarden” for mer information om uppnadd temperatur i tvatten, programtid m.m.
De mest effektiva programmen vad galler energiférbrukning &r i allménhet sddana som kan koras vid lagre

2) Temperaturen for detta program ar inte synlig eller angiven, och ar automatiskt installd.

10.2 Anga program @ &

Anga-programmen kan anvandas fér att
minska skrynklor och lukter pa plagg (t.ex.
bomull, syntetmaterial, blandade material,
inklusive dmtaliga material) som bara
behdver fraschas upp pa kort tid, utan att
tvattas.

Tygets fibrer mjukas upp och strykningen blir
|attare. Ta snabbt ut tvatten ur trumman nar
programmet har avslutats.

Programmets varaktighet kan minskas till 15
minuter med Time Save-funktionen.

STALL INTE in detta l4ge med féljande typ
av plagg:

+ Plagg som inte &r avsedda for torktumling.
» Plagg markta "Endast kemtvatt”.

®

Anvand inte tvattmedel!

Anga Programmen tar inte bort sarskilt
stark lukt och utfér inga hygienprogram.
Efter angbehandlingen kan tvatten bli
fuktig. Hang upp plaggen i nagra minuter.

Doften (AEG Steam Fragrance)

AEG Steam Fragrance gor att du kan frascha
upp aven dina émtaliga klader, ta bort

skrynklor och tillféra fraschér med en mild
doft som utvecklats exklusivt av AEG. Genom
att frascha upp dina klader med anga, i stallet
for att kora hela tvattprogram sa haller de
langre. Du kan till och med anvéanda doften
sakert med kashmir- och angprogram — om
sadana finns tillgangliga — fér émtaliga
material som kashmir och ylle. Nar du
behandlar mindre tvattmangder minskar du
doftdosen och programléngden: pa bara
femton minuter kommer dina klader att aterfa
den déar "nytvattade" kanslan.

Las noga igenom anvisningarna som
medféljer doften.

GOR INTE SA HAR:
Torktumla plagg behandlade med doft. Da
dunstar effekten bort.

* Anvanda doften fér andra syften an de
som beskrivs hari.

* Anvanda doften pa nya plagg. Nya klader
kan innehalla rester av ytbehandlingar
som inte ar kompatibla med doften.

@

Doften finns i AEG webbutiken eller hos
en auktoriserad aterforsaljare.
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10.3 Woolmark Premium Wool Care - Bla

Maskinens ylleprogram har testats och godkants av Woolmark
Company for maskintvatt av ylleplagg markta som "handtvatt”,
under forutsattning att plaggen tvattas enligt anvisningarna pa
plaggets etikett och de som anges fran tillverkaren av denna
tvattmaskin.

M1230

WOOLMARK
WOOL CARE

WOOL HAND WASH SAFE

10.4 Funktionskompatibilitet med programmen
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1) Om du staller in funktionen Ingen centrifugering, téms bara vattnet ur.
2) Denna funktion ar inte tillgénglig vid temperaturer under 40 °C.

3) Om du valjer den kortaste varaktigheten rekommenderas en minskad tvattmangd. Det gar att fylla maskinen helt
men tvattresultatet kan bli sdmre.

4) Denna funktion ar inte tillganglig vid temperaturer under 40 °C.

Lampliga tvattmedel for tvattprogram

Program Pulvertvatt- Flytande Flytande Omtaligayl- Special
medell) tvattmedel tvattmedel for leplagg
kulortvatt
MixLoad 69min -- A A - -
Eco 40-60 A A A - -
Bomull A A A - -
Syntet A A A - -
Fintvétt - - - a a
Ylle - - - A A
20 min 3 kg -- A A - -
Téacken - - -- A A
Hygien A A - . N

1) Vid temperatur 6ver 60 °C rekommenderas pulvertvattmedel.

4 = Rekommenderas -- = Rekommenderas ej

11. DAGLIG ANVANDNING

2. Oppna vattenkranen.

/\ VARNING! o o
. . 3. Tryck pa Pa/Av @-knappen i nagra
Se Sakerhetsavsnitten. sekunder for att aktivera maskinen.

11.1 Aktivera produkten
1. Anslut stickkontakten i eluttaget.
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En kort signal hors. Produkten foreslar
automatiskt ett standardprogram.
Motsvarande indikator tands.

Displayen visar standardprogrammet, Eco
40-60, programtid, max tvattmangd (i nagra
sekunder), standardtemperatur,
standardcentrifugering och indikatorer for
faser som ingar i programmet.

11.2 Liigg in tvitten

+ Oppna luckan.

+ Skaka plaggen innan du lagger i dem i
maskinen.

» Lagg in tvatten i trumman, ett plagg i
taget.

Se till att inte lagga in for mycket tvatt i

trumman.

» Stang luckan ordentligt.

/\ FORSIKTIGHETSATGARDER!

— Kontrollera att det inte finns nagon tvatt
kvar mellan tatningen och luckan. Det
finns risk for vattenlackage eller skador
pa tvatten.

- Att tvatta kraftigt oljade fettflackar eller
anvanda dofter/parfym med kemikalier
kan orsaka skador pa produktens
gummidelar.
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11.3 Pafylining av tvdattmedel och
tillsatsmedel

AR, W

Fack for fortvattsfas och
blétlaggningsprogram.
Fack for tvattfas.
Fack for flytande tillsatser (skéljmedel,
starkelse).

X  Maximal niva for flytande tillsatser.
Fack for flackborttagningsmedel.

ARy, Flik fér pulvertvattmedel eller flytande
tvattmedel.

=E 8= [

@

Folj alltid instruktionerna pa
tvattmedelsforpackningarna, men vi
rekommenderar dock att du inte
overskrider den angivna maxnivan
(MAX). Denna méangd garanterar basta
tvattresultat.

@

Efter ett tvattprogram ska eventuella
tvattmedelsrester tas bort fran
tvattmedelsfacket.

11.4 Kontrollera flikens lage

1. Dra ut tvattmedelsfacket sa langt det gar.

2. Tryck ned spaken for att ta bort
behallaren.

3. Vrid fliken uppat for att anvanda
pulvertvattmedel.

4. Vrid fliken nedat for att anvanda flytande
tvattmedel.



®

Med fliken i laget NEDAT:

Anvand inte geléaktiga eller tjocka
flytande tvattmedel.

» Hall inte i mer flytande tvattmedel
an gransen som visas pa fliken.

« Stall inte in fortvatt.

» Stall inte in funktionen for fordrojd
start.

5. Mat upp tvattmedlet och skoljmedlet.

6. Stang tvattmedelsfacket forsiktigt.

Se till att fliken inte orsakar blockering nar du
stanger ladan.

11.5 Instéllning av program

1. Vrid programvredet till dnskat
tvattprogram. Den tillhérande
programindikatorn ténds.

Eco 40-60 ar det standardprogram som

foreslas nar produkten slas pa, det program

som informationen pé& energietiketten avser.

Indikatorlampan for Start/Paus [>||—knappen

blinkar.

Displayen visar den ungefarliga

programtiden, maximal vikt for valt program

(bara i nagra sekunder),

standardtemperaturen,

standardcentrifugering samt
tvattfasindikatorer (om sadana finns).

2. Tryck pa motsvarande knappar for att
andra temperaturen och/eller
centrifugeringshastigheten.

3. Stall vid behov in en eller flera funktioner
genom att trycka pa motsvarande
knappar. Motsvarande indikatorer tdnds
pa displayen och angiven information
andras darefter.

®

Om ett val inte dr maojligt hors en
ljudsignal.

11.6 Starta ett program

Tryck pa Start/Paus [>||—knappen for att
starta programmet.

Den relaterade indikatorn slutar blinka och
fortsatter lysa med fast sken.

Programmet startar, luckan ar last. Displayen

visar indikatorn =0.

@

Tdédmningspumpen kan vara aktiv strax
innan produkten fylls med vatten.

11.7 Starta ett program med Fardigt
om -tillvalet

1. Tryck pa detta upprepade ganger tills
displayen visar den 6nskade tiden for nar

programmet ska avslutas. Indikatorn @
tands.

2. Tryck pa Start/Paus D”—knappen.

Trumman bérjar rotera for att utféra

ProSense berdkningen, om detta anges i det

valda programmet.

3. Produkten startar nedrakningen till slutet
av programmet och programmet startar
vid ratt tidpunkt for att avslutas vid den tid
som stéllts in med detta tillval.

For att andra eller avbryta detta tillval:

1. Stang av produkten med hjalp av Pa/Av

-knappen.
2. Sla pa produkten igen.
3. Stall in programmet pa nytt.

11.8 ProSense avkdnning av

tvattmangd Eresense

@

Programtiden som visas pa displayen
géller for medelstor till stor
tvattmangd.

Nar du har stallt in ett tvattprogram lyser

ProSense
= = = =-ikOnen pa displayen om programmet

stodjer det.

Nar du har tryckt pa Start/Paus D”—knappen
startar ProSense en avkanning av
tvattmangd:

1. Produkten kénner av tvattmangden under
de forsta 30 sekunderna: indikatorn w

blinkar, falten under P_ro_se_"s_e-lkonen ror

sig fram och tillbaka och trumman roterar
kortvarigt.

2. Nar trumman slutar att rotera visar
displayen den nya programtiden, som kan
Oka eller minska beroende pa
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belastningen, antalet falt anger
tvattmangden i fjardedelar (fran 1 till 4, 4
falt vid dverbelastning), och indikatorn for
max tvattmangd tands igen. Efter
ytterligare 30 sekunder borjar vatten fyllas
pa.

®

Vid 6verbelastning av trumman
ténds indikatorn for max tvattmangd

igen och MAX indikatorn blinkar. |
sadana fall kan du under 30 sekunder
pausa produkten och ta ut extra
plagg.

Efter att du har tagit ut extra plagg,
tryck pa Start/Paus D”—knappen for
att starta programmet igen.
ProSense-fasen kan upprepas upp till
tre ganger (se punkt 1).

Viktigt! Aven om tvattmangden inte minskas,
startar tvattprogrammet trots for stor
tvattmangd i trumman. | sadant fall kan inte
basta majliga tvattresultat garanteras.

®

Under cirka 20 minuter efter programstart
kan tvattiden andras igen beroende pa
tvattens férmaga att absorbera vatten.

®

ProSense-avkanning utférs endast pa
hela tvattprogram (om ingen del av
programmet har valts bort).

®

ProSense kan inte valjas for vissa
program, till exempel Ylle, korta program
och program utan huvudtvatt.

T.ex. om tvatt eller fortvattsfasen ar igang:

Nar fasen &r klar slutar motsvarande
kontrollampa att blinka och lyser konstant.
Kontrollampan fér nasta fas bérjar blinka.

|*:<@»’ 5
T.ex. nér skéljningen pagar: LB .

Om du véljer PlusSteam tands kontrollampan
fér angfasen.

Angfasen ar igang: J\ij ?T.

Antiskrynklingsfasen ar igang: .

11.10 Avbryta ett program och
andra funktionerna

Nar programmet ar igang kan du bara andra
vissa funktioner:

1. Tryck pa Start/Paus |>||-knappen.

Motsvarande indikatorlampa blinkar.

2. Andra funktionerna. Den angivna
informationen pa displayen andras
darefter.

3. Tryck pa Start/Paus D”—knappen igen.
Tvattprogrammet fortsatter.

11.11 Avbryta ett pagaende
program

1. Tryck pa Pa/Av D-knappen for att
avbryta programmet och stanga av
produkten.

2. Tryck pa Pa/Av @-knappen for att sla pa
produkten igen.
Nu kan du stélla in ett nytt tvattprogram.

®

| vissa program kan programtiden vara
densamma for olika tvattmangder, men
vatten- och energiférbrukning ar anda

anpassad for att uppna basta resultat.

11.9 Programfasindikatorer

Nar programmet startar blinkar kontrollampan
for driftsfasen medan de andra lamporna
lyser med ett fast sken.
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Om ProSense-fasen redan har
genomforts och vattenpafyliningen har
startat, startar det nya programmet utan
upprepning av ProSense-fasen. Vattnet
och tvattmedlet toms inte ut for att
undvika spill. Displayen visar maximal
programtid och uppdateras efter cirka 20
minuter efter att det nya programmet har

startat.




11.12 Oppna luckan - ligga in plagg

Luckan ar last medan ett program eller
fordrojd start anvands.

®

Om temperaturen och nivan pa vattnet i
trumman ar fér hég och/eller trumman
fortfarande roterar kan du inte 6ppna
luckan.

Du kan enkelt 6ppna luckan for att l1agga till

eller ta bort vissa plagg néar ikonen ij' ar
tand.

1. Tryck pa Start/Paus [>||—knappen.

Indikatorn for upplast lucka slocknar pa

displayen.

2. Oppna luckan. Ta bort eller 1agg till plagg
om sa behovs.

3. Stang luckan och tryck pa Start/Paus DIk
knappen.
Programmet eller startfordréjningen fortsatter.

Nar ikonen f,.j' slacks kan luckan 6ppnas néar
programmet ar klart, eller stall in
centrifugering eller témning och tryck pa

Start/Paus [>||—knappen.

11.13 Nar programmet ar klart

Nar programmet ar klart stannar produkten
automatiskt. Ljudsignalerna hors (om de ar
aktiva).

Pa displayen visas alla tvattfasindikatorer
med fast sken och tidsomradet visar D

Indikatorn for Start/Paus D”—knappen slacks.
Luckan lases upp och indikatorn =0 siacks.

1. Tryck pa Pa/Av @-knappen for att stdnga
av maskinen.

Fem minuter efter att programmet avslutats

sténger energisparfunktionen automatiskt av

produkten.

®

Nar du aktiverar produkten igen féreslar
den Eco 40-60 som standardprogram.
Vrid programvredet for att stélla in ett nytt
program.

2. Ta ut tvatten ur produkten.

3. Settill att trumman ar tom.

4. Lat luckan och tvattmedelsfacket sta pa
glant for att undvika mogelbildning och
dalig lukt.

5. Stang vattenkranen.

11.14 Tomning av vattnet efter
programmets slut

Om du har valt ett program eller en
funktion som inte tdmmer ut vattnet efter den
sista skdljningen, avslutas programmet, men:

» Padisplayen visas indikatorn U
. - D dB

funktionsindikatorn eller <> och
indikatorn fér lucklaset =0, Indikatorn fér
pagaende fas =] blinkar.

*  Trumman roterar fortfarande med jamna
mellanrum for att férhindra skrynklig tvatt.

* Luckan forblir last.

* Du maste tdmma ut vattnet for att kunna
Oppna luckan:

1. Tryck vid behov pa Centrifugering -
knappen for att minska
centrifugeringshastigheten som maskinen
foreslar.

2. Tryck pa D”—knappen:

e Om du har stallt in |:] tommer
maskinen ut vattnet och centrifugerar.

e Om du har stallt in Q/B témmer
maskinen bara ut vattnet.

Funktionsindikatorn |:| eller @ slacks,

medan @-indikatorn blinkar och sedan

slacks.

3. Nar programmet ar klart och indikatorn for
lucklaset =0 slocknar kan du Oppna
luckan.

4. Tryck pa Pa/Av (D-knappen i nagra
sekunder for att stdnga av maskinen.

@

Maskinen tdommer oavsett ut vattnet
automatiskt efter cirka 18 timmar.

11.15 Standby-funktionen

Stand by-funktionen stédnger automatiskt av
produkten for att minska energiférbrukningen
nar:
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* Du inte anvander produkten under
5 minuter innan du trycker pa Start/Paus

|>||-knappen.

Tryck pa knappen Pa/Av @ for att sla pa
produkten igen.

« Det har gatt 5 minuter efter att
tvattprogrammet har avslutats.

Tryck pa knappen Pa/Av @ for att sla pa
produkten igen.

Produkten foreslar Eco 40-60 som
standardprogram.

Vrid programvredet for att stalla in ett nytt
program.

@

Efter korning av ett program eller en
funktion som avslutas med vatten i
trumman, stangs inte produkten av
genom standby-funktionen, och du blir
pamind om att du ska tdmma ut vattnet.

12. UNDERHALL OCH RENGORING

/\ VARNING!
Se Sakerhetsavsnitten.

12.1 Periodiskt rengoringsschema

Tack vare periodisk rengéring kommer din
tvattmaskin att halla langre.

Efter varje program, hall luckan och
tvattmedelsfacket nagot 6ppna for att fa
luftcirkulation och torka luftfuktigheten inuti
produkten.

Om maskinen inte ska anvandas pa lange:
sténg vattenkranen och dra ur natsladden.

Preliminart regelbundet
rengoringsschema:

Avkalkning Tva ganger per ar

Underhallstvatt En gang i manaden

Rengdr lucktatningen Varannan manad

Rengor trumman Varannan manad

Rengor tvattmedelsfacket Varannan manad

Rengdr tdmningspum-
pens filter

Tva ganger per ar

Rengér tilloppsslangen
och ventilfiltret

Tva ganger per ar
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12.2 Ta bort alla frammande foremal

@

Se till att alla fickor ar tomda och alla I16sa
delar har sakrats innan du kor ett
program.

Ta bort alla frammande féremal (som
metallkldmmor, knappar, mynt osv.) som du
kan hitta i luckans gummitatning, filtren och
trumman. Se avsnitten "Lucktatning med
dubbla lager”, "Rengéring av trumman”,
"Rengoring av tomningspumpfiltret” och
"Rengoring av tilloppsslangen och
ventilfiltret”. Var forsiktig med gardiner. Ta
bort hakarna och lagg gardinerna i en
tvattpase eller ett 6rngott. Vid behov,
kontakta vart auktoriserade servicecenter.

12.3 Utvandig rengoring

Rengor produkten endast med milt
rengdringsmedel och varmt vatten. Torka alla
ytor noga.

Anvand inga skursvampar eller annat som
kan repa materialet.

/\ FORSIKTIGHETSATGARDER!

Anvand inte denaturerad sprit,
I6sningsmedel eller kemiska produkter.

/\ FORSIKTIGHETSATGARDER!

Rengor inte metallytorna med
klorinbaserat rengéringsmedel.




12.4 Avkalkning

®

Om vattnet i ditt omrade ar hart eller
medelhart rekommenderar vi att du
anvander en vattenavhardare for
tvattmaskiner (fér avkalkning emellanat).
Vattnet ar hart eller medelhart nar
hardheten Overstiger 8dH.

Kontrollera trumman regelbundet for
eventuella kalkavlagringar.

®

Félj alltid anvisningarna pa
produktférpackningen.

12.5 Underhallstvatt

Upprepad och langvarig anvandning av
lagtempererade och korta program kan
orsaka tvattmedelsansamlingar,
luddansamlingar, bakteriehardar samt
biofilmsformeringar pa insidan av trumman
och roret. Detta kan leda till obehaglig lukt
och mdgelbildningar.

For att undvika dessa ansamlingar och
forbattra hygienen inuti tvattmaskinen ar det
bra att kdra en underhallstvatt minst en gang i
manaden:

1. Ta ut tvatten ur trumman.

2. Kor ett vit-/kulértvattprogram med hdgsta
temperatur med en liten mangd
tvattmedel, eller kor program
Maskinrengéring om det finns.

12.6 Lucktatning

Denna produkt ar designad med ett
sjalvrengorande tomningssystem, dar latta
luddfibrer som faller av kladerna téms ut med
vattnet. Undersok tatningen regelbundet och
rengor vid behov enligt beskrivningen i
féljande diagram. Mynt, knappar och andra
sma foremal kan tas bort nar programmet ar
klart.

Rengor den vid behov med ett
rengdringsmedel innehallande ammoniak
utan att repa tatningsytan.

@

Folj alltid anvisningarna pa
produktférpackningen.

12.7 Rengo6ring av trumman

Unders6k trumman regelbundet for att
férhindra oonskade avlagringar.

Rostavlagringar kan férekomma i trumman
beroende pa frammande rostande féremal i
tvatten eller om kranvattnet innehaller jarn

Rengdr trumman med en specialprodukt for
rostfritt stal.

@

Folj alltid anvisningarna pa
produktférpackningen.

Rengdr inte trumman med sura
avkalkningsmedel, skurpulver som
innehaller klor eller med stalull.

For en grundlig rengoring:

1. Rengdr trumman med en specialprodukt
for rostfritt stal.

@

Folj alltid anvisningarna pa
produktférpackningen.

2. Ta ut tvatten ur trumman.

3. Kor ett kort vit-/kuldrtvattprogram med
hdégsta temperatur med en liten mangd
tvattmedel, eller kér program
Maskinrengéring om det finns. Om din
produkt ar ansluten till Wi-Fi kan
specialprogrammet Maskinrengoring
ocksa laddas ner via appen.
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4. Tillsatt manuellt en liten mangd
pulvertvattmedel eller en specifik produkt
i en tom trumma for att skolja ut
eventuella rester.

®

| slutet av ett program kan displayen

ibland visa ikonen @: Detta aren
rekommendation att kéra
"trumrengoring”. Nar trumrengdringen ar
klar férsvinner ikonen.

12.8 Rengoring av
tvattmedelsfacket

For att forhindra eventuella avlagringar av
torkat tvattmedel eller koagulerat skoljmedel
och/eller mégelbildning i tvattmedelsfacket
ska en rengoéringsprocedur utféras varannan
manad, som forklaras i féljande diagram:

1. Oppna ladan. Tryck ner haken som pa
bilden och dra ut ladan.

2. Ta bort den 6vre delen av tillsatsfacket for
att underlatta rengdringen. Se till att alla
tvattmedelsrester ar borta fran den 6vre
och nedre delen av urtaget. Anvand en
liten borste for att rengéra urtaget.
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3. Spola ur tvattmedelsladan under rinnande
varmt vatten for att avidgsna eventuella
spar av ansamlat tvattmedel. Satt tillbaka
den 6vre delen efter rengoring.

4. Satt tillbaka tvattmedelsladan i sitt Iage
och stang den. Kor skoljprogrammet utan
nagon tvatt i maskinen.

12.9 Rengora tomningspumpens
filter

/\ VARNING!
Koppla bort natkontakten fran eluttaget.

@

Kontrollera filtret for tdmningspumpen
regelbundet och se till att det ar rent.

Rengér tdmningspumpens filter om:

* Maskinen tdmmer inte ut vattnet.

e Trumman snurrar inte.

* Produkten avger ett konstigt ljud pa grund
av blockeringen av témningspumpen.

« Displayen visar larmkoden EE-'B



/\ VARNING!

* Tainte bort filtret nar produkten ar
igang.

* Rengdr inte pumpen om vattnet i
produkten ar hett. Vanta tills vattnet
har svalnat

Rengora pumpfiltret enligt beskrivningen i
foljande diagram:

Ha alltid en trasa till hands for att torka upp
eventuellt vattenspill nar du tar bort filtret.

1. Oppna pumpskyddet.

ﬂ~I/Z

1¥

S
)

2. Placera en lamplig skal under avioppet
fér tdmningspumpen for att samla upp
vattnet som rinner ut.

3. Oppna rénnan nedat. Ha alltid en trasa till
hands for att torka upp eventuellt
vattenspill nar du tar bort filtret.

4, Vrid filtret 180 grader i moturs riktning fér
att 6ppna det, utan att ta bort det. Lat
vattnet rinna ut.

5. Vrid tillbaka filtret och tém behallaren nar
skalen ar full av vatten.

6. Upprepa steg 4 och 5 tills vattnet slutar
rinna.

7. Ta bort filtret genom att vrida det moturs.

8. Avlagsna ludd och foremal fran
filterinsatsen om det behovs.

9. Se till att pumphjulet kan rotera. Om det
inte roterar ska du kontakta vart
auktoriserade servicecenter.

10. Skolj filtret under vattenkranen.
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11. Satt tillbaka filtret i styrskenorna genom
att vrida det medsols. Var noga med att
dra at filtret ordentligt for att forhindra
lackage.

12. Stang pumpskyddet.

Nar vattnet tappas ut med
noédtdmningsproceduren maste
tdmningssystemet aktiveras igen:
a. Hall 2 liter vatten i tvattmedelsfacket
for huvudtvatt.
b. Starta programmet for att tomma ut
vattnet.
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12.10 Rengoring av tilloppsslangen
och ventilfiltret

Det rekommenderas att rengdra bade filtren
pa tilloppsslangen och ventilen tva ganger om
aret for att ta bort eventuell avlagringar som
samlats under tiden. Rengor filter enligt
beskrivningen i féljande diagram:

1. Ta bort tilloppslangen fran kranen och
rengor filtret.

2. Ta bort tilloppsslagen fran produkten
genom att lossa pa ringmuttern.

3. Rengor ventilfiltret pa produktens baksida
med en tandborste.

4. Nar du satter tillbaka slangen pa
produkten ska den vridas till vanster eller



till hdger (inte i vertikalt Iage) beroende
pa hur din vattenkran &r placerad.

12.11 N6dtdmning

Om maskinen inte tdoms pa vatten kan man
kéra samma procedur som beskrivs i

paragrafen "Rengor témningspumpens filter".

Rengdr pumpen vid behov.

Nar vattnet tappas ut med
nddtémningsproceduren maste
témningssystemet aktiveras igen:

1. Hall 2 liter vatten i tvattmedelsfacket for
huvudtvatt.

13. FELSOKNING

2. Starta programmet for att tomma ut
vattnet.

12.12 Atgarder vid frysrisk

Om produkten ar installerad pa en plats dar
temperaturen kan sjunka till 0 °C eller lagre,
ta bort det kvarvarande vattnet i
tilloppsslangen och témningspumpen.

1. Koppla bort produkten fran eluttaget.

2. Stang vattenkranen.

3. Placera tilloppsslangens bada andar i en
behallare och Iat vattnet rinna ur slangen.

4. To6m tdmningspumpen. Se
nédtdmningsproceduren.

5. Nar tdbmningspumpen ar tom, satt tillbaka
tilloppsslangen igen.

/\ VARNING!

Se till att temperaturen ar éver 0 °C innan
du anvander produkten igen.

Tillverkaren har inget ansvar for de
skador som orsakas av laga
temperaturer.

/\ VARNING!
Se Sakerhetsavsnitten.

13.1 Larmkoder och majliga fel

Produkten startar inte eller stannar under drift. Prova forst att hitta en I6sning pa problemet (se

tabellerna).

/\ VARNING!

Sténg av produkten innan du gér nagon kontroll.
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Vid vissa problem visar displayen en larmkod och Start/Paus |>|| -
knappen kan blinka kontinuerligt:

®

Om maskinen har fér mycket tvatt i trumman, ta bort en del plagg
och/eller tryck in luckan och tryck pa Start/Paus-knappen sa att

~{Lindikatorn slutar blinka (se bilden nedan).

Problem

Majlig 16sning

E [In]

(]
Maskinen fylls inte med vat-
ten.

Kontrollera att vattenkranen &r éppen.

Kontrollera att trycket fran vattenledningen inte &r for lagt. Kontakta din lokala
vattenleverantér for information om detta.

Kontrollera att vattenkranen inte &r igentappt.

Kontrollera att tilloppsslangen inte ar bojd, skadad eller vriden.

Kontrollera att kopplingarna till tilloppsslangarna ar korrekt anslutna.
Kontrollera att filtren i tilloppsslangarna och filtren i ventilerna inte ar igentépp-
ta. Se "Underhall och rengdring".

pu ]

[y W]
Maskinen tdommer inte ut
vattnet.

Kontrollera att avloppsmuffen inte &r igentappt.

Kontrollera att avloppsslangen inte ar bojd eller vriden.

Kontrollera att témningsfiltret inte &r igentappt. Rengor filtret vid behov. Se
"Underhall och rengoring”.

Kontrollera att kopplingarna till tdmningsslangarna &r korrekt anslutna.

Stall in tdmningsprogrammet om du stéller in ett program utan tdmningsfas.
Stall in tdomningsprogrammet om du valjer en funktion som lamnar vattnet kvar
i maskinen.

EHD

Maskinluckan &r 6ppen eller
inte ordentligt sténgd.

Kontrollera att luckan ar ordentligt stangd.

ES |

Internt fel. Ingen kommuni-
kation mellan produktens
elektriska delar.

Programmet avslutades inte ordentligt eller stoppades for tidigt. Sténg av ma-
skinen och satt pa den igen.
Om larmkoden visas igen, kontakta ett auktoriserat servicecenter.

EHD

Stromfoérsorjningen ar insta-
bil.

Vanta tills natspanningen ar stabil.
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EFLD

Oversvamningsskyddet ar
aktiverat.

Sténg vattenkranen och dra ut stickkontakten ur vagguttaget. Kontakta ett auk-
toriserat servicecenter.

Avaktivera och aktivera maskinen om andra felkoder visas pa displayen.
Kontakta det auktoriserade servicecentret om problemet fortsatter.
Se tabellen nedan fér méjliga I6sningar vid andra problem med produkten.

Problem

Mojlig 16sning

Programmet startar inte.

.

Se till att stickkontakten sitter ordentligt i eluttaget.
Kontrollera att maskinens lucka ar stéangd.
Kontrollera att det inte finns nagon utldst sékring i sékringsdosan.

Kontrollera att Start/Paus D” har tryckts.

Om fordrdjd start &r installd avbryter du den instéliningen eller vantar tills ned-
rakningen ar slut.

Avaktivera Barnlas-funktionen om den ar pa.

Kontrollera vredets lage pa det valda programmet.

Maskinen fylls med vatten
och tdms omedelbart.

Kontrollera att tomningsslangen &r i rétt Iage. Slangen kan vara for lagt stalld.
Se "Installationsanvisningarna”.

Centrifugeringsfasen funge-
rar inte eller tvattprogrammet
varar langre an normalt.

Stall in centrifugeringsprogrammet.

Kontrollera att tdmningsfiltret inte ar igentéppt. Rengdr filtret vid behov. Se
"Underhall och rengdring”.

Justera plaggen manuellt i trumman och starta centrifugeringsfasen igen. Det-
ta problem kan orsakas av balansproblem.

Det finns vatten pa golvet.

Kontrollera att kopplingarna i vattenslangarna &r tata och att inget vattenlacka-
ge férekommer.

Kontrollera att tilloppsslangen och tdmningsslangen inte ar skadade.
Kontrollera att du anvander ratt tvattmedel och ratt mangd.

Du kan inte 6ppna luckan.

Se till att du inte har valt ett tvattprogram som avslutas med vatten i trumman.
Kontrollera att tvattprogrammet ar klart.

Stéll in tdmnings- eller centrifugeringsprogrammet om det finns vatten i trum-
man.

Se till att produkten far elektrisk strom.

Detta problem kan orsakas av ett produktfel. Kontakta ett auktoriserat service-
center.

Om du maste 6ppna luckan ska du lasa "N6déppning av luckan" noga.

Maskinen avger ett konstigt
ljud och vibrerar.

Kontrollera att maskinen star plant. Se "Installationsanvisningarna”.
Kontrollera att férpackningen och/eller transportbultarna &r borttagna. Se "In-
stallationsanvisningarna”.

Lagg i mer tvatt i trumman. Du kan ha lagt i for liten tvattmangd.

Programtiden okar eller
minskar under programmets
forlopp.

ProSense Technology kan justera programmets varaktighet efter typ av tvatt
och tvattmangd. Se avsnittet "ProSense Technology Detektion av tvattmangd"
i kapitlet "Daglig anvéndning”.
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Problem Mojlig 16sning

»  Oka mangden tvattmedel eller anvand ett annat tvittmedel.

* Anvand specialprodukter for att ta bort svara flackar innan du kor igang tvatt-
programmet.

« Kontrollera att du stéllt in ratt temperatur.

* Minska tvattmangden.

Tvéttresultaten ar inte till-
rackligt bra.

For mycket skum i tvattrum- < Minska méangden diskmedel eller antalet tabletter eller endosdiskmedel.
man under tvattprogrammet.

«  Se il att fliken ar i ratt 1age (UPP for pulvertvattmedel — NER for flytande tvatt-
Det finns tvattmedelsrester i medel).
tvattmedelsfacket efter tvétt. «  Se till att du har anvant tvattmedelsfacket i enlighet med instruktionerna i den
hér anvandarmanualen.

Satt pa maskinen efter kontrollen. Programmet fortsatter fran den punkt dar
det avbrots.

Kontakta ett auktoriserat servicecenter om problemet uppstar igen.
N&dvandig information for servicecentret finns pa produktdekalen.

13.2 Nodoppning av luckan Gor sa har for att dppna luckan:
Prgduktens lucka forblir stangd vid 1. Tryck pa knappen Pa/Av @ for att stanga
strémavbrott eller produktfel. av maskinen.

Tvattprogrammet fortsatter nar strommen
aterstalls. Om luckan forblir last vid fel kan Oppna filterluckan.

den 6ppnas med nédupplésningsfunktionen. Dra nédlasningsaviryckaren nedat en
Innan du ('jppnar luckan: géng Dra den nedat igen, hall den tatt
intill, och 6ppna under tiden luckan.

Koppla bort néatkontakten fran eluttaget.

hON

/\ FORSIKTIGHETSATGARDER!

Risk for brannskador foreligger!
Kontrollera att vattentemperaturen
och tvatten inte ar varm. Om sa
behovs, vinta tills de svalnat.

/\ FORSIKTIGHETSATGARDER!

Risk for personskador foreligger!
Kontrollera att trumman inte snurrar.
Vid behov, vanta tills trumman slutat
snurra.

5. Ta ut tvatten och stdng sedan
@ maskinluckan.
Kontrollera att vattennivan i trumman 6. Stang filterluckan.

inte ar for hog. Vid behov, fortsatt med
nodtomning (se "Nodtomning” i
avsnittet "Skotsel och rengoring”).
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14. FORBRUKNINGSVARDEN

14.1 Kommentar

®

QR-koden pa energimarkningsetiketten som medféljer produkten innehaller en webblank
till information gallande maskinens prestanda i EU EPREL-databasen. Forvara
energimarkningsetiketten som referens tillsammans med anvandarhandboken och alla
andra dokument som medféljer denna produkt.

Det gar ocksa att hitta samma information i EPREL med lanken https://
eprel.ec.europa.eu och modellnamnet och produktnumret som du hittar pa produktens

typskylt.

®

Varden och programtider kan variera beroende pa olika foérhallanden (t.ex.
rumstemperatur, vattentemperatur och tryck, storlek och typ av tvatt, matningsspanning)
och aven om standardinstallningarna for ett program andras.

14.2 Enligt kommissionens forordning Eu 2019/2023 och det ukrainska
dekretet 834/2023

Eco 40-60-program i % varv/
kg kWh Liter tt:mm 1 °C . 2

) min2)

Full maskin 9.0 0.820 55.0 03:40 53.00 35.0 1351
Halvfull maskin 4.5 0.540 45.0 02:35 53.00 33.0 1351
Kvartsfull maskin 25 0.185 38.0 02:30 54.00 23.0 1351

1) Aterstaende fukt efter centrifugering. Ju hégre centrifugeringshastighet man valjer desto hégre blir ljudnivan och
desto lagre blir mangden kvarvarande fukt i tvatten.

2) Max centrifugeringshastighet.
Stromforbrukning i olika lagen
Av (W) Standby (W) Fordrojd start (W)
0.50 0.50 4.00

Tid till "Off"’/”Standby”-lage ar max 15 minuter.

14.3 Vanliga program

@

Dessa varden ar endast indikerande.
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Program i % varv/
kg kWh Liter tt:mm 1) . 2)
min
gg';”cu"3) 9.0 2.700 90.0 04:05 52.00 85.0 1400
Somul 9.0 1,600 85.0 03:50 52.00 55.0 1400
2‘38'1‘8”4) 9.0 0.350 85.0 03:00 52.00 20.0 1400
fgrltgt 40 0.800 55.0 02:15 35.00 40.0 1200
g:)”f}g'ttf’) 2.0 0.400 60.0 01:05 35.00 30.0 1200
Yile ] _
30 °C 5 0.300 65.0 01:05 30.00 30.0 1200

1) Aterstaende fukt efter centrifugering. Ju hégre centrifugeringshastighet man valjer desto hégre blir ljudnivan och

desto lagre blir mdngden kvarvarande fukt i tvatten.
2) Referensindikator pa centrifughastighet.
3) Lampligt for mycket smutsig tvatt.

4) Lamplig for latt smutsad tvatt av bomull, syntet och blandade material.
5) Det fungerar ocksa som ett snabbt tvattprogram for 1att smutsad tvatt.

15. SNABBGUIDE
15.1 Daglig anvandning

* Anslut stickkontakten i eluttaget.
* Oppna vattenkranen.

» Tryck pa knappen PélAv@ for att sla pa
tvattmaskinen (1).

* Vrid programvredet for att stalla in 6nskat
program (2).

« Stall in 6nskade funktioner med respektive
touch-knappar (3).

e Lagg in tvatten i trumman, ett plagg at
gangen utan att Overskrida maximal
tvattmangd. Stang luckan och kontrollera
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att inget plagg har fastnat mellan tatningen
och luckan.

Hall tvattmedlet och andra medel i sina
respektive fack.

Starta programmet genom att trycka pa

knappen Start/Paus Dl (4).
Tvattmaskinen startar.

Nar programmet ar slut ska tvatten tas ut.
Tryck pa knappen Pa/Av O for att stanga
av maskinen.



15.2 Rengora tomningspumpens filter

Rengor filtret regelbundet och sarskilt om

larmkoden £E2L visas pa displayen.

15.3 Program

Program Tvattmangd Produktbeskrivning
Bomulls- och syntetplagg. Det har programmet ger bra tvéttre-
sultat pa kort tid.
5.0 k Standardprogrammets varaktighet har utvecklats for en tvatt-
MixLoad 69min D9 mangd pa 5 kg. Om du tvattar en mindre eller storre tvatt-
mangd minskar eller 6kar tvatttiden automatiskt, vilket ger per-
fekta resultat.
Lag energicykel for bomull. Sanker temperaturen och forlanger
9.0 kg - . . ..
Eco 40-60 tiden for att uppna goda tvattresultat.
9.0 k Vita och fargade bomullsmaterial. Idealisk fér normal och grov
Bomull v smuts.
Svntet 4.0 kg Syntetplagg eller blandade material.
ynte
Fintvtt 2.0kg Omtaliga material som akryl, viskos, polyester.
intva
v 1.5kg Maskintvattbar ylle, handtvattbar ylle och fintvatt.
e
3.0k Bomulls- och syntetplagg som &r 1att smutsade eller bara har
20 min 3 kg DKg anvants en gang.
& N
A 1.0 kg Bomulls- och syntetplagg som behdver slatas ut.
nga
Tack 3.0 kg Synteffiltar, fjader- och duntacken, vadderade klader, tacken.
acken
EEJ((\) Vita bomullsplagg. Detta program tar bort mer &n 99,99 % av
i i 9.0 kg bakterier och virus 1). Det sakerstaller ocksa en rejal minsk-
ygien ning av allergener.
9.0 k Alla material, forutom ylle och mycket 6mtaliga material. Pro-
Skoljning DKg gram for skéljning och centrifugering.
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Program Tvattmangd

Produktbeskrivning

. . P 9.0 kg
Centrifugering/Témning

For att centrifugera tvatten och tdmma ut vattnet i trumman
Alla material utom ylle och émtaliga material.

1) Testat for Staphylococcus aureus, Enterococcus faecium, Candida albicans, Pseudomonas aeruginosa och
MS2 Bacteriophage i externa tester utférda av Swissatest Testmaterialien AG ar 2021 (testrapport nr 202120117).

Om man lagger i smutstvatt till maximal
kapacitet som anges for varje program

Lampliga tvattmedel for tvattprogram

bidrar det till att minska energi- och
vattenforbrukningen.

Program Pulvertvatt- Flytande Flytande Omtaligayl- Special
medell) tvattmedel tvattmedel for leplagg
kulortvatt
MixLoad 69min -- A A - -
Eco 40-60 A A A -- -
Bomull A A A - -
Syntet A A A - -
Fintvatt -- -- - A A
Ylle - - - A A
20 min 3 kg - A A - -
Téacken - - -- A A
Hygien A A - - A

1) Vid temperatur 6ver 60 °C rekommenderas pulvertvattmedel.

4 = Rekommenderas
-- = Rekommenderas ej

15.4 Tvattmedelstyp och mangd.

* Anvand endast tvattmedel och andra
tillsatser som ar sarskilt avsedda for
tvattmaskiner. Forst, se féljande allménna
regler:

— pulvertvattmedel (aven tabletter och
tvattmedel for engangsbruk) for alla
typer av material, utom 6mtaliga
material. Pulvertvattmedel med
blekmedel ar att féredra for vittvatt,

— Flytande tvattmedel, helst for
tvattprogram med laga temperaturer
(max. 60 °C) for alla typer av material,
eller specialtvattmedel fér endast ylle.

» Blanda inte olika sorters tvattmedel.

* Anvand mindre tvattmedel om:

— du tvattar en liten mangd,

— tvatten ar Iatt smutsad,
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— det bildas mycket skum under
tvattningen.

« Nar du anvander tvattmedelstabletter eller
-kapslar ska du alltid placera dem i
trumman, inte i tvattmedelsfacket, och
folja tillverkarens rekommendationer.

Otillrackligt med tvattmedel kan ge:

- otillfredsstallande tvattresultat,

« tvatten blir gra,

« kladerna blir oljiga,

» det bildas mégel inuti maskinen.

For mycket tvattmedel kan ge:
« |6dder,

* minskad tvatteffekt,
 ofillracklig skoéljning,

o storre miljopaverkan.

15.5 Periodiskt rengoringsschema

Tack vare periodisk rengéring kommer din
tvattmaskin att halla langre.



Efter varje program, hall luckan och
tvattmedelsfacket nagot 6ppna for att fa
luftcirkulation och torka luftfuktigheten inuti
produkten.

Om maskinen inte ska anvandas pa lange:
sténg vattenkranen och dra ur natsladden.

Preliminart regelbundet
rengoringsschema:

Avkalkning Tva ganger per ar

Underhallstvatt En gang i manaden

Rengdr lucktatningen Varannan manad

Rengér trumman Varannan manad

Rengor tvattmedelsfacket Varannan manad

Rengor tdmningspum- Tva ganger per ar

pens filter

Rengor tilloppsslangen Tva ganger per ar

och ventilfiltret

Kontrollera trumman regelbundet fér
eventuella kalkavlagringar. Vi
rekommenderar att du kor ett program med
tom trumma och en avkalkningsprodukt da
och da.

Ta bort alla frammande foremal

®

Se till att alla fickor ar tomda och alla I16sa
delar har sakrats innan du kor ett
program.

16. MILJOSKYDD

Atervinn material med symbolen 3. Atervinn
férpackningen i ratt atervinningsbehallare.
Bidra till att skydda var miljé och var halsa
genom att atervinna avfall fran elektriska och
elektroniska apparater. Slang inte produkter

Ta bort alla frammande féremal (som
metallkldmmor, knappar, mynt osv.) som du
kan hitta i luckans gummitatning, filtren och
trumman. Vid behov, kontakta vart
auktoriserade servicecenter.

Lucktédtning

Denna produkt ar designad med ett
sjalvrengorande tomningssystem, dar latta
luddfibrer som faller av kladerna téms ut med
vattnet. Undersok tatningen regelbundet och
rengdr vid behov enligt beskrivningen i
féljande diagram. Mynt, knappar och andra
sma féremal kan tas bort nar programmet ar
klart.

Rengdr den vid behov med ett
rengdringsmedel innehallande ammoniak
utan att repa tatningsytan.

Avlagsna ludd och féremal fran filterinsatsen
om det behdvs.

som ar markta med symbolen E med
hushallsavfallet. Lamna in produkten pa
narmaste atervinningsstation eller kontakta
kommunen.
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